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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
THURSDAY DECEMBER 14, 2023 9:00 A.M. 

 
CJPRMA Office 

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA 94551 

(925) 837-0667 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER   

 
II. ROLL CALL 

 
III. PRESENTATIONS 

 
• PINS Advantage 
 

IV. CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Barrera, Daniel et al. v. City of Woodland (YCPARMIA) 
Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of California 
Case No.: 2:18-cv-00329-JAM-KJN 
 

2. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Gonzalez, Mario v. City of Alameda 
Court: United States District Court, Northern District of California 
Case No.: 4:21-cv-09733-DMR 
 

3. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Cikes, Stipe v. City of San Leandro 
Court: United States District Court, Northern District of California 
Case No.: 4:22-cv-02572-DMR 
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4. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: James, Dana v. City of Oroville (NCCSIF) 
Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of California 
Case No.: 2:23-at-00092 

 
V. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS. 

 
VII. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (01/18/2024) City of Santa Rosa 

Board of Directors (3/21/2024) via Zoom 
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• Minutes from the Board of Directors meeting held on August 17, 2023, and special Board of 
Directors meeting held on September 21, 2023. (Pages 4 - 19) 
 

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) (Pages 20 - 27) 
 

2. Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (I) (Page 28) 
 

3. Status Update on General Manager’s Goals and Objectives (I) (Pages 29 -34)  
 

4. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of June 30, 2023 (I) (Page 35) 
 

5. Business Calendar for 2023 & 2024 (A) (Pages 36 - 40) 
 

6. New Board Members/Alternates (I) (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 
 

7. Report from the Investment Manager (I) (Pages 49 - 146) 
  

8. Approval of the 2023 Actuarial Study and Program Year 2024/25 Funding Rates (A)               
(Pages 147 - 239) 
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9. Cash Assessment for Liability Program (A) (Pages 240 - 245) 

 
10. Approval of Annual Review of Member Loss History and Approval of Surcharges - Corrections (A) 

(Pages 246 - 248) 
 
11. Review and Approve Board Policy B26 “CJPRMA Underwriting Policy” (A) (Pages 249 - 253) 
  
12. Approve Member Engagement Policy (A) (Pages 254 - 257) 

 
13. Report Out from Claims Committee (I) (Page 258) 
 

14. Update on Industry and Legislative Initiatives (I) (Pages 259 - 261) 
 
15. Report out from Member Engagement Committee (I) (Page 262) 
 

16. Risk Management Issues (I) (Page 263) 
 

XI. ADJOURNMENT  
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING- Zoom 
Thursday August 17, 2023 9:00 A.M. 

 
CJPRMA Office 

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA 94551 

(925) 837-0667 
 

 
ZOOM MEETING LINK: 

 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84550959465?pwd=NVErbUZNZUpiVUt3U2NhSXNXcHBmQT09&from=addon  

 
MEETING NUMBER: 845 5095 9465 PASSWORD: 484071 

 

JOIN BY PHONE: 1-669-900-6833   ACCESS CODE: 845 5095 9465  

 
1. City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 280, Alameda, CA 94501 
2. City of Chico, 411 Main Street., Chico, CA 95927 
3. City of Fairfield, 1000 Webster Street, Fairfield, CA 94533 
4. City of Fremont, 3300 Capitol Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538 
5. City of Livermore, 1052 S. Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550 
6. LPFD, City of Pleasanton, 123 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 
7. City of Lodi, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240 
8. NCCSIF, City of Oroville, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville CA 95965 
9. City of Petaluma, 11 English Street, Petaluma, CA 94952 

10. City of Redding, 777 Cypress Avenue, Redding, CA 96001 
11. City of Richmond, 450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804 
12. City of Roseville, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678 
13. City of San Leandro, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 
14. City of San Rafael, 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, CA 94915 
15. City of Santa Rosa, 100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 1, Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
16. SCORE, City of Dunsmuir, 5915 Dunsmuir Avenue, Dunsmuir, CA 96025 
17. City of Stockton, 400 E. Main Street, 3rd floor, Stockton, CA 95202 
18. City of Sunnyvale, 505 West Olive Avenue, Sunnyvale Office Complex, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 
19. City of Vacaville, 650 Merchant Street, Vacaville, CA 95688 
20. YCPARMIA, City of Woodland, 77 W. Lincoln Avenue, Woodland, CA 95695 
21. Gibbons & Conley, 3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 200, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 

 
 
 
 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84550959465?pwd=NVErbUZNZUpiVUt3U2NhSXNXcHBmQT09&from=addon
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MINUTES  
 

I. CALL TO ORDER - President Jensen called the meeting to order at 9:01 A.M. 
 

II. ROLL CALL 
1) Yibin Shen, Alameda 11)  Laura Marquez, Richmond  
2) Vincent Ewing, Chico 12)  Virginia Bolman, Roseville 
3) Erika Milton, Fairfield 13)  Megan Stephenson, San Leandro 
4) Steve Schwarz, Fremont 14)  Genevieve Coyle, San Rafael 
5) Jas Sidhu, Livermore 15)  Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa 
6) Beverly Jensen, Lodi 16)  Blake Michaelsen, SCORE 
7) Dan Sodergren, LPFD 17)  Rosemary Rivas, Stockton 
8) Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 18)  Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
9) Jordan Green, Petaluma 19)  Claudia Williams, Vacaville 

10) Natalia Ebersole, Redding 20)  Barbara Lubben, YCPARMIA 
 

OTHERS 
21)  Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 33)  Daniel Nally, Samsara 
22)  Chelsea Phebus, Chico 34)  Dennis Stefanitsis, Samsara 
23)  John Furtadfo, Fairfield  35)  Andrew Phelps, Samsara  
24)  Sylvia Domingues, Lodi 36)  Bill Dennehy, Chandler Asset Management 
25)  Pamela Eastwick, SCORE 37)  Steve Church, Chandler Asset Management 
26)  Stephanie VanSteyn, NCCSIF 38)  Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance Services  
27)  Pam Dahl, Redding   39)  Chris Carmona, George Hills 
28)  Nick Vinh, Santa Rosa 40)  Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
 29)  Marci Arrendondo, Stockton 41)  Vahe Hovakimian, CJPRMA 
30)  Anais Martinez Aquino, Sunnyvale 42)  Marinda Griese, CJPRMA 
31)  Erin Berndsen, Vacaville 43)  Marcia Hart, CJPRMA 
32)  Richard Geck, Samara 44)  Shawn Millar, CJPRMA 

 
III. PRESENTATIONS 

 
• Richard Geck and Daniel Nally from Samsara presented the Board of Directors information about 

their Driver Safety and Fleet Management Solutions. 
 

IV. CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: McCormick, Cari vs CalPERS, Lake County and the State of California 
Court: Superior Court of the State of California, County of Lake 
Case No.: CDR 202306-20925508 
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2. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 

Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Miller, Kristen v. City of San Rafael 
Court: Superior Court of California, County of Marin 
Case No.: CIV 2201502 
 

3. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Carmel Garcia et al. v. City of Vacaville 
Court: United States District Court, Eastern District of California 
Case No.: 2:19-cv-02621-KJM-DB 
 

4. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Zeidan, Bashar v. City of Richmond 
Court: United States District Court, Northern District of California 
Case No.: 21-4010 JD 

 
V. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

• The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims. 
 

VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS. 

 
VII. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings:  Executive Committee (09/21/2023) Zoom 

Board of Directors (12/14/2023) CJPRMA, Livermore 
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• A motion was made by Director Rivas and seconded by Director Milton to approve the minutes 
from the Board of Directors meeting held on June 7th & 8th, 2023. Directors Shen, Milton, Sidhu, 
Jensen, Sodergren, Ehrenstrom, Ebersole, Bolman, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Michaelsen, 
Rivas, Martel, Williams and Lubben approved the motion. Chico abstained. Fremont, Petaluma 
and Richmond were not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 
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IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) 
 
2. Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (I) 

 
3. Status Update on General Manager’s Goals and Objectives (I)  

 
4. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of May 31, 2023 (I) 

 
5. Business Calendar for 2023 & 2024 (A) 

 
6. New Board Members/Alternates (I) 

 
• A motion was made by Director Ewing and seconded by Director Lubben to approve the 

consent calendar. Directors Shen, Ewing, Milton, Sidhu, Jensen, Sodergren, Ehrenstrom, 
Green, Ebersole, Marquez, Bolman, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, 
Williams, and Lubben approved the motion.  Fremont was not present at the time of voting. 
Motion passed. 

 
X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 

 
7. Election of Vice President (A) 

 
An election for Vice President was held to fill the seat vacated by Erika Leahy on July 28, 2023. The 
term will run until June 30, 2024. 
 
One Director was nominated for Vice President: Liz Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF. 
 
Article III of the Bylaws states: 
 

“The candidate receiving the greatest plurality of votes will be elected to that position. In the 
event of a tie, those not involved in the tie will be eliminated and the remaining candidates will 
be the subject to a runoff election. If unsuccessful after the runoff, the election for that office 
will start again with all the candidates eligible.” 

 
• Voting took place via emails to Board Counsel, Byrne Conley and General Manager, Tony Giles. 

NCCSIF Director Elizabeth Ehrenstrom was voted into the office of Vice President through 
6/30/2024.  
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8. Report from the Investment Manager (I) 

 
Bill Dennehy and Steve Church, of Chandler Asset Management, were present to discuss the 
portfolio and our investment strategy.  In addition, he will be providing an update on economic 
factors that have had a direct impact on the investments. 
 
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management.  The assets are held in CJPRMA’s 
bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York. 
 
The investment program is divided into three parts.  The Loss Payment Account is utilized to 
provide funds for operating expenses and the payment of losses.  The Loss Payment Account 
invests in high grade securities with a maximum maturity of 5 years.  Both Long Term Growth 
Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to offset inflation.  The maturity 
range of their investments is a maximum of ten years. 
 
As of July 31, 2023, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $45,166. This was a decrease of 
$11,538,466 from its valuation of $11,583,632 on April 30, 2023. Consistent with the prior 
reporting period, transaction activity in the portfolio was muted. The majority of the allocation 
remains in LAIF and the money market sweep vehicle in anticipation of cash flow needs. $11.6 
million was withdrawn from the Loss Payment Account during the reporting period. 
 
As of July 31, 2023, the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $10,625,884. This was 
a decrease of $3,310,340 from its valuation of $13,936,224 on April 30, 2023.  Several securities 
were purchased across the Agency, Asset Backed, and corporate portions of the allocation. The 
purchased securities ranged in maturity from January 2028 to July 2028. Multiple securities were 
sold, and one was called, which helped facilitate the withdrawal of $3.3 million. 
 
As of July 31, 2023, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $25,335,337.  This was a 
decrease of $3,655,102 from its valuation of $28,990,439 on April 30, 2023.  Purchasing activity 
was light during the reporting period as the Chandler team was focused on keeping the portfolio 
more conservatively positioned in anticipation of imminent cash flow needs across the three 
CJPRMA portfolios. Three securities were purchased, including one Treasury note, one Agency 
security, and one corporate position. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from July 2028 
to June 2033. Several positions were sold, and one was called, which assisted in the withdrawal of 
$3.2 million. 
 
The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 
 
• This item was for information only. 
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9. Approval of the Statement of Investment Policy and Statement of Internal Procedures and 

Controls (A) 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of Government Code Section 53646(a)(2) and the CJPRMA 
Statement of Investment Policy, the Statement of Investment Policy is required to be submitted 
to the Board, on an annual basis, for its review and approval.  The following changes are 
recommended: 
 
1. Under Section VII. Investment Instruments and Maturities, A-8 states (page 7) “No more than 
20% of the Authority’s funds may be invested in LAIF up to maximum amount permitted by LAIF.” 
We recommend removing the 20% maximum allocation to LAIF language to provide the 
organization with more flexibility.  
  
2. Under VII. Investment Instruments and Maturities,  section A-10 “Asset-backed, Mortgage-
backed, and Collateralized Mortgage Obligation” should include language with reference to 2-A 
“Federal Agency or United States Government Sponsored Enterprises” and 1-A “U.S. Treasury.” 
For example: 

10. Asset-backed, Mortgage-backed, Collateralized Mortgage Obligation securities not 
defined in Sections 1 and 2 of the Permitted Investments section provided that such securities:  

  
a. Authorized by this subdivision may not exceed 20% of the portfolio;  
 b. Shall have a maximum stated final maturity of 5 years and,  
 c. Are rated in the “AA” category by at least one NRSRO.  

 
William Dennehy and Steve Church were present at the meeting to answer any questions 
regarding the investment policy. 
 
• A motion was made by Director Michaelsen and seconded by Director Lubben to approve 

CJPRMA’s Statement of Investment Policy and Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls. 
Directors Shen, Ewing, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Sodergren, Ehrenstrom, Green, 
Ebersole, Marquez, Bolman, Stephenson, Coyle, Vinh, Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Williams and 
Lubben approved the motion.  Motion passed. 

 
10. Approval of Annual Review of Member Loss History and Approval of Surcharges (A) 

 
Board of Directors Policy B25 (Annual Review of Members Loss History) requires an annual review 
of member loss history that utilizes an eight-year period ending June 30 of the current year. The 
policy evaluates all members and compares total contributions for the eight-year window and 
total CJPRMA incurred losses. If a member has a loss ratio that exceeds 100%, the member will be 
subject to a surcharge in the following program year. Surcharges will be applied according to the 
table below: 
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The single highest loss in the eight-year period is excluded from the calculation of the loss ratio, 
and A $2.5 million cap is applied to all losses. The Member Loss Ratio report for 2015/16 – 2022/23 
was provided to the Board of Directors. 
 

Using the policy methodology, five members will be subject to surcharges in 2024/25: 
Member Loss Ratio with $2.5M Cap Surcharge 
Alameda 200% 30% 
NCCSIF 162% 25% 

Richmond 172% 25% 
San Leandro 326% 30% 

Stockton 407% 30% 
 
The policy contains the following language: 
 

If a member is at the highest loss ratio tier (181+%) for consecutive years, the following shall 
apply: 
• Second year at highest tier: Surcharge increase from 30% to 35%. 
• Third year at highest tier: 

o Surcharge increase from 35% to 40%. 
o Mandatory increase to next highest retention. 
o Notice of intent sent to member that removal will be suggested the next year if the 

member continues at the highest tier. 
 
This is the third year in a row that Stockton has been at the highest tier, so Stockton’s surcharge 
in program year 2024/25 will be 40%. Also, Stockton’s retention will increase from $1,250,000 to 
$1,500,000. Finally, the general manager will send a notice of intent to Stockton to inform them 
that their removal from the pool will be recommended next year if they continue at the highest 
tier. The policy also contains this provision: 
 

• A member can choose to increase its SIR to the next highest retention and will only be 
responsible for 50% of the surcharge.  

• A member can choose to increase its SIR two levels and avoid the surcharge completely. 
 
If any of the members subject to the surcharge choose to increase their SIR, they will be able to 
reduce their surcharge for program year 2024/25. 
 

Loss Ratio Surcharge 
101-120% 10% 
121-140% 15% 
141-160% 20% 
161-180% 25% 
181+% 30% 
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• A motion was made by Director Lubben and seconded by Director Martel to approve the 

review of member loss history and the surcharges for program year 2024/25. Directors Ewing, 
Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Sodergren, Ehrenstrom, Green, Ebersole, Marquez, Bolman, 
Stephenson, Coyle, Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved the 
motion.  Santa Rosa was not present at the time of voting. Alameda abstained from voting. 
Motion passed. 

 
11. Cash Assessment for Liability Program (I) 

 
At its June 8, 2023, meeting, the Board of Directors discussed the possibility of a cash 
assessment in the liability program and several possible approaches to dealing with CJPRMA’s 
deficit. The Board discussed the possibility of including member loss experience in the 
calculation of an assessment. In discussing loss experience, the issue of the current surcharge 
and premium allocation was raised. Specifically, if experience is going to be used in the 
assessment, what impact does that have on the current surcharge process. 
 
The Board proposed that the President appoint an ad hoc committee to work on these issues. 
Board President Bev Jensen appointed the following people to serve on such a committee: 
 
• Blake Michaelsen, City of Dunsmuir (SCORE) 
• Marcus Beverly, Alliant (NCCSIF & SCORE) 
• Virginia Bolman, Roseville 
• Barbara Lubben, YCPARMIA 
• Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
• Megan Stephenson, San Leandro 
 
The general manager and finance officer will provide staff support to this committee. 
 
The committee met on July 17, 2023, and August 3, 2023. The discussion included the potential 
assessment but also evolved into a broader discussion of overall underwriting issues including 
future premium allocation and exposure basis. Issues discussed included: 
 
• How to allocate assessment. Payroll, experience, blended? 
• Does the current CJPRMA policy require that assessment be done according to percentage of 

payroll? 
• Should the pool be looking at increasing retentions? Separate retentions for certain 

exposures (law enforcement, for example). 
• How to allocate premium in the future. Exposure, experience, use a formal experience 

modifier rather than a surcharge.  
• CJPRMA currently uses payroll as its exposure basis. Do we want to modify our exposure 

basis? 
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The committee requested the following information for the August 3, 2023, meeting. 
• Loss ratios for each member for the years proposed for the assessment (2012/13 – 2016/17). 
• Compute loss ratios for each member for the subsequent five years (2017/18 – 2021/22). 
• All Board documents related to underwriting topics such as premium calculation, premium 

allocation, retentions, etc. 
• Determine applicability to assessments of Board Policy B15 on Program Year Deficits. Board 

Counsel Byrne Conley provided context and recommendations related to Board Policy 15. 
 
The committee is also evaluating the implications of the Excess Liability Fund (ELF) to any possible 
assessment. The committee is clear in its direction that experience form a part of premium 
determination in the future once the deficit has been resolved. Staff will prepare detailed 
information on the EFL for the committee’s next meeting. The committee plans to meet again in 
September before the September 21, 2023, Executive Committee meeting. 
 
• This item was for information only. 
 

12. Claims Experience Report (I) 
 

The bi-annual Claims Experience Report is designed to be a broad overview of all claims reported 
to CJPRMA in the last ten (10) years, beginning with Program Year (PY) 2013-2014 through PY 
2022-2023.  
 
By using the same dataset for our analysis as the actuary, we benefit from the stability of five (5) 
years of well-developed historical losses, as well as getting early indications of how the five (5) 
current years are evolving.  In addition to providing the Board of Directors with trending 
information, this report also assists staff in developing risk management training programs 
targeted at our primary loss drivers. 
 
Claims Administrator Marinda Griese will present the report, including key performance indicators 
and a deep analysis of claims frequency, severity, and development. 
 
• This item was for information only. 
 

13. Benchmark Analytics Contract (A) 
 

Benchmark Analytics presented to the Board of Directors at is June 7, 2023, meeting. Benchmark 
Analytics is a public safety analytics firm. Their study shows that 5% of officers are responsible for 
66% of disproportionate use of force. Benchmark states that they can identify at-risk officers with 
85% accuracy. Law enforcement liability losses are CJPRMA’s most expensive area of loss, and 
working with Benchmark could be an important loss control effort. 
 
There are several business models the pool can evaluate if the pool enters into an agreement with 
Benchmark. Some options to consider: 
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• Use of Benchmark mandated for all members and cost included in annual premium. 
• Completely optional. Enter into a master agreement with Benchmark and allow members to 

choose to access that agreement or not. 
• Targeted application of Benchmark’s services. Could be based on members with the highest 

loss drivers. Would need to determine how this is paid for. Pay for Benchmark in lieu of 
surcharge. Member required to pay. Pool loss control funds used to pay. 

• Incentives for use of Benchmark, perhaps a reduction in premium for those who use the 
service. 

 
At its July 27, 2023, meeting, the Executive Committee advised the general manager that it would 
like to proceed with a contract with Benchmark Analytics. The approach that the Executive 
Committee proposes is to have the pool pay for the service for any member that wishes to use it 
and whom Benchmark believes that the member is a good candidate for success. 
 
Benchmark has indicated that their product and service is only successful if the police department 
they are working with is committed to making it work. Mandating use of Benchmark could be a 
wasteful use of pool resources. However, for members who want to use the service and are 
committed to using it successfully, the recommendation is that the pool will pay for those services.  
 
Alliant Insurance Services recently announced an affinity relationship with Benchmark that offers 
preferred pricing to Alliant customers: 20% discount for first year, 15% percent discount for 
second year, and 10% discount for each subsequent year. 
 
• A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Milton to authorize the 

general manager to execute a contract with Benchmark Analytics. Directors Shen, Ewing, 
Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Green, Ebersole, Marquez, Bolman, Stephenson, 
Coyle, Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Williams and Lubben approved the motion.  LPFD and Santa 
Rosa were not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
14. Approve Modifications to Board Policy B18 – Policy on Business Expenses (A) 

 
Board Policy B18 is the Policy on Business Expenses. The Board adopted the policy in January 
2000, and it was modified on August 18, 2022. The policy has the Treasurer reviewing the pool’s 
credit card statements and the travel expense reports of the general manager. The finance 
officer was appointed as Treasurer in June 2023. The proposed modifications move those two 
functions to the Board President. 
 
The Executive Committee reviewed the modifications at its July 27, 2023, and approved with its 
recommendation that the Board of Directors approve. 

 
• A motion was made by Director Lubben and seconded by Director Ehrenstrom to approve the 

modifications to Board Policy B18. Directors Shen, Ewing, Milton, Sidhu, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, 
Ebersole, Marquez, Bolman, Stephenson, Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Williams and Lubben 
approved the motion.  Fremont, LPFD, Petaluma, San Rafael and Santa Rosa were not present 
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at the time of voting. Motion passed. 
 

15. Approve Modifications to Board Policy B4 – Records Retention (A) 
 

The current records retention policy does not specifically address digital records. During this year’s 
CAJPA accreditation process, the accreditation analyst pointed out a CAJPA requirement that pools 
have a policy to address retention of digital records.  

 
• A motion was made by Director Ewing and seconded by Director Milton to approve the 

modifications to Board Policy B4-Records Retention. Directors Shen, Ewing, Milton, Sidhu, 
Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Green, Ebersole, Marquez, Bolman, Stephenson, Coyle, Michaelsen, 
Rivas, Martel, Williams and Lubben approved the motion.  Fremont, LPFD and Santa Rosa were 
not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
16. Approve New Board Policy B29 – Resolution of Non-Claims Disputes (A) 

 
CJPRMA is currently undergoing the triennial CAJPA accreditation process. During a review of 
CJPRMA policies, the accreditation analyst pointed out that CJPRMA does not have a policy for 
resolving disputes that are not related to coverage and claims. The liability Memorandum of 
Coverage, on the other hand, includes a detailed procedure for resolving coverage disputes.  
 
Staff provided a draft policy for the resolution of non-claim disputes. The policy follows the 
procedures of the claim dispute process very closely. Approval of this policy will establish 
procedures for the pool to follow when there are disputes, and it will help CJPRMA be accredited 
with CAJPA. 

 
• A motion was made by Director Ewing and seconded by Director Ehrenstrom to approve the 

new Board Policy B29 – Resolution of Non-Claim Disputes. Directors Shen, Ewing, Milton, 
Sidhu, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Green, Ebersole, Marquez, Bolman, Stephenson, Coyle, 
Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Williams and Lubben approved the motion.  Fremont, LPFD and 
Santa Rosa were not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
17. Risk Management Information System Request for Proposal (A) 

 
CJPRMA currently contracts with Ventiv Technology for the RiskConsole Risk Management 
Information System (RMIS). The pool has used RiskConsole since August 2011. The current 
contract with Ventiv expires in August 2024. RiskConsole has become a legacy product, and Ventiv 
plans to retire it soon and stop supporting it. Their next generation RMIS is called IRM. Ventiv has 
proposed that CJPRMA migrate to IRM as though it were just an upgrade of RiskConsole. However, 
IRM is a new and more advanced product and not just a simple upgrade. Since this change would 
involve a complete implementation, staff thinks that it would be a good opportunity to conduct 
an RFP to discover what is available in the market. CJPRMA has a good relationship with Ventiv, 
and if RiskConsole were not going to be discontinued, it is likely that we would continue to use it.  
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If an RFP is not conducted, CJPRMA would likely have to continue with Ventiv and upgrade to 
IRM. 
 
• A motion was made by Director Ewing and seconded by Director Martel to authorize the 

general manager to conduct a Request for Proposals (RFP) for a Risk Management Information 
System. Directors Shen, Ewing, Milton, Sidhu, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Green, Ebersole, Marquez, 
Bolman, Stephenson, Coyle, Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Williams and Lubben approved the 
motion. Fremont, LPFD and Santa Rosa were not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
18. Report Out from Claims Committee (I) 

 
The CJPRMA claims committee met on July 13, 2023. The claims administrator, Marinda Griese, 
prepared a report on seven closed claims and lessons to learn from them. A copy of the report 
was provided for the Board to review. The committee also reviewed a selection of California 
verdicts and settlements from VerdictSearch. The general manager provided a report to the Board 
about the Claims Committee meeting. 
 
• This item was for information only. 

 
19. Update on Industry and Legislative Initiatives (I) 

 
CAJPA has formed an ad hoc working committee to determine next steps for legislative efforts 
and the data collection project. That committee held its first meeting and focused on data 
collection. They are planning their second meeting, and the CAJPA Board of Directors anticipates 
an update at its August 23, 2023, meeting.  
 
The CJPRMA general manager has applied to serve on the CAJPA Legislative Committee in the 
JPA Subcommittee with the intent of being more directly involved in industry-wide legislative 
efforts. The committee has not informed the candidates of their choice. 
 
• This item was for information only. 

 
20. Report out from Member Engagement Committee (I) 

 
The CJPRMA Member Engagement Committee met on May 15, 2023, and July 24, 2023. The 
committee meets on the third Monday of each month, 10:00 – 11:00 a.m., via Zoom. 
 
The members of the Member Engagement Committee are: 
 
• Bev Jensen, City of Lodi Director and Board President 
• Erika Milton, City of Fairfield Director 
• Elizabeth Mackenzie, City of Alameda Alternate 
• Jordan Green, City of Petaluma Alternate 
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Elizabeth Mackenzie’s last day at the Alameda was August 8, 2023, and the committee could use 
at least one new member. The committee has completed an outline for a Member Engagement 
Plan. Staff will present a draft of the plan at the committee’s next meeting on August 21, 2023. 

 
• This item was for information only. 

 
21. Risk Management Issues (I) 

 
Staff and the Board of Directors discussed risk management issues that are of concern to the 
members and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program. 
 
1. Wellness vendors/activities for police officers – Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa 
2. Narcan vending machines – Bev Jensen, Lodi 
3. Cyber coverage vs. Actual losses – Steve Schwarz, Fremont 
4. Insurance requirements “flow down” to subcontractors – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 

 
• This item was for information only. 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT – President Jensen adjourned the meeting at 1:21 P.M. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

SPECIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING - ZOOM 
THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 21, 2023 – 9:00 A.M. 

 
 

CJPRMA Office 
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 

Livermore, CA 94551 
(925) 837-0667 

 
 

ZOOM MEETING LINK: 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86996757332?pwd=eWc5MnpKYjd6ZEJGbENSS3p4VzRUZz09&from=addon 
 

MEETING NUMBER: 869 9675 7332 PASSWORD: 807512 PHONE: 1-669-900-6833 
 
 

1. City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 280, Alameda, CA 94501 
2. City of Chico, 411 Main Street., Chico, CA 95927 
3. City of Fairfield, 1000 Webster Street, Fairfield, CA 94533 
4. City of Fremont, 3300 Capitol Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538 
5. City of Livermore, 1052 S. Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550 
6. LPFD, City of Pleasanton, 123 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 
7. City of Lodi, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240 
8. NCCSIF, City of Oroville, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville CA 95965 
9. City of Petaluma, 11 English Street, Petaluma, CA 94952 

10. City of Redding, 777 Cypress Avenue, Redding, CA 96001 
11. City of Richmond, 450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804 
12. City of Roseville, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678 
13. City of San Leandro, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 
14. City of San Rafael, 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, CA 94915 
15. City of Santa Rosa, 100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 1, Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
16. SCORE, City of Dunsmuir, 5915 Dunsmuir Avenue, Dunsmuir, CA 96025 
17. City of Stockton, 400 E. Main Street, 3rd floor, Stockton, CA 95202 
18. City of Sunnyvale, 505 West Olive Avenue, Sunnyvale Office Complex, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 
19. City of Vacaville, 650 Merchant Street, Vacaville, CA 95688 
20. YCPARMIA, City of Woodland, 77 W. Lincoln Avenue, Woodland, CA 95695 
21. Gibbons & Conley, 3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 200, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 

 
 

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fus02web.zoom.us%2Fj%2F86996757332%3Fpwd%3DeWc5MnpKYjd6ZEJGbENSS3p4VzRUZz09%26from%3Daddon&data=05%7C01%7Cmarcia%40cjprma.org%7Cedd2fc00cdcb482d961108dbaa624240%7Cec5f1a1a07b44871bd039964afdf15d2%7C0%7C0%7C638291111219129812%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gRXFKCrDrjj3b7ot802lE2luL9p9BFYVDbHkTehnwko%3D&reserved=0
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MINUTES 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER – President Jensen call the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. 

 
II. ROLL CALL 
 

PRESENT 
1) Yibin Shen, Alameda  9)  Laura Marquez, Richmond 
2) Erika Milton, Fairfield 10)  Virginia Bolman, Roseville 
3) Jas Sidhu, Livermore 11)  Megan Stephenson, San Leandro 
4) Beverly Jensen, Lodi 12)  Genevieve Coyle, San Rafael 
5) Dan Sodergren, LPFD 13) Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa  
6) Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 14)  Blake Michaelsen, SCORE 
7) Jordan Green, Petaluma 15)  Marci Arredondo, Stockton 
8) Natalia Ebersole, Redding 16)  Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
 17)  Barbara Lubben, YCPARMIA 

   
NOT PRESENT – Chico, Fremont, and Vacaville 
 
OTHERS 
18)  Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 21)  Marinda Griese, CJPRMA 
19)  Tony Giles, CJPRMA 22)  Marcia Hart, CJPRMA 
20)  Vahe Hovakimian 23)  Shawn Millar, CJPRMA 
 24)  Susanna Bañuelos 

 
III. CLOSED SESSION 

 
1. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a) 

Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 

Name of Case:  Higley, Natalie v. City of Willits (REMIF) 
Court:  Superior Court of the State of California, County of Mendocino 
Case No.: 23CV00498 
 

IV. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 
• The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims. 

 
V. PRESENTATIONS - None 
 

VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS. 
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VII. COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Board of Directors (12/14/2023) CJPRMA, Livermore, CA 

Executive Committee (01/18/2024) TBD 
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - None 
 

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR – None 
 

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR - None 
 

XI. ADJOURNMENT – President Jensen adjourned the meeting at 9:20 A.M. 



Back to Agenda  
 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 1 TITLE: ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY CERTIFICATES APPROVED 
BY THE GENERAL MANAGER  

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:        

 
Recommended Actions 
Approval of the additional covered party certificates that have been issued by the general manager. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan” 
 
Item Explanation 
Attached is Exhibit 1, which is a list of the 53 additional covered party certificates that have been 
approved by the general manager and issued since the last board meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 

 
Exhibits 
1. Report of Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager 



Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Dec 14, 2023

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Alameda Alameda COUNTY
OF
ALAMEDA

County of Alameda, its Board of 
Supervisor's, the individual 
members thereof, and all County 
officers, agents, employees, 
volunteers,
and
representatives.

Alameda County Social Services 
Agency

Department of Workforce & 
Benefits
Administration

Program Planning and Support

1,000,000.00 Nov 1, 
2023

May 
31, 
2024

Standard Services Agreement dated 
November 1, 2023, Procurement Contract 
No. 26232 - Winter Relief Services, City of 
Alameda Warming Shelter.

Alameda Alameda MGP XII South Shore Center LLC 
and Merlone Geier Management, 
LLC and their respective officers, 
directors, partners, shareholders, 
agents
and
employees.


Attention" Re: 824-South Shore 
Center

2,000,000.00 Oct 2, 
2023

Nov 3, 
2023

City of Alameda Recreation and Park Dept. 
and MGP XII South Shore Center LLC and 
Merlone Geier Management LLC for 
Storage Space 845 & Haunted House 820 
for Annual Teen Haunted House.

Anderson NCCSIF Anderson Union High School 
District,  its elected or appointed 
officials, employees, agents, and 
volunteers.


Attn: Brian Parker, Superintendent

5,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2022

Jun 
30, 
2027

Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement for 
Community Recreation from June 1, 2022 
- June 30, 2027.

Anderson NCCSIF Cascade Union Elementary School 
District its elected or appointed 
officials, employees, agents, and 
volunteers.


Attn: Jason Provence, 
Superintendent

5,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2022

Jun 
30, 
2027

Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement for 
Community Recreation from July 1, 2022 - 
June 30, 2027.

Anderson NCCSIF Happy Valley School District  its 
elected or appointed officials, 
employees,
agents,
and
volunteers.


Attn: Shelly Craig, Superintendent

5,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2022

Jun 
30, 
2027

Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement for 
Community Recreation from July 1, 2022 - 
June 30, 2027.

Auburn NCCSIF Foresthill Fire Protection District it's 
officers, agents, employees and 
volunteers.

Attn: Fire Chief

10,000,000.00 May 
24, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2030

Master agreement for providing reciprocal 
fire protection and related services, dated 
May 24th, 2023 between the independent 
fire districts: Placer Hills Fire Protection 
District ("PHPFD"), Penryn Fire Protection 
District ("PFPD"), Newcastle Fire 
Protection District ("NFPD"), Foresthill Fire 
Protection District ("FFPD"),  and the 
Auburn City Fire Department (ACFD).

Auburn NCCSIF Newcastle
Fire
Protection
District.

Attn: Fire CHief

10,000,000.00 May 
24, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2030

Master agreement for providing reciprocal 
fire protection and related services, dated 
May 24th, 2023 between the independent 
fire districts: Placer Hills Fire Protection 
District ("PHPFD"), Penryn Fire Protection 
District ("PFPD"), Newcastle Fire 
Protection District ("NFPD"), Foresthill Fire 
Protection District ("FFPD"),  and the 
Auburn City Fire Department (ACFD).

Auburn NCCSIF Penryn Fire Protection District, its 
officers, agents, employees and 
volunteers.

Attn: Fire Chief

10,000,000.00 May 
24, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2030

Master agreement for providing reciprocal 
fire protection and related services, dated 
May 24th, 2023 between the independent 
fire districts: Placer Hills Fire Protection 
District ("PHPFD"), Penryn Fire Protection 
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Requested
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Start 
Date
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Date

Description

District ("PFPD"), Newcastle Fire 
Protection District ("NFPD"), Foresthill Fire 
Protection District ("FFPD"),  and the 
Auburn City Fire Department (ACFD).

Auburn NCCSIF Placer Hills Fire Protection District, 
its officers, agents, employees, and 
volunteers.


Attn: Fire Chief

10,000,000.00 May 
24, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2024

Master agreement for providing reciprocal 
fire protection and related services, dated 
May 24th, 2023 between the independent 
fire districts: Placer Hills Fire Protection 
District ("PHPFD"), Penryn Fire Protection 
District ("PFPD"), Newcastle Fire 
Protection District ("NFPD"), Foresthill Fire 
Protection District ("FFPD"),  and the 
Auburn City Fire Department (ACFD).

Chico Chico Associated Students, California 
State University Chico ("AS"), the 
officers,
employees
and
agents.


Attention: Executive Director, Chico 
757

2,000,000.00 Nov 
14, 
2023

Dec 
31, 
2029

Cooperative Education Site Agreement for 
On-Site Learning Experiences of 
Community Action Volunteers in Education 
(CAVE) Students

Chico Chico Butte-Glenn Community College 
District,
its
Board
of
Trustees,

officers,
agents
and
employees.


Attention: Facilities Planning and 
Management

1,000,000.00 Sep 
13, 
2023

Sep 
13, 
2023

Facility and Equipment Use Application for 
Chico Fire Department to utilize the Fire 
Academy commercial roof prop to perform 
vertical ventilation training.

Chico Chico Neighborhood Church of Chico. 1,000,000.00 Sep 
18, 
2023

Sep 
18, 
2023

Facility Contract for The Chico Police 
Department in partnership with Homeland 
Security will host a security symposium for 
faith based organizations.

Davis YCPARMIA 4084 - California Property Owner I, 
LLC and Brixmor Property Group, 
Inc.

c/o Brixmor Property Group

2,000,000.00 Sep 
25, 
2023

Oct 6, 
2023

Temporary Access License Agreement for 
on-site training at 757 Russell Blvd., Davis, 
CA (APN #034-253-007-000) for Davis Fire 
Department. 

Dixon NCCSIF The State of California, it's officers, 
agents
and
employees.


Department of Transportation, 
District
04


Attn: Waddah Al-Zireeni, Seniro 
T.E., Maintenance Service

7,000,000.00 Sep 
15, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2023

Freeway Maintenance Agreement, along 
State Route 80 from 0.71 miles southwest 
of


Dixon Ave. /West A St. OC (PM 34.8) to 
Pedrick Rd. OC

Fremont Fremont Marilyn Jayne Gordon, Shirley Ann 
Abreu, Gregory Krause, Eugene 
Roeben, Sofi Choi, Steven Chon, 
and Trent Barmby.

2,000,000.00 Aug 
23, 
2023

Oct 
31, 
2023

Standard offer, Agreement and Escrow 
Instructions for Purchase of Real Estate 
(non-residential) consists of land and 
improvements (APN:501-1130-050)

Livermore Livermore COUNTY
OF
ALAMEDA


County of Alameda its Board of 
Supervisors, the individual 
members thereof, and all County 
officers, agents, employees, 
volunteers,
and
Representatives.


Health
Care
Services
Agency


Attention: Kerry Abbott

1,000,000.00 Nov 1, 
2023

May 
31, 
2024

Standard Service Agreement Winter Relief 
program.

Livermore Livermore County of Alameda, the Board of 
Supervisors, the individual 
members thereof, and all County 
officers, agents, employees, 
volunteers,
and
representatives.


Health
Care
Services
Agency



2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2024

City is receiving a grant from Alameda 
County for a Homeless Housing, 
Assistance and Prevention (HHAP) 
Program. (Standard Service Agreement 
dated October 1, 2022, Master Contract 
No. 90212, Procurement Contract No. 
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CC: 
CONTRACTSOHCC@ACGOV.ORG

24573.

Loomis SCORE Teichert. 2,000,000.00 Sep 1, 
2023

Oct 8, 
2023

Right of Entry Agreement for the Eggplant 
Festival Parking from September 1st - 
October 8th, 2023.

Petaluma Petaluma Alameda County, its Board of 
Supervisors, officers, agents, and 
employees.


"County of Alameda as Additional 
Insured."


Attn: Sonya Lamb

1,000,000.00 Sep 
28, 
2023

Oct 1, 
2026

Use of the Alameda County Facility for 
training.

Petaluma Petaluma Enterprise FM Trust. 2,000,000.00 May 1, 
2023

Jun 
23, 
2028

Amendments to Master Agreement 
6-16-2020:


1- 2022 Ford F550   
1FDUF5HT0NDA21972   5/1/2023 
¿
5/1/2028

202
N.
McDowell
Blvd





1- 2023 Ford F-350 1FT8X3ATXPEC64476      
6/23/2023 ¿ 6/23/2028  202 N. McDowell 
Blvd





1-
2023
Ford
F-3501FT8X3AT9PEC43151

6/23/2023 ¿ 6/23/2028  202 N. McDowell 
Blvd

Petaluma Petaluma Enterprise FM Trust. 2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2023

Sep 
29, 
2028

Amendments to Master Agreement dated 
6/16/2020:


1 - 2023 Ford F-250 1FT7X2BT4PEC14760 
(08/28/23-08/28/28)


1 - 2023 Ford F-150 
1FT6W1EV3PWG06984 
(09/07/23-09/07/28)


1 - 2023 Ford F-150 
1FTVW1EV6PWG12824 
(09/29/23-09/29/28)


1 - 2022 Chevrolet - 3500 W/ Utility Bed 
1GB4WREY0NF306952 
(07/01/23-07/01/28)

Petaluma Petaluma Petaluma City Schools. 1,000,000.00 Feb 
11, 
2024

Apr 
21, 
2024

Use of Facility Application & Permit for 
winter basketball league.

Petaluma Petaluma PetePete LLC,. 3,000,000.00 Nov 2, 
2023

Nov 3, 
2023

Venue Rental Agreement for a Meeting.

Petaluma Petaluma The Huntington National Bank, its 
successors and assigns.

1,000,000.00 Jul 20, 
2023

Jul 20, 
2028

Governmental Lease-Purchase Agreement 
Number 008-0893477-300 Dated as of 
July 20, 2023 for One (1) Toro 
Groundsmaster 5910 T4 Final w/All 
Season Safety Cab together with all 
attachments and accessories thereto. 
Replacement Cost $163,541.05.

Petaluma Petaluma The State of California, its officers, 
agents,
employees,
and
servants.


Attention: Brandy Hunt

1,000,000.00 May 
24, 
2023

Apr 1, 
2025

Grant Agreement for CalRecycle beverage 
container recycling grant program in the 
City of Petaluma. (Grant Number 
RBC34-22-0014)

Redding Redding State of California, its officers, 
agents,
and
employees.



1,000,000.00 Nov 1, 
2022

Dec 1, 
2023

State of California Natural Resources 
Agency Grant Agreement (YA 1906-0), 
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Natural Resources Agency Project Title: Shasta Youth Outdoor 
Leadership Initiative for Youth Community 
Access Program.

Richmond Richmond Contra Costa County - EHSD, 
County and its officers and 
employees.


Attention: Marla Stuart, Director

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2024

Interagency Agreement Number: 40-512-0 
dated
June
21,
2023

Department: Employment and Human 
Services
Area
Agency
on
Aging

Subject: Congregate Meals for the Area 
Agency on Aging Senior Nutrition Program

Richmond Richmond Contra Costa County and its 
officers
and
employees.

Dept. of Conservation and 
Development,
Contra
Costa
County

Attention: Jaclyn Tummings

1,000,000.00 Sep 
20, 
2021

Jun 
30, 
2022

Program Agreement, Community 
Development Block Grant Agreement 
20-40-IPF MLK Field Turf Replacement

Richmond Richmond County of Alameda, its Board of 
Supervisors, the individual 
members of thereof, and all County 
officers, agents, employees, 
volunteers
and
representatives.


Alameda County Workforce 
Development
Board


Attention: Rhonda Boykin

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2023

Dec 
31, 
2025

Standard Service Agreement Prison to 
Employment Grant Services (Procurement 
No. 25369)

Rocklin NCCSIF William Jessup University. 2,000,000.00 Nov 2, 
2023

Nov 2, 
2023

Facilities Rental Agreement dated 
10.19.2023 for November 2, 2023 Police 
Department award event.

San Leandro San 
Leandro

Aspen Rentals, Inc., a Texas 
Corporation.

1,000,000.00 Oct 
15, 
2023

Dec 
15, 
2023

Equipment Rental Agreement, Contract #: 
23-0725-01, 07/25/2023 for a BP-6100 2.2 
M Komline. 

San Leandro San 
Leandro

County of Alameda, Health Care 
Services Agency, its Boards of 
Supervisors, the individual 
members thereof, and all County 
officers, agents, employees, 
volunteers,
and
representatives.


Attentions : Kerry Abbott

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2024

First Amendment to Agreement dated 
October 1, 2022: Homeless Coordinating 
and Financing Council (HCFC) for the 
Homeless Housing, Assistance and 
Prevention (HHAP) Program to address 
immediate homelessness challenges; 
Master Contract No. 902012; Procurement 
Contract No. 24823

San Leandro San 
Leandro

County of Alameda, its Board of 
Supervisors, the individual 
members thereof, and all County 
officers, agents, employees, 
volunteers,
and
representatives.

Attention: Alameda County Flood 
Control and Water Conservation 
District

Right of Way Section

2,000,000.00 Nov 1, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2024

Temporary Entry and Use Agreement of 
Alameda County Flood Control and Water 
Conservation District Owned Property. 
APN: 76-445-1-24 (Portion)

San Leandro San 
Leandro

KIMCO Realty OP, LLC and Kimco 
Realty Corporation.

1,000,000.00 Oct 5, 
2023

Oct 5, 
2023

Outreach Program for the Unhoused 
Event.

San Rafael San 
Rafael

ABAG and the State of California, 
their officers, agents and 
employees.


Attention: Insurance Compliance

2,000,000.00 Aug 
31, 
2022

Dec 
31, 
2044

Construction of approximately 0.04 miles 
of Class IV Bikeways and sidewalk 
improvements along Grand Avenue 
between 2nd Street and 3rd Street in the 
City of San Rafael. (Association of bay 
Area Governments San Francisco Bay Trail 
Extension Project, Construction Grant 
Agreement.)
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San Rafael San 
Rafael

Capital Airshow Group, Sacramento 
County Dept. of Airports, 
Sacramento County, CA, City of 
Rancho Cordova, CA, City of 
Rancho Cordova Police Dept., 
Modern Aviation (FBO) and their 
respective Officers, Directors, 
Officials, Employees, and 
Volunteers, and ADC Group, Inc. 
and its employees, agents, officers, 
directors,
partners
and
affiliates.


Attn: 2023 California Capital 
Airshow Coordinator

1,000,000.00 Sep 5, 
2023

Sep 
24, 
2023

San Rafael Police Dept. participation in 
recruitment event on September 23 and 
24, 2023.

San Rafael San 
Rafael

San Rafael City Schools and its 
Board
of
Education.


Attention: SRCS Facilities Dept.

1,000,000.00 Oct 1, 
2023

Oct 
28, 
2023

San Rafael Fire Dept. water rescue 
training at San Rafael High School pool. 
Reservation dated 8/17/2023 
H4EHUH4A62CT | Permit.

San Rafael San 
Rafael

San Rafael City Schools and its 
Board.


Attention: Carmen Puga, Sr. 
Administrative Assistant, 
Maintenance and Operations

1,000,000.00 Nov 4, 
2023

Nov 4, 
2023

Facility use Permit No. 3MC4BZ8299B3 for 
use of visitors and kinder parking lots at 
Bahia Vista Elementary School for overflow 
parking for Dia de los Muertos event at 
Albert J. Boro Community Center, 
Pickleweed Park, San Rafael.

San Rafael San 
Rafael

State of California, and their 
officers,
agents
and
employees.


Dept. of Corrections & 
Rehabilitation, Capital Planning & 
Project
Services
Branch


Attention: Real Estate and Land-
Use Management Section

2,000,000.00 May 
15, 
2023

May 
14, 
2028

San Rafael Police Dept. use of San 
Quentin Firing Range for continuing 
firearms education and law enforcement 
weapons training. (Temporary Right of 
Entry and License Agreement for 
Authorization to Use the Firing Range at 
San Quentin State Prison dated 5/2/2023.)

San Rafael San 
Rafael

State of California, by and through 
its Department of Transportation, 
including its officers, directors, 
agents (excluding agents who are 
design professionals), and 
employees.


Attn: Julie McDaniel, District Office 
Chief, Dept. of Transportation, 
Right of Way Airspace 
Development MS 11

5,000,000.00 Aug 9, 
2022

Jun 
30, 
2032

Amendment to Airspace Lease for daily 
parking lot of operable vehicles only for 
commuters & others for premises known 
as Freeway Lease Area No. 
MRN-101-0012, located at the area under 
Hwy 101 viaduct between 3rd & 4th 
Streets, 4th St & 5th Ave, 5th Ave to 
Mission Ave (portions of the Hetherton 
Park & Ride lot), & the entire Mission Ave 
Park & Ride Lot located in the City of San 
Rafael, County of Marin.

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

County of Sonoma, its Officers, 
Agents,
and
Employees.


Attention: DHS - Contract & Board 
Item Development Unit

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2026

Sam Jones Hall Capital Improvements 
Homeless Services Funding Grant 
Agreement Fiscal Year 2023-2024 to Fiscal 
Year 2025-2026. Contract No. 2023-3510-
A00

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

GSW Sports LLC, Golden State 
Warriors, LLC, GSW Arena LLC and 
all of their respective members, 
managers, equity holders, officers, 
directors, parents, subsidiaries, 
affiliates, partners, agents, 
employees, successors and 
assigns.


Attn: Jeff Addlego, VP, Warriors 
Basketball Academy

5,000,000.00 Sep 
19, 
2023

May 
31, 
2024

Letter of Agreement between Golden State 
Warriors, LLC and CIty of Santa Rosa 
dated September 6, 2023, for  2023-24 
Youth
Basketball
League.
Located
at:


Hilliard Comstock Middle School - 2750 W 
Steele
Ln,
Santa
Rosa,
CA
95403


Rams District Gym - 1777 West Ave, Santa 
Rosa,
CA
95407


Santa Rosa's Cesar Chavez Language 
Academy - 2480 Sebastopol Rd, Santa 
Rosa,
CA
95407
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Elsie Allen High School - 599 Bellevue Ave, 
Santa Rosa, CA 95407

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

SMART (Sonoma-Marin Area Rail 
Transit District), its officers and 
employees.

5,000,000.00 Oct 
30, 
2023

Nov 3, 
2023

Right
of
Entry
Permit.



"Notwithstanding Section VII ¿ Conditions, 
subsection
4,
Other
Coverage
Coverage

hereunder shall not operate in excess of 
other coverage already furnished to the 
Additional Covered Party, but shall be 
primary and such other coverage non-
contributory."

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

The Sonoma County Fair and 
Exposition Inc., and County of 
Sonoma, both their officers, 
agents,
&
employees.

c/o General services.

2,000,000.00 Oct 
25, 
2023

Oct 
25, 
2023

License Agreement- 2023-0110  listing The 
Sonoma County Fair and Exposition Inc., 
and County of Sonoma, both their officers, 
agents,
&
employees
as
additional
insured.

Santa Rosa Police Department  (Trunk or 
Treat) (VETS) - Vet's Building Events

Stockton Stockton WTM
Stockton,
LLC.

Weberstown Mall (Town Center 
Plaza)

2,000,000.00 Aug 1, 
2023

Jul 31, 
2024

Specialty Lease Agreement for Space 0-1 
at Weberstown Mall.

Sunnyvale Sunnyvale City of San Jose - Finance, Risk 
Management
&
Insurance


The City of San José, its officers, 
employees and agents.

4,000,000.00 Sep 1, 
2023

Dec 
31, 
2025

Therapeutic Recreation Cooperative 
Dances( Memorandum of Understanding 
Continuation and Second Amendment)

Sunnyvale Sunnyvale Wells
Fargo
CPG.


Wells
Fargo
Bank,
N.A.


Attn: Property Admin (BE 
#199512)

3,000,000.00 Aug 
28, 
2023

Sep 1, 
2023

Walk through of property - 1.05 acres 
located at 295 S. Mathilda Avenue, 
Sunnyvale, CA. BE #199512 (Agreement 
of Sale)

Unknown COUNTY
OF
ALAMEDA


Health Care Services Agency

1,000,000.00

Vacaville Vacaville "State of California, the California 
Department of Transportation, the 
directors, officers, employees, 
and/or agents of the State of 
California and/or of the California 
Department of Transportation."

7,000,000.00 Nov 
17, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2030

Landscape Maintenance Agreement with 
the City of Vacaville 04-SOL-80-PM 
R25.1/26.0 (ongoing)

Vacaville Vacaville "State of California, the California 
Department of Transportation, the 
directors, officers, employees, 
and/or agents of the State of 
California and/or of the California 
Department of Transportation." 

7,000,000.00 Nov 2, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2030

Project Specific maintenance Agreement 
04-SOL-80-PM R25.8/R27.2 Hickory lane 
Soundwall & Ulatis Creek 
Soundwall/Bicycle Path. (ongoing)

Vacaville Vacaville Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E), a 
California
Corporation.

Attn: Electric Grid Interconnection - 
Contract
Management

Email: EGIContractMgmt@pge.com

2,000,000.00 Oct 5, 
2023

Oct 5, 
2033

Interconnection Agreement for net Energy 
Metering 2 (NEM2) of a Renewable Electric 
Generating facility of 1,000 KW or less, 
except NEM2 Solar or Wind Facilities of 
KW or Less, and Virtual Net Energy 
Metering (NEM2V) of a Renewable Electric 
Generating Facility of 1,000 KW or Less. 
Generating Facility Identification Number: 
30S860666.
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Vacaville Vacaville Solano Transportation Authority 
(STA) their officials, employees and 
agents.

ATTN: Jasper Alve, Project 
Manager

10,000,000.00 May 
10, 
2023

Jun 
30, 
2026

Funding Agreement for Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure Network.

Yreka SCORE Peterson
Equipment.


Pape Machinery, Inc.

2,000,000.00 Nov 6, 
2023

Dec 6, 
2023

Equipment Demo.

Summary 165,000,000.00

Dec 4, 2023  - 7 - 11:03:34 AM



Back to Agenda  
 

 
CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 2 TITLE: SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:    

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is presented as information only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #6: “Evaluate the evolving needs of our members and optimize services to meet their 

needs.” 
 
Item Explanation 
Government Code Section 54957.1 (4) requires that claims discussed in closed session must be reported 
when they are settled at a time following that closed session. 
 

“Disposition reached as to claims discussed in closed session pursuant to Section 54956.95 shall 
be reported as soon as reached in a manner that identifies the name of the claimant, the name of 
the local agency claimed against, the substance of the claim, and any monetary amount approved 
for payment and agreed upon by the claimant.” 

 

The following claims were previously discussed in closed session and have since been settled and dismissed: 
 

Case name Authority Final Settlement Closed date 
WGS/TDIC Dentist Ins Co v. 
City of Oroville 

On March 21, 2013 the Board of Directors 
approved settlement authority in closed session. $550,000 8/29/23 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact 
None 

 
Exhibits    
None 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 3 TITLE: STATUS UPDATE ON GENERAL MANAGER’S GOALS & 
OBJECTIVES  

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:    
 

Recommended Actions 
None. This item is being provided to the Board of Directors as an update on the general manager’s 
2023 Goals and Objectives.  
 

Strategic Direction 
All CJPRMA strategic goals adopted by the organization. 

 

Item Explanation 
The general manager’s Goals and Objectives for 2023 were created to identify the areas of priority in 
meeting the objectives of the adopted strategic plan. The Board of Directors approved the current 
strategic plan in December 2022. 
 
This item is being provided as an information item only and no action is required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 

Exhibits 
1. General Manager’s Goals & Objectives 2023 
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GENERAL MANAGER GOALS & OBJECTIVES FOR 2023 
GOALS OUTCOMES TASKS COMPLETED 

Be in a positive net position by 
June 30, 2025 
 
Goal 1 
35% 
 

• Explore the possibility of an assessment. 
• Target loss prevention initiatives to loss drivers. 
• Monitor adequacy of funding policy. 
• Explore funding options, including loss portfolio transfer, 

creating funding layers, corridor deductibles, etc. within the 
program. 

• Conduct an internal reconciliation of net position by fiscal 
year. 

 

Assessment 
• Recommended assessment presented to 

Board of Directors on 12/14/2023. 
• Plan for assessment presented to Executive 

Committee on 11/14/2023. 
• Formed an ad hoc committee to work on the 

assessment, premium allocation, and other 
underwriting issues. Committee met four 
times and developed a plan.  

• Presented an approach to deal with the deficit 
at the 6/8/2023 Board meeting. 

• General Manager and Finance Officer met 
with Jim Marta on 5/3/2023 to discuss the 
mechanics of assessment. 

Loss Prevention Efforts 
• Entered into an agreement with Benchmark 

Analytics for law enforcement predictive 
analytics services. Fremont has signed on to 
work with Benchmark. 

• Presented Law Enforcement Training Day 
with NCCSIF and YCPARMIA on 11/8/2023. 
General Manager and Claims Administrator 
presented. 

• Held EPL training on retaliation prevention 
with Morin Jacob of LCW on 10/26/2023. 

• Started rolling out Safety National loss control 
tools. Will continue to share with membership 
until all have been made available.  

• Samsara presented driving safety and fleet 
management tools at 8/17/2023 Board 
meeting. Executive Committee chose not to 
move forward with Samsara. 
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GOALS OUTCOMES TASKS COMPLETED 
• General Manager and Claims Administrator 

spoke on law enforcement liability claims at 
Sonoma County Law Enforcement Chiefs 
Association seminar on 4/3/2023. 

• Training plan for the year includes police 
liability, employment practices liability and 
cyber liability. 

• Held law enforcement liability training with 
Tony Sain on 5/18/2023. 

• Held cyber security training with Don Hester 
on 5/25/2023. 

 
Create and implement a 
Communications Plan 
 
Goal 2 
25% 

Internal components 
• New board member orientation plan. 
• Communicate the purpose of being in a pool. 
• Create coverage information sheets. 
• Communicate renewal updates with premium estimates 

every year starting in December. 
• Develop and communicate a renewal calendar. 
• Develop and communicate a claims experience report by 

member in addition to the program wide claims report. 
• Create a member profile summary report (plan to include 

unique risks of each member). 
External components 
• Develop and distribute legislative alerts when appropriate. 
• Partner with CAJPA and other trade industry associations 

on a Public Service Announcement regarding how jury 
verdicts affect our members. 

 

• Started work on member profile summary 
report. 

• Sent the Board a final report on the 2023/24 
renewal. 

• Sent renewal update reports monthly since 
December 2022. 
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Legislative involvement in tort 
reform 
 
Goal 3 
10% 

• Staff involvement in professional trade associations. 
• Make Industry/Legislative Initiatives a standing item on 

every Board meeting agenda. 
• Consider funding industry-wide legislative initiatives. 

• General Manager serving on CAJPA Legislative 
Committee, JPA Subcommittee. 

• General Manager serving on the PARMA 
Board of Directors and Chair of Education 
Committee. 

• Claims Administrator serving as Vice-President 
of CAJPA. 

• General Manager spoke on the value of risk 
management at the annual CSMFO conference 
on 2/2/2023. 

• General Manager spoke on tort immunities at 
the annual PARMA conference on 2/8/2023. 

• Industry/Legislative Update provided at all 
Board meetings since March 2023. 

• Claims Administrator participated in CAJPA 
Legislative Action Day on 3/28/2023. 

 
Create and implement a 
Member Engagement Plan 
 
Goal 4 
10% 

Create a Subcommittee to provide input into this plan. 
For consideration: 
• Offer annual meetings with each member. 
• Create a meeting calendar to delineate when to meet in 

person versus when to meet via Zoom. 
• Create a policy on where Exec meetings will be held. 
• Create a Governance Succession Planning Procedure (Start 

with educating new board members during their 
orientation). 

• Member Engagement Policy presented for 
approval to Board of Directors on 
12/14/2023. 

• Established a Member Engagement 
Committee and held kickoff meeting on 
5/15/2023. Committee has met monthly 
since.  

• Member meeting invitations sent on 
1/4/2023. 

• Met with City of Roseville on 1/5/2023. 
• Met with City of Alameda on 1/27/2023. 
• Met with City of Richmond on 1/30/2023. 
• Met with City of Lodi on 2/14/2023. 
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Align staff with member needs 
 
Goal 5 
10% 

 • Converted Risk Management Analyst position 
to Management Analyst position. Allows for 
flexibility of tasks and better describes the 
work needed by the pool. 

• Promoted Marcia Hart to Management 
Analyst. 

• Converted Executive Assistant position to 
Excess Claims Adjuster position to respond to 
the increased number and complexity of 
claims managed by CJPRMA. 

• Hired Shawn Millar as Excess Claims Adjuster, 
and he started work on 4/26/2023. 
 

Evaluate the evolving needs of 
our members and optimize 
services to meet their needs 
 
Goal 6 
5% 

• Investigate services offered by other JPAs that might be 
valued by CJPRMA members. 

• Consider partnering for services or training with other JPAs 
or industry trade associations. 

• Entered into an agreement with Benchmark 
Analytics for law enforcement predictive 
analytics services. Fremont and Red Bluff 
(NCCSIF) have signed on to work with 
Benchmark. 

• Samsara presented driving safety and fleet 
management tools at 8/17/2023 Board 
meeting. Executive Committee chose not to 
move forward with Samsara. 

• Met with LEFTA Systems to discuss public 
safety software applications. 

• Met with Pro-Core to discuss construction 
project risk management and software 
solutions. Held information session for the 
membership on 5/10/2023. 

• Met with FireLine on 6/17/2023 to discuss 
their fire protection scoring system. Executive 
Committee chose not to move forward with 
FireLine. 

• Met with Lexipol to discuss grants and training 
program. 



5 | P a g e  
 

Identify and assess future risks 
and create a plan to address 
those risks 
 
Goal 7 
5% 

• Look into AGRIP membership and use as an additional 
source for future predictive analytics 

• General Manager attended Munich Re Public 
Entity Forum in October 2023. 

• Claims Administrator attended AGRiP Staff 
Forum in October 2023. 

• CJPRMA became an AGRiP member in 
January 2022. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 4 TITLE: FINANCIAL REPORT OF CJPRMA AS OF JUNE 30, 2023 

 MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:      
 

Recommended Actions 
   Approval of the financial reports as of June 30, 2023. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
 
Item Explanation 
Update on the financial reports as of June 30, 2023. 
 
Summary:  
June 2023 financials cannot be reported until the annual financial audit and actuarial report are 
completed.  The year-end financials will reflect any changes in our ultimate loss estimates as 
specified by the actuarial report along with any accounting adjustments proposed by our auditors.  
The previous set of reported financials were for the month ending in May 2023.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Fiscal Impact 
  None 
 
Exhibits 
None 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 5 TITLE: BUSINESS CALENDARS FOR 2023 & 2024 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions. 
None. This item is being provided for information only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2, “Create and implement a Communications Plan” 
• Strategic Goal #4, “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan”  
• Strategic Goal #5, “Align staff with member needs” 
 
Item Explanation 
The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for the Executive 
Committee and Board of Director Meetings.  This calendar provides Board Members and staff with a 
listing of key business items and the required dates for completion.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 

 
Exhibits 
1. 2023 Business Calendar 
2. 2024 Business Calendar 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

2023 BUSINESS CALENDAR 
 

January  
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/12/2023 
• Claims Committee Meeting – 01/12/2023 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 01/19/2023 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due – 01/31/2023 
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 12/31/2022 for Renewals Due – 01/31/2023 
• Members Return APD, Property, and GL Renewals Lists to Staff 

 

February 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out 
• PARMA Conference - Sacramento Convention Center, Sacramento, CA – 02/07/2023 to 02/10/2023  

 

March 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/04/2023 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/09/2023 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 03/16/2023 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 

April 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline – 04/03/2023 
• Claims Committee meeting – 04/13/2023  
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/13/2023 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 04/20/2023 TBD  
• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/28/2023 

 

May 
• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff 
• PARMA Bay Area Chapter Meeting – Las Positas Golf Course Beeb’s, Livermore – 05/04/2023 
• CAJPA Spring Workshop - Courtyard Marriott Sacramento Cal Expo, Sacramento, CA – 05/16 & 17/2023 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/24/2023 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda – 05/31/2023 

 
June 

• Board of Directors Annual Meeting  –  CJPRMA Office, Livermore – 06/07 & 08/2023  
o Commercial Insurance Renewals 
o Proposed Budget for 2024-2025 
o Claims Audit Presentation 
o Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars 

• Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (even numbered years) 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/08/2023 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 06/15/2023 Oroville, CA 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/26/2023 
• Interim Financial Audit in process 
• Risk Management Plan Revisions 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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July 
• General Liability Premiums Billed 
• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed 
• Property Program Premiums Billed 
• Drone Program Premiums Billed 
• Claims Committee meeting – 07/13/2023, CJPRMA Office 
• AB1234 Ethics Training – (even numbered years) 
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 6/30/2023 for Actuary Due – 07/17/2023 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2023 

 

August 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/03/2023 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/10/2023 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 08/17/2023 

o Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
o Election of Executive Committee Members 
o Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years) 
o Annual Review of Investment Policy 

• Actuarial Study in process 
• Requests for Program Year 2022-2023 
• Reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/31/2023 

 

September 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/14/2023 
• Executive Committee Meeting, Zoom– 09/21/2023 
• CAJPA Conference – South Lake Tahoe, Lake Tahoe Resort – 09/12 to 9/15/2023  
• Final Financial Audit 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

  
October 

• Claims Committee meeting – 10/12/2023  
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/27/2023 

 

November 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting – 11/30/2023 

 

December 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 12/07/2023 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 12/14/2023 

o Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented 
• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/29/2023 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

2024 BUSINESS CALENDAR 

January 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/11/2024
• Claims Committee Meeting, Zoom – 01/11/2024
• Executive Committee Meeting, Santa Rosa, CA – 01/18/2024
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due – 01/31/2024
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 12/31/2022 for Renewals Due – 01/31/2024
• Members Return APD and GL Renewals Lists to Staff

February 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out
• PARMA Conference – Renaissance Esmeralda Resort & Spa, Indian Wells, CA – 02/20/2024 to 02/23/2024

March 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/04/2024
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/14/2024
• Board of Directors Meeting, Zoom – 03/21/2024
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

April 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline – 04/01/2024
• Claims Committee meeting, CJPRMA Office – 04/13/2024
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/11/2024
• Executive Committee Meeting – 04/18/2024 TBD
• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)
• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered 

years)
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/30/2024 

May 
• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff
• PARMA Bay Area Chapter Meeting – TBD
• CAJPA Spring Workshop – TBD
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/01/2024
• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda – 05/15/20224
• Board of Directors Annual Meeting  –  Dream Inn, Santa Cruz, 05/22/24 to 05/24/2024

o Commercial Insurance Renewals
o Proposed Budget for 2025-2026
o Claims Audit Presentation
o Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars

• Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (even numbered years)
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

June 
• Certificate of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/28/2024
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/08/2024
• Executive Committee Meeting – 06/20/2024
• Interim Financial Audit in process
• Risk Management Plan Revisions
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 



WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2024  Revised for 12/14/2023 

July 
• General Liability Premiums Billed
• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed
• Property Program Premiums Billed
• Drone Program Premiums Billed
• Claims Committee meeting, Zoom – 07/11/2024
• AB1234 Ethics Training – (even numbered years)
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 6/30/2024 for Actuary Due – 07/17/2024
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2024 

August 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/01/2024
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/08/2024
• Board of Directors Meeting, Zoom – 08/15/2024

o Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years)
o Election of Executive Committee Members
o Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years)
o Annual Review of Investment Policy

• Actuarial Study in process
• Requests for Program Year 2024-2025
• Reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/30/2024

September 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/12/2024
• Executive Committee Meeting – 09/19/2024
• CAJPA Conference, South Lake Tahoe, Lake Tahoe Resort – 09/10 to 9/13/2024
• Final Financial Audit
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

October 
• Claims Committee meeting, CJPRMA Office – 10/10/2024
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/31/2024

November 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting – 11/25/2024

December 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 12/05/2024
• Board of Directors Meeting, CJPRMA Office – 12/12/2024

o Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented
• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/31/2024
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 6 TITLE: NEW BOARD DIRECTORS/ALTERNATES  

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:   

 
Recommended Actions 
None.  This item is being provided for information purposes only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan” 
• Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan” 
• Strategic Goal #6: “Evaluate the evolving needs of our members and optimize services to meet 

their needs” 
 

Item Explanation 
Notifications regarding a change in director/alternate designations that have been received as of the 
last meeting are indicated herein: 

 
1) Lodi Alternate Sylvia Dominguez – Risk Management Technician 
2) Livermore Director Jas Sidhu – Risk Manager 
3) Chico Director Chelsea Phebus – Director, Human Resources & Risk Management 
4) Chico Alternate Mark Sorenson – City Manager 
5) Livermore Alternate Amber Hatfield – Risk Management Analyst 
6) Alameda Alternate Jason Allen – Assistant City Attorney 

 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. Letter – Lodi Alternate change eff 8-30-23 
2. Letter – Livermore Director change eff 9-11-23 
3. Email – Chico Director and Alternate change eff 10-19-23 
4. Letter & Email – Livermore Alternate eff 10-23-23 
5. Email – Alameda Alternate eff 11-06-23 







From: Mark Sorensen <Mark.Sorensen@chicoca.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2023 7:13 AM 
To: Tony Giles <tony@cjprma.org>; Marinda Griese <marinda@cjprma.org> 
Cc: Chelsea Phebus <Chelsea.Phebus@chicoca.gov> 
Subject: Chico Primary and Alternate Representative to the CJPRMA Board of Directors  
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content is safe.  
 
Tony, Marinda: 
 
Vince Ewing is no longer the Chico City Attorney. Please update the Primary and Alternate 
Representative to the CJPRMA Board of Directors as follows: 
 
Primary: Chelsea Phebus.  
 
Alternate: Mark Sorensen. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
 

Mark Sorensen 
City Manager | City of Chico 
P.O. Box 3420 | 411 Main Street |Chico, CA 95927 | 530-896-7200 
mark.sorensen@chicoca.gov | www.chicoca.gov 

 

mailto:Mark.Sorensen@chicoca.gov
mailto:tony@cjprma.org
mailto:marinda@cjprma.org
mailto:Chelsea.Phebus@chicoca.gov
mailto:mark.sorensen@chicoca.gov
http://www.chicoca.gov/




Hi Yibin -  
 
This works for me! Thank you. Once again, welcome aboard, Jason! 
 
Tony 
 
TONY GILES, CPCU, ARM-P 
General Manager 
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority (CJPRMA) 
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA  94551 
(925) 290-1316 (direct) 
(925) 837-0667 (office main) 
(925) 989-0433 (mobile) 
 
www.CJPRMA.org 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail communication and any attachments may contain confidential 
and privileged information for the use of the designated recipients named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error or it has 
been directed to a specific individual or individuals, and that any review, disclosure, dissemination, 
distribution, or copying of this e-mail or its contents without written authorization from the original 
sender is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please resend this 
communication to me and delete the original message and any copy of it from your computer system. 
Thank you.   

 
From: Yibin Shen <yshen@alamedacityattorney.org> 
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 6:03 PM 
To: Tony Giles <tony@cjprma.org>; Elaine Cheung <echeung@alamedacityattorney.org>; Marcia Hart 
<Marcia@cjprma.org> 
Cc: Rina Winston <rwinston@alamedacityattorney.org>; Jason Allen <jallen@alamedaca.gov> 
Subject: RE: DUE 12/13/23 @ 12PM 24/25 XS GL Data Renewal Spreadsheet  
  
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content is safe.  

Hi Tony, 
  
Yes, Jason will be City of Alameda’s Alternate.  Could this email serve as written 
notice? 

  
Many Thanks 

  
Y 

  
Yibin Shen 

http://www.cjprma.org/
mailto:yshen@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:tony@cjprma.org
mailto:echeung@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:Marcia@cjprma.org
mailto:rwinston@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:jallen@alamedaca.gov


City Attorney 
City of Alameda 
2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room #280 
Alameda, CA 94501 
(510)747-4750 

  
From: Tony Giles <tony@cjprma.org>  
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 12:23 PM 
To: Elaine Cheung <echeung@alamedacityattorney.org>; Marcia Hart <Marcia@cjprma.org> 
Cc: Rina Winston <rwinston@alamedacityattorney.org>; Yibin Shen <yshen@alamedacityattorney.org>; 
Jason Allen <jallen@alamedaca.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: DUE 12/13/23 @ 12PM 24/25 XS GL Data Renewal Spreadsheet 
  
Thanks, Elaine. Welcome aboard, Jason! I look forward to meeting you and working with you. 
  
Elaine, we send out all information to the appointed Directors and Alternates, and they can distribute 
information throughout their agencies. Yibin, if Jason is going to be appointed as Alameda’s alternate, 
please formalize that with a written notice. Thanks! 
  
Tony 
  
TONY GILES, CPCU, ARM-P 
General Manager 
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority (CJPRMA) 
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA  94551 
(925) 290-1316 (direct) 
(925) 837-0667 (office main) 
(925) 989-0433 (mobile) 
 
www.CJPRMA.org 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail communication and any attachments may contain confidential 
and privileged information for the use of the designated recipients named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error or it has 
been directed to a specific individual or individuals, and that any review, disclosure, dissemination, 
distribution, or copying of this e-mail or its contents without written authorization from the original 
sender is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please resend this 
communication to me and delete the original message and any copy of it from your computer system. 
Thank you.   
From: Elaine Cheung <echeung@alamedacityattorney.org>  
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 12:19 PM 
To: Marcia Hart <Marcia@cjprma.org>; Tony Giles <tony@cjprma.org> 
Cc: Rina Winston <rwinston@alamedacityattorney.org>; Yibin Shen <yshen@alamedacityattorney.org>; 
Jason Allen <jallen@alamedaca.gov> 
Subject: RE: DUE 12/13/23 @ 12PM 24/25 XS GL Data Renewal Spreadsheet 
  

mailto:tony@cjprma.org
mailto:echeung@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:Marcia@cjprma.org
mailto:rwinston@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:yshen@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:jallen@alamedaca.gov
http://www.cjprma.org/
mailto:echeung@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:Marcia@cjprma.org
mailto:tony@cjprma.org
mailto:rwinston@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:yshen@alamedacityattorney.org
mailto:jallen@alamedaca.gov


CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content is safe.  
Dear GHC Team, 
  
City of Alameda Assistant City Attorney/Risk Manager JASON ALLEN comes on board November 6, 
2023.  Pls See below for his contacting information: 
  
Email: jallen@alamedaca.gov 
Direct Line: 510-747-4743 
  
Please kindly include him in all future communications for General Liability/Claims/etc. matters. 
  
Hi Marcia, 
I will forward your email re GL Data Renewal Spreadsheet to Jason for his info. 
  

Elaine Cheung 

Admin Specialist 
City Attorney’s Office, City of Alameda 
2263 Santa Clara Ave., #280 
Alameda, CA 94501 
510-747-4761 
  
 

mailto:jallen@alamedaca.gov
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 7 TITLE: REPORT FROM THE INVESTMENT MANAGER  

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:    

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is being provided for information purposes only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
• Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.” 

 
Item Explanation 
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management.  The assets are held in CJPRMA’s 
bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York. 
 
The investment program is divided into three parts.  The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide 
funds for operating expenses and the payment of losses.  The Loss Payment Account invests in high 
grade securities with a maximum maturity of 5 years.  Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized 
to provide long term asset growth to offset inflation.  The maturity range of their investments is a 
maximum of ten years. 
 
As of October 31, 2023, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $45,400. This was an increase of 
$234 from its valuation of $45,166 on July 31, 2023. Consistent with the previous reporting period, 
transaction activity in the portfolio was muted. The majority of the allocation remains in LAIF (~71%) 
and the money market sweep vehicle in anticipation of cash flow needs. No withdrawals occurred 
from the Loss Payment Account during the reporting period.  
 
As of October 31, 2023, the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $10,622,758. This 
was a decrease of $3,126 from its valuation of $10,625,884 on July 31, 2023.  Various securities 
were purchased across the Treasury,  Agency, and corporate portions of the allocation. The 
purchased securities ranged in maturity from April 2028 to September 2028. Multiple securities 
were sold, and one was called, with the proceeds being used to purchase the new holdings.  
 
As of October 31, 2023, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $24,343,335.  This was a 
decrease of $992,002 from its valuation of $25,335,337 on July 31, 2023.  Purchasing activity was 
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light during the reporting period as the Chandler team continued to focus on keeping the portfolio 
more conservatively positioned. Three Treasury securities were purchased with the positions 
ranging in maturity from November 2032 to August 2033. Several holdings were sold to assist with 
the purchase of these new securities.  
 
The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 
 
Bill Dennehy, of Chandler Asset Management, will be present to discuss the portfolio and our 
investment strategy.  In addition, he will be providing an update on economic factors that have had 
a direct impact on the investments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
From July 31, 2023 to October 31, 2023, the value of the investment portfolio decreased by 
approximately $995,362. 

 
Exhibits 
1. Investment Report from Chandler Asset Management dated 10/31/2023 
2. CJPRMA Consolidated Monthly Account Statement for the period October 1, 2023 through 

October 31, 2023 



CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. | 800.317.4747 | www.chandlerasset.com
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Economic Update

  

  

  

Recent economic data has shown above trend growth fueled by a rise in consumer spending and a continuing healthy US job market.
Inflationary trends are subsiding, but core levels remain well above the Fed’s target. Given the cumulative effects of restrictive monetary
policy and tighter financial conditions, we believe the economy will gradually soften and the Fed will remain data dependent as they tread
cautiously going forward.

As expected at the November meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee voted unanimously to leave the Federal Funds rate unchanged
at a target range of 5.25 - 5.50%. Market participants interpreted the FOMC statement as somewhat dovish, with the formal statement
noting “tighter financial and credit conditions for households and businesses are likely to weigh on economic activity, hiring, and inflation.”
Federal Reserve Chair Jerome Powell also noted the stance of policy is restrictive, the full effects of the tightening have yet to be felt, and
the process of getting inflation to 2% has a long way to go. We believe monetary policy will remain restrictive for longer, but further
tightening will not be required for the Federal Reserve to eventually achieve their policy objectives.

The yield curve inversion narrowed considerably in October. The 2-year Treasury yield increased 4 basis points to 5.09%, the 5-year
Treasury yield rose 24 basis points to 4.86%, and the 10-year Treasury yield increased 36 basis points to 4.93%. The inversion between the
2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield narrowed to -16 basis points at October month-end versus -48 basis points at September
month-end. The spread between the 2-year Treasury and 10-year Treasury yield one year ago was -44 basis points. The inversion between 3-
month and 10-year Treasuries narrowed to -54 basis points in October from -88 basis points in September. The shape of the yield curve
indicates that the probability of recession persists.
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Employment
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The U.S. economy added 150,000 jobs in October, versus consensus expectations of 180,000, and the last two months were revised
downward by 101,000 jobs. The largest gains came from education and health services, while the United Auto Workers strike contributed
to the softer results for the month. The trajectory of job creation is moderating, with the three-month moving average payrolls at 204,000
and the six-month moving average at 206,000. The unemployment rate ticked up 0.1% to 3.9%, and the labor participation rate fell slightly
to 62.7%. The U-6 underemployment rate, which includes those who are marginally attached to the labor force and employed part time for
economic reasons rose to 7.2% from 7.0% last month. Average hourly earnings declined to 4.1% year-over-year in October from 4.3% in
September.  Employment remains strong by historical standards, but data are trending toward a less robust labor market outlook.

Source: US Department of Labor Source: US Department of Labor
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Inflation
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The Consumer Price Index (CPI) was unchanged month-over-month and +3.2% year-over-year in October, lower than expected. Headline
CPI decelerated due to lower energy prices. The Core CPI, which excludes volatile food and energy components, was up 0.2% month-over-
month and 4.0 % year-over-year, decelerating from 4.1% last month. Inflation in rents and services decelerated, while auto prices and
airfares fell in October. The Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE) index rose 0.4% month-over-month and 3.4% year-over-year in
September, unchanged from August. Core PCE, the Federal Reserve’s preferred inflation gauge, increased 0.3% month-over-month and
decelerated to 3.7% year-over-year in September from a 3.8% increase in August. Personal income and spending remained relatively
healthy, but the personal savings rate continued its declining trend to 3.4% in September from 4.0% in August. Inflation remains above the
Fed's 2% target.

Source: US Department of Labor Source: US Department of Commerce
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Federal Reserve

Source: Federal Reserve Source: Bloomberg
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As expected at the November meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee voted unanimously to leave the Federal Funds rate
unchanged at a target range of 5.25 - 5.50%. Market participants interpreted the FOMC statement as somewhat dovish, with the formal
statement noting “tighter financial and credit conditions for households and businesses are likely to weigh on economic activity, hiring,
and inflation.” During the press conference concluding the meeting, Federal Reserve Chair Jerome Powell also noted the stance of policy
is restrictive, the full effects of the tightening have yet to be felt, and the process of getting inflation to 2% has a long way to go. We
believe monetary policy needs to remain restrictive for longer to continue to put downward pressure on inflation; however we do not
believe further tightening will be required for the Federal Reserve to eventually achieve their 2% policy objective. Since the Federal
Reserve began its Quantitative Tightening campaign in June 2022, securities holdings have declined by over $1.1 trillion to approximately
$7.9T. 
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Consumer
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Retail Sales declined 0.1% in October after an upward revision to 0.9% in September, slightly exceeding the -0.3% consensus forecast. On
a year-over-year basis, Retail Sales growth decelerated to 2.5% in October versus 4.1% in September. Food and beverage stores, along
with health and personal care stores extended their gains in October while gasoline, furniture, car dealers and parts contributed to the
month-over-month decline. E-commerce sales remain robust, rising 2.3% in the third quarter to represent 15.6% of total sales. The
Conference Board’s Consumer Confidence Index dropped to 102.6 in October from an upwardly revised 104.3 in September, primarily due
to inflation concerns and geopolitical developments. While the consumer has been resilient, dwindling excess savings, rising credit card
balances, and the resumption of student loan payments pose potential headwinds to future economic growth. 
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Source: US Department of Commerce Source: The Conference Board 
All time high is 144.70 (1/31/00); All time low is 25.30 (2/28/09)
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Leading Indicators of Economic Activity
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The Conference Board’s Leading Economic Index (LEI) fell 0.8% in October, continuing the persistent decline for the last year and a half.
The index declined 7.6% year-over-year. The Conference Board expects the consistent decline month-over-month to tip the US economy
into a very short recession. The Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI) fell short of expectations at -0.49 in October from a
downwardly revised -0.02 in September. On a 3-month moving average basis, the CFNAI declined to -0.22 in October from 0.00 in
September, indicating a rate of growth below the historical average trend.  

Source: The Conference Board Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago
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Housing
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Housing Starts decelerated to 1.9% in October to an annual rate of 1.372 million units (annualized). Starts were up 4.9% for multi-family
units and 0.2% for single-family. Total starts of new homes are down 4.2% year-over-year. According to Freddie Mac, average 30-year
fixed rate mortgage rates declined to 7.44% as of November 16, paralleling the 10-year US Treasury yields declining. According to the
Case-Shiller 20-City Home Price Index, housing prices rose 2.2% year-over-year in August, improving from a 0.2% gain in July. Tight
inventories and higher mortgage rates continue to impact affordability.

Source: US Department of Commerce Source: S&P

-20.0%
-16.0%
-12.0%

-8.0%
-4.0%
0.0%
4.0%
8.0%

12.0%
16.0%
20.0%
24.0%

S&P/Case-Shiller 20 City Composite Home Price Index 

Recession

YO
Y 

(%
) C

ha
ng

e

9



Survey Based Measures
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The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) Manufacturing index dropped to 46.7 in October from 49.0 in September. This is the twelfth
consecutive month of readings below 50.0, which is indicative of contraction in the manufacturing sector. New orders remained sluggish,
production growth slowed, and layoffs increased. The ISM Services Index eased to 51.8 in October from 53.6 in September as inflation,
interest rates, and geopolitical events impacted business activity in the sector.

Source: Institute for Supply Management

10



Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
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According to the “advance” estimate, third quarter GDP exceeded expectations at an annualized rate of 4.9%, following 2.1% in the
second quarter, marking the fastest growth in nearly two years. The largest contributor to the rise was the 4.0% increase in consumer
spending across both goods and services. Almost all the major components made a positive contribution to GDP, except for a small
decline in net exports. The consensus estimate calls for a marked slowing to 0.8% in the fourth quarter and 2.3% for full year 2023. 
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Bond Yields

Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg
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At the end of October, the 2-year Treasury yield was 60 basis points higher, and the 10-Year Treasury yield was about 88 basis points
higher, year-over-year. The inversion between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield narrowed to -16 basis points at
October month-end versus -48 basis points at September month-end. The average historical spread (since 2003) is about +130 basis
points. The inversion between 3-month and 10-year Treasuries narrowed to -54 basis points in October from -88 basis points in
September. The shape of the yield curve indicates that the probability of recession persists.
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Objectives

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective

Investment Objectives

Strategy

The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second, 
to ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for 
investment are segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals.

The Loss Payment Account

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to 
provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority.

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to 
provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been 
implemented  to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising. 

The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics 
(duration and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to 
ten year US Government securities over a market cycle.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of 
the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle.

In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment 
policy and California Government Code.
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Portfolio Characteristics
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

10/31/23 07/31/23 
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 0.90 0.24 0.36

Average Modified Duration 0.86 0.05 0.08

Average Purchase Yield n/a 3.45% 3.06%

Average Market Yield 5.31% 4.14% 4.03% 

Average Quality** AA+ AAA/Aaa AAA/Aaa

Total Market Value 45,400 45,166

*0-3 Yr Treasury 
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

As of October 31, 2023

Consistent with the previous reporting period, transaction activity in the portfolio was muted. The majority of the allocation 
remains in LAIF (~71%) and the money market sweep vehicle in anticipation of cash flow needs. No withdrawals occurred from 
the Loss Payment Account during the reporting period. 
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CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
Sector Distribution

ABS
12.5%

LAIF
71.2%

Money Market 
Fund

16.2%

October 31, 2023 July 31, 2023

ABS
17.1%

LAIF
70.9%

Money Market 
Fund

12.0%

As of October 31, 2023
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AAA AA A <A NR

10/31/23 16.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 83.8%

07/31/23 12.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 88.0%

Source: S&P Ratings

October 31, 2023 vs. July 31, 2023
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Quality Distribution
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

As of October 31, 2023
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October 31, 2023 July 31, 2023

October 31, 2023 vs. July 31, 2023

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

10/31/23 87.5% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

07/31/23 82.9% 17.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
Duration Distribution As of October 31, 2023

18
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0.50%
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1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

4.50%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0-3 Yr Treasury*

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception August 31, 1995

Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 1.06% 3.95% 2.34% 1.65% 2.03% 1.40% 3.18%

0-3 Yr Treasury* 1.10% 4.06% 1.25% 0.81% 1.54% 1.07% 2.76%

*ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index until 7/31/01; then ICE BofA 0-3 Yr US Treasury Index 

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the 
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.

Investment Performance
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

As of October 31, 2023
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Portfolio Characteristics
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

10/31/23 07/31/23 
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 2.64 2.87 2.74

Average Modified Duration 2.48 2.47 2.35

Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.60% 2.27%

Average Market Yield 5.05% 5.34% 4.94% 

Average Quality** AA+ AA/Aa1 AA+/Aa1

Total Market Value 10,622,758 10,625,884

*ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index 
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

As of October 31, 2023

Various securities were purchased across the Treasury,  Agency, and corporate portions of the allocation. The purchased 
securities ranged in maturity from April 2028 to September 2028. Multiple securities were sold, and one was called, with the 
proceeds being used to purchase the new holdings. 
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Sector Distribution
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9.4%
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31.9%

As of October 31, 2023
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AAA AA A <A NR

10/31/23 17.5% 58.4% 20.2% 0.9% 3.1%

07/31/23 18.8% 59.7% 17.0% 0.9% 3.6%

Source: S&P Ratings

October 31, 2023 vs. July 31, 2023
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

As of October 31, 2023
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

Portfolio 1.9% 2.8% 10.1% 25.9% 15.0% 33.7% 10.6% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 2.5% 35.9% 26.6% 21.1% 13.8% 0.0% 

*ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Duration Distribution
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

As of October 31, 2023
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-2.00%
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0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception December 31, 2013

Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) -0.01% 3.04% -1.59% -1.22% 1.22% N/A 1.16%

ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index 0.05% 2.45% -2.14% -1.67% 0.93% N/A 0.87%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the 
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.

Investment Performance
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

As of October 31, 2023
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Portfolio Characteristics
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

10/31/23 07/31/23 
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 6.92 6.60 6.49

Average Modified Duration 6.12 5.78 5.80

Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.51% 2.41%

Average Market Yield 4.91% 5.14% 4.32% 

Average Quality** AA+ AA/Aa1 AA/Aa1

Total Market Value 24,343,335 25,335,337

*ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index 
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

As of October 31, 2023

Purchasing activity was light during the reporting period as the Chandler team continued to focus on keeping the portfolio 
more conservatively positioned. Three Treasury securities were purchased with the positions ranging in maturity from 
November 2032 to August 2033. Several holdings were sold to assist with the purchase of these new securities. 
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Sector Distribution
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As of October 31, 2023
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AAA AA A <A NR

10/31/23 1.2% 83.5% 14.4% 0.0% 0.9%

07/31/23 0.6% 84.5% 14.0% 0.0% 0.9%

Source: S&P Ratings

October 31, 2023 vs. July 31, 2023
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

As of October 31, 2023
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark

0 - 0.5 0.5 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 5 5 - 7 7 - 10 10+

Portfolio 1.2% 2.1% 2.0% 4.5% 20.0% 27.8% 42.5% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21.0% 47.8% 31.2% 0.0% 

*ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Duration Distribution
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

As of October 31, 2023
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6.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception October 31, 1995

Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account -3.88% -0.13% -7.01% -5.55% 0.38% 1.11% 4.67%

ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index -4.13% -0.90% -7.72% -6.23% -0.04% 0.64% 4.24%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the 
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.

Investment Performance
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

As of October 31, 2023
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Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Government of United States US Treasury 49.38%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 15.12%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 7.96%
Morgan Stanley Corporate 1.91%
JP Morgan Chase & Co Corporate 1.90%
Inter-American Dev Bank Supranational 1.77%
Toronto Dominion Holdings Corporate 1.63%
Amazon.com Inc Corporate 1.61%
Bank of America Corp Corporate 1.58%
Charles Schwab Corp/The Corporate 1.45%
Deere & Company Corporate 1.37%
Northern Trust Corp Corporate 1.37%
Toyota Motor Corp Corporate 1.28%
Fidelity Institutional Govt Money Market Fund Money Market Fund 1.26%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 0.91%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 0.68%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp CMO 0.62%
Apple Inc Corporate 0.58%
John Deere ABS ABS 0.52%
Hyundai Auto Receivables ABS 0.49%
Royal Bank of Canada Corporate 0.49%
Caterpillar Inc Corporate 0.48%
Honda Motor Corporation Corporate 0.47%
Bank of Montreal Chicago Corporate 0.44%
United Health Group Inc Corporate 0.42%
Honda ABS ABS 0.42%
Public Service El & Gas Corporate 0.40%
Mercedes-Benz ABS 0.40%
GM Financial Automobile Leasing Trust ABS 0.36%
Berkshire Hathaway Corporate 0.35%
GM Financial Securitized Term Auto Trust ABS 0.28%
Dominion Resources Inc Corporate 0.27%
Realty Income Corp Corporate 0.27%
Salesforce.com Inc Corporate 0.24%
MasterCard Inc Corporate 0.24%
Target Corp Corporate 0.21%
International Finance Corp Supranational 0.17%
Verizon Master Trust ABS 0.16%

Issuers
California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated – Account #691

As of October 31, 2023
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Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

BMW ABS ABS 0.14%
BMW Vehicle Lease Trust ABS 0.13%
Local Agency Investment Fund LAIF 0.09%
Wal-Mart Stores Corporate 0.09%
Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust ABS 0.06%

TOTAL 100.00%

Issuers
California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated – Account #691

As of October 31, 2023
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Important Disclosures

2023 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by ICE Data Services Inc (“IDS”), an independent pricing source. In the event IDS does not provide a price or if the price provided is not 
reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation 
procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include the reinvestment of 
dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy 
will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies, 
contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio. 

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the 
deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ICE Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE permits use of the ICE indices and related data on an "as is" basis; ICE, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and 
all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included 
in, related to, or derived therefrom. Neither ICE data, its affiliates or their respective third party providers guarantee the quality, adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the 
index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided on an "as is" basis and licensee's use it at licensee's own risk. ICE data, its affiliates and their 
respective third party do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend chandler asset management, or any of its products or services.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be 
reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to 
change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of 
future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a 
substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. 

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the 
borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in 
general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.

Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency guarantees the full and 
timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.

Your qualified custodian bank maintains control of all assets reflected in this statement and we urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Chandler does 
not have any authority to withdraw or deposit funds from/to the custodian account.

As of October 31, 2023
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Benchmark Disclosures

ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

The ICE BofA 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying 
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five 
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for 
agencies.

ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

The ICE BofA 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying 
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least five years remaining term to final maturity and less than ten 
years remaining term to final maturity, at least five years to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for 
agencies.

0-3 Yr Treasury*

The ICE BofA Blended 0-3 Year US Treasury Index is a static, internally maintained benchmark comprised of US dollar denominated sovereign debt publicly issued by the US government in its domestic 
market. Effective 1/1/2001, it consists of the following indices: (30%) ICE BofA US 3-Month Treasury Bill Index, (30%) ICE BofA US 6-Month Treasury Bill Index, (40%) ICE BofA 1-3 Year US Treasury Index. 
Qualifying securities will include 3 and 6-month Treasury Bills and US Treasury securities that must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than three years remaining term to final 
maturity, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion. Qualifying securities must have at least 18 months to final maturity at the time of issuance. *Prior to 1/1/2001 it 
consisted of (100%) ICE BofA US 1-Year Treasury Bill Index, G0O3.

The ICE BofA 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying 
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five 
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for 
agencies.

As of October 31, 2023
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 8 TITLE: APPROVAL OF 2023 ACTUARIAL STUDY AND PROGRAM 
YEAR 2024/25 FUNDING RATES 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
Approval of: (1) the 2023 actuarial study, (2) Program year 2023/24 funding rates with pool SIRs of 
$7.5M and $10M 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
 
Item Explanation 
Tracy Fleck of Aon Global Risk Consulting conducted the 2023 actuarial study and will be present to 
discuss the results. The CJPRMA staff report, which summarizes the study, is attached hereto as an 
exhibit.  
 
Estimated Outstanding Losses 
This year, the value of estimated outstanding losses increased $22.5 million (25.4%) to $110.1 million.  
Case reserves increased $17.6 million and IBNR increased $4.9 million. In fiscal year 2022/23 there 
were $26.2 million in claim expenses and settlements paid. This reflects the continued trend of high 
severity and frequency of claims. 
 
Equity 
The CJPRMA target equity policy is $22.5 million. The equity in the liability program as of June 30, 
2023, shows a deficit of $78.2 million. When combined with the Excess Loss Fund of $19.7 million this 
reduces the equity deficit to $58.5 million. This deficit positions us $81 million short of the target 
equity of $22.5 million. 
 

Approved Funding Plan 
The deficit equity position in the program caused the organization to reevaluate long-term funding 
and rate setting. With the increase in estimated outstanding losses, cost of inflation, jury awards, and 
legislative change, it was time to review different methods of calculating premiums to improve the 
financial position of the program. The following three-year plan to the funding methodology was 
approved at the December 2020 BOD meeting. 
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• PY 2021/22 return to the conventional method of funding. 
• PY 2021/22 decrease the discount rate from 2% to 1%, review annually. 
• PY 2021/22 increase the confidence level to 75%. 
• PY 2022/23 eliminate the $500,000 member SIR. 
• PY 2022/23 increase the confidence level to 80%. 
• PY 2023/24 increase the confidence level to 85%. 

 
Premium Funding 2022/23 
For PY 2022/23 the second of three steps of the funding plan were implemented. This increased the 
total premium collected to $38.1M, which is a $6.4M (20.1%) increase from 2021/22.  

The funding for PY 2022/23 was calculated using the following: 
• Conventional method of funding 
• 1% discount rate 
• 80% confidence level 
• Pool SIR $7.5M 

 
PY 2022/23 

Conventional Method 
80% Confidence 

Discount 1% 
$7.5M Pool SIR 

 
                                                                    (Table A) 

  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - 
$1.25M SIR - $1.5M 

Losses $22,110,329 1.295 1.151 1.067 0.975 
Reinsurance  14,416,328 0.791 0.791 0.791 0.791 

Admin  1,600,000 0.088 0.088 0.088 0.088 
 Total Rate 2.174 2.030 1.946 1.854 
      

Funding $38,126,656 $18,708,944 $16,402,709 $3,015,003 $0 
      

Payroll $1.82B     
 
Premium Funding 2023/24 
For PY 2023/24, in keeping with our three-year funding plan, total premium collected rose to $48.2M, 
which is a $10.1M (26.5%) increase from 2022/23. 
 
The funding for PY 2023/24 was calculated using the following: 

• Conventional method of funding 
• 1% discount rate 
• 85% confidence level 
• Pool SIR $7.5M 
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PY 2023/24 Rates 
Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level 

Discounted 1% 
$7.5M Pool SIR 

(Table B) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.5M 

Losses $30,467,022 1.742 1.496 1.354 1.226 
Reinsurance  16,033,355 0.825 0.825 0.825 0.825 

Admin  1,700,000 0.087 0.087 0.087 0.087 
 Total Rate 2.654 2.408 2.266 2.138 
      

Funding $48,200,377 $17,676,926 $26,967,989 $3,555,461 $0 
      

Payroll $1.94B     

 
Premium Funding 2024/25 
In keeping with the plan, the following criteria were used in calculating the funding rates for PY 
2024/25. 
 
The funding for PY 2024/25 was calculated using the following: 

• Conventional method of funding 
• 1% discount rate 
• 85% confidence level 

 
Assumptions: 

o Reinsurance increases 25% 
o Overhead increases 18% 

 

PY 2024/25 Proposed Rates 
Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level 

Discounted 1% 
$7,500,000 SIR 

(Table C) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.50M 

Losses  2.278 2.084 1.971 1.874 
Reinsurance $19,709,175 0.948 0.948 0.948 0.948 

Admin 2,000,000 0.096 0.096 0.096 0.096 
 Total Rate 3.322 3.128 3.015 2.918 

Increase %  25.17% 29.90% 33.05% 36.48% 
Est. Payroll $2.08B     
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In the event that the reinsurance market requires it or it is determined to be in CJPRMA’s financial 
interest to increase its SIR, staff requested AON provide rates for a $10M pool SIR.  
 
Below is (Table D) that shows the proposed rates with a $10M pool SIR. The assumptions remain the 
same, not knowing what affect the increase in the pool SIR would have on reinsurance cost. 
 

PY 2024/25 Proposed Rates 
Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level 

Discounted 1% 
$10,000,000 SIR 

(Table D) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.50M 

Losses  2.441 2.247 2.134 2.037 
Reinsurance $19,709,175 0.948 0.948 0.948 0.948 

Admin 2,000,000 0.096 0.096 0.096 0.096 
 Total Rate 3.485 3.291 3.178 3.081 
      

Est. Payroll $2.08B     
 
 

A table showing the potential member premiums for PY 2024/25 is provided. (Exhibit 2) 
 
Staff recommends approval of: 
1. The 2023 actuarial study 
2. Program year 2024/25 funding rates at the $7.5M and $10M pool SIR 

 
Fiscal Impact 
The proposed PY 2024/25 rates will result in an approximate 30% increase from PY 2023/24. The 
total amount collected will depend on the member SIR selection. 
 
This assumes a 25% increase in the cost of reinsurance. Actual rates and premium will depend on the 
cost of reinsurance for PY 2024/25.  
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November 17, 2023 
 
 
 
California Joint Power Risk Management Authority 
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, California 94551 
 
Attn: Mr. Tony Giles 

General Manager 
 

Actuarial Study of the 
Excess Liability Program 

as of June 30, 2023 
 
This study has been completed for the California Joint Powers Risk Management 
Authority for the specific objectives listed in the study. It contains the analysis and 
conclusions of our work. 
 
Each section and appendix of the study is an integral part of the whole. We recommend 
a review of the entire study prior to reliance upon this study. 
 
No key personnel have a relationship with the California Joint Powers Risk Management 
Authority that may impair our objectivity. 
 
Please call if you have any questions. Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Aon Global Risk Consulting 
 
 
 
By           

Gregory Larcher, FCAS, MAAA  Tracy Fleck, ACAS, MAAA   
Deputy Managing Director and Actuary  Senior Consultant and Actuary 

 
 
 
   

Jenny L. Grant, ARM 
Consultant 
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I.  Background 
 
 
The mission of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority (CJPRMA) is to 
provide excess liability coverage and to purchase property, automobile physical damage 
and boiler and machinery commercial insurance on a collective basis for California 
public agencies. CJPRMA began operations in 1986/87. 
 
CJPRMA’s excess liability program covers losses above the members’ selected 
deductible.  The coverage consists of four pools corresponding to the following layers of 
excess coverage: 
 

Table I-1 
Retained Layer by Pool 

 
Pool Claim Period CJPRMA Retained Layer 

A  $250,000 to $500,000 
B Through 6/30/20 

 
 
7/1/20 to 6/30/22 
 
 
7/1/22 and subsequent 

$500,000 to $1 million 
 
$500,000 to $1 million 
or 
$750,000 to $1 million 
 
$750,000 to $1 million 

C Prior to 7/1/20 
 
 
7/1/20 to 6/30/21 
 
 
 
7/1/21 and subsequent 

$1 million to $5 million 
 
$1 million to $5 million 
or 
$1.25 million to $5 million 
 
$1 million to $7.5 million 
or 
$1.25 million to $7.5 million 

D Through 6/30/99 
 
7/1/99 and subsequent 

$5 million to $10 million 
 
Fully insured* 

 
Note: *Excess insurance limits increased to $15 million in July 1999, $25 million in November 

2001, and $40 million in July 2005. 

 
Our most recent actuarial study of CJPRMA’s self-insured program was based on data 
valued as of June 30, 2022 (the “Prior Study”, report dated November 23, 2022). 
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Data 
 
Loss data valued as of June 30, 2023 was provided to us by CJPRMA and its members.  
 
The exposure data provided by CJPRMA for this study consisted of actual 2022/23 and 
projected 2023/24 payroll by member. We projected the 2024/25 payroll based on the 
2023/24 amount and an assumed 5% annual trend.  We also relied on prior years’ 
payroll provided for our previous actuarial studies. 
 
CJPMRA also provided deductibles by member and year through 2023/24, projected 
2024/25 expenses and reinsurance premiums, as well as funds available by year and 
pool as of June 30, 2023. 
 
In conducting this analysis, we relied upon the provided data without audit or 
independent verification; however, we reviewed it for reasonableness and consistency. 
Any inaccuracies in quantitative data or qualitative representations could have a 
significant effect on the results of our review and analysis.  Any material discrepancies 
discovered in the loss or exposure data by CJPRMA or any other parties should be 
reported to us immediately, and if warranted, we will make appropriate amendments to 
the report. 
 
Analysis 
 
The projected 2024/25 loss rates for the various pools were based on losses capped at 
$250,000, plus the estimated amount above the cap.  The $250,000 loss rate was based 
on the claim experience of the current members only and was estimated using loss 
development, Bornhuetter-Ferguson, and frequency/severity methods, as shown in 
Exhibits LI-1 through LI-10. 
 
The estimated loss rates above $250,000 were based (1) a single parameter Pareto 
distribution estimated from the current members’ losses above $25,000 (Exhibit LI-11 
through LI-14) and (2) insurance industry increased limits factors (Exhibit LI-15).  The 
total loss rates include the projected losses, reinsurance premiums, and expenses as 
shown Exhibit LI-16.  
 
CJPRMA’s retained ultimate losses by year and pool (Exhibit LI-17) were projected 
using the Bornhuetter-Ferguson method, using the incurred losses as of June 30, 2023, 
the pool payroll, and loss rates projected in Exhibit LI-15.   
 
This methodology is consistent with that used in the Prior Study.   
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II.  Objectives 
 
 
The specific objectives of this study are: 
 
1. Estimated Outstanding Losses.  Estimated outstanding losses (including 

allocated loss adjustment expenses [ALAE]) by pool as of June 30, 2023. 
 
The estimated outstanding losses are the cost of unpaid claims. The estimated 
outstanding losses include case reserves, the development of known claims and 
incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims. ALAE are the direct settlement 
expenses for specific claims, primarily legal expenses. 
 

2. Projected Funding Rates.  Projected funding rates per $100 of payroll by 
member deductible for 2024/25. 
 
The projected funding rates reflect the estimated ultimate loss rate, expenses, 
and a margin at various confidence levels. 
 

3. Projected Financial Position.  Projected financial position by claim period as 
of June 30, 2023. 
 
The projected financial position is a comparison of the estimated outstanding 
losses with funds available (approximate and unaudited). 
 

4. Estimated Maximum Equity Distribution.  Estimated maximum equity 
distribution by claim period as of June 30, 2023. 
 
The estimated maximum equity distribution reflects the projected equity of each 
claim period, CJPRMA’s equity distribution philosophy, and a margin for 
contingencies. 
 

5. Affirmation of GASB Statement No. 10.  Provide a statement affirming the 
conclusions of this report are consistent with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 10. 

 

3



 

III.  Conclusions 
 
 
We have reached the following conclusions: 
 
 

1. Estimated Outstanding Losses 
 
The estimated outstanding losses as of June 30, 2023 are shown in Table III-1A. 
 

Table III-1A 
Estimated Outstanding Losses 

June 30, 2023 
Expected Level 

 

Pool

Estimated 
Outstanding 

Losses

Present Value of 
Estimated 

Outstanding 
Losses

(1) (2) (3)

(A) Pool A $0 $0

(B) Pool B 24,069,662 23,387,028

(C) Pool C 86,929,973 84,160,806

(D) Pool D 0 0

(E) Total $110,999,635 $107,547,834
 

 
Note: (A) through (D) are from Exhibit LI-18. 

 
 
The estimated outstanding losses increased by $22.5 million from our prior estimate of 
$88.5 million as of June 30, 2022 to $111.0 million as of June 30, 2023. This change 
consists of: 

 +$20.8 million from the additional year (2022/23) of exposure, 
 -$26.2 million for claim payments made during 2022/23, and 
 +$27.8 million due to an increase in projected ultimate losses for claim periods 

2021/22 and prior. 
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The change in case reserves by year is shown in Table III-1B. The specific open claims 
which comprise the case reserves as of June 30, 2023 are listed in Exhibit LI-18, along 
with the values of those claims as of June 30, 2022. 
 

Table III-1B 
Change in Case Reserves 

June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 
 

Claim Period

Pooled Case 
Reserves as 

of 6/30/22

Pooled Case 
Reserves as 

of 6/30/23
Change
(3) - (2)

(1) (2) (3) (4)
2010/11 $0 $0 $0

2011/12 811,100 811,100 (0)

2012/13 61,608 51,121 (10,488)

2013/14 1,805,300 4,835,300 3,030,000

2014/15 0 662,000 662,000

2015/16 2,912,256 2,350,000 (562,256)

2016/17 11,100,220 3,106,153 (7,994,067)

2017/18 2,903,817 3,438,487 534,670

2018/19 6,602,662 3,507,441 (3,095,222)

2019/20 16,175,863 14,554,155 (1,621,707)

2020/21 7,380,886 19,074,086 11,693,200

2021/22 6,189,423 16,343,964 10,154,541

2022/23 4,865,000 4,865,000

Total $56,062,338 $73,651,924 $17,589,586  
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Claims with a change in pooled incurred losses greater than $1 million are listed in Table 
III-1C below. 
 

Table III-1C 
Claims with Change in Pooled Incurred Losses Greater than $1 Million 

June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 
 

Claim Number
Claim 
Period

Pooled 
Incurred as 
of 6/30/22

Pooled 
Incurred as 
of 6/30/23

Change
(4) - (3)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
2013-2014-0603 2013/14 $3,030,000 $3,030,000
2015-2016-0646 2015/16 2,001,500 312,500 (1,689,000)
2015-2016-0719 2015/16 0 1,050,000 1,050,000
2016-2017-0741 2016/17 0 1,652,136 1,652,136
2017-2018-0608 2017/18 0 1,305,000 1,305,000
2018-2019-0493 2018/19 2,026,000 3,156,000 1,130,000
2019-2020-0188 2019/20 0 2,320,000 2,320,000
2019-2020-0400 2019/20 0 1,331,000 1,331,000
2019-2020-0282 2019/20 2,030,000 4,075,662 2,045,662
2019-2020-0394 2019/20 870,500 3,380,500 2,510,000
2020-2021-0598 2020/21 3,029,538 3,029,538
2020-2021-0408 2020/21 0 1,300,000 1,300,000
2020-2021-0568 2020/21 0 1,011,000 1,011,000
2020-2021-0507 2020/21 3,205,000 4,205,132 1,000,132
2020-2021-0621 2020/21 2,510,000 2,510,000
2021-2022-0179 2021/22 5,255,695 5,255,695
2021-2022-0229 2021/22 2,305,000 2,305,000
2021-2022-0088 2021/22 0 3,500,000 3,500,000
2021-2022-0038 2021/22 2,807,628 1,596,621 (1,211,007)
2021-2022-0156 2021/22 1,500,000 0 (1,500,000)
2021-2022-0213 2021/22 4,000,000 4,000,000
2022-2023-0064 2022/23 4,015,000 4,015,000  

 
Note: Blank (3) indicates that claim was not reported as of June 30, 2022. 

 
 
A comparison of the reported incurred losses in Pools B and C for the last five valuations 
(June 30, 2019 through 2023) is provided in Exhibit LI-21. 
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The estimated outstanding losses at various confidence levels are shown in Table III-1D.  
 

Table III-1D 
Estimated Outstanding Losses at 

Various Confidence Levels 
June 30, 2023 

 

70% Confidence Level 80% Confidence Level 90% Confidence Level

Pool

Estimated 
Outstanding 

Losses

Present Value of 
Estimated 

Outstanding 
Losses

Estimated 
Outstanding 

Losses

Present Value of 
Estimated 

Outstanding 
Losses

Estimated 
Outstanding 

Losses

Present Value of 
Estimated 

Outstanding 
Losses

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

(A) Pool A $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(B) Pool B 27,680,111 26,895,082 31,290,561 30,403,136 37,307,976 36,249,893

(C) Pool C 99,969,469 96,784,927 117,355,464 113,617,088 143,434,455 138,865,330

(D) Pool D 0 0 0 0 0 0

(E) Total $127,649,580 $123,680,009 $148,646,024 $144,020,225 $180,742,432 $175,115,223

 
Note: (A) through (D) are based on Table III-1A, a lognormal distribution and actuarial judgment. 

 
 
The present value of the estimated outstanding losses is the amount of money, 
discounted for anticipated investment income, required to meet unpaid claims. It is 
calculated based on a 1% yield on investments, as provided by CJPRMA. 
 
The estimated outstanding losses do not include ULAE. Outstanding ULAE are primarily 
composed of future claims administration for open claims. CJPRMA has claims handling 
responsibility for only a few open claims. Therefore, this amount is expected to be 
immaterial. 
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2. Projected Funding Rates 
 
The projected funding rates per $100 of payroll for 2024/25 at the current $7.5 million 
self-insured retention (SIR) are shown in Table III-2A.   
 

Table III-2A 
 

2024/25 Projected Funding Rates 
Expected Level 
$7.5 Million SIR 

 

Member 
Deductible

Projected 
Funding Rate

Present Value of 
Projected 

Funding Rate
(1) (2) (3)

(A) $750,000 $2.278 $2.212

(B) 1,000,000 2.084 2.028

(C) 1,250,000 1.971 1.921

(D) 1,500,000 1.874 1.829
 

 
Note: (A) through (D) are from Exhibit LI-16 (page 1). 

Rates include $19.7 million for reinsurance premiums and $2.0 million for overhead 
expenses. 

 
 
The projected funding rates at various confidence levels are shown in Table III-2B. 
Additional confidence levels of 75% and 90% are shown on Exhibit LI-16 (page 1). 
 

Table III-2B 
2024/25 Projected Funding Rates 

Various Confidence Levels 
$7.5 Million SIR 

 

70% Confidence Level 80% Confidence Level 85% Confidence Level

Member Deductible
Projected Funding 

Rate

Present Value of 
Projected Funding 

Rate
Projected Funding 

Rate

Present Value of 
Projected Funding 

Rate
Projected Funding 

Rate

Present Value of 
Projected Funding 

Rate
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

(A) $750,000 $2.470 $2.395 $2.791 $2.699 $3.048 $2.943

(B) 1,000,000 2.247 2.183 2.520 2.442 2.737 2.648

(C) 1,250,000 2.117 2.060 2.361 2.291 2.557 2.477

(D) 1,500,000 2.006 1.954 2.226 2.163 2.401 2.329

 
Note: (A) through (D) are based on Table III-2A, a lognormal distribution and actuarial judgment. 

 
The present value of the projected funding rates is the amount of money, discounted for 
anticipated investment income, required to meet claims and expenses. It is calculated 
based on a 1% yield on investments, as provided by CJPRMA. 
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The projected funding rates per $100 of payroll for 2024/25 at an alternative SIR of $10 
million are shown in Table III-2C (expected level) and Table III-2D (various confidence 
levels). 
 

Table III-2C 
2024/25 

Projected Funding Rates 
Expected Level 
$10 Million SIR 

 
Expected Level

Member Deductible
Projected Funding 

Rate

Present Value of 
Projected Funding 

Rate
(1) (2) (3)

(A) $750,000 $2.441 $2.367

(B) 1,000,000 2.247 2.183

(C) 1,250,000 2.134 2.076

(D) 1,500,000 2.037 1.984
 

 
Note: (A) through (D) are from Exhibit LI-16 (page 2). 

Rates include $19.7 million for reinsurance premiums and $2.0 million for overhead 
expenses. 

 
 

Table III-2D 
2024/25 

Projected Funding Rates 
Various Confidence Levels 

$10 Million SIR 
 

70% Confidence Level 80% Confidence Level 85% Confidence Level

Member Deductible
Projected Funding 

Rate

Present Value of 
Projected Funding 

Rate
Projected Funding 

Rate

Present Value of 
Projected Funding 

Rate
Projected Funding 

Rate

Present Value of 
Projected Funding 

Rate
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

(A) $750,000 $2.658 $2.573 $3.019 $2.916 $3.309 $3.190
(B) 1,000,000 2.435 2.361 2.748 2.658 2.998 2.896
(C) 1,250,000 2.305 2.238 2.590 2.508 2.817 2.724
(D) 1,500,000 2.193 2.132 2.454 2.379 2.662 2.577

 
Note: (A) through (D) are based on Table III-2C, a lognormal distribution and actuarial judgment. 
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3. Projected Financial Position 
 
The projected financial position as of June 30, 2023 is shown in Table III-3. 
 

Table III-3 
Estimated Equity Before 

Equity Distribution 
June 30, 2023 

 

Claim Period

Estimated
Funds

Available
06/30/23

Estimated 
Outstanding 

Losses 
06/30/23

Estimated 
Equity
(2) - (3)
06/30/23

(1) (2) (3) (4)

to 2003/04 $0 $0 $0

2004/05 718,867 0 718,867

2005/06 881,688 0 881,688

2006/07 1,209,230 0 1,209,230

2007/08 3,228,313 0 3,228,313

2008/09 2,280,323 0 2,280,323

2009/10 4,661,382 71,700 4,589,682

2010/11 4,932,147 47,003 4,885,144

2011/12 3,855,220 896,616 2,958,604

2012/13 (1,265,267) 190,328 (1,455,595)

2013/14 (3,863,768) 5,036,294 (8,900,062)

2014/15 (523,812) 963,405 (1,487,217)

2015/16 (5,650,253) 2,797,003 (8,447,256)

2016/17 (14,493,386) 3,734,924 (18,228,310)

2017/18 (4,041,581) 4,345,100 (8,386,681)

Subsequent 42,175,760 92,917,262 (50,741,502)

Total $34,104,863 $110,999,635 ($76,894,772)
 

 

Note: (A) through (D) are from Exhibit LI-19. 
 (3) is undiscounted and at expected confidence level. 
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4. Estimated Maximum Equity Distribution 
 
The estimated maximum equity distribution as of June 30, 2023 is shown in Table III-4A. 
 

Table III-4A 
Estimated Maximum  
Equity Distribution 

June 30, 2023 
 

Claim Period

Maximum 
Excess 
Equity 

Distribution
(1) (2)

to 2003/04 $0

2004/05 646,980

2005/06 705,350

2006/07 846,461

2007/08 1,936,988

2008/09 1,140,162

2009/10 1,818,151

2010/11 1,457,185

2011/12 613,715

2012/13 (313,727)

2013/14 (1,780,230)

2014/15 (251,455)

2015/16 (998,814)

2016/17 (1,524,380)

2017/18 (539,722)

Subsequent 0

Total $3,756,664
 

 
Note: (A) through (D) are from Exhibit LI-19. 

 
The estimated equity distribution was calculated using the method used in previous 
actuarial studies. The percentages to calculate the equity distribution are judgmentally 
selected by progressively assigning higher percentages to older years, ranging from 5% 
to 100%, and are unchanged from the prior report. 
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We note that a deficit position is indicated for the more recent years (2012/13 and 
subsequent), as indicated below in Table III-4B and Graph III-1. At the 90% confidence 
level, the total deficit is approximately $141 million. We recommend no distribution of 
equity. 
 
 

Table III-4B 
Estimated Excess Equity 

June 30, 2023 
 

Claim Period

Estimated
Funds

Available
06/30/23

Discounted 
90%-Level 
Estimated 

Outstanding 
Losses
06/30/23

Estimated 
Excess Equity

(2) - (3)

Maximum 
Excess Equity 

Distribution

Remaining 
Excess Equity

(4) - (5)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

to 2017/18 ($8,070,897) $28,309,278 ($36,380,175) $3,756,664 ($40,136,839)

2018/19 (1,412,098) 7,680,304 (9,092,402) 0 (9,092,402)

2019/20 (2,227,295) 27,238,086 (29,465,381) 0 (29,465,381)

2020/21 7,517,986 37,264,141 (29,746,155) 0 (29,746,155)

2021/22 13,070,434 41,884,437 (28,814,003) 0 (28,814,003)

2022/23 25,226,733 32,738,978 (7,512,245) 0 (7,512,245)

Total $34,104,863 $175,115,223 ($141,010,360) $3,756,664 ($144,767,025)

 
Note: (2) through (5) are from Exhibit LI-19. 

 

 

12



 

Graph III-1 
Estimated Excess Equity 

June 30, 2023 
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5. Affirmation of GASB Statement No. 10 
 
We affirm the conclusions of this report are consistent with GASB Statement No. 10. 
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 Appendix A 
 

Conditions and Limitations 
 
 
It is important to understand the conditions and limitations listed below. Each chapter and 
section is an integral part of the whole study. If there are questions, please contact Aon for 
clarification. 
 

 Data Quality. In conducting this analysis, we relied upon the provided data 
without audit or independent verification; however, we reviewed it for 
reasonableness and consistency. Any inaccuracies in quantitative data or 
qualitative representations could have a significant effect on the results of 
our review and analysis.  Any material discrepancies discovered in the loss 
data by the organization or any other parties should be reported to us 
immediately, and if warranted, we will make appropriate amendments to the 
report. 

 
 Economic Environment. Unless otherwise stated, we assumed the current 

economic conditions will continue in the foreseeable future. 
 

 Insurance Coverage. Unless otherwise stated, we assumed no insurance 
coverage changes (including coverage provided by the organization to 
others) subsequent to the date this study was prepared. This includes 
coverage language, self-insured retention, limitations and similar issues. 

 
 Insurance Solvency. Unless otherwise stated, we assumed all insurance 

purchased by the organization is from solvent sources payable in 
accordance with terms of the coverage document. 

 
 Interest Rate. The exhibits specify the annual interest rate used. 
 
 Methodology. In this study, different actuarial methods were applied. In 

some instances, the methods yield significantly disparate results. The 
estimates, projections and recommendations in this study reflect our 
judgments as to the best method or combination of methods that are most 
reliable and reflective of the exposure to loss. 

 
 Risk and Variability. Insurance is an inherently risky enterprise. Actual 

losses may vary significantly from our estimates, projections and 
recommendations. They may emerge higher or lower. 

 
 Statutory and Judicial Changes. Legislatures and judiciaries may change 

statutes that govern indemnification. This includes benefit levels for workers 
compensation, immunities and limitations for liability, and other similar 
issues. Unless otherwise stated, we assumed no statutory changes 
subsequent to the date this study was prepared. 

 
 Supplemental Data. In addition to the data provided by the organization, we 

supplemented our analysis with data from similar organizations and 
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insurance industry statistics, as we deemed appropriate. 
 

 Use and Distribution. Use of this report is limited to the organization shown on the 
transmittal page for the specific purpose described in the Background section. Other 
uses are prohibited without an executed release with Aon. 

 
Distribution by the organization is restricted. We recognize that this report may be 
distributed to its independent auditing firm. No further distribution of this report is 
permitted unless authorized by Aon. The report should only be distributed in its 
entirety including all supporting exhibits. 
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 Appendix B 
 

Glossary of Actuarial Terms 
 
 
Actuarial Methods (Most Common) 
 
A major objective of an actuarial study is to statistically project ultimate losses. The following 
actuarial methods are the most common: 
 

 Developed Paid Losses 

 Developed Reported Incurred Losses 

 Developed Case Reserves 

 Frequency Times Severity Analysis 

 Loss Rate Analysis 

 
The following describes each method: 
 
1. Developed Paid Losses. Paid losses represent the amounts actually paid to 

claimants (less excess insurance recoveries). As time goes on, loss payments 
continue until all claims are closed and there are no remaining payments expected. 
At this time, the ultimate losses for the claim period are known. This common 
process is called “paid loss development.” 
 
Paid loss development is an extrapolation of actual dollars paid. It does not depend 
on case reserve estimates. A potential shortcoming of utilizing this method is that 
only a small fraction of total payments have been made for the most recent claim 
periods. Extrapolating ultimate losses based on small amounts of actual payments 
may be speculative. A second potential shortcoming is that payment patterns can 
change over time. 
 

2. Developed Reported Incurred Losses. Reported incurred losses are paid losses 
plus case reserves. In most programs, total reported incurred losses underestimate 
the ultimate losses. Over time, as more information about a body of claims becomes 
known, they are adjusted either up or down until they are closed. Though many 
individual claims settle for less than what was estimated, these decreases are 
generally more than offset by increases in the cost of other claims for which new 
information has emerged. 
 
The net effect is that total estimated costs are often revised upward over time. This 
normal process is called “reported incurred loss development.” Actuaries typically 
review the development patterns of the recent past to make projections of the 
expected future loss development and, therefore, estimations of ultimate losses. 
 

3. Developed Case Reserves. A case reserve is an estimate of the unpaid amount 
established by claims adjusters for which a particular claim will ultimately be settled 
or adjudicated. The developed case reserves method is a hybrid of the paid loss 
development and reported incurred loss development methods. It relies on the 
historical adequacy of case reserves to predict ultimate losses. 
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4. Frequency Times Severity Analysis. The frequency times severity analysis is an 
actuarial method that uses a preliminary projection of ultimate losses to project 
claims severity. The claims severity times the number of claims is a predictor of 
ultimate losses. The focus of the frequency times severity analysis is that ultimate 
losses each period are dependent on the number of claims. 
 

5. Loss Rate Analysis. The loss rate analysis is based on the historical loss rates per 
exposure unit (such as payroll, vehicles or property value). The loss rates (projected 
ultimate losses divided by exposure units) are trended to reflect the effect of claim 
cost inflation and retention changes. The trended loss rates represent the rates that 
one would see if all of the claims had been handled in the claim cost environment 
that will be present in the upcoming period. The trended loss rate times the 
projected exposure units is a predictor of losses. 
 

6. Bornhuetter-Ferguson Method (B-F). The B-F method is an actuarial method that 
weights a preliminary projection of ultimate losses with projections of ultimate losses 
determined by other actuarial methods (usually the developed paid losses and 
developed reported incurred losses methods). For less mature claim periods, the 
B-F method leans more heavily to the preliminary projection. It gradually converges 
to the projections of ultimate losses determined by the other actuarial methods as 
the claim periods mature. 

 
 
Actuary 
 
A specialist trained in mathematics, statistics, and finance who is responsible for rate, 
reserve, and dividend calculations and other statistical studies. 
 
 
Allocated Loss Adjustment Expenses 
 
Allocated loss adjustment expenses (ALAE) are the direct expenses to settle specific 
claims. These expenses are primarily legal expenses. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 10 requires that ALAE 
be included in financial statements and that they be calculated by actuarial methods. 
 
 
American Academy of Actuaries 
 
A society concerned with the development of education in the field of actuarial science and 
with the enhancement of standards in the actuarial field. Members may use the designation 
MAAA (Member, American Academy of Actuaries). 
 
 
Benefits 
 
The financial reimbursement and other services provided insureds by insurers under the 
terms of an insurance contract. An example would be the benefits listed under a life or 
health insurance policy or benefits as prescribed by a workers compensation law. 
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Casualty Actuarial Society 
 
A professional society for actuaries in areas of property and casualty insurance work. This 
society grants the designation of Associate of the Casualty Actuarial Society (ACAS) and 
Fellow of the Casualty Actuarial Society (FCAS). 
 
 
Claim 
 
Demand by an individual or entity to recover for a loss. 
 
 
Claims Made 
 
A policy written on this basis covers only those claims that are made during the policy 
period. Coverage for prior acts is provided back to what is known as the retroactive date, 
which is the effective date of the original claims made policy with the same insurer. 
 
 
Composite Rate 
 
A single rate with a single basis of premium (e.g., payroll or sales). For this single rate the 
insured is covered for a variety of hazards, such as premises and operations, completed 
operations, products liability, and automobile. Its primary value is to compute premium 
simply. 
 
 
Confidence Level 
 
A confidence level is the statistical certainty that an actuary believes funding will be 
sufficient. For example, an 80% confidence level means that the actuary believes funding 
will be sufficient in eight years out of ten. 
 
Confidence levels are determined based on mathematical models. Coverages that are low 
frequency and high severity (such as excess liability) are subject to greater risk than 
coverages that are high frequency and low severity (such as automobile physical damage). 
Therefore, they need a greater margin to attain a given confidence level. 
 
 
Coverage 
 
The scope of the protection provided under a contract of insurance. 
 
 
Credibility 
 
Credibility is the belief that the sample data is an accurate reflection of the larger population. 
Credibility is highest when the sample data is large and the standard deviation (discussed 
later) of the larger population is low. 
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Dates 
 
There are at least three milestone dates in a claim. They are the date of injury or accident, 
the date of report and the date of closure. It is best if each of these dates is recorded. Some 
organizations may also keep the date a claim becomes a lawsuit, as opposed to a demand. 
Aon recommends this additional level of detail, especially if the data is to be used for 
litigation management. 
 
 
Deductible 
 
The portion of an insured loss to be borne by the insured before he is entitled to recovery 
from the insurer. Deductibles may be expressed as a dollar amount, percentage or waiting 
period. 
 
 
Disability 
 
A condition that curtails a person’s ability to carry on his normal pursuits. A disability may be 
partial or total, and temporary or permanent. 
 
 
Dividend (Policyholder) 
 
The return of part of the premium paid for a policy issued on a participating basis by either a 
mutual or a stock insurer. 
 
 
Estimated Outstanding Losses 
 
Estimated outstanding losses are the cost of claims that have occurred but have not yet 
been paid. They typically include indemnification and allocated loss adjustment expenses 
(ALAE), but not unallocated loss adjustment expenses (ULAE).  
 
Estimated outstanding losses are calculated as projected ultimate losses less paid losses. 
Alternatively, they are the sum of case reserves and incurred but not reported (IBNR) 
claims. 
 
Estimated outstanding losses are usually the largest single item listed as a liability on the 
balance sheet of a public entity’s financial statement. GASB Statement No. 10 requires they 
be calculated by actuarial methods. Other common names for estimated outstanding losses 
are outstanding claims liabilities and unpaid claims. 
 
 
Experience Rating 
 
A method of adjusting the premium for a risk based on past loss experience for that risk 
compared to loss experience for an average risk. 
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Exposure Data 
 
Exposure data refers to the activities of the organization. For example, payroll is the most 
common exposure measure for workers compensation. Aon suggests collecting exposure 
data with the following characteristics: 
 

 Readily Available. The exposure data should be easily obtained. It is best if 
it is a byproduct of other activities, although this is not always possible. If 
getting data is arduous, it may discourage collection. 

 
 Vary With Losses. The exposure data should correlate directly with losses. 

The ideal situation is where exposure and expected losses move in tandem. 
The exposure base needs to be fitting to the coverage. For example, the 
number of employees may vary with property losses (more employees = 
more office space = more losses), but property value is a clearly superior 
exposure base for property losses. 

 
 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
 
These principles are intended to produce financial results (in the insurance industry) 
consistent with those of other industries and to assure consistency in financial reporting. 
 
 
Incurred But Not Reported 
 
IBNR is really comprised of two distinct items. These are the development of known case 
reserves (incurred but not enough reported [IBNER] and incurred but not yet reported 
[IBNYR]). 
 
IBNER are the actuary’s estimate of the inadequacy of case reserves. Most claims settle at 
amounts close to what is set by the claims administrator. Some claims close favorably and 
some emerge as more expensive. On balance, case reserves tend to be too low (especially 
for recent years). IBNER is the actuary’s estimate of the amount total case reserves will rise 
upon closure. 
 
IBNYR refers to those claims that have occurred, but have not yet been reported. A classic 
example is medical malpractice claim reported several years after the medical procedure 
was performed.  
 
 
Insurance Services Office (ISO) 
 
An organization of the property and casualty insurance business designed to gather 
statistics, promulgate rates, and develop policy forms. 
 
 
Investment Income 
 
The return received by entities from their investment portfolios, including interest, dividends 
and realized capital gains on stocks. Realized capital gains means the profit realized on 
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assets that have actually been sold for more than their purchase price. 
 
 
Limited 
 
Most programs purchase excess insurance for catastrophic claims. For example, they may 
purchase coverage for claims above a $500,000 per occurrence self-insured retention. 
“Limited” refers to an estimate or projection being limited to the self-insured retention. In 
contrast, “unlimited” means a loss projection not limited to the self-insured retention. 
 
Other common names for limited are net of excess insurance or capped losses. 
 
 
Loss Development 
 
The difference between the amount of losses initially estimated by the insurer and the 
amount reported in an evaluation on a later date. Loss development is typically measured 
for paid losses, reported incurred losses and claim counts. 
 
 
Manual Rates 
 
Usually, the published rate for some unit of insurance. An example is in the workers 
compensation manual, where the rates shown apply to each $100 of the payroll of the 
insured, $100 being the “unit.” 
 
 
National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI) 
 
An association of workers compensation insurance companies whose main functions are 
collecting statistics and calculating rates, establishing policy wording, developing experience 
and retrospective rating plans, and serving as the filing organization for member companies. 
 
 
Net 
 
Many pooling programs assign deductibles to members. For example, each member may 
have a $5,000 per claim deductible. “Net” refers to a loss estimate or projection that 
excludes amounts below member deductibles. 
 
 
Occurrence 
 
An event that results in an insured loss. In some lines of insurance, such as general liability, 
it is distinguished from accident in that the loss does not have to be sudden and fortuitous 
and can result from continuous or repeated exposure that results in bodily injury or property 
damage neither expected nor intended by the insured. 
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Pool 
 
An organization of entities through which particular types of risks are written with the 
premiums, losses, and expenses shared in agreed amounts among the members belonging 
to the organization. 
 
 
Premium 
 
The price of insurance protection for a specified risk for a specified period of time. 
 
 
Present Value 
 
The amount of money that future amounts receivable are currently worth. For example, a 
Life Insurance policy may provide for payments to be made monthly for ten years. The 
present value of that money would be less than the total amount of the regular periodic 
payments for 10 years because of the amount of interest that a present lump sum could 
earn during the term than the payments otherwise would have been made.  
 
 
Probability 
 
The probability is the likelihood of an event. It is a measure of how likely a value or event is 
to occur. It can be measured from data by calculating the number of occurrences of the 
value or event divided by the total number of occurrences. This calculation can be converted 
to a percentage. For example, tossing a coin has a 50% probability of heads or tails. 
 
 
Projected Losses Paid 
 
Projected losses paid are the projected claims disbursements in a period, regardless of 
when the claim occurred. They typically include indemnification and ALAE, but not 
unallocated loss adjustment expenses (ULAE). 
 
“Projected losses paid” is a cash-flow analysis that can be used in making investment 
decisions. 
 
 
Projected Ultimate Losses 
 
Projected ultimate losses are the accrual value of claims. They are the total amount that is 
expected to be paid in a particular claim period after all claims are closed. Projected ultimate 
losses are the total loss costs for a particular period. They typically include indemnification 
and ALAE, but not ULAE. 
 
Other common names for projected ultimate losses are expected losses, ultimate losses 
and total losses. 
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Rate 
 
The cost of a given unit of insurance. For example, in life insurance, it is the price of $1,000 
of the face amount. In property insurance, it is the rate per $100 of value to be insured. The 
premium is the rate multiplied by the number of units of insurance purchased. 
 
 
Retrospective Rating 
 
A method for which the final premium is not determined until the end of the coverage period, 
and is based on the insured’s own loss experience for that same period. It is usually subject 
to a maximum and minimum premium. A plan of this type can be used in various types of 
insurance, especially workers compensation and liability, and is usually elected by only very 
large insureds. 
 
 
Salvage 
 
Property taken over by an entity to reduce its loss. Automobile physical damage losses can 
be reduced by the sale of recovered vehicles. 
 
 
Schedule Rating 
 
The application of debits or credits within established ranges for various characteristics of a 
risk according to an established schedule of items. Under liability and automobile insurance, 
the schedule rating plan allows credits and debits for various good or bad features of a 
particular commercial risk. An example in automobile schedule rating would be allowing 
credits for driver training classes or fleet maintenance programs. 
 
 
Self-Insurance Retention (SIR) 
 
That portion of a risk or potential loss assumed by an insured. It is often in the form of a per 
occurrence deductible. 
 
 
Society of Actuaries (SOA) 
 
A professional society for actuaries in areas of pensions, and life and health insurance work. 
The SOA grants the designation Associate of the Society of Actuaries (ASA) and Fellow of 
the Society of Actuaries (FSA). 
 
 
Standard Premium 
 
Most often used in connection with retrospective rating for Workers Compensation and 
General Liability Insurance. It is the premium of which the basic premium is a percentage 
and is developed by applying the regular rates to an insured’s payroll.  
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State Fund 
 
A fund set up by a state government to finance a mandatory insurance system, such as 
Workers Compensation or non-occupational disability benefits. Such a fund may be 
monopolistic, i.e., purchasers of the type of insurance required must place it in the state 
fund; or it may be competitive, i.e., an alternative to private insurance if the purchaser 
desires to use it. 
 
 
Statutory Accounting Principles (SAP) 
 
Those principles required by statute that must be followed by an insurance company or 
other similar entity when submitting its financial statement to the state insurance 
department. Such principles differ from (GAAP) in some important respects. For one thing 
SAP requires that expenses must be recorded immediately and cannot be deferred to track 
with premiums as they are earned and taken into revenue. 
 
 
Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expenses 
 
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses (ULAE) are the indirect expenses to settle claims. 
These expenses are primarily administration and claims handling expenses.  
 
GASB Statement No. 10 requires that ULAE be included in financial statements and that 
they be calculated by actuarial methods. 
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 Appendix C 
 

Exhibits 
 
 
The attached exhibits detail our analysis. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-1 (page 1)
LIABILITY

Data Summary as of June 30, 2023
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

Current Members Only

Claim
Period Cap

Aggregate
Retention

Months of
Development

6/30/23
Payroll
(000)

Reported
Claims
6/30/23

Open
Claims
6/30/23

Limited
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Limited
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Limited
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
------------------------------ -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------- --------------------- ---------------------

2003/04 $250,000 None 240.0 $1,133,813 2,541 1 $14,293,426 $562 $14,293,988
2004/05 250,000 None 228.0 1,175,310 2,377 1 12,131,371 28,307 12,159,678
2005/06 250,000 None 216.0 1,248,303 2,470 0 14,073,501 0 14,073,501
2006/07 250,000 None 204.0 1,224,152 2,350 0 14,971,999 0 14,971,999
2007/08 250,000 None 192.0 1,313,372 2,472 1 15,381,458 2,500 15,383,958
2008/09 250,000 None 180.0 1,415,387 2,111 1 13,631,381 0 13,631,381
2009/10 250,000 None 168.0 1,482,446 2,102 3 13,031,905 10,001 13,041,906
2010/11 250,000 None 156.0 1,419,500 2,002 0 12,869,752 0 12,869,752
2011/12 250,000 None 144.0 1,366,239 1,744 3 13,850,823 278,892 14,129,716
2012/13 250,000 None 132.0 1,342,829 1,808 5 15,741,552 4,828 15,746,380
2013/14 250,000 None 120.0 1,307,522 1,844 3 16,815,706 18,773 16,834,480
2014/15 250,000 None 108.0 1,315,300 1,818 8 15,389,750 35,268 15,425,018
2015/16 250,000 None 96.0 1,375,417 1,805 9 13,391,004 453,625 13,844,629
2016/17 250,000 None 84.0 1,449,016 1,944 16 16,652,956 763,512 17,416,467
2017/18 250,000 None 72.0 1,514,088 1,840 25 14,234,077 1,231,702 15,465,779
2018/19 250,000 None 60.0 1,590,803 1,862 69 16,647,654 3,775,691 20,423,345
2019/20 250,000 None 48.0 1,648,897 1,652 127 14,529,918 6,756,896 21,286,814
2020/21 250,000 None 36.0 1,727,330 1,544 191 9,888,213 11,519,511 21,407,724
2021/22 250,000 None 24.0 1,752,695 1,630 358 5,733,762 13,962,452 19,696,213
2022/23 250,000 None 12.0 1,951,242 1,827 1,009 1,473,077 9,077,668 10,550,745

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------
Total 39,743 1,830 $264,733,286 $47,920,187 $312,653,474

(8), (9) and (10) are net of non-excess recoveries and capped at $250,000 per occurrence.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-1 (page 2)
LIABILITY

Data Summary as of June 30, 2023
Net Unlimited Losses

Current Members Only

Claim
Period Cap

Aggregate
Retention

Months of
Development

6/30/23
Payroll
(000)

Reported
Claims
6/30/23

Open
Claims
6/30/23

Net Unlimited
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Net Unlimited
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Net Unlimited
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
------------------------------ -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------- --------------------- ---------------------

2003/04 Unlimited None 240.0 $1,133,813 2,541 1 $19,118,436 $562 $19,118,998
2004/05 Unlimited None 228.0 1,175,310 2,377 1 15,762,299 28,307 15,790,606
2005/06 Unlimited None 216.0 1,248,303 2,470 0 21,060,241 0 21,060,241
2006/07 Unlimited None 204.0 1,224,152 2,350 0 18,194,280 0 18,194,280
2007/08 Unlimited None 192.0 1,313,372 2,472 1 21,056,548 2,500 21,059,048
2008/09 Unlimited None 180.0 1,415,387 2,111 1 18,550,796 36,250 18,587,047
2009/10 Unlimited None 168.0 1,482,446 2,102 3 18,441,628 63,119 18,504,747
2010/11 Unlimited None 156.0 1,419,500 2,002 0 17,446,073 0 17,446,073
2011/12 Unlimited None 144.0 1,366,239 1,744 3 19,983,339 457,987 20,441,325
2012/13 Unlimited None 132.0 1,342,829 1,808 5 42,845,827 855,949 43,701,776
2013/14 Unlimited None 120.0 1,307,522 1,844 3 33,604,081 18,773 33,622,855
2014/15 Unlimited None 108.0 1,315,300 1,818 8 28,647,826 35,268 28,683,093
2015/16 Unlimited None 96.0 1,375,417 1,805 9 31,175,011 2,415,579 33,590,589
2016/17 Unlimited None 84.0 1,449,016 1,944 16 49,952,512 4,566,200 54,518,712
2017/18 Unlimited None 72.0 1,514,088 1,840 25 26,829,242 5,351,818 32,181,060
2018/19 Unlimited None 60.0 1,590,803 1,862 69 29,097,154 10,775,580 39,872,733
2019/20 Unlimited None 48.0 1,648,897 1,652 127 39,997,790 34,993,224 74,991,014
2020/21 Unlimited None 36.0 1,727,330 1,544 191 11,698,597 37,469,364 49,167,961
2021/22 Unlimited None 24.0 1,752,695 1,630 358 10,799,111 40,101,247 50,900,358
2022/23 Unlimited None 12.0 1,951,242 1,827 1,009 1,473,077 17,466,618 18,939,695

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------
Total 39,743 1,830 $475,733,869 $154,638,343 $630,372,212

(8), (9) and (10) are net of non-excess recoveries and are unlimited.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 1)
LIABILITY

Summary of Percent Losses Paid, Losses Reported and Claims Reported

Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence Excess of $250,000 per Occurrence

Months of
Development

Percent Limited
Losses

Paid

Percent Limited
Losses

Reported

Percent
Claims

Reported
Months of

Development

Percent Excess
Losses

Paid

Percent Excess
Losses

Reported

Percent Excess
Claims

Reported
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------
360.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 360.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
348.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 348.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
336.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 336.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
324.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 324.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
312.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 312.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
300.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 300.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
288.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 288.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
276.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 276.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
264.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 264.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
252.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 252.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
240.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 240.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
228.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 228.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
216.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 216.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
204.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 204.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
192.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 192.0 # 99.5% # 100.0% # 100.0%
180.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 180.0 # 99.0% # 100.0% # 100.0%
168.0 # 100.0% # 100.0% # 100.0% 168.0 # 98.5% # 99.8% # 100.0%
156.0 # 99.8% # 100.0% # 100.0% 156.0 # 97.5% # 99.5% # 100.0%
144.0 # 99.5% # 100.0% # 100.0% 144.0 # 96.1% # 99.1% # 100.0%
132.0 # 99.1% # 99.9% # 100.0% 132.0 # 94.2% # 98.6% # 100.0%
120.0 # 98.6% # 99.7% # 100.0% 120.0 # 92.4% # 98.1% # 100.0%
108.0 # 97.6% # 99.5% # 100.0% 108.0 # 90.1% # 97.3% # 100.0%
96.0 # 96.1% # 99.2% # 100.0% 96.0 # 87.1% # 96.4% # 100.0%
84.0 # 93.8% # 98.2% # 99.5% 84.0 # 83.3% # 95.4% # 100.0%
72.0 # 91.1% # 97.1% # 98.5% 72.0 # 69.4% # 94.0% # 99.5%
60.0 # 87.6% # 95.6% # 97.1% 60.0 # 55.6% # 91.3% # 98.5%
48.0 # 74.8% # 93.3% # 95.3% 48.0 # 38.6% # 81.1% # 89.6%
36.0 # 55.4% # 88.8% # 93.7% 36.0 # 12.9% # 70.6% # 74.6%
24.0 # 30.0% # 78.6% # 91.6% 24.0 # 3.9% # 44.1% # 62.2%
12.0 10.0% 39.3% 71.9% 12.0 0.4% 17.6% 20.7%

(2) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 2). (6) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 4).

(3) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 3). (7) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 5).

(4) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 6). (8) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 6).

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

1201089684726048362412

Month of Development

Percent Limited
Losses
Paid

Percent Limited
Losses
Reported

Percent
Claims
Reported

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx

 

28



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 2)
LIABILITY

Historical Limited Paid Losses ($000) and Limited Paid Loss Development
Current Members Only

I.  Historical Limited Paid Losses ($000)

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228 240

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 14,393 14,423 14,402 14,418 14,418 14,273 14,275 14,271 14,273 14,293
2004/05 12,050 12,222 12,220 12,290 12,325 12,116 12,141 12,144 12,166 12,131
2005/06 14,044 14,196 14,108 14,169 14,169 14,075 14,075 14,074 14,074 14,074
2006/07 14,643 14,844 14,839 14,791 14,971 14,969 14,971 14,973 14,957 14,972
2007/08 17,706 18,466 15,496 15,331 15,280 15,342 15,344 15,343 15,378 15,381
2008/09 12,748 13,210 13,170 13,099 13,169 13,365 13,365 13,364 13,523 13,631
2009/10 12,260 12,703 13,252 13,111 13,282 13,254 12,996 12,997 13,032 13,032
2010/11 11,344 12,576 12,766 12,641 12,844 13,248 13,059 12,860 12,871 12,870
2011/12 8,074 11,028 12,891 12,757 13,388 13,437 13,841 13,839 13,850 13,851
2012/13 4,379 8,373 11,252 13,544 14,337 15,480 15,677 15,661 15,729 15,742
2013/14 1,796 5,866 10,580 13,909 15,554 16,391 16,800 16,971 16,804 16,816
2014/15 2,755 6,435 11,449 13,744 15,090 14,688 15,095 15,420 15,390
2015/16 1,887 4,929 8,402 11,615 12,579 13,454 12,987 13,391
2016/17 2,257 7,042 11,481 13,483 16,357 16,213 16,653
2017/18 1,679 5,143 8,364 11,749 13,264 14,234
2018/19 1,585 5,012 10,106 13,425 16,648
2019/20 1,167 5,192 10,072 14,530
2020/21 1,909 5,277 9,888
2021/22 3,205 5,734
2022/23 1,473

II. Limited Paid Loss Development

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12-24 24-36 36-48 48-60 60-72 72-84 84-96 96-108 108-120 120-132 132-144 144-156 156-168 168-180 180-192 192-204 204-216 216-228 228-240 240-Ult

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 1.002 0.999 1.001 1.000 0.990 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001
2004/05 1.014 1.000 1.006 1.003 0.983 1.002 1.000 1.002 0.997
2005/06 1.011 0.994 1.004 1.000 0.993 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2006/07 1.014 1.000 0.997 1.012 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.999 1.001
2007/08 1.043 0.839 0.989 0.997 1.004 1.000 1.000 1.002 1.000
2008/09 1.036 0.997 0.995 1.005 1.015 1.000 1.000 1.012 1.008
2009/10 1.036 1.043 0.989 1.013 0.998 0.981 1.000 1.003 1.000
2010/11 1.109 1.015 0.990 1.016 1.031 0.986 0.985 1.001 1.000
2011/12 1.366 1.169 0.990 1.049 1.004 1.030 1.000 1.001 1.000
2012/13 1.912 1.344 1.204 1.059 1.080 1.013 0.999 1.004 1.001
2013/14 3.265 1.804 1.315 1.118 1.054 1.025 1.010 0.990 1.001
2014/15 2.336 1.779 1.200 1.098 0.973 1.028 1.022 0.998
2015/16 2.612 1.704 1.383 1.083 1.070 0.965 1.031
2016/17 3.120 1.630 1.174 1.213 0.991 1.027
2017/18 3.063 1.626 1.405 1.129 1.073
2018/19 3.163 2.017 1.328 1.240
2019/20 4.449 1.940 1.443
2020/21 2.765 1.874
2021/22 1.789
2022/23

Average
All 2.951 1.810 1.329 1.151 1.029 1.027 1.014 0.990 0.999 0.998 1.003 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.998 1.000 1.001 0.999 1.001

Wtd 3 2.580 1.942 1.391 1.197 1.040 1.009 1.020 0.996 1.002 0.996 1.000 1.001 1.004 1.003 1.000 1.000 1.000
Last 3 3.001 1.943 1.392 1.194 1.045 1.007 1.021 0.996 1.002 0.995 1.000 1.001 1.004 1.003 1.000 1.000 1.001
Last 5 2.997 1.815 1.372 1.147 1.038 1.027 1.015 1.009 0.999 0.995 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.000

x-hi,low

Similar 2.650 1.710 1.420 1.230 1.120 1.072 1.048 1.026 1.020 1.017 1.013 1.010 1.007 1.006 1.004 1.003 1.002 1.002 1.005
Previous 3.150 1.800 1.300 1.140 1.040 1.035 1.025 1.015 1.010 1.006 1.004 1.003 1.002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected 3.000 1.850 1.350 1.170 1.040 1.030 1.025 1.015 1.010 1.006 1.004 1.003 1.002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Cumulative 10.011 3.337 1.804 1.336 1.142 1.098 1.066 1.040 1.025 1.015 1.009 1.005 1.002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Percent 10.0% 30.0% 55.4% 74.8% 87.6% 91.1% 93.8% 96.1% 97.6% 98.6% 99.1% 99.5% 99.8% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Amounts are capped at $250,000 per occurrence.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 3)
LIABILITY

Historical Limited Reported Incurred Losses ($000) and Limited Reported Incurred Loss Development
Current Members Only

I.  Historical Limited Reported Incurred Losses ($000)

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228 240

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 $14,486 14,506 14,462 14,418 14,418 14,273 14,275 14,271 14,273 14,294
2004/05 12,081 12,238 12,230 12,300 12,341 12,116 12,141 12,144 12,166 12,160
2005/06 14,057 14,206 14,108 14,169 14,169 14,075 14,075 14,074 14,074 14,074
2006/07 14,836 15,090 15,006 14,877 14,974 14,971 14,971 14,973 14,957 14,972
2007/08 17,909 18,624 15,513 15,335 15,281 15,342 15,344 15,343 15,378 15,384
2008/09 14,032 13,900 13,688 13,528 13,549 13,375 13,375 13,374 13,614 13,631
2009/10 13,257 13,448 13,454 13,253 13,342 13,264 13,006 13,008 13,042 13,042
2010/11 13,742 14,439 13,689 13,534 13,596 13,861 13,424 12,860 12,871 12,870
2011/12 12,887 15,173 14,906 13,801 14,021 13,821 14,120 14,360 14,129 14,130
2012/13 12,498 14,320 14,315 15,294 15,064 15,537 15,754 15,699 15,732 15,746
2013/14 8,177 15,129 17,114 17,486 17,681 17,889 17,492 17,291 16,804 16,834
2014/15 8,561 13,389 16,248 16,173 16,107 15,311 15,541 15,549 15,425
2015/16 6,809 13,382 14,491 14,664 14,011 14,194 13,395 13,845
2016/17 8,838 16,940 18,838 17,942 17,979 17,386 17,416
2017/18 7,651 16,127 16,390 15,379 15,675 15,466
2018/19 7,809 16,526 18,341 19,400 20,423
2019/20 6,668 16,183 19,006 21,287
2020/21 10,839 16,410 21,408
2021/22 10,811 19,696
2022/23 10,551

II. Limited Reported Incurred Loss Development

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12-24 24-36 36-48 48-60 60-72 72-84 84-96 96-108 108-120 120-132 132-144 144-156 156-168 168-180 180-192 192-204 204-216 216-228 228-240 240-Ult

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 1.001 0.997 0.997 1.000 0.990 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001
2004/05 1.013 0.999 1.006 1.003 0.982 1.002 1.000 1.002 0.999
2005/06 1.011 0.993 1.004 1.000 0.993 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2006/07 1.017 0.994 0.991 1.007 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.999 1.001
2007/08 1.040 0.833 0.989 0.996 1.004 1.000 1.000 1.002 1.000
2008/09 0.991 0.985 0.988 1.002 0.987 1.000 1.000 1.018 1.001
2009/10 1.014 1.000 0.985 1.007 0.994 0.981 1.000 1.003 1.000
2010/11 1.051 0.948 0.989 1.005 1.019 0.968 0.958 1.001 1.000
2011/12 1.177 0.982 0.926 1.016 0.986 1.022 1.017 0.984 1.000
2012/13 1.146 1.000 1.068 0.985 1.031 1.014 0.997 1.002 1.001
2013/14 1.850 1.131 1.022 1.011 1.012 0.978 0.988 0.972 1.002
2014/15 1.564 1.214 0.995 0.996 0.951 1.015 1.001 0.992
2015/16 1.965 1.083 1.012 0.955 1.013 0.944 1.034
2016/17 1.917 1.112 0.952 1.002 0.967 1.002
2017/18 2.108 1.016 0.938 1.019 0.987
2018/19 2.116 1.110 1.058 1.053
2019/20 2.427 1.174 1.120
2020/21 1.514 1.305
2021/22 1.822
2022/23

Average
All 1.920 1.143 1.031 1.015 0.978 0.996 1.004 0.983 0.998 0.989 1.002 1.001 1.002 0.998 0.998 1.000 1.001 1.000 1.001

Wtd 3 1.846 1.196 1.043 1.026 0.987 0.989 1.006 0.986 1.006 0.982 1.000 1.001 1.006 1.001 1.000 1.000 1.000
Last 3 1.921 1.196 1.039 1.025 0.989 0.987 1.008 0.987 1.007 0.981 1.000 1.001 1.006 1.001 1.000 1.000 1.001
Last 5 2.015 1.132 1.007 1.006 0.988 0.998 1.001 1.003 0.999 0.984 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

x-hi,low

Similar 1.900 1.395 1.220 1.130 1.070 1.035 1.020 1.011 1.012 1.010 1.008 1.006 1.005 1.003 1.003 1.002 1.001 1.001 1.003
Previous 2.100 1.110 1.035 1.025 1.015 1.015 1.010 1.005 1.003 1.002 1.001 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected 2.000 1.130 1.050 1.025 1.015 1.012 1.010 1.003 1.002 1.002 1.001 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Cumulative 2.544 1.272 1.126 1.072 1.046 1.030 1.018 1.008 1.005 1.003 1.001 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Percent 39.3% 78.6% 88.8% 93.3% 95.6% 97.1% 98.2% 99.2% 99.5% 99.7% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Amounts are capped at $250,000 per occurrence.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 4)
LIABILITY

Historical Excess Paid Losses ($000) and Excess Paid Loss Development
Current Members Only

I.  Historical Excess Paid Losses ($000)

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228 240

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 3,164 3,148 3,148 3,164 3,150 5,027 5,027 4,825
2004/05 2,330 2,260 4,008 4,307 3,649 3,650 3,650 3,631
2005/06 6,338 6,321 7,057 7,117 6,987 7,263 7,263 6,987
2006/07 3,095 3,184 3,321 3,505 3,323 3,224 3,224 3,222
2007/08 6,276 6,405 6,404 6,485 5,652 5,675 5,675 5,675
2008/09 2,778 2,888 3,148 3,722 4,105 4,124 4,107 4,919
2009/10 7,981 8,719 8,741 8,916 5,376 5,410 5,410 5,410
2010/11 5,986 6,722 7,413 8,513 3,707 4,407 4,576 4,576
2011/12 1,935 2,354 2,854 3,259 6,132 6,133 6,133 6,133
2012/13 3,162 3,416 12,507 15,793 26,142 26,967 27,104 27,104
2013/14 2,397 5,219 7,301 8,730 16,854 17,456 16,786 16,788
2014/15 1,095 2,542 4,116 5,840 13,129 13,316 13,258 13,258
2015/16 2 2,754 3,323 7,301 14,983 17,214 17,450 17,784
2016/17 87 1,418 3,175 17,117 25,540 23,491 33,300
2017/18 9 427 670 7,272 8,701 12,595
2018/19 0 78 3,036 7,094 12,449
2019/20 + 0 380 5,722 25,468
2020/21 0 250 1,810
2021/22 1,989 5,065
2022/23 0

II. Excess Paid Loss Development

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12-24 24-36 36-48 48-60 60-72 72-84 84-96 96-108 108-120 120-132 132-144 144-156 156-168 168-180 180-192 192-204 204-216 216-228 228-240 240-Ult

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 0.995 1.000 1.005 1.596 1.000 0.960
2004/05 0.970 1.773 1.075 1.000 1.000 0.995
2005/06 0.997 1.117 1.009 1.040 1.000 0.962
2006/07 1.029 1.043 1.055 0.970 1.000 1.000
2007/08 1.021 1.000 1.013 1.004 1.000 1.000
2008/09 1.040 1.090 1.182 1.005 0.996 1.198
2009/10 1.092 1.003 1.020 1.006 1.000 1.000
2010/11 1.123 1.103 1.148 1.189 1.038 1.000
2011/12 1.216 1.212 1.142 1.000 1.000 1.000
2012/13 1.080 3.661 1.263 1.032 1.005 1.000
2013/14 2.177 1.399 1.196 1.036 0.962 1.000
2014/15 2.323 1.619 1.419 1.014 0.996 1.000
2015/16 1232.351 1.207 2.197 1.149 1.014 1.019
2016/17 16.289 2.240 1.492 0.920 1.418
2017/18 48.602 10.853 1.197 1.447
2018/19 38.931 2.337 1.755
2019/20 15.078 4.451
2020/21 7.242
2021/22 2.546
2022/23

Average
All 324.947 11.170 3.939 1.390 1.598 1.174 1.065 1.031 1.023 1.067 1.016 1.024 1.129 1.049 1.011 1.000 1.186 0.997 0.960

Wtd 3 2.863 14.938 4.225 1.483 1.083 1.190 1.018 1.003 1.003 1.019 1.013 1.001 1.000 1.054 1.017 1.000 1.114
Last 3 20.417 5.880 1.481 1.172 1.148 1.017 0.998 1.002 1.063 1.015 1.002 1.000 1.056 1.013 1.000 1.186
Last 5

x-hi,low

Similar
Previous 10.000 2.500 2.200 1.400 1.200 1.100 1.045 1.035 1.025 1.020 1.020 1.015 1.010 1.005 1.005 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected 10.000 3.300 3.000 1.440 1.250 1.200 1.045 1.035 1.025 1.020 1.020 1.015 1.010 1.005 1.005 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Cumulative 256.623 25.662 7.776 2.592 1.800 1.440 1.200 1.148 1.110 1.083 1.061 1.041 1.025 1.015 1.010 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Percent 0.4% 3.9% 12.9% 38.6% 55.6% 69.4% 83.3% 87.1% 90.1% 92.4% 94.2% 96.1% 97.5% 98.5% 99.0% 99.5% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

+ June 30, 2019 and prior valuations are not consistent with subsequent valuations.

Amounts are excess of $250,000 per occurrence.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.

 

31



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 5)
LIABILITY

Historical Excess Reported Incurred Losses ($000) and Excess Reported Incurred Loss Development
Current Members Only

I.  Historical Excess Reported Incurred Losses ($000)

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228 240

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 3,164 3,148 3,148 3,164 3,150 5,027 5,027 4,825
2004/05 2,330 2,260 4,008 4,307 3,649 3,650 3,650 3,631
2005/06 7,780 6,484 7,220 7,280 7,149 7,263 7,263 6,987
2006/07 3,114 3,279 3,856 3,858 3,323 3,224 3,224 3,222
2007/08 6,467 6,482 6,404 6,485 5,652 5,675 5,675 5,675
2008/09 3,082 3,188 3,732 3,798 4,105 4,124 4,208 4,956
2009/10 9,605 10,288 10,267 10,419 5,796 5,529 5,529 5,463
2010/11 7,544 8,067 8,910 9,738 4,959 4,407 4,576 4,576
2011/12 4,733 3,283 3,484 3,836 6,453 7,051 6,312 6,312
2012/13 5,646 4,857 16,353 16,111 27,062 27,545 27,966 27,955
2013/14 8,710 8,741 10,630 10,938 17,925 17,642 16,786 16,788
2014/15 4,057 5,073 5,812 8,520 13,550 14,008 13,467 13,258
2015/16 1,807 5,041 7,787 10,378 17,903 21,771 20,962 19,746
2016/17 2,449 5,482 15,393 29,878 34,163 38,154 37,102
2017/18 900 6,485 11,027 11,235 12,731 16,715
2018/19 931 7,102 19,789 17,657 19,449
2019/20 + 12,202 29,981 37,214 53,704
2020/21 6,946 13,216 27,760
2021/22 11,304 31,204
2022/23 8,389

II. Excess Reported Incurred Loss Development

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12-24 24-36 36-48 48-60 60-72 72-84 84-96 96-108 108-120 120-132 132-144 144-156 156-168 168-180 180-192 192-204 204-216 216-228 228-240 240-Ult

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 0.995 1.000 1.005 1.596 1.000 0.960
2004/05 0.970 1.773 1.075 1.000 1.000 0.995
2005/06 0.833 1.114 1.008 1.016 1.000 0.962
2006/07 1.053 1.176 1.000 0.970 1.000 1.000
2007/08 1.002 0.988 1.013 1.004 1.000 1.000
2008/09 1.034 1.171 1.018 1.005 1.020 1.178
2009/10 1.071 0.998 1.015 0.954 1.000 0.988
2010/11 1.069 1.104 1.093 0.889 1.038 1.000
2011/12 0.694 1.061 1.101 1.093 0.895 1.000
2012/13 0.860 3.367 0.985 1.018 1.015 1.000
2013/14 1.003 1.216 1.029 0.984 0.951 1.000
2014/15 1.250 1.146 1.466 1.034 0.961 0.984
2015/16 2.789 1.545 1.333 1.216 0.963 0.942
2016/17 2.239 2.808 1.143 1.117 0.972
2017/18 7.207 1.019 1.133 1.313
2018/19 2.786 0.892 1.101
2019/20 2.457 1.241 1.443
2020/21 1.903 2.100
2021/22 2.760
2022/23

Average
All 3.226 1.955 1.139 1.153 1.456 1.014 1.027 1.013 1.049 0.974 1.002 1.015 1.131 1.045 1.005 1.000 1.186 0.997 0.960

Wtd 3 2.443 1.685 1.214 1.129 1.183 0.981 0.961 0.990 1.020 0.967 0.994 1.001 1.003 1.049 1.007 1.000 1.114
Last 3 2.373 2.043 1.118 1.126 1.215 0.990 0.963 0.985 1.036 0.928 0.997 1.002 1.004 1.049 1.005 1.000 1.186
Last 5

x-hi,low

Similar
Previous 2.500 1.600 1.150 1.125 1.030 1.015 1.010 1.010 1.008 1.005 1.005 1.004 1.003 1.002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected 2.500 1.600 1.150 1.125 1.030 1.015 1.010 1.010 1.008 1.005 1.005 1.004 1.003 1.002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Cumulative 5.670 2.268 1.417 1.233 1.096 1.064 1.048 1.038 1.027 1.019 1.014 1.009 1.005 1.002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Percent 17.6% 44.1% 70.6% 81.1% 91.3% 94.0% 95.4% 96.4% 97.3% 98.1% 98.6% 99.1% 99.5% 99.8% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

+ June 30, 2019 and prior valuations are not consistent with subsequent valuations.

Amounts are excess of $250,000 per occurrence.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 6)
LIABILITY

Historical Reported Claims and Reported Claim Development
Current Members Only

I.  Historical Reported Claims

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228 240

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 2,383 2,392 2,392 2,535 2,535 2,544 2,539 2,541
2004/05 2,262 2,281 2,281 2,336 2,363 2,383 2,379 2,377
2005/06 2,302 2,366 2,366 2,404 2,438 2,486 2,472 2,470
2006/07 2,124 2,121 2,121 2,238 2,279 2,346 2,352 2,350
2007/08 2,220 2,200 2,210 2,355 2,383 2,435 2,475 2,472
2008/09 1,918 1,934 1,945 2,060 2,056 2,082 2,110 2,111
2009/10 1,953 1,941 1,964 2,058 2,055 2,069 2,101 2,102
2010/11 1,863 1,832 1,862 1,965 1,954 1,974 2,010 2,002
2011/12 1,698 1,684 1,695 1,688 1,680 1,684 1,741 1,744
2012/13 1,675 1,677 1,700 1,714 1,701 1,730 1,806 1,808
2013/14 1,625 1,616 1,653 1,819 1,758 1,813 1,842 1,844
2014/15 1,658 1,651 1,686 1,752 1,751 1,786 1,820 1,818
2015/16 1,292 1,554 1,596 1,709 1,727 1,764 1,805 1,805
2016/17 1,474 1,798 1,821 1,845 1,903 1,940 1,944
2017/18 1,328 1,741 1,756 1,808 1,835 1,840
2018/19 1,454 1,784 1,841 1,863 1,862
2019/20 1,258 1,615 1,652 1,652
2020/21 1,258 1,515 1,544
2021/22 1,235 1,630
2022/23 1,827

II. Reported Claim Development

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12-24 24-36 36-48 48-60 60-72 72-84 84-96 96-108 108-120 120-132 132-144 144-156 156-168 168-180 180-192 192-204 204-216 216-228 228-240 240-Ult

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 1.004 1.000 1.060 1.000 1.004 0.998 1.001
2004/05 1.008 1.000 1.024 1.012 1.008 0.998 0.999
2005/06 1.028 1.000 1.016 1.014 1.020 0.994 0.999
2006/07 0.999 1.000 1.055 1.018 1.029 1.003 0.999
2007/08 0.991 1.005 1.066 1.012 1.022 1.016 0.999
2008/09 1.008 1.006 1.059 0.998 1.013 1.013 1.000
2009/10 0.994 1.012 1.048 0.999 1.007 1.015 1.000
2010/11 0.983 1.016 1.055 0.994 1.010 1.018 0.996
2011/12 0.992 1.007 0.996 0.995 1.002 1.034 1.002
2012/13 1.001 1.014 1.008 0.992 1.017 1.044 1.001
2013/14 0.994 1.023 1.100 0.966 1.031 1.016 1.001
2014/15 0.996 1.021 1.039 0.999 1.020 1.019 0.999
2015/16 1.203 1.027 1.071 1.011 1.021 1.023 1.000
2016/17 1.220 1.013 1.013 1.031 1.019 1.002
2017/18 1.311 1.009 1.030 1.015 1.003
2018/19 1.227 1.032 1.012 0.999
2019/20 1.284 1.023 1.000
2020/21 1.204 1.019
2021/22 1.320
2022/23

Average
All 1.253 1.017 1.020 1.017 1.021 1.001 1.007 1.015 1.012 1.015 1.017 1.014 1.011 1.014 1.018 1.000 1.000 0.999 1.001

Wtd 3 1.269 1.025 1.014 1.015 1.014 1.015 1.017 1.010 1.016 1.015 1.009 1.008 1.012 1.016 1.007 1.001 1.000
Last 3 1.269 1.025 1.014 1.015 1.015 1.015 1.017 1.011 1.016 1.015 1.009 1.008 1.012 1.015 1.007 1.001 1.000
Last 5 1.274 1.018 1.018 1.019 1.015 1.010 1.005 1.011 1.016 1.015 1.009 1.013 1.016 1.018 1.011

x-hi,low

Similar 1.219 1.047 1.026 1.015 1.012 1.011 1.012 1.013 1.017 1.003 1.003 1.002 1.001 1.001 1.001 1.001 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001
Previous 1.245 1.022 1.020 1.018 1.010 1.002 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected 1.275 1.022 1.018 1.018 1.015 1.010 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Cumulative 1.391 1.091 1.068 1.049 1.030 1.015 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Percent 71.9% 91.6% 93.7% 95.3% 97.1% 98.5% 99.5% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Data includes all claims.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 7)
LIABILITY

Historical Reported Excess Claims and Reported Excess Claim Development
Current Members Only

I.  Historical Reported Excess Claims

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228 240

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
2004/05 11 11 11 9 10 13 13 13 13 13
2005/06 16 16 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 16
2006/07 16 17 17 16 16 17 17 17 17 17
2007/08 16 17 17 16 16 17 17 17 17 17
2008/09 20 16 15 15 17 16 16 16 17 17
2009/10 15 17 16 16 15 18 18 17 17 17
2010/11 16 18 16 15 14 16 18 13 13 13
2011/12 9 17 19 14 16 18 19 19 19 19
2012/13 12 19 22 22 25 27 28 26 27 27
2013/14 6 20 25 30 29 31 31 30 27 27
2014/15 7 9 20 25 29 29 26 27 26
2015/16 3 13 16 20 19 17 19 20
2016/17 9 18 22 26 24 22 22
2017/18 6 18 21 19 22 24
2018/19 5 21 25 24 33
2019/20 7 24 23 32
2020/21 12 18 30
2021/22 18 26
2022/23 6

II. Reported Excess Claim Development

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12-24 24-36 36-48 48-60 60-72 72-84 84-96 96-108 108-120 120-132 132-144 144-156 156-168 168-180 180-192 192-204 204-216 216-228 228-240 240-Ult

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2004/05 1.000 1.000 0.818 1.111 1.300 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2005/06 1.000 0.938 1.000 1.000 1.067 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2006/07 1.063 1.000 0.941 1.000 1.063 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2007/08 1.063 1.000 0.941 1.000 1.063 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
2008/09 0.800 0.938 1.000 1.133 0.941 1.000 1.000 1.063 1.000
2009/10 1.133 0.941 1.000 0.938 1.200 1.000 0.944 1.000 1.000
2010/11 1.125 0.889 0.938 0.933 1.143 1.125 0.722 1.000 1.000
2011/12 1.889 1.118 0.737 1.143 1.125 1.056 1.000 1.000 1.000
2012/13 1.583 1.158 1.000 1.136 1.080 1.037 0.929 1.038 1.000
2013/14 3.333 1.250 1.200 0.967 1.069 1.000 0.968 0.900 1.000
2014/15 1.286 2.222 1.250 1.160 1.000 0.897 1.038 0.963
2015/16 4.333 1.231 1.250 0.950 0.895 1.118 1.053
2016/17 2.000 1.222 1.182 0.923 0.917 1.000
2017/18 3.000 1.167 0.905 1.158 1.091
2018/19 4.200 1.190 0.960 1.375
2019/20 3.429 0.958 1.391
2020/21 1.500 1.667
2021/22 1.444
2022/23

Average
All 2.725 1.388 1.243 1.086 0.985 0.991 1.017 0.999 1.049 0.949 1.001 0.985 1.034 1.050 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Wtd 3 1.838 1.238 1.087 1.145 0.969 0.985 1.013 0.929 1.014 0.922 0.980 1.000 1.020 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Last 3 2.124 1.272 1.085 1.152 0.967 1.005 1.020 0.931 1.013 0.907 0.981 1.000 1.021 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Last 5 2.643 1.193 1.131 1.089 0.995 1.027 1.043 0.982 1.054 0.980 1.000 1.000 1.021 1.000 1.000

x-hi,low

Similar
Previous 3.400 1.200 1.200 1.030 1.010 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected 3.000 1.200 1.200 1.100 1.010 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Cumulative 4.824 1.608 1.340 1.117 1.015 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Percent 20.7% 62.2% 74.6% 89.6% 98.5% 99.5% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Data includes claims with incurred > $250,000.

Data was provided by CJPRMA.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-2 (page 8)
LIABILITY

Historical Ratio of Limited Paid Losses and Limited Reported Incurred Losses
Current Members Only

Claim Months of Development:
Period 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228 240

-------------------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
2003/04 99.4% 99.4% 99.6% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
2004/05 99.7% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99.8%
2005/06 99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
2006/07 98.7% 98.4% 98.9% 99.4% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
2007/08 98.9% 99.2% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
2008/09 90.9% 95.0% 96.2% 96.8% 97.2% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.3% 100.0%
2009/10 92.5% 94.5% 98.5% 98.9% 99.6% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9%
2010/11 82.6% 87.1% 93.3% 93.4% 94.5% 95.6% 97.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
2011/12 62.7% 72.7% 86.5% 92.4% 95.5% 97.2% 98.0% 96.4% 98.0% 98.0%
2012/13 35.0% 58.5% 78.6% 88.6% 95.2% 99.6% 99.5% 99.8% 100.0% 100.0%
2013/14 22.0% 38.8% 61.8% 79.5% 88.0% 91.6% 96.0% 98.1% 100.0% 99.9%
2014/15 32.2% 48.1% 70.5% 85.0% 93.7% 95.9% 97.1% 99.2% 99.8%
2015/16 27.7% 36.8% 58.0% 79.2% 89.8% 94.8% 97.0% 96.7%
2016/17 25.5% 41.6% 60.9% 75.1% 91.0% 93.3% 95.6%
2017/18 21.9% 31.9% 51.0% 76.4% 84.6% 92.0%
2018/19 20.3% 30.3% 55.1% 69.2% 81.5%
2019/20 17.5% 32.1% 53.0% 68.3%
2020/21 17.6% 32.2% 46.2%
2021/22 29.6% 29.1%
2022/23 14.0%

Average
All 22.8% 35.6% 57.8% 76.7% 88.3% 93.4% 96.7% 97.8% 98.8% 98.9% 99.6% 99.7% 99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99.9% 100.0%

Last 3 20.4% 31.1% 51.4% 71.3% 85.7% 93.4% 96.6% 98.0% 99.8% 98.7% 99.3% 99.3% 99.9% 99.8% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Last 5 18.5% 31.4% 53.0% 73.6% 88.5% 93.4% 96.7% 98.2% 99.2% 99.0% 99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

x-hi,low

Implicit 25.4% 38.1% 62.4% 80.2% 91.6% 93.8% 95.5% 96.9% 98.1% 98.9% 99.2% 99.5% 99.8% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Based on loss amounts capped at $250,000 per occurrence.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-3
LIABILITY

Developed Limited Paid Losses
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

Limited
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Paid

Developed
Limited

Paid
Losses
(3)/(4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
-------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------

2003/04 240.0 $14,293,426 100.0% $14,293,426
2004/05 228.0 12,131,371 100.0% 12,131,371
2005/06 216.0 14,073,501 100.0% 14,073,501
2006/07 204.0 14,971,999 100.0% 14,971,999
2007/08 192.0 15,381,458 100.0% 15,381,458
2008/09 180.0 13,631,381 100.0% 13,631,381
2009/10 168.0 13,031,905 100.0% 13,031,905
2010/11 156.0 12,869,752 99.8% 12,895,491
2011/12 144.0 13,850,823 99.5% 13,920,161
2012/13 132.0 15,741,552 99.1% 15,883,636
2013/14 120.0 16,815,706 98.6% 16,959,190 *
2014/15 108.0 15,389,750 97.6% 15,616,086 *
2015/16 96.0 13,391,004 96.1% 13,757,881 *
2016/17 84.0 16,652,956 93.8% 17,432,043 *
2017/18 72.0 14,234,077 91.1% 15,143,924 *
2018/19 60.0 16,647,654 87.6% 18,231,154 *
2019/20 48.0 14,529,918 74.8% 17,905,643 *
2020/21 36.0 9,888,213 55.4% 15,579,920 *
2021/22 24.0 5,733,762 30.0% 14,024,612 *
2022/23 12.0 1,473,077 10.0% 13,384,668 *

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $264,733,286 $298,249,450

* - Indicates large claim(s) limited to $250,000 cap.  For details, see Exhibit LI-20.

(3) is from Exhibit LI-1.

(4) is from Exhibit LI-2.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-4
LIABILITY

Developed Limited Reported Incurred Losses
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

Limited
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Reported

Developed
Limited

Reported
Incurred
Losses
(3)/(4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
-------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------

2003/04 240.0 $14,293,988 100.0% $14,293,988
2004/05 228.0 12,159,678 100.0% 12,159,678
2005/06 216.0 14,073,501 100.0% 14,073,501
2006/07 204.0 14,971,999 100.0% 14,971,999
2007/08 192.0 15,383,958 100.0% 15,383,958
2008/09 180.0 13,631,381 100.0% 13,631,381
2009/10 168.0 13,041,906 100.0% 13,041,906
2010/11 156.0 12,869,752 100.0% 12,869,752
2011/12 144.0 14,129,716 100.0% 14,129,716
2012/13 132.0 15,746,380 99.9% 15,762,127
2013/14 120.0 16,834,480 99.7% 16,864,003 *
2014/15 108.0 15,425,018 99.5% 15,470,966 *
2015/16 96.0 13,844,629 99.2% 13,915,590 *
2016/17 84.0 17,416,467 98.2% 17,632,194 *
2017/18 72.0 15,465,779 97.1% 15,752,786 *
2018/19 60.0 20,423,345 95.6% 20,956,187 *
2019/20 48.0 21,286,814 93.3% 22,149,065 *
2020/21 36.0 21,407,724 88.8% 22,996,247 *
2021/22 24.0 19,696,213 78.6% 22,685,439 *
2022/23 12.0 10,550,745 39.3% 19,540,016 *

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $312,653,474 $328,280,498

* - Indicates large claim(s) limited $250,000 cap.  For details, see Exhibit LI-20.

(3) is from Exhibit LI-1.

(4) is from Exhibit LI-2.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-5
LIABILITY

Developed Limited Case Reserves
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Paid

Percent
Losses

Reported

Percent
Losses

Reserved
6/30/23
[(4)-(3)]/

[100.0%-(3)]

Limited
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Limited
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Developed
Limited
Case

Reserves
(6)+(7)/(5)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
------------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

2003/04 240.0 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% $14,293,426 $562 $14,293,988
2004/05 228.0 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 12,131,371 28,307 12,159,678
2005/06 216.0 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 14,073,501 0 14,073,501
2006/07 204.0 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 14,971,999 0 14,971,999
2007/08 192.0 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 15,381,458 2,500 15,383,958
2008/09 180.0 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 13,631,381 0 13,631,381
2009/10 168.0 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 13,031,905 10,001 13,041,906
2010/11 156.0 99.8% 100.0% 100.0% 12,869,752 0 12,869,752
2011/12 144.0 99.5% 100.0% 100.0% 13,850,823 278,892 14,129,716
2012/13 132.0 99.1% 99.9% 88.8% 15,741,552 4,828 15,746,987
2013/14 120.0 98.6% 99.7% 79.2% 16,815,706 18,773 16,839,402
2014/15 108.0 97.6% 99.5% 79.4% 15,389,750 35,268 15,434,179
2015/16 96.0 96.1% 99.2% 79.4% 13,391,004 453,625 13,858,009 *
2016/17 84.0 93.8% 98.2% 71.3% 16,652,956 763,512 17,621,863 *
2017/18 72.0 91.1% 97.1% 67.1% 14,234,077 1,231,702 15,738,231 *
2018/19 60.0 87.6% 95.6% 64.8% 16,647,654 3,775,691 21,282,000 *
2019/20 48.0 74.8% 93.3% 73.3% 14,529,918 6,756,896 22,359,498 *
2020/21 36.0 55.4% 88.8% 75.0% 9,888,213 11,519,511 23,321,096 *
2021/22 24.0 30.0% 78.6% 69.5% 5,733,762 13,962,452 23,020,442 *
2022/23 12.0 10.0% 39.3% 32.6% 1,473,077 9,077,668 19,570,987 *

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $264,733,286 $47,920,187 $329,348,573

* - Indicates large claim(s) limited to $250,000 cap.  For details, see Exhibit LI-20.

(3) and (4) are from Exhibit LI-2.

(6) and (7) are from Exhibit LI-1.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-6
LIABILITY

Preliminary Projected Ultimate Limited Losses to 2022/23
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Developed
Limited

Paid
Losses

Developed
Limited

Reported
Incurred
Losses

Developed
Limited
Case

Reserves

Preliminary
Projected
Ultimate
Limited
Losses

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
-------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------

2003/04 # $14,293,426 $14,293,988 $14,293,988 # $14,294,044
2004/05 # 12,131,371 12,159,678 12,159,678 # 12,162,508
2005/06 # 14,073,501 14,073,501 14,073,501 # 14,073,501
2006/07 # 14,971,999 14,971,999 14,971,999 # 14,971,999
2007/08 # 15,381,458 15,383,958 15,383,958 # 15,384,208
2008/09 # 13,631,381 13,631,381 13,631,381 # 13,631,381
2009/10 # 13,031,905 13,041,906 13,041,906 # 13,042,906
2010/11 # 12,895,491 12,869,752 12,869,752 # 12,869,752
2011/12 # 13,920,161 14,129,716 14,129,716 # 14,157,605
2012/13 # 15,883,636 15,762,127 15,746,987 # 15,746,987
2013/14 # 16,959,190 16,864,003 16,839,402 # 16,839,402
2014/15 9 15,616,086 15,470,966 15,434,179 9 15,434,179
2015/16 8 13,757,881 13,915,590 13,858,009 8 13,863,767
2016/17 7 17,432,043 17,632,194 17,621,863 7 17,623,929
2017/18 6 15,143,924 15,752,786 15,738,231 6 15,742,597
2018/19 5 18,231,154 20,956,187 21,282,000 5 20,846,590
2019/20 4 17,905,643 22,149,065 22,359,498 4 21,829,939
2020/21 3 15,579,920 22,996,247 23,321,096 3 22,040,963
2021/22 2 14,024,612 22,685,439 23,020,442 2 21,087,275
2022/23 1 13,384,668 19,540,016 19,570,987 1 18,936,869

----------------------- 0 ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- 0 -----------------------
Total 0 $298,249,450 $328,280,498 $329,348,573 0 $324,580,403

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

(2) is from Exhibit LI-3.

(3) is from Exhibit LI-4.

(4) is from Exhibit LI-5.

(5) is based on (2) to (4) and actuarial judgment.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-7
LIABILITY

Bornhuetter - Ferguson Analysis
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

I. A-priori Loss Rate Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Preliminary
Projected
Ultimate
Limited
Losses

Payroll
(000)

Limited
Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(2)/(3)/10

Loss Rate
Trend

(2023/24
= 1.000)

Trended
Limited

Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(4)X(5)

Projected
A-priori

Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(7)/(5)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (8)
--------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------

2013/14 # $16,839,402 $1,307,522 $1.29 1.219 $1.57 $1.13
2014/15 9 15,434,179 1,315,300 1.17 1.195 1.40 1.15
2015/16 8 13,863,767 1,375,417 1.01 1.172 1.18 1.18
2016/17 7 17,623,929 1,449,016 1.22 1.149 1.40 1.20
2017/18 6 15,742,597 1,514,088 1.04 1.126 1.17 1.22
2018/19 5 20,846,590 1,590,803 1.31 1.104 1.45 1.25
2019/20 4 21,829,939 1,648,897 1.32 1.082 1.43 1.27
2020/21 3 22,040,963 1,727,330 1.28 1.061 1.35 1.30
2021/22 2 21,087,275 1,752,695 1.20 1.040 1.25 1.32
2022/23 1 18,936,869 1,951,242 0.97 1.020 0.99 1.35

(7) Projected 2023/24 a-priori loss rate per $100 of Payroll $1.38

II. Bornhuetter - Ferguson Analysis Based on Limited Paid Losses

Claim
Period

Limited
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Paid

Projected
A-priori

Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
Payroll
(000)

B-F
Unpaid
Losses

[100.0%-(3)]
X(4)X(5)X10

B-F
Ultimate
Limited

Paid
Losses
(2)+(6)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
--------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------

2018/19 # $16,647,654 87.6% $1.25 $1,590,803 $2,469,995 $19,117,649
2019/20 # 14,529,918 74.8% 1.27 1,648,897 5,282,571 19,812,488
2020/21 # 9,888,213 55.4% 1.30 1,727,330 9,997,327 19,885,541
2021/22 # 5,733,762 30.0% 1.32 1,752,695 16,260,990 21,994,752
2022/23 # 1,473,077 10.0% 1.35 1,951,242 23,732,251 25,205,328

III. Bornhuetter - Ferguson Analysis Based on Limited Reported Incurred Losses

Claim
Period

Limited
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Reported

Projected
A-priori

Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
Payroll
(000)

B-F
Unreported

Losses
[100.0%-(3)]
X(4)X(5)X10

B-F
Ultimate
Limited

Reported
Losses
(2)+(6)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
--------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------

2018/19 # $20,423,345 95.6% $1.25 $1,590,803 $869,238 $21,292,583
2019/20 # 21,286,814 93.3% 1.27 1,648,897 1,408,668 22,695,481
2020/21 # 21,407,724 88.8% 1.30 1,727,330 2,501,793 23,909,517
2021/22 # 19,696,213 78.6% 1.32 1,752,695 4,962,584 24,658,797
2022/23 # 10,550,745 39.3% 1.35 1,951,242 16,000,532 26,551,278

Section I, (2) is from Exhibit LI-6.

Section I, (3), Section II, (5) and Section III, (5) are from Exhibit LI-10.
 

Section I, (5) is based on a 2% trend.

Section I, (7) is based on Section I, (6) and actuarial judgment.

Sections II and III, (2) are from Exhibit LI-1.

Sections II and III, (3) are from Exhibit LI-2.

Sections II and III, (4) are from Section I, (8).

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-8
LIABILITY

Frequency Times Severity Analysis
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

I. Projected Ultimate Claims Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

Reported
Claims
6/30/23

Percent
Claims

Reported

Projected
Ultimate
Claims
(3)/(4)

Payroll
(000)

Frequency
(per $1M of

Payroll)
(5)/(6)X1,000

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
------------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

2013/14 120.0 1,844 100.0% 1,844 $1,307,522 1.41
2014/15 108.0 1,818 100.0% 1,818 1,315,300 1.38
2015/16 96.0 1,805 100.0% 1,805 1,375,417 1.31
2016/17 84.0 1,944 99.5% 1,954 1,449,016 1.35
2017/18 72.0 1,840 98.5% 1,868 1,514,088 1.23
2018/19 60.0 1,862 97.1% 1,918 1,590,803 1.21
2019/20 48.0 1,652 95.3% 1,733 1,648,897 1.05
2020/21 36.0 1,544 93.7% 1,649 1,727,330 0.95
2021/22 24.0 1,630 91.6% 1,779 1,752,695 1.02
2022/23 12.0 1,827 71.9% 2,542 1,951,242 1.30

II. Frequency Times Severity

Claim
Period

Preliminary
Projected
Ultimate
Limited
Losses

Projected
Ultimate
Claims

Average
Severity
(2)/(3)

Severity
Trend

(2023/24
= 1.000)

Trended
Average

Claim
Severity
(4)X(5)

De-Trended
Projected
2023/24
Average

Claim
Severity
(7)/(5)

Frequency
Times

Severity
(3)X(8)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (8) (9)
------------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

2013/14 $16,839,402 1,844 $9,132 1.347 $12,296 $9,150 $16,873,424
2014/15 15,434,179 1,818 8,490 1.307 11,096 9,427 17,137,904
2015/16 13,863,767 1,805 7,681 1.269 9,745 9,711 17,529,220
2016/17 17,623,929 1,954 9,019 1.232 11,108 10,005 19,549,312
2017/18 15,742,597 1,868 8,428 1.195 10,075 10,307 19,253,307
2018/19 20,846,590 1,918 10,869 1.160 12,612 10,618 20,365,666
2019/20 21,829,939 1,733 12,597 1.126 14,189 10,939 18,957,023
2020/21 22,040,963 1,649 13,366 1.093 14,614 11,269 18,582,912
2021/22 21,087,275 1,779 11,853 1.061 12,580 11,610 20,653,355
2022/23 18,936,869 2,542 7,450 1.030 7,675 11,960 30,402,672

(7) Projected 2023/24 average claim severity $12,321

Section I, (3) is from Exhibit LI-1.

Section I, (4) is from Exhibit LI-2.

Section I, (6) is from Exhibit LI-10.
 

Section II, (2) is from Exhibit LI-6.

Section II, (3) is from Section I, (5).

Section II, (5) is based on a 3% trend.

Section II, (7) is based on (6) and actuarial judgment.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-9
LIABILITY

Projected Ultimate Limited Losses to 2022/23
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Developed
Limited

Paid
Losses

Developed
Limited

Reported
Incurred
Losses

Developed
Limited
Case

Reserves

B-F
Ultimate
Limited

Paid
Losses

B-F
Ultimate
Limited

Reported
Losses

Frequency
Times

Severity

Projected
Ultimate
Limited
Losses

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
------------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

2003/04 $14,293,426 $14,293,988 $14,293,988 $0 $0 $0 # $14,294,044
2004/05 12,131,371 12,159,678 12,159,678 0 0 0 # 12,163,000
2005/06 14,073,501 14,073,501 14,073,501 0 0 0 # 14,073,501
2006/07 14,971,999 14,971,999 14,971,999 0 0 0 # 14,971,999
2007/08 15,381,458 15,383,958 15,383,958 0 0 0 # 15,384,208
2008/09 13,631,381 13,631,381 13,631,381 0 0 0 # 13,631,381
2009/10 13,031,905 13,041,906 13,041,906 0 0 0 # 13,043,000
2010/11 12,895,491 12,869,752 12,869,752 0 0 0 # 12,869,752
2011/12 13,920,161 14,129,716 14,129,716 0 0 0 # 14,158,000
2012/13 15,883,636 15,762,127 15,746,987 0 0 0 # 15,747,000
2013/14 16,959,190 16,864,003 16,839,402 0 0 0 # 16,839,000
2014/15 15,616,086 15,470,966 15,434,179 0 0 0 9 15,434,000
2015/16 13,757,881 13,915,590 13,858,009 0 0 0 8 13,864,000
2016/17 17,432,043 17,632,194 17,621,863 0 0 0 7 17,624,000
2017/18 15,143,924 15,752,786 15,738,231 0 0 0 6 15,743,000
2018/19 18,231,154 20,956,187 21,282,000 19,117,649 21,292,583 20,365,666 5 20,847,000
2019/20 17,905,643 22,149,065 22,359,498 19,812,488 22,695,481 18,957,023 4 21,830,000
2020/21 15,579,920 22,996,247 23,321,096 19,885,541 23,909,517 18,582,912 3 22,041,000
2021/22 14,024,612 22,685,439 23,020,442 21,994,752 24,658,797 20,653,355 2 21,561,000
2022/23 13,384,668 19,540,016 19,570,987 25,205,328 26,551,278 30,402,672 1 23,492,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(2) is from Exhibit LI-3.

(3) is from Exhibit LI-4.

(4) is from Exhibit LI-5.

(5) and (6) are from Exhibit LI-7.

(7) is from Exhibit LI-8.

(8) is based on (2) to (7) and actuarial judgment.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-10
LIABILITY

Projected Ultimate Limited Losses for 2023/24 and Subsequent
Losses Limited to $250,000 per Occurrence

Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Projected
Ultimate
Limited
Losses

Payroll
(000)

Limited
Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(2)/(3)/10

Loss Rate
Trend

(2023/24
= 1.000)

Trended
Limited

Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(4)X(5)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
--------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------

2013/14 $16,839,000 $1,307,522 $1.29 1.219 $1.57
2014/15 15,434,000 1,315,300 1.17 1.195 1.40
2015/16 13,864,000 1,375,417 1.01 1.172 1.18
2016/17 17,624,000 1,449,016 1.22 1.149 1.40
2017/18 15,743,000 1,514,088 1.04 1.126 1.17
2018/19 20,847,000 1,590,803 1.31 1.104 1.45
2019/20 21,830,000 1,648,897 1.32 1.082 1.43
2020/21 22,041,000 1,727,330 1.28 1.061 1.35
2021/22 21,561,000 1,752,695 1.23 1.040 1.28
2022/23 23,492,000 1,951,242 1.20 1.020 1.23

--------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------
Total $189,275,000 $15,632,310 $1.21 $1.35

Claim
Period

Projected
Limited

Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll

Projected
Payroll
(000)

Projected
Ultimate
Limited
Losses

(7)X(8)X10

Present
Value
Factor

Present
Value of
Projected
Limited

Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(7)X(10)

Present
Value of

Projected
Ultimate
Limited
Losses

(8)X(11)X10
(1) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

--------------------------- ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------ ------------------------
20 2023/24 $1.38 $2,078,073 $28,714,000 0.969 $1.34 $27,830,000

2024/25 1.41 2,181,977 30,753,000 0.969 1.37 29,806,000
2025/26 1.44 2,291,076 32,936,000 0.97 1.39 31,922,000
2026/27 1.47 2,405,629 35,275,000 0.97 1.42 34,188,000
2027/28 1.50 2,525,911 37,779,000 0.97 1.45 36,616,000

(2) is from Exhibit LI-9.

(3) was provided by CJPRMA.

(5) is based on a 2% trend.

(7) 2023/24 is based on (6) and actuarial judgment.
      Other period(s) based on 2023/24 plus a 2% trend.

(8) to 2024/25 was provided by CJPRMA.  Other claim periods are based on a 5% trend.

(10) is based on a 1% interest rate and the payout pattern in Exhibit LI-2.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx

 

43



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-11 (page 1)
LIABILITY

Trended Projected Ultimate Losses for Claims Over $25,000 from 2013/14 to 2022/23
Current Members Only

Member

Member
Claim

Number
Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

Paid
Losses
6/30/23

Case
Reserves
6/30/23

Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Case

Reserve
Adequacy
for Known

Claims

Projected
Ultimate

Loss
(5)+(6)/(8)

Severity
Trend

(2023/24
= 1.000)

Trended
Projected
Ultimate

Loss
(9)X(10)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
---------------------- ------------------------ ------------------- ------------------- --------------------- --------------------- --------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------
Alameda GHC0011515 2013/14 120.0 $320,321 $0 $320,321 79.2% $320,321 1.629 $521,770
Richmond 20140002 2013/14 120.0 44,229 0 44,229 79.2% 44,229 1.629 72,045
Richmond 20140003 2013/14 120.0 89,861 0 89,861 79.2% 89,861 1.629 146,374
Richmond 20140008 2013/14 120.0 245,260 0 245,260 79.2% 245,260 1.629 399,503
Richmond 44629 2013/14 120.0 66,178 0 66,178 79.2% 66,178 1.629 107,798
YCPARMIA 2013071 2013/14 120.0 26,636 0 26,636 79.2% 26,636 1.629 43,387
Alameda GHC0006490 2013/14 120.0 43,017 0 43,017 79.2% 43,017 1.629 70,070
Redding 2013-2014-0075 2013/14 120.0 25,428 0 25,428 79.2% 25,428 1.629 41,419
Vacaville VACD3035 2013/14 120.0 35,468 0 35,468 79.2% 35,468 1.629 57,774
Vacaville VACD3029 2013/14 120.0 1,459,258 0 1,459,258 79.2% 1,459,258 1.629 2,376,977
YCPARMIA 2014093 2013/14 120.0 35,223 0 35,223 79.2% 35,223 1.629 57,374
Livermore 2013-2014-0239 2013/14 120.0 48,187 0 48,187 79.2% 48,187 1.629 78,492
San Leandro 2014002 2013/14 120.0 290,996 0 290,996 79.2% 290,996 1.629 474,002
YCPARMIA 2014005 2013/14 120.0 1,691,615 0 1,691,615 79.2% 1,691,615 1.629 2,755,463
Stockton 13-14-0112 2013/14 120.0 77,131 0 77,131 79.2% 77,131 1.629 125,638
YCPARMIA 2015049 2013/14 120.0 25,217 0 25,217 79.2% 25,217 1.629 41,076
YCPARMIA 2014014 2013/14 120.0 55,623 0 55,623 79.2% 55,623 1.629 90,604
Fairfield 44315 2013/14 120.0 650,085 0 650,085 79.2% 650,085 1.629 1,058,921
NCCSIF NCGA-07628 2013/14 120.0 50,776 0 50,776 79.2% 50,776 1.629 82,708
NCCSIF NCGA-07620 2013/14 120.0 30,856 0 30,856 79.2% 30,856 1.629 50,262
NCCSIF NCGA-07621 2013/14 120.0 33,159 0 33,159 79.2% 33,159 1.629 54,013
Vacaville VACD3044 2013/14 120.0 37,500 0 37,500 79.2% 37,500 1.629 61,084
Fremont 69-P1-C1 2013/14 120.0 2,086,060 0 2,086,060 79.2% 2,086,060 1.629 3,397,971
Lodi 033-0411 2013/14 120.0 67,820 0 67,820 79.2% 67,820 1.629 110,472
Chico GZIC010073 2013/14 120.0 1,148,040 0 1,148,040 79.2% 1,148,040 1.629 1,870,036
Alameda GHC0006494 2013/14 120.0 132,868 0 132,868 79.2% 132,868 1.629 216,428
YCPARMIA 2013077 2013/14 120.0 26,302 0 26,302 79.2% 26,302 1.629 42,844
Redding 2013-2014-0085 2013/14 120.0 1,704,359 0 1,704,359 79.2% 1,704,359 1.629 2,776,221
Chico GZIC010098 2013/14 120.0 57,850 0 57,850 79.2% 57,850 1.629 94,231
NCCSIF NCGA08093 2013/14 120.0 31,184 0 31,184 79.2% 31,184 1.629 50,795
NCCSIF NCGA07657 2013/14 120.0 162,162 0 162,162 79.2% 162,162 1.629 264,145
Roseville 2013-2014-0476 2013/14 120.0 38,540 0 38,540 79.2% 38,540 1.629 62,777
Richmond GHC0000880 2013/14 120.0 169,943 0 169,943 79.2% 169,943 1.629 276,820
Richmond GHC0001111 2013/14 120.0 187,064 0 187,064 79.2% 187,064 1.629 304,707
Petaluma 028-2107 2013/14 120.0 164,704 0 164,704 79.2% 164,704 1.629 268,286
Sunnyvale 3002779 2013/14 120.0 65,657 0 65,657 79.2% 65,657 1.629 106,948
NCCSIF NCGA07666 2013/14 120.0 83,707 0 83,707 79.2% 83,707 1.629 136,350
NCCSIF NCGA07732 2013/14 120.0 52,428 0 52,428 79.2% 52,428 1.629 85,400
NCCSIF NCGA07698 2013/14 120.0 110,780 0 110,780 79.2% 110,780 1.629 180,448
YCPARMIA 2014001 2013/14 120.0 94,107 0 94,107 79.2% 94,107 1.629 153,290
Fairfield GHC0000992 2013/14 120.0 174,664 0 174,664 79.2% 174,664 1.629 284,510
Fairfield GHC0001176 2013/14 120.0 217,711 0 217,711 79.2% 217,711 1.629 354,629
YCPARMIA 2014028 2013/14 120.0 77,559 0 77,559 79.2% 77,559 1.629 126,335
NCCSIF NCGA07673 2013/14 120.0 58,914 0 58,914 79.2% 58,914 1.629 95,965
NCCSIF NCGA07687 2013/14 120.0 31,631 0 31,631 79.2% 31,631 1.629 51,524
Redding GHC0025739 2013/14 120.0 81,147 0 81,147 79.2% 81,147 1.629 132,179
Richmond GHC0000755 2013/14 120.0 26,836 0 26,836 79.2% 26,836 1.629 43,713
NCCSIF NCGA07814 2013/14 120.0 27,978 0 27,978 79.2% 27,978 1.629 45,574
Fairfield GHC0006550 2013/14 120.0 25,050 0 25,050 79.2% 25,050 1.629 40,804
YCPARMIA 2013098 2013/14 120.0 58,063 0 58,063 79.2% 58,063 1.629 94,579
Richmond GHC0001651 2013/14 120.0 430,322 0 430,322 79.2% 430,322 1.629 700,949
YCPARMIA 2014034 2013/14 120.0 230,698 0 230,698 79.2% 230,698 1.629 375,782
NCCSIF NCGA07759 2013/14 120.0 99,663 0 99,663 79.2% 99,663 1.629 162,340
Alameda GHC0006513 2013/14 120.0 31,297 0 31,297 79.2% 31,297 1.629 50,979
Alameda GHC0006484 2013/14 120.0 62,233 0 62,233 79.2% 62,233 1.629 101,370
San Rafael GHC0000486 2013/14 120.0 48,919 0 48,919 79.2% 48,919 1.629 79,683
Fairfield 45333 2013/14 120.0 25,372 0 25,372 79.2% 25,372 1.629 41,328
Santa Rosa SR0303 2013/14 120.0 661,672 0 661,672 79.2% 661,672 1.629 1,077,794
Alameda GHC0006482 2013/14 120.0 127,039 0 127,039 79.2% 127,039 1.629 206,933
Richmond GHC0006540 2013/14 120.0 33,161 0 33,161 79.2% 33,161 1.629 54,016
Roseville GHC0001622 2013/14 120.0 120,633 0 120,633 79.2% 120,633 1.629 196,499
Richmond GHC0000828 2013/14 120.0 1,036,515 0 1,036,515 79.2% 1,036,515 1.629 1,688,374
YCPARMIA 2014050 2013/14 120.0 32,707 0 32,707 79.2% 32,707 1.629 53,277
Richmond GHC0009814 2013/14 120.0 307,866 0 307,866 79.2% 307,866 1.629 501,482
NCCSIF NCGA07702 2013/14 120.0 158,334 0 158,334 79.2% 158,334 1.629 257,909
Lodi 033-0410 2013/14 120.0 3,703,050 0 3,703,050 79.2% 3,703,050 1.629 6,031,878
NCCSIF NCGA07836 2013/14 120.0 31,730 18,272 50,002 79.2% 54,793 1.629 89,253
YCPARMIA 2014019 2013/14 120.0 35,201 0 35,201 79.2% 35,201 1.629 57,338
YCPARMIA 2014008 2013/14 120.0 37,060 0 37,060 79.2% 37,060 1.629 60,367
San Rafael GHC0000716 2013/14 120.0 253,241 0 253,241 79.2% 253,241 1.629 412,502
Chico GZIC010092 2013/14 120.0 854,549 0 854,549 79.2% 854,549 1.629 1,391,970
Stockton 13-14-0310 2013/14 120.0 258,372 0 258,372 79.2% 258,372 1.629 420,861
Chico GZIC010123 2013/14 120.0 61,220 0 61,220 79.2% 61,220 1.629 99,720
Alameda GHC0006666 2013/14 120.0 232,318 0 232,318 79.2% 232,318 1.629 378,421
Redding 2013-2014-0114 2013/14 120.0 649,661 0 649,661 79.2% 649,661 1.629 1,058,229
Richmond GHC0001177 2013/14 120.0 67,518 0 67,518 79.2% 67,518 1.629 109,980
Richmond GHC0009296 2013/14 120.0 95,512 0 95,512 79.2% 95,512 1.629 155,579
Fairfield GHC0006557 2013/14 120.0 71,723 0 71,723 79.2% 71,723 1.629 116,830
Richmond GHC0000830 2013/14 120.0 86,538 0 86,538 79.2% 86,538 1.629 140,961
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Exhibit LI-11 (page 2)CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
LIABILITY

Trended Projected Ultimate Losses for Claims Over $25,000 from 2013/14 to 2022/23 
Current Members Only

Member

Member
Claim

Number
Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

Paid
Losses
6/30/23

Case
Reserves
6/30/23

Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Case

Reserve
Adequacy
for Known

Claims

Projected
Ultimate

Loss
(5)+(6)/(8)

Severity
Trend

(2023/24
= 1.000)

Trended
Projected
Ultimate

Loss
(9)X(10)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
---------------------- ------------------------ ------------------- ------------------- --------------------- --------------------- --------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------
Richmond GHC0011516 2013/14 120.0 $45,443 $0 $45,443 79.2% $45,443 1.629 $74,021
Fremont 3651-P1-C1 2013/14 120.0 76,365 0 76,365 79.2% 76,365 1.629 124,391
Richmond GHC0020097 2013/14 120.0 33,506 0 33,506 79.2% 33,506 1.629 54,577
Richmond GHC0008094 2013/14 120.0 27,709 0 27,709 79.2% 27,709 1.629 45,134
Alameda GHC0007108 2013/14 120.0 27,949 0 27,949 79.2% 27,949 1.629 45,526
Richmond GHC0007555 2013/14 120.0 131,800 0 131,800 79.2% 131,800 1.629 214,689
Richmond GHC0007558 2013/14 120.0 173,246 0 173,246 79.2% 173,246 1.629 282,199
San Leandro 2014037 2013/14 120.0 84,998 0 84,998 79.2% 84,998 1.629 138,453
Sunnyvale 3002812 2013/14 120.0 44,147 0 44,147 79.2% 44,147 1.629 71,910
NCCSIF NCGA07928 2013/14 120.0 168,614 0 168,614 79.2% 168,614 1.629 274,654
Fairfield GHC0001174 2013/14 120.0 166,643 0 166,643 79.2% 166,643 1.629 271,444
Fairfield GHC0016744 2013/14 120.0 40,329 0 40,329 79.2% 40,329 1.629 65,692
Richmond GHC0006898 2013/14 120.0 75,943 0 75,943 79.2% 75,943 1.629 123,703
NCCSIF NCGA07850 2013/14 120.0 48,980 0 48,980 79.2% 48,980 1.629 79,784
YCPARMIA 2014033 2013/14 120.0 27,109 0 27,109 79.2% 27,109 1.629 44,158
NCCSIF NCGA07766 2013/14 120.0 529,884 0 529,884 79.2% 529,884 1.629 863,126
Richmond GHC0007114 2013/14 120.0 302,796 0 302,796 79.2% 302,796 1.629 493,223
Richmond GHC0007197 2013/14 120.0 49,313 0 49,313 79.2% 49,313 1.629 80,326
Richmond GHC0007556 2013/14 120.0 69,163 0 69,163 79.2% 69,163 1.629 112,660
Vacaville VACD3050 2013/14 120.0 163,616 0 163,616 79.2% 163,616 1.629 266,513
Roseville 2013-2014-0441 2013/14 120.0 29,762 0 29,762 79.2% 29,762 1.629 48,479
SCORE SCGA01741 2013/14 120.0 44,331 0 44,331 79.2% 44,331 1.629 72,211
Alameda GHC0006659 2013/14 120.0 260,737 0 260,737 79.2% 260,737 1.629 424,714
San Leandro 2014030 2013/14 120.0 291,858 0 291,858 79.2% 291,858 1.629 475,406
NCCSIF NCGA07874 2013/14 120.0 232,403 0 232,403 79.2% 232,403 1.629 378,560
Petaluma PETA-2013-2014-044 2013/14 120.0 1,761,159 0 1,761,159 79.2% 1,761,159 1.629 2,868,743
Richmond GHC0007200 2013/14 120.0 38,010 0 38,010 79.2% 38,010 1.629 61,914
Richmond GHC0007557 2013/14 120.0 139,121 0 139,121 79.2% 139,121 1.629 226,613
Fairfield GHC0009872 2013/14 120.0 980,550 0 980,550 79.2% 980,550 1.629 1,597,212
Stockton 13-14-0386 2013/14 120.0 622,278 0 622,278 79.2% 622,278 1.629 1,013,625
Stockton 13-14-0311 2013/14 120.0 152,349 0 152,349 79.2% 152,349 1.629 248,160
Chico GZIC010117 2013/14 120.0 327,616 0 327,616 79.2% 327,616 1.629 533,652
NCCSIF NCGA07829 2013/14 120.0 30,463 0 30,463 79.2% 30,463 1.629 49,621
Richmond GHC0007692 2013/14 120.0 93,669 0 93,669 79.2% 93,669 1.629 152,577
Petaluma PETA-2013-2014-044 2013/14 120.0 261,289 0 261,289 79.2% 261,289 1.629 425,612
Fairfield GHC0007841 2013/14 120.0 86,258 0 86,258 79.2% 86,258 1.629 140,505
Alameda GHC0008385 2013/14 120.0 341,670 0 341,670 79.2% 341,670 1.629 556,544
Stockton 13-14-0387 2013/14 120.0 114,005 0 114,005 79.2% 114,005 1.629 185,702
San Leandro 2015019 2013/14 120.0 47,400 0 47,400 79.2% 47,400 1.629 77,210
Lodi 033-0442 2013/14 120.0 55,961 0 55,961 79.2% 55,961 1.629 91,154
Roseville 2013-2014-0316 2013/14 120.0 602,557 0 602,557 79.2% 602,557 1.629 981,501
Richmond GHC0009053 2014/15 108.0 193,715 0 193,715 79.4% 193,715 1.551 300,516
Richmond GHC0009054 2014/15 108.0 253,814 0 253,814 79.4% 253,814 1.551 393,748
Richmond GHC0009081 2014/15 108.0 54,835 0 54,835 79.4% 54,835 1.551 85,067
Richmond GHC0009084 2014/15 108.0 50,371 0 50,371 79.4% 50,371 1.551 78,142
Richmond GHC0009087 2014/15 108.0 294,908 0 294,908 79.4% 294,908 1.551 457,499
YCPARMIA 2015051 2014/15 108.0 61,026 0 61,026 79.4% 61,026 1.551 94,671
Fremont 3642-P1-C1 2014/15 108.0 41,942 6,972 48,914 79.4% 50,725 1.551 78,692
NCCSIF NCGA07802 2014/15 108.0 38,370 0 38,370 79.4% 38,370 1.551 59,524
NCCSIF NCGA07900 2014/15 108.0 141,335 0 141,335 79.4% 141,335 1.551 219,257
Stockton 14-15-0017 2014/15 108.0 8,152,079 0 8,152,079 79.4% 8,152,079 1.551 12,646,551
Santa Rosa SR0396 2014/15 108.0 184,698 0 184,698 79.4% 184,698 1.551 286,527
YCPARMIA 2014053 2014/15 108.0 50,970 0 50,970 79.4% 50,970 1.551 79,072
Redding GHC0025807 2014/15 108.0 790,973 0 790,973 79.4% 790,973 1.551 1,227,059
Alameda GHC0008650 2014/15 108.0 75,092 0 75,092 79.4% 75,092 1.551 116,493
Alameda GHC0008913 2014/15 108.0 208,750 0 208,750 79.4% 208,750 1.551 323,840
Richmond GHC0007196 2014/15 108.0 58,599 0 58,599 79.4% 58,599 1.551 90,906
Livermore 2014-2015-0235 2014/15 108.0 39,811 0 39,811 79.4% 39,811 1.551 61,760
Richmond GHC0008249 2014/15 108.0 158,751 0 158,751 79.4% 158,751 1.551 246,275
Richmond GHC0015167 2014/15 108.0 210,244 0 210,244 79.4% 210,244 1.551 326,157
Santa Rosa SR0343 2014/15 108.0 31,324 0 31,324 79.4% 31,324 1.551 48,593
Alameda GHC0007618 2014/15 108.0 146,802 0 146,802 79.4% 146,802 1.551 227,738
Richmond GHC0010855 2014/15 108.0 118,504 0 118,504 79.4% 118,504 1.551 183,839
YCPARMIA 2015062 2014/15 108.0 324,170 0 324,170 79.4% 324,170 1.551 502,894
NCCSIF NCGA07828 2014/15 108.0 596,873 0 596,873 79.4% 596,873 1.551 925,946
Stockton 14-15-0208 2014/15 108.0 89,801 0 89,801 79.4% 89,801 1.551 139,311
San Rafael GHC0008825 2014/15 108.0 30,539 0 30,539 79.4% 30,539 1.551 47,376
Richmond GHC0007755 2014/15 108.0 951,641 0 951,641 79.4% 951,641 1.551 1,476,308
Fremont 3688-P1-C1 2014/15 108.0 33,485 0 33,485 79.4% 33,485 1.551 51,946
SCORE SCGA01749 2014/15 108.0 127,231 0 127,231 79.4% 127,231 1.551 197,377
NCCSIF NCGA07951 2014/15 108.0 170,857 0 170,857 79.4% 170,857 1.551 265,055
YCPARMIA 2015004 2014/15 108.0 293,026 0 293,026 79.4% 293,026 1.551 454,579
NCCSIF NCGA07857 2014/15 108.0 557,258 0 557,258 79.4% 557,258 1.551 864,490
YCPARMIA 2015039 2014/15 108.0 79,209 0 79,209 79.4% 79,209 1.551 122,879
SCORE SCGA01759 2014/15 108.0 59,421 0 59,421 79.4% 59,421 1.551 92,181
San Rafael GHC0009426 2014/15 108.0 99,433 0 99,433 79.4% 99,433 1.551 154,254
SCORE SCGA01768 2014/15 108.0 27,119 0 27,119 79.4% 27,119 1.551 42,070
SCORE SCGA01762 2014/15 108.0 40,186 0 40,186 79.4% 40,186 1.551 62,342
Lodi 033-0449 2014/15 108.0 401,071 0 401,071 79.4% 401,071 1.551 622,192
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Richmond GHC0009819 2014/15 108.0 $585,064 $0 $585,064 79.4% $585,064 1.551 $907,626
Stockton 14-15-0345 2014/15 108.0 313,000 0 313,000 79.4% 313,000 1.551 485,566
NCCSIF NCGA07880 2014/15 108.0 463,807 0 463,807 79.4% 463,807 1.551 719,517
NCCSIF NCGA07882 2014/15 108.0 28,910 0 28,910 79.4% 28,910 1.551 44,849
NCCSIF NCGA07970 2014/15 108.0 79,726 0 79,726 79.4% 79,726 1.551 123,682
Alameda GHC0008659 2014/15 108.0 25,948 0 25,948 79.4% 25,948 1.551 40,253
Stockton 14-15-0581 2014/15 108.0 50,333 0 50,333 79.4% 50,333 1.551 78,083
Fairfield GHC0009761 2014/15 108.0 123,616 0 123,616 79.4% 123,616 1.551 191,770
YCPARMIA 2015015 2014/15 108.0 487,716 0 487,716 79.4% 487,716 1.551 756,607
Richmond GHC0009901 2014/15 108.0 95,617 0 95,617 79.4% 95,617 1.551 148,334
NCCSIF NCGA07905 2014/15 108.0 58,128 0 58,128 79.4% 58,128 1.551 90,176
Alameda GHC0010330 2014/15 108.0 25,717 0 25,717 79.4% 25,717 1.551 39,895
San Leandro 2015026 2014/15 108.0 291,466 0 291,466 79.4% 291,466 1.551 452,159
Fairfield GHC0008692 2014/15 108.0 40,754 0 40,754 79.4% 40,754 1.551 63,223
NCCSIF NCGA08074 2014/15 108.0 556,022 0 556,022 79.4% 556,022 1.551 862,572
Roseville 2014-2015-0199 2014/15 108.0 28,672 0 28,672 79.4% 28,672 1.551 44,480
Lodi 033-0716 2014/15 108.0 47,518 0 47,518 79.4% 47,518 1.551 73,715
Fairfield GHC0014629 2014/15 108.0 45,731 0 45,731 79.4% 45,731 1.551 70,944
Vacaville VACE3237 2014/15 108.0 102,536 0 102,536 79.4% 102,536 1.551 159,067
Chico GZID10153 2014/15 108.0 41,607 0 41,607 79.4% 41,607 1.551 64,547
Vacaville VACE3094 2014/15 108.0 88,555 0 88,555 79.4% 88,555 1.551 137,378
Stockton 14-15-0509 2014/15 108.0 598,916 0 598,916 79.4% 598,916 1.551 929,115
NCCSIF NCGA07818 2014/15 108.0 267,478 0 267,478 79.4% 267,478 1.551 414,946
Lodi 033-0482 2014/15 108.0 88,804 0 88,804 79.4% 88,804 1.551 137,764
NCCSIF NCGA07975 2014/15 108.0 116,711 0 116,711 79.4% 116,711 1.551 181,057
SCORE SCGA01769 2014/15 108.0 112,776 0 112,776 79.4% 112,776 1.551 174,953
Chico GZID10246 2014/15 108.0 47,664 0 47,664 79.4% 47,664 1.551 73,943
NCCSIF NCGA07931 2014/15 108.0 172,206 0 172,206 79.4% 172,206 1.551 267,149
NCCSIF NCGA07943 2014/15 108.0 79,815 0 79,815 79.4% 79,815 1.551 123,819
NCCSIF NCGA07944 2014/15 108.0 32,583 0 32,583 79.4% 32,583 1.551 50,547
NCCSIF NCGA08008 2014/15 108.0 29,410 0 29,410 79.4% 29,410 1.551 45,625
Stockton 14-15-0333 2014/15 108.0 259,936 0 259,936 79.4% 259,936 1.551 403,246
Stockton 14-15-0706 2014/15 108.0 64,305 0 64,305 79.4% 64,305 1.551 99,759
Richmond GHC0012723 2014/15 108.0 46,472 0 46,472 79.4% 46,472 1.551 72,094
Chico GZID10157 2014/15 108.0 150,671 0 150,671 79.4% 150,671 1.551 233,741
San Leandro 20150414 2014/15 108.0 27,033 0 27,033 79.4% 27,033 1.551 41,937
Lodi 033-0461 2014/15 108.0 100,365 0 100,365 79.4% 100,365 1.551 155,699
Livermore 2014-2015-0336 2014/15 108.0 58,625 0 58,625 79.4% 58,625 1.551 90,947
YCPARMIA 2015044 2014/15 108.0 460,491 0 460,491 79.4% 460,491 1.551 714,373
Vacaville VACE3101 2014/15 108.0 231,945 0 231,945 79.4% 231,945 1.551 359,823
Richmond GHC0010170 2014/15 108.0 37,464 0 37,464 79.4% 37,464 1.551 58,119
Stockton 14-15-0518 2014/15 108.0 79,176 0 79,176 79.4% 79,176 1.551 122,829
Roseville 2014-2015-0484 2014/15 108.0 28,521 0 28,521 79.4% 28,521 1.551 44,246
Stockton 14-15-0309 2014/15 108.0 47,521 0 47,521 79.4% 47,521 1.551 73,721
Sunnyvale 3002905 2014/15 108.0 150,950 0 150,950 79.4% 150,950 1.551 234,172
SCORE SCGA01812 2014/15 108.0 70,909 0 70,909 79.4% 70,909 1.551 110,003
Richmond GHC0010848 2014/15 108.0 35,529 0 35,529 79.4% 35,529 1.551 55,117
Roseville 2014-2015-0583 2014/15 108.0 353,457 0 353,457 79.4% 353,457 1.551 548,327
Stockton 14-15-0711 2014/15 108.0 75,000 0 75,000 79.4% 75,000 1.551 116,350
Livermore 2014-2015-0577 2014/15 108.0 359,347 0 359,347 79.4% 359,347 1.551 557,465
San Leandro 2015017 2014/15 108.0 58,432 0 58,432 79.4% 58,432 1.551 90,647
San Leandro 20150601 2014/15 108.0 55,009 0 55,009 79.4% 55,009 1.551 85,337
Richmond GHC0011408 2014/15 108.0 81,274 0 81,274 79.4% 81,274 1.551 126,083
Fremont 3714-P1-C1 2014/15 108.0 1,004,978 0 1,004,978 79.4% 1,004,978 1.551 1,559,051
YCPARMIA 2015096 2014/15 108.0 46,923 0 46,923 79.4% 46,923 1.551 72,794
Stockton 14-15-0438 2014/15 108.0 139,554 0 139,554 79.4% 139,554 1.551 216,495
Richmond GHC0010408 2014/15 108.0 30,180 0 30,180 79.4% 30,180 1.551 46,819
Fairfield GHC0010274 2014/15 108.0 62,022 0 62,022 79.4% 62,022 1.551 96,217
Roseville 2014-2015-0543 2014/15 108.0 47,991 0 47,991 79.4% 47,991 1.551 74,449
San Rafael GHC0010011 2014/15 108.0 588,002 0 588,002 79.4% 588,002 1.551 912,184
Stockton 14-15-0589 2014/15 108.0 302,583 0 302,583 79.4% 302,583 1.551 469,406
NCCSIF NCGA08034 2014/15 108.0 163,299 0 163,299 79.4% 163,299 1.551 253,331
NCCSIF NCGA07986 2014/15 108.0 152,406 0 152,406 79.4% 152,406 1.551 236,432
San Leandro 2015044 2014/15 108.0 43,638 0 43,638 79.4% 43,638 1.551 67,697
Roseville 2014-2015-0462 2014/15 108.0 38,227 0 38,227 79.4% 38,227 1.551 59,303
Richmond GHC0010695 2014/15 108.0 71,036 0 71,036 79.4% 71,036 1.551 110,200
Fairfield GHC0011906 2014/15 108.0 71,438 0 71,438 79.4% 71,438 1.551 110,824
Livermore 2014-2015-0555 2014/15 108.0 66,320 0 66,320 79.4% 66,320 1.551 102,883
NCCSIF NCGA08048 2015/16 96.0 25,009 0 25,009 79.4% 25,009 1.477 36,949
Chico GZIE10245 2015/16 96.0 70,987 0 70,987 79.4% 70,987 1.477 104,880
NCCSIF NCGA08088 2015/16 96.0 35,956 0 35,956 79.4% 35,956 1.477 53,123
NCCSIF NCGA08002 2015/16 96.0 28,020 0 28,020 79.4% 28,020 1.477 41,399
NCCSIF NCGA08156 2015/16 96.0 59,561 0 59,561 79.4% 59,561 1.477 87,998
Stockton 15-16-0109 2015/16 96.0 30,150 0 30,150 79.4% 30,150 1.477 44,545
Stockton 15-16-0003 2015/16 96.0 89,179 0 89,179 79.4% 89,179 1.477 131,758
Stockton 15-16-0484 2015/16 96.0 58,469 0 58,469 79.4% 58,469 1.477 86,386
San Leandro 20150828 2015/16 96.0 205,408 0 205,408 79.4% 205,408 1.477 303,481
YCPARMIA 2016015 2015/16 96.0 83,023 0 83,023 79.4% 83,023 1.477 122,663
Stockton 15-16-0308 2015/16 96.0 25,423 0 25,423 79.4% 25,423 1.477 37,561
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Richmond GHC0011600 2015/16 96.0 $80,246 $0 $80,246 79.4% $80,246 1.477 $118,561
YCPARMIA 2017138 2015/16 96.0 300,682 0 300,682 79.4% 300,682 1.477 444,245
Fairfield GHC0011831 2015/16 96.0 148,227 0 148,227 79.4% 148,227 1.477 218,998
Richmond GHC0011799 2015/16 96.0 51,842 0 51,842 79.4% 51,842 1.477 76,594
San Leandro 2015038 2015/16 96.0 30,570 0 30,570 79.4% 30,570 1.477 45,166
Fremont 3974-P1-C1 2015/16 96.0 34,609 0 34,609 79.4% 34,609 1.477 51,134
Chico GZIE10185 2015/16 96.0 33,330 0 33,330 79.4% 33,330 1.477 49,244
YCPARMIA 2015079 2015/16 96.0 36,500 0 36,500 79.4% 36,500 1.477 53,927
Livermore 2015-2016-0206 2015/16 96.0 209,220 0 209,220 79.4% 209,220 1.477 309,114
Redding 2015-2016-0039 2015/16 96.0 45,075 0 45,075 79.4% 45,075 1.477 66,596
Richmond GHC0011654 2015/16 96.0 69,366 0 69,366 79.4% 69,366 1.477 102,485
Roseville 2015-2016-0169 2015/16 96.0 57,413 0 57,413 79.4% 57,413 1.477 84,825
NCCSIF NCGA08040 2015/16 96.0 287,638 0 287,638 79.4% 287,638 1.477 424,972
Santa Rosa SR0568 2015/16 96.0 214,796 0 214,796 79.4% 214,796 1.477 317,351
Roseville 2015-2016-0074 2015/16 96.0 126,589 0 126,589 79.4% 126,589 1.477 187,030
Richmond GHC0012622 2015/16 96.0 29,609 0 29,609 79.4% 29,609 1.477 43,746
NCCSIF NCGA08139 2015/16 96.0 115,807 0 115,807 79.4% 115,807 1.477 171,099
NCCSIF NCGA08069 2015/16 96.0 31,715 0 31,715 79.4% 31,715 1.477 46,858
San Leandro 2016013 2015/16 96.0 351,047 0 351,047 79.4% 351,047 1.477 518,657
Richmond GHC0013253 2015/16 96.0 204,004 0 204,004 79.4% 204,004 1.477 301,406
Richmond GHC0019102 2015/16 96.0 40,338 0 40,338 79.4% 40,338 1.477 59,598
Stockton 15-16-0091 2015/16 96.0 35,543 0 35,543 79.4% 35,543 1.477 52,513
Redding 2015-2016-0088 2015/16 96.0 57,349 0 57,349 79.4% 57,349 1.477 84,731
Lodi 033-0506 2015/16 96.0 93,449 0 93,449 79.4% 93,449 1.477 138,067
NCCSIF NCGA08108 2015/16 96.0 83,118 0 83,118 79.4% 83,118 1.477 122,803
YCPARMIA 2016037 2015/16 96.0 50,966 0 50,966 79.4% 50,966 1.477 75,301
YCPARMIA 2019042 2015/16 96.0 37,470 0 37,470 79.4% 37,470 1.477 55,360
SCORE SCGA01826 2015/16 96.0 43,177 0 43,177 79.4% 43,177 1.477 63,791
Livermore 2015-2016-0646 2015/16 96.0 144,293 668,207 812,500 79.4% 986,147 1.477 1,456,988
Roseville 2015-2016-0179 2015/16 96.0 917,051 0 917,051 79.4% 917,051 1.477 1,354,902
Roseville 2015-2016-0158 2015/16 96.0 49,995 0 49,995 79.4% 49,995 1.477 73,865
Chico GZIE10206 2015/16 96.0 65,876 334,125 400,001 79.4% 486,830 1.477 719,270
YCPARMIA 2016004 2015/16 96.0 32,937 0 32,937 79.4% 32,937 1.477 48,663
Vacaville VACF3135 2015/16 96.0 88,135 0 88,135 79.4% 88,135 1.477 130,215
San Leandro 2016018 2015/16 96.0 36,603 0 36,603 79.4% 36,603 1.477 54,079
Richmond GHC0012076 2015/16 96.0 34,789 0 34,789 79.4% 34,789 1.477 51,399
NCCSIF NCGA08079 2015/16 96.0 3,286,641 0 3,286,641 79.4% 3,286,641 1.477 4,855,866
YCPARMIA 2016008 2015/16 96.0 40,359 0 40,359 79.4% 40,359 1.477 59,629
YCPARMIA 2016026 2015/16 96.0 32,500 0 32,500 79.4% 32,500 1.477 48,017
Stockton 15-16-0198 2015/16 96.0 64,563 0 64,563 79.4% 64,563 1.477 95,390
Stockton 15-16-0241 2015/16 96.0 6,002,468 0 6,002,468 79.4% 6,002,468 1.477 8,868,378
Richmond GHC0012877 2015/16 96.0 47,626 0 47,626 79.4% 47,626 1.477 70,365
NCCSIF NCGA08193 2015/16 96.0 213,000 0 213,000 79.4% 213,000 1.477 314,698
Richmond GHC0012917 2015/16 96.0 44,851 0 44,851 79.4% 44,851 1.477 66,265
Redding 2015-2016-0168 2015/16 96.0 122,733 0 122,733 79.4% 122,733 1.477 181,332
Richmond GHC0013414 2015/16 96.0 1,390,425 0 1,390,425 79.4% 1,390,425 1.477 2,054,291
Stockton 15-16-0391 2015/16 96.0 1,191,609 0 1,191,609 79.4% 1,191,609 1.477 1,760,549
Fairfield GHC0034910 2015/16 96.0 28,274 21,726 50,000 79.4% 55,646 1.477 82,214
San Rafael GHC0012793 2015/16 96.0 293,409 0 293,409 79.4% 293,409 1.477 433,499
NCCSIF NCGA08214 2015/16 96.0 47,499 0 47,499 79.4% 47,499 1.477 70,178
Livermore 2015-2016-0191 2015/16 96.0 50,035 0 50,035 79.4% 50,035 1.477 73,924
Livermore 2015-2016-0361 2015/16 96.0 203,563 0 203,563 79.4% 203,563 1.477 300,755
NCCSIF NCGA08188 2015/16 96.0 65,018 0 65,018 79.4% 65,018 1.477 96,061
NCCSIF NCGA08575 2015/16 96.0 52,302 22,698 75,000 79.4% 80,899 1.477 119,524
San Rafael GHC0013591 2015/16 96.0 88,512 0 88,512 79.4% 88,512 1.477 130,772
Redding GHC0026978 2015/16 96.0 34,524 0 34,524 79.4% 34,524 1.477 51,007
NCCSIF NCGA08167 2015/16 96.0 52,740 0 52,740 79.4% 52,740 1.477 77,922
Richmond GHC0013872 2015/16 96.0 260,101 0 260,101 79.4% 260,101 1.477 384,288
Roseville 2015-2016-0215 2015/16 96.0 77,113 0 77,113 79.4% 77,113 1.477 113,931
Roseville 2015-2016-0373 2015/16 96.0 1,145,051 0 1,145,051 79.4% 1,145,051 1.477 1,691,762
YCPARMIA 2016020 2015/16 96.0 56,120 0 56,120 79.4% 56,120 1.477 82,914
San Rafael GHC0013602 2015/16 96.0 105,018 0 105,018 79.4% 105,018 1.477 155,159
Alameda GHC0014566 2015/16 96.0 32,165 0 32,165 79.4% 32,165 1.477 47,522
NCCSIF NCGA08197 2015/16 96.0 55,414 0 55,414 79.4% 55,414 1.477 81,871
Stockton 15-16-0425 2015/16 96.0 1,909,761 0 1,909,761 79.4% 1,909,761 1.477 2,821,586
Richmond GHC0024074 2015/16 96.0 137,690 1,352,310 1,490,000 79.4% 1,841,425 1.477 2,720,623
Stockton 15-16-0426 2015/16 96.0 26,174 0 26,174 79.4% 26,174 1.477 38,672
San Leandro 2016-032 2015/16 96.0 79,243 0 79,243 79.4% 79,243 1.477 117,078
San Rafael GHC0012888 2015/16 96.0 281,318 0 281,318 79.4% 281,318 1.477 415,634
Alameda GHC0014025 2015/16 96.0 222,332 0 222,332 79.4% 222,332 1.477 328,486
Santa Rosa SR0716 2015/16 96.0 229,567 0 229,567 79.4% 229,567 1.477 339,174
Fairfield GHC0021839 2015/16 96.0 43,311 0 43,311 79.4% 43,311 1.477 63,990
Petaluma PETA-2015-2016-043 2015/16 96.0 31,561 0 31,561 79.4% 31,561 1.477 46,630
Sunnyvale 3002978 2015/16 96.0 79,237 0 79,237 79.4% 79,237 1.477 117,069
Santa Rosa SR0651 2015/16 96.0 42,254 0 42,254 79.4% 42,254 1.477 62,429
San Leandro 2016016 2015/16 96.0 33,713 0 33,713 79.4% 33,713 1.477 49,809
NCCSIF NCGA08183 2015/16 96.0 64,200 0 64,200 79.4% 64,200 1.477 94,852
Fairfield GHC0013481 2015/16 96.0 226,322 0 226,322 79.4% 226,322 1.477 334,381
YCPARMIA 2016082 2015/16 96.0 40,000 0 40,000 79.4% 40,000 1.477 59,098
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NCCSIF NCGA08745 2015/16 96.0 $97,954 $7,057 $105,011 79.4% $106,844 1.477 $157,858
YCPARMIA 2016097 2015/16 96.0 146,582 0 146,582 79.4% 146,582 1.477 216,569
Alameda GHC0015048 2015/16 96.0 27,331 0 27,331 79.4% 27,331 1.477 40,380
San Leandro 2016-044 2015/16 96.0 723,636 0 723,636 79.4% 723,636 1.477 1,069,140
YCPARMIA 2018107 2015/16 96.0 75,468 0 75,468 79.4% 75,468 1.477 111,501
Stockton 15-16-0642 2015/16 96.0 159,707 0 159,707 79.4% 159,707 1.477 235,960
NCCSIF NCGA08207 2015/16 96.0 2,879,743 0 2,879,743 79.4% 2,879,743 1.477 4,254,692
Vacaville VACF3160 2015/16 96.0 440,550 9,452 450,002 79.4% 452,459 1.477 668,487
San Rafael GHC0013554 2015/16 96.0 372,877 0 372,877 79.4% 372,877 1.477 550,909
NCCSIF NCGA08184 2015/16 96.0 42,141 0 42,141 79.4% 42,141 1.477 62,261
Stockton 15-16-0405 2015/16 96.0 43,447 0 43,447 79.4% 43,447 1.477 64,190
YCPARMIA 2016066 2015/16 96.0 28,144 0 28,144 79.4% 28,144 1.477 41,582
Richmond GHC0013867 2015/16 96.0 56,869 0 56,869 79.4% 56,869 1.477 84,022
NCCSIF NCGA08290 2016/17 84.0 53,083 0 53,083 77.6% 53,083 1.407 74,693
Lodi 033-0552 2016/17 84.0 34,768 0 34,768 77.6% 34,768 1.407 48,922
San Leandro 2016-025 2016/17 84.0 37,310 0 37,310 77.6% 37,310 1.407 52,499
San Rafael GHC0014295 2016/17 84.0 55,142 0 55,142 77.6% 55,142 1.407 77,590
NCCSIF NCGA08205 2016/17 84.0 126,224 0 126,224 77.6% 126,224 1.407 177,609
NCCSIF NCGA08288 2016/17 84.0 54,670 0 54,670 77.6% 54,670 1.407 76,926
NCCSIF NCGA08245 2016/17 84.0 124,582 0 124,582 77.6% 124,582 1.407 175,300
YCPARMIA 2020037 2016/17 84.0 39,344 0 39,344 77.6% 39,344 1.407 55,361
Stockton 16-17-0059 2016/17 84.0 70,184 0 70,184 77.6% 70,184 1.407 98,756
Livermore 2016-2017-0054 2016/17 84.0 47,772 0 47,772 77.6% 47,772 1.407 67,219
Richmond GHC0015545 2016/17 84.0 1,486,490 0 1,486,490 77.6% 1,486,490 1.407 2,091,641
Richmond GHC0015656 2016/17 84.0 50,250 0 50,250 77.6% 50,250 1.407 70,707
YCPARMIA 2017021 2016/17 84.0 91,000 0 91,000 77.6% 91,000 1.407 128,046
YCPARMIA 2016101 2016/17 84.0 61,706 0 61,706 77.6% 61,706 1.407 86,826
Stockton 16-17-0215 2016/17 84.0 3,435,804 0 3,435,804 77.6% 3,435,804 1.407 4,834,521
Livermore 2016-2017-0150 2016/17 84.0 25,074 0 25,074 77.6% 25,074 1.407 35,282
Richmond GHC0014972 2016/17 84.0 38,378 0 38,378 77.6% 38,378 1.407 54,002
NCCSIF NCGA08411 2016/17 84.0 34,441 0 34,441 77.6% 34,441 1.407 48,463
SCORE SCGA01850 2016/17 84.0 67,441 0 67,441 77.6% 67,441 1.407 94,896
Roseville 2016-2017-0049 2016/17 84.0 35,882 0 35,882 77.6% 35,882 1.407 50,489
Stockton 16-17-0147 2016/17 84.0 1,290,549 0 1,290,549 77.6% 1,290,549 1.407 1,815,933
Richmond GHC0014424 2016/17 84.0 71,650 0 71,650 77.6% 71,650 1.407 100,819
Lodi 033-0631 2016/17 84.0 29,262 0 29,262 77.6% 29,262 1.407 41,175
NCCSIF NCGA08330 2016/17 84.0 27,599 0 27,599 77.6% 27,599 1.407 38,834
Alameda GHC0019649 2016/17 84.0 98,804 239,042 337,846 77.6% 407,019 1.407 572,717
Vacaville VACG3177 2016/17 84.0 195,900 0 195,900 77.6% 195,900 1.407 275,651
Stockton 16-17-0069 2016/17 84.0 115,966 0 115,966 77.6% 115,966 1.407 163,176
Stockton 16-17-0063 2016/17 84.0 221,904 0 221,904 77.6% 221,904 1.407 312,241
Richmond GHC0016085 2016/17 84.0 34,607 0 34,607 77.6% 34,607 1.407 48,695
NCCSIF NCGA08248 2016/17 84.0 28,757 0 28,757 77.6% 28,757 1.407 40,464
YCPARMIA 2017084 2016/17 84.0 33,185 0 33,185 77.6% 33,185 1.407 46,695
San Leandro 2016-040 2016/17 84.0 55,025 0 55,025 77.6% 55,025 1.407 77,426
NCCSIF NCGA08356 2016/17 84.0 98,459 0 98,459 77.6% 98,459 1.407 138,542
Petaluma PETA-2016-2017-049 2016/17 84.0 340,293 0 340,293 77.6% 340,293 1.407 478,826
Stockton 16-17-0225 2016/17 84.0 25,435 0 25,435 77.6% 25,435 1.407 35,790
NCCSIF NCGA08260 2016/17 84.0 43,920 0 43,920 77.6% 43,920 1.407 61,800
Chico GZIF10275 2016/17 84.0 94,541 0 94,541 77.6% 94,541 1.407 133,029
YCPARMIA 2017043 2016/17 84.0 48,131 0 48,131 77.6% 48,131 1.407 67,725
NCCSIF NCGA08501 2016/17 84.0 172,485 0 172,485 77.6% 172,485 1.407 242,704
NCCSIF NCGA08401 2016/17 84.0 311,127 0 311,127 77.6% 311,127 1.407 437,786
Richmond GHC0025588 2016/17 84.0 87,102 85,098 172,200 77.6% 196,825 1.407 276,953
Lodi 033-0570 2016/17 84.0 49,874 0 49,874 77.6% 49,874 1.407 70,178
NCCSIF NCGA08400 2016/17 84.0 99,102 99,898 199,000 77.6% 227,908 1.407 320,690
Richmond GHC0015776 2016/17 84.0 41,258 0 41,258 77.6% 41,258 1.407 58,054
Richmond GHC0015144 2016/17 84.0 80,521 0 80,521 77.6% 80,521 1.407 113,301
Richmond GHC0015142 2016/17 84.0 146,943 0 146,943 77.6% 146,943 1.407 206,763
Sunnyvale 3003020 2016/17 84.0 60,315 0 60,315 77.6% 60,315 1.407 84,869
Richmond GHC0016075 2016/17 84.0 85,086 0 85,086 77.6% 85,086 1.407 119,724
Alameda GHC0016086 2016/17 84.0 138,967 0 138,967 77.6% 138,967 1.407 195,541
Richmond GHC0015143 2016/17 84.0 50,509 0 50,509 77.6% 50,509 1.407 71,071
Richmond GHC0015141 2016/17 84.0 60,019 0 60,019 77.6% 60,019 1.407 84,453
NCCSIF NCGA08384 2016/17 84.0 56,902 0 56,902 77.6% 56,902 1.407 80,067
Richmond GHC0015166 2016/17 84.0 31,617 0 31,617 77.6% 31,617 1.407 44,488
Sunnyvale 3003024 2016/17 84.0 51,954 0 51,954 77.6% 51,954 1.407 73,104
Sunnyvale 3003028 2016/17 84.0 37,776 0 37,776 77.6% 37,776 1.407 53,154
Lodi 033-0579 2016/17 84.0 38,079 0 38,079 77.6% 38,079 1.407 53,582
Lodi 033-0580 2016/17 84.0 50,833 0 50,833 77.6% 50,833 1.407 71,527
SCORE SCGA01865 2016/17 84.0 72,420 0 72,420 77.6% 72,420 1.407 101,902
Roseville 2016-2017-0555 2016/17 84.0 234,939 0 234,939 77.6% 234,939 1.407 330,583
Stockton 16-17-0399 2016/17 84.0 3,153,907 0 3,153,907 77.6% 3,153,907 1.407 4,437,863
Richmond GHC0016822 2016/17 84.0 59,997 0 59,997 77.6% 59,997 1.407 84,422
SCORE SCGA01869 2016/17 84.0 77,258 0 77,258 77.6% 77,258 1.407 108,710
Vacaville VACG3161 2016/17 84.0 25,833 0 25,833 77.6% 25,833 1.407 36,349
NCCSIF NCGA08405 2016/17 84.0 93,299 0 93,299 77.6% 93,299 1.407 131,280
Richmond GHC0017630 2016/17 84.0 77,587 0 77,587 77.6% 77,587 1.407 109,173
NCCSIF NCGA08302 2016/17 84.0 54,776 0 54,776 77.6% 54,776 1.407 77,076
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Sunnyvale 3003036 2016/17 84.0 $203,075 $0 $203,075 77.6% $203,075 1.407 $285,747
Fairfield GHC0026210 2016/17 84.0 56,295 4,393 60,688 77.6% 61,959 1.407 87,183
NCCSIF NCGA08595 2016/17 84.0 99,279 0 99,279 77.6% 99,279 1.407 139,695
Vacaville VACG3211 2016/17 84.0 75,102 0 75,102 77.6% 75,102 1.407 105,677
Lodi 033-0594 2016/17 84.0 340,036 0 340,036 77.6% 340,036 1.407 478,465
Livermore 2016-2017-0589 2016/17 84.0 110,000 0 110,000 77.6% 110,000 1.407 154,781
LPFD Rob - 22 2016/17 84.0 217,060 0 217,060 77.6% 217,060 1.407 305,426
NCCSIF NCGA08441 2016/17 84.0 67,881 0 67,881 77.6% 67,881 1.407 95,516
San Rafael GHC0017903 2016/17 84.0 51,957 0 51,957 77.6% 51,957 1.407 73,108
San Rafael GHC0017907 2016/17 84.0 389,193 0 389,193 77.6% 389,193 1.407 547,633
YCPARMIA 2019004 2016/17 84.0 176,588 0 176,588 77.6% 176,588 1.407 248,477
Stockton 16-17-0261 2016/17 84.0 25,150 0 25,150 77.6% 25,150 1.407 35,389
Alameda GHC0017733 2016/17 84.0 114,191 0 114,191 77.6% 114,191 1.407 160,679
Richmond GHC0017409 2016/17 84.0 122,467 0 122,467 77.6% 122,467 1.407 172,323
NCCSIF NCGA08343 2016/17 84.0 31,956 0 31,956 77.6% 31,956 1.407 44,965
YCPARMIA 2017052 2016/17 84.0 363,362 2,147,638 2,511,000 77.6% 3,132,478 1.407 4,407,711
Redding 2016-2017-0214 2016/17 84.0 40,967 0 40,967 77.6% 40,967 1.407 57,644
NCCSIF NCGA08348 2016/17 84.0 97,268 0 97,268 77.6% 97,268 1.407 136,866
Livermore 2016-2017-0621 2016/17 84.0 3,406,936 0 3,406,936 77.6% 3,406,936 1.407 4,793,901
NCCSIF NCGA08383 2016/17 84.0 99,690 0 99,690 77.6% 99,690 1.407 140,274
Livermore 2016-2017-0781 2016/17 84.0 72,718 91,853 164,572 77.6% 191,152 1.407 268,970
Richmond GHC0016466 2016/17 84.0 46,170 0 46,170 77.6% 46,170 1.407 64,966
Redding 2016-2017-0233 2016/17 84.0 72,107 0 72,107 77.6% 72,107 1.407 101,462
NCCSIF NCGA08359 2016/17 84.0 155,997 0 155,997 77.6% 155,997 1.407 219,503
Livermore 2016-2017-0792 2016/17 84.0 188,582 125,617 314,198 77.6% 350,549 1.407 493,258
Richmond GHC0017408 2016/17 84.0 30,930 0 30,930 77.6% 30,930 1.407 43,521
Sunnyvale 3003053 2016/17 84.0 94,330 0 94,330 77.6% 94,330 1.407 132,731
Fremont 3895-P1-C1 2016/17 84.0 7,186,995 809,671 7,996,666 77.6% 8,230,966 1.407 11,581,796
Richmond GHC0018714 2016/17 84.0 59,346 0 59,346 77.6% 59,346 1.407 83,506
Fairfield GHC0016537 2016/17 84.0 126,698 0 126,698 77.6% 126,698 1.407 178,277
Chico GZIF10273 2016/17 84.0 115,643 0 115,643 77.6% 115,643 1.407 162,721
Stockton 16-17-0653 2016/17 84.0 76,203 0 76,203 77.6% 76,203 1.407 107,225
Livermore 2016-2017-0309 2016/17 84.0 47,496 0 47,496 77.6% 47,496 1.407 66,832
Stockton 16-17-0746 2016/17 84.0 264,997 40,003 305,000 77.6% 316,576 1.407 445,454
Vacaville VACG3203 2016/17 84.0 50,000 0 50,000 77.6% 50,000 1.407 70,355
YCPARMIA 2017076 2016/17 84.0 257,470 0 257,470 77.6% 257,470 1.407 362,286
NCCSIF NCGA08447 2016/17 84.0 54,231 0 54,231 77.6% 54,231 1.407 76,308
Richmond GHC0023687 2016/17 84.0 159,992 69,608 229,600 77.6% 249,743 1.407 351,413
Roseville 2016-2017-0770 2016/17 84.0 73,631 0 73,631 77.6% 73,631 1.407 103,607
Sunnyvale 3003059 2016/17 84.0 54,941 0 54,941 77.6% 54,941 1.407 77,307
NCCSIF NCGA08382 2016/17 84.0 39,171 0 39,171 77.6% 39,171 1.407 55,117
Alameda GHC0020665 2016/17 84.0 28,610 0 28,610 77.6% 28,610 1.407 40,257
Stockton 16-17-0725 2016/17 84.0 165,953 0 165,953 77.6% 165,953 1.407 233,513
YCPARMIA 2017058 2016/17 84.0 211,230 0 211,230 77.6% 211,230 1.407 297,222
Santa Rosa SR0900 2016/17 84.0 316,852 0 316,852 77.6% 316,852 1.407 445,842
Richmond GHC0018135 2016/17 84.0 50,208 0 50,208 77.6% 50,208 1.407 70,648
San Leandro 2017-043A&B &C 2016/17 84.0 72,353 0 72,353 77.6% 72,353 1.407 101,808
Stockton 16-17-0769 2016/17 84.0 229,130 545,870 775,000 77.6% 932,963 1.407 1,312,772
YCPARMIA 2017087 2016/17 84.0 39,311 0 39,311 77.6% 39,311 1.407 55,314
Fremont 3910-P1-C1 2016/17 84.0 194,273 0 194,273 77.6% 194,273 1.407 273,361
San Leandro 2018-027 2016/17 84.0 106,529 0 106,529 77.6% 106,529 1.407 149,897
Santa Rosa SR0942 2016/17 84.0 60,020 0 60,020 77.6% 60,020 1.407 84,455
San Rafael GHC0019275 2016/17 84.0 91,970 0 91,970 77.6% 91,970 1.407 129,412
Alameda GHC0018773 2016/17 84.0 241,696 0 241,696 77.6% 241,696 1.407 340,091
NCCSIF NCGA08523 2016/17 84.0 44,778 15,396 60,173 77.6% 64,629 1.407 90,939
Alameda GHC0020648 2016/17 84.0 101,023 0 101,023 77.6% 101,023 1.407 142,150
Stockton 16-17-0739 2016/17 84.0 52,749 0 52,749 77.6% 52,749 1.407 74,223
Livermore 2016-2017-0740 2016/17 84.0 174,744 0 174,744 77.6% 174,744 1.407 245,883
Chico GZIF10284 2016/17 84.0 261,366 0 261,366 77.6% 261,366 1.407 367,768
Fairfield GHC0017718 2016/17 84.0 59,206 0 59,206 77.6% 59,206 1.407 83,309
Stockton 16-17-0741 2016/17 84.0 2,523,804 128,332 2,652,136 77.6% 2,689,273 1.407 3,784,077
Stockton 16-17-0751 2016/17 84.0 323,937 0 323,937 77.6% 323,937 1.407 455,811
Stockton 16-17-0570 2016/17 84.0 6,968 113,032 120,000 77.6% 152,709 1.407 214,877
NCCSIF NCGA08421 2016/17 84.0 159,259 0 159,259 77.6% 159,259 1.407 224,093
Fremont 3916-P1-C1 2016/17 84.0 0 45,600 45,600 77.6% 58,796 1.407 82,731
Stockton 16-17-0731 2016/17 84.0 12,049,687 0 12,049,687 77.6% 12,049,687 1.407 16,955,120
NCCSIF NCGA08478 2016/17 84.0 346,753 0 346,753 77.6% 346,753 1.407 487,916
NCCSIF NCGA08437 2017/18 72.0 38,349 0 38,349 80.4% 38,349 1.340 51,391
Vacaville VACH3209 2017/18 72.0 350,768 0 350,768 80.4% 350,768 1.340 470,063
Stockton 17-18-0174 2017/18 72.0 88,096 0 88,096 80.4% 88,096 1.340 118,058
Fairfield GHC0018428 2017/18 72.0 107,107 0 107,107 80.4% 107,107 1.340 143,534
Richmond GHC0019904 2017/18 72.0 83,192 0 83,192 80.4% 83,192 1.340 111,485
Chico GZIG10322 2017/18 72.0 343,120 317,880 661,000 80.4% 738,452 1.340 989,597
YCPARMIA 2017080 2017/18 72.0 431,109 0 431,109 80.4% 431,109 1.340 577,728
San Rafael GHC0018717 2017/18 72.0 180,988 0 180,988 80.4% 180,988 1.340 242,541
Santa Rosa SR0935 2017/18 72.0 29 109,971 110,000 80.4% 136,795 1.340 183,318
NCCSIF NCGA08469 2017/18 72.0 25,825 0 25,825 80.4% 25,825 1.340 34,608
Roseville 2017-2018-0043 2017/18 72.0 58,335 0 58,335 80.4% 58,335 1.340 78,175
Santa Rosa SR0956 2017/18 72.0 128,018 0 128,018 80.4% 128,018 1.340 171,556
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Petaluma PETA-2017-2018-003 2017/18 72.0 $35,278 $0 $35,278 80.4% $35,278 1.340 $47,276
Richmond GHC0018728 2017/18 72.0 40,308 0 40,308 80.4% 40,308 1.340 54,017
Richmond GHC0019730 2017/18 72.0 25,876 0 25,876 80.4% 25,876 1.340 34,676
NCCSIF NCGA08592 2017/18 72.0 98,557 0 98,557 80.4% 98,557 1.340 132,076
Vacaville VACH3230 2017/18 72.0 581,158 0 581,158 80.4% 581,158 1.340 778,807
Livermore 2017-2018-0089 2017/18 72.0 110,647 0 110,647 80.4% 110,647 1.340 148,278
Stockton 17-18-0070 2017/18 72.0 2,500 52,500 55,000 80.4% 67,792 1.340 90,847
San Leandro 2018-017 2017/18 72.0 43,226 0 43,226 80.4% 43,226 1.340 57,927
Livermore 2017-2018-0660 2017/18 72.0 75,833 0 75,833 80.4% 75,833 1.340 101,623
San Rafael GHC0022117 2017/18 72.0 53,325 0 53,325 80.4% 53,325 1.340 71,461
NCCSIF NCGA08481 2017/18 72.0 257,838 0 257,838 80.4% 257,838 1.340 345,528
San Rafael GHC0019074 2017/18 72.0 26,363 0 26,363 80.4% 26,363 1.340 35,328
Sunnyvale 3003115 2017/18 72.0 171,502 0 171,502 80.4% 171,502 1.340 229,829
Alameda GHC0020990 2017/18 72.0 26,681 0 26,681 80.4% 26,681 1.340 35,755
Alameda GHC0020992 2017/18 72.0 34,371 0 34,371 80.4% 34,371 1.340 46,061
NCCSIF NCGA08508 2017/18 72.0 44,729 0 44,729 80.4% 44,729 1.340 59,941
Richmond GHC0019338 2017/18 72.0 25,664 0 25,664 80.4% 25,664 1.340 34,392
Vacaville VACH3235 2017/18 72.0 87,151 0 87,151 80.4% 87,151 1.340 116,790
YCPARMIA 2018008 2017/18 72.0 181,909 0 181,909 80.4% 181,909 1.340 243,776
Roseville 2017-2018-0120 2017/18 72.0 25,098 0 25,098 80.4% 25,098 1.340 33,634
Alameda GHC0020953 2017/18 72.0 37,550 0 37,550 80.4% 37,550 1.340 50,320
SCORE SCGA01935 2017/18 72.0 31,636 0 31,636 80.4% 31,636 1.340 42,395
Chico GZIG10328 2017/18 72.0 122,288 0 122,288 80.4% 122,288 1.340 163,878
Richmond GHC0019819 2017/18 72.0 89,716 0 89,716 80.4% 89,716 1.340 120,227
Vacaville VACH3274 2017/18 72.0 50,000 0 50,000 80.4% 50,000 1.340 67,005
Lodi 033-0627 2017/18 72.0 503,716 0 503,716 80.4% 503,716 1.340 675,027
Richmond GHC0020339 2017/18 72.0 30,820 0 30,820 80.4% 30,820 1.340 41,302
SCORE SCGA01954 2017/18 72.0 30,175 0 30,175 80.4% 30,175 1.340 40,437
Chico GZIG10337 2017/18 72.0 62,431 0 62,431 80.4% 62,431 1.340 83,664
YCPARMIA 2018011 2017/18 72.0 231,720 0 231,720 80.4% 231,720 1.340 310,527
Petaluma PETA-2017-2018-019 2017/18 72.0 65,961 0 65,961 80.4% 65,961 1.340 88,394
Stockton 17-18-0253 2017/18 72.0 45,000 0 45,000 80.4% 45,000 1.340 60,304
Stockton 17-18-0429 2017/18 72.0 76,402 38,598 115,000 80.4% 124,405 1.340 166,714
Vacaville VACH3254 2017/18 72.0 193,941 1,611,059 1,805,000 80.4% 2,197,539 1.340 2,944,913
Livermore 2017-2018-0677 2017/18 72.0 1,408,967 0 1,408,967 80.4% 1,408,967 1.340 1,888,151
Santa Rosa SR1346 2017/18 72.0 0 50,000 50,000 80.4% 62,183 1.340 83,331
Santa Rosa SR1356 2017/18 72.0 0 100,000 100,000 80.4% 124,365 1.340 166,661
Richmond GHC0020155 2017/18 72.0 27,555 0 27,555 80.4% 27,555 1.340 36,926
San Rafael GHC0021858 2017/18 72.0 581,629 684,866 1,266,495 80.4% 1,433,365 1.340 1,920,846
Richmond GHC0020694 2017/18 72.0 102,789 0 102,789 80.4% 102,789 1.340 137,747
Livermore 2017-2018-0596 2017/18 72.0 36,260 0 36,260 80.4% 36,260 1.340 48,592
Fairfield GHC0021432 2017/18 72.0 25,212 0 25,212 80.4% 25,212 1.340 33,787
Fairfield GHC0021967 2017/18 72.0 124,874 0 124,874 80.4% 124,874 1.340 167,342
Fremont 3973-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 355,129 0 355,129 80.4% 355,129 1.340 475,907
Petaluma PETA-2017-2018-064 2017/18 72.0 26,571 0 26,571 80.4% 26,571 1.340 35,608
Santa Rosa SR1266 2017/18 72.0 610,187 0 610,187 80.4% 610,187 1.340 817,709
Alameda GHC0022319 2017/18 72.0 75,897 0 75,897 80.4% 75,897 1.340 101,710
NCCSIF NCGA08618 2017/18 72.0 189,190 0 189,190 80.4% 189,190 1.340 253,533
Chico GZIG10329 2017/18 72.0 151,852 0 151,852 80.4% 151,852 1.340 203,496
NCCSIF NCGA08683 2017/18 72.0 55,501 0 55,501 80.4% 55,501 1.340 74,376
San Rafael GHC0040142 2017/18 72.0 8,756 271,245 280,000 80.4% 346,090 1.340 463,793
Stockton 17-18-0587 2017/18 72.0 242,506 47,495 290,001 80.4% 301,573 1.340 404,137
Alameda GHC0022016 2017/18 72.0 25,462 0 25,462 80.4% 25,462 1.340 34,121
Livermore 2017-2018-0335 2017/18 72.0 37,189 0 37,189 80.4% 37,189 1.340 49,837
Stockton 17-18-0452 2017/18 72.0 423,766 0 423,766 80.4% 423,766 1.340 567,887
YCPARMIA 2018082 2017/18 72.0 98,796 0 98,796 80.4% 98,796 1.340 132,395
Roseville 2017-2018-0683 2017/18 72.0 10,270 39,731 50,000 80.4% 59,680 1.340 79,978
Santa Rosa SR1001 2017/18 72.0 31,031 0 31,031 80.4% 31,031 1.340 41,585
NCCSIF NCGA08579 2017/18 72.0 25,081 0 25,081 80.4% 25,081 1.340 33,610
Fremont 3979-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 632,460 0 632,460 80.4% 632,460 1.340 847,557
Fremont 3983-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 254,509 625,491 880,000 80.4% 1,032,403 1.340 1,383,518
Richmond GHC0022515 2017/18 72.0 30,999 0 30,999 80.4% 30,999 1.340 41,541
Fremont 3977-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 108,750 0 108,750 80.4% 108,750 1.340 145,736
Fremont 3984-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 2,753,723 200,622 2,954,344 80.4% 3,003,226 1.340 4,024,611
NCCSIF NCGA08588 2017/18 72.0 95,185 0 95,185 80.4% 95,185 1.340 127,557
Alameda GHC0021152 2017/18 72.0 5,461,004 0 5,461,004 80.4% 5,461,004 1.340 7,318,268
Santa Rosa SR1120 2017/18 72.0 1,900 258,100 260,000 80.4% 322,887 1.340 432,699
Stockton 17-18-0328 2017/18 72.0 40,692 14,308 55,000 80.4% 58,486 1.340 78,377
NCCSIF NCGA08673 2017/18 72.0 96,869 0 96,869 80.4% 96,869 1.340 129,814
San Leandro 2018-044 2017/18 72.0 989,634 0 989,634 80.4% 989,634 1.340 1,326,204
NCCSIF NCGA08607 2017/18 72.0 41,515 0 41,515 80.4% 41,515 1.340 55,634
Santa Rosa SR1043 2017/18 72.0 3,162 26,838 30,000 80.4% 36,539 1.340 48,966
Richmond GHC0021766 2017/18 72.0 45,340 0 45,340 80.4% 45,340 1.340 60,760
Stockton 17-18-0572 2017/18 72.0 82,924 0 82,924 80.4% 82,924 1.340 111,126
Alameda GHC0020989 2017/18 72.0 51,722 0 51,722 80.4% 51,722 1.340 69,312
NCCSIF NCGA08709 2017/18 72.0 77,604 0 77,604 80.4% 77,604 1.340 103,997
Sunnyvale 3026793 2017/18 72.0 31,628 9,372 41,000 80.4% 43,284 1.340 58,004
Fremont 3990-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 95,484 0 95,484 80.4% 95,484 1.340 127,958
Sunnyvale 3003147 2017/18 72.0 158,066 0 158,066 80.4% 158,066 1.340 211,824
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Sunnyvale 3003150 2017/18 72.0 $403,146 $191,854 $595,000 80.4% $641,746 1.340 $860,001
Richmond GHC0032435 2017/18 72.0 126,009 588,393 714,403 80.4% 857,767 1.340 1,149,489
Livermore 2017-2018-0487 2017/18 72.0 321,938 0 321,938 80.4% 321,938 1.340 431,428
YCPARMIA 2018102 2017/18 72.0 219,445 0 219,445 80.4% 219,445 1.340 294,077
NCCSIF NCGA08652 2017/18 72.0 52,685 0 52,685 80.4% 52,685 1.340 70,603
Chico GZIG10371 2017/18 72.0 143,863 0 143,863 80.4% 143,863 1.340 192,790
Roseville 2017-2018-0640 2017/18 72.0 100,146 0 100,146 80.4% 100,146 1.340 134,205
Richmond GHC0022207 2017/18 72.0 27,139 0 27,139 80.4% 27,139 1.340 36,369
SCORE SCGA02015 2017/18 72.0 179,498 0 179,498 80.4% 179,498 1.340 240,544
Fremont 4007-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 36,553 0 36,553 80.4% 36,553 1.340 48,984
SCORE SCGA01957 2017/18 72.0 44,006 0 44,006 80.4% 44,006 1.340 58,972
Alameda GHC0025631 2017/18 72.0 58,038 0 58,038 80.4% 58,038 1.340 77,776
Livermore 2017-2018-0589 2017/18 72.0 681,364 0 681,364 80.4% 681,364 1.340 913,093
Santa Rosa SR1133 2017/18 72.0 26 59,974 60,000 80.4% 74,613 1.340 99,988
SCORE SCGA01964 2017/18 72.0 47,158 0 47,158 80.4% 47,158 1.340 63,197
YCPARMIA 2018053 2017/18 72.0 74,261 0 74,261 80.4% 74,261 1.340 99,517
YCPARMIA 2018075 2017/18 72.0 184,251 2,450 186,701 80.4% 187,298 1.340 250,997
Fremont 3991-P1-C1 2017/18 72.0 46,531 0 46,531 80.4% 46,531 1.340 62,356
San Rafael GHC0022997 2017/18 72.0 33,582 0 33,582 80.4% 33,582 1.340 45,003
Lodi 033-0720 2017/18 72.0 8,326 26,675 35,000 80.4% 41,499 1.340 55,613
Richmond GHC0023692 2017/18 72.0 92,955 0 92,955 80.4% 92,955 1.340 124,569
San Rafael GHC0023486 2017/18 72.0 97,995 0 97,995 80.4% 97,995 1.340 131,323
Stockton 17-18-0564 2017/18 72.0 27,500 0 27,500 80.4% 27,500 1.340 36,853
Stockton 4A1603XJXD7 2018/19 60.0 38,322 151,678 190,000 84.9% 217,069 1.276 277,041
Livermore 2018-2019-0083 2018/19 60.0 203,530 0 203,530 84.9% 203,530 1.276 259,762
NCCSIF NCGA08660 2018/19 60.0 51,267 0 51,267 84.9% 51,267 1.276 65,432
San Leandro 2018-080A & B 2018/19 60.0 455,432 0 455,432 84.9% 455,432 1.276 581,260
Redding GHC0024756 2018/19 60.0 348,237 1,392,280 1,740,516 84.9% 1,988,987 1.276 2,538,507
Redding GHC0030000 2018/19 60.0 132,582 1,372,418 1,505,000 84.9% 1,749,926 1.276 2,233,398
Fairfield GHC0023914 2018/19 60.0 92,302 0 92,302 84.9% 92,302 1.276 117,804
Santa Rosa SR1139 2018/19 60.0 1,660 53,340 55,000 84.9% 64,519 1.276 82,345
NCCSIF 4021038FF67 2018/19 60.0 89,337 0 89,337 84.9% 89,337 1.276 114,019
Vacaville VACH3287 2018/19 60.0 68,149 0 68,149 84.9% 68,149 1.276 86,977
NCCSIF NCGA08700 2018/19 60.0 98,863 0 98,863 84.9% 98,863 1.276 126,177
San Rafael GHC0022934 2018/19 60.0 39,398 0 39,398 84.9% 39,398 1.276 50,283
NCCSIF NCGA08753 2018/19 60.0 4,047,092 0 4,047,092 84.9% 4,047,092 1.276 5,165,229
Fairfield GHC0026889 2018/19 60.0 209,758 40,242 250,000 84.9% 257,182 1.276 328,236
Livermore 2018-2019-0138 2018/19 60.0 121,938 0 121,938 84.9% 121,938 1.276 155,627
Redding GHC0024521 2018/19 60.0 89,691 321,424 411,115 84.9% 468,477 1.276 597,908
Redding GHC0024893 2018/19 60.0 28,773 0 28,773 84.9% 28,773 1.276 36,723
Roseville 2018-2019-0084 2018/19 60.0 421,940 0 421,940 84.9% 421,940 1.276 538,514
Richmond GHC0023724 2018/19 60.0 50,413 0 50,413 84.9% 50,413 1.276 64,342
Vacaville VACH3288 2018/19 60.0 35,009 0 35,009 84.9% 35,009 1.276 44,681
Livermore 2018-2019-0081 2018/19 60.0 257,048 0 257,048 84.9% 257,048 1.276 328,066
NCCSIF NCGA08774 2018/19 60.0 113,229 0 113,229 84.9% 113,229 1.276 144,512
Redding GHC0024402 2018/19 60.0 106,839 1,193,661 1,300,500 84.9% 1,513,524 1.276 1,931,683
Stockton 18-19-0162 2018/19 60.0 30,000 0 30,000 84.9% 30,000 1.276 38,288
San Leandro 2019-004A & B 2018/19 60.0 13,076 11,926 25,002 84.9% 27,130 1.276 34,626
Chico GZIH10401 2018/19 60.0 516,486 8,516 525,002 84.9% 526,522 1.276 671,990
Richmond GHC0024301 2018/19 60.0 659,136 0 659,136 84.9% 659,136 1.276 841,243
Fremont 3996-P1-C1 2018/19 60.0 43,071 0 43,071 84.9% 43,071 1.276 54,971
NCCSIF NCGA08783 2018/19 60.0 162,248 0 162,248 84.9% 162,248 1.276 207,074
Roseville 2018-2019-0086 2018/19 60.0 360,832 0 360,832 84.9% 360,832 1.276 460,523
NCCSIF NCGA08713 2018/19 60.0 50,000 0 50,000 84.9% 50,000 1.276 63,814
San Leandro 2018-070 2018/19 60.0 83,211 157,289 240,500 84.9% 268,570 1.276 342,771
NCCSIF NCGA08773 2018/19 60.0 205,077 0 205,077 84.9% 205,077 1.276 261,736
Chico GZIH10368 2018/19 60.0 144,638 30,364 175,002 84.9% 180,421 1.276 230,268
San Leandro 2019-014 2018/19 60.0 108,310 241,690 350,000 84.9% 393,133 1.276 501,748
San Leandro 2019-015 2018/19 60.0 301,795 20,000 321,795 84.9% 325,365 1.276 415,257
YCPARMIA 2018100 2018/19 60.0 28,445 0 28,445 84.9% 28,445 1.276 36,304
Sunnyvale 3003197 2018/19 60.0 81,055 0 81,055 84.9% 81,055 1.276 103,449
Petaluma PETA-2018-2019-008 2018/19 60.0 69,797 0 69,797 84.9% 69,797 1.276 89,081
NCCSIF 402104ABDG8 2018/19 60.0 24,257 10,743 35,000 84.9% 36,917 1.276 47,117
SCORE SCGA01981 2018/19 60.0 66,803 0 66,803 84.9% 66,803 1.276 85,260
San Leandro 2019-016A&B 2018/19 60.0 76,260 3,740 80,000 84.9% 80,667 1.276 102,954
Richmond GHC0025171 2018/19 60.0 32,838 0 32,838 84.9% 32,838 1.276 41,911
Fairfield GHC0023500 2018/19 60.0 38,149 0 38,149 84.9% 38,149 1.276 48,689
Vacaville VACH3298 2018/19 60.0 103,315 17,685 121,000 84.9% 124,156 1.276 158,458
NCCSIF 4A2302QB9TK 2018/19 60.0 15,764 259,061 274,825 84.9% 321,058 1.276 409,760
Redding GHC0025460 2018/19 60.0 92,645 157,355 250,000 84.9% 278,082 1.276 354,911
Richmond GHC0025766 2018/19 60.0 107,540 0 107,540 84.9% 107,540 1.276 137,251
Santa Rosa SR1240 2018/19 60.0 1,128 58,872 60,000 84.9% 70,506 1.276 89,986
Santa Rosa SR1434 2018/19 60.0 67,505 2,675 70,180 84.9% 70,657 1.276 90,178
Richmond GHC0023360 2018/19 60.0 117,560 0 117,560 84.9% 117,560 1.276 150,040
Richmond GHC0025345 2018/19 60.0 49,272 106,378 155,650 84.9% 174,635 1.276 222,883
Santa Rosa SR1435 2018/19 60.0 0 800,000 800,000 84.9% 942,770 1.276 1,203,240
NCCSIF NCGA08830 2018/19 60.0 189,867 0 189,867 84.9% 189,867 1.276 242,324
YCPARMIA 2019009 2018/19 60.0 56,013 0 56,013 84.9% 56,013 1.276 71,488
YCPARMIA 2019051 2018/19 60.0 72,220 26,330 98,550 84.9% 103,249 1.276 131,774
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Alameda GHC0023742 2018/19 60.0 $170,726 $0 $170,726 84.9% $170,726 1.276 $217,894
SCORE SCGA01983 2018/19 60.0 26,388 0 26,388 84.9% 26,388 1.276 33,679
Alameda GHC0024332 2018/19 60.0 329,300 0 329,300 84.9% 329,300 1.276 420,279
NCCSIF NCGA08794 2018/19 60.0 148,857 0 148,857 84.9% 148,857 1.276 189,983
Santa Rosa SR1237 2018/19 60.0 1,205 73,795 75,000 84.9% 88,170 1.276 112,529
NCCSIF NCGA08839 2018/19 60.0 150,980 0 150,980 84.9% 150,980 1.276 192,693
SCORE SCGA01997 2018/19 60.0 32,910 0 32,910 84.9% 32,910 1.276 42,002
Alameda GHC0025961 2018/19 60.0 95,780 0 95,780 84.9% 95,780 1.276 122,243
Alameda GHC0023965 2018/19 60.0 3,601,489 54,511 3,656,000 84.9% 3,665,728 1.276 4,678,501
Richmond GHC0025517 2018/19 60.0 37,416 0 37,416 84.9% 37,416 1.276 47,753
San Leandro 2019-011 2018/19 60.0 132,472 32 132,504 84.9% 132,510 1.276 169,120
Stockton 18-19-0379 2018/19 60.0 63,193 6,807 70,000 84.9% 71,215 1.276 90,890
Livermore 2018-2019-0281 2018/19 60.0 0 210,000 210,000 84.9% 247,477 1.276 315,851
SCORE SCGA01985 2018/19 60.0 16,740 68,260 85,000 84.9% 97,182 1.276 124,031
NCCSIF NCGA08912 2018/19 60.0 146,167 18,833 165,000 84.9% 168,361 1.276 214,876
Vacaville VACH3304 2018/19 60.0 49,902 0 49,902 84.9% 49,902 1.276 63,689
NCCSIF NCGA08796 2018/19 60.0 37,952 0 37,952 84.9% 37,952 1.276 48,438
NCCSIF NCGA08829 2018/19 60.0 193,798 0 193,798 84.9% 193,798 1.276 247,341
Richmond GHC0035693 2018/19 60.0 87,729 269,845 357,575 84.9% 405,732 1.276 517,828
NCCSIF NCGA08777 2018/19 60.0 45,109 0 45,109 84.9% 45,109 1.276 57,572
San Leandro 2019-031 2018/19 60.0 30,438 0 30,438 84.9% 30,438 1.276 38,847
Petaluma PETA-2018-2019-021 2018/19 60.0 46,590 0 46,590 84.9% 46,590 1.276 59,462
Richmond GHC0028622 2018/19 60.0 608,876 78,950 687,826 84.9% 701,916 1.276 895,843
NCCSIF NCGA08852 2018/19 60.0 9,305 60,695 70,000 84.9% 80,832 1.276 103,164
Fairfield GHC0026719 2018/19 60.0 115,813 674,187 790,000 84.9% 910,317 1.276 1,161,821
Stockton 18-19-0421 2018/19 60.0 27,739 0 27,739 84.9% 27,739 1.276 35,403
Stockton 18-19-0349 2018/19 60.0 35,589 64,411 100,000 84.9% 111,495 1.276 142,299
Vacaville VACH3337 2018/19 60.0 113,772 36,438 150,211 84.9% 156,713 1.276 200,010
YCPARMIA 2019098 2018/19 60.0 176,239 49,956 226,195 84.9% 235,110 1.276 300,067
San Rafael GHC0026653 2018/19 60.0 60,208 0 60,208 84.9% 60,208 1.276 76,842
Petaluma PETA-2018-2019-025 2018/19 60.0 37,993 27,500 65,493 84.9% 70,401 1.276 89,851
Richmond GHC0026682 2018/19 60.0 40,395 0 40,395 84.9% 40,395 1.276 51,555
NCCSIF NCGA08861 2018/19 60.0 34,831 78,669 113,500 84.9% 127,539 1.276 162,776
Stockton 18-19-0329 2018/19 60.0 68,787 32,213 101,000 84.9% 106,749 1.276 136,242
Petaluma PETA-2018-2019-044 2018/19 60.0 107,354 0 107,354 84.9% 107,354 1.276 137,014
Richmond GHC0024702 2018/19 60.0 28,725 0 28,725 84.9% 28,725 1.276 36,661
Santa Rosa SR1224 2018/19 60.0 73,557 0 73,557 84.9% 73,557 1.276 93,880
Richmond GHC0024674 2018/19 60.0 25,557 0 25,557 84.9% 25,557 1.276 32,618
Vacaville 4A2110C1BAA 2018/19 60.0 25,100 0 25,100 84.9% 25,100 1.276 32,035
NCCSIF NCGA08885 2018/19 60.0 27,824 0 27,824 84.9% 27,824 1.276 35,511
Richmond GHC0025263 2018/19 60.0 126,850 413,315 540,165 84.9% 613,926 1.276 783,543
San Rafael GHC0027199 2018/19 60.0 29,786 0 29,786 84.9% 29,786 1.276 38,015
NCCSIF NCGA08878 2018/19 60.0 38,709 148,191 186,900 84.9% 213,347 1.276 272,290
Stockton 18-19-0335 2018/19 60.0 36,086 0 36,086 84.9% 36,086 1.276 46,055
San Leandro 2019-013 2018/19 60.0 56,917 0 56,917 84.9% 56,917 1.276 72,643
Lodi 033-0759 2018/19 60.0 12,794 43,456 56,250 84.9% 64,005 1.276 81,689
Richmond GHC0025765 2018/19 60.0 168,101 1,087 169,189 84.9% 169,383 1.276 216,180
NCCSIF NCGA08900 2018/19 60.0 8,376 51,624 60,000 84.9% 69,213 1.276 88,335
Chico GZIH10416 2018/19 60.0 158,699 0 158,699 84.9% 158,699 1.276 202,544
Redding GHC0026182 2018/19 60.0 412,504 217,996 630,500 84.9% 669,404 1.276 854,348
Chico GZIH10505 2018/19 60.0 1,358,095 67,407 1,425,502 84.9% 1,437,532 1.276 1,834,695
NCCSIF NCGA08860 2018/19 60.0 97,786 0 97,786 84.9% 97,786 1.276 124,802
Santa Rosa SR1318 2018/19 60.0 4 74,996 75,000 84.9% 88,384 1.276 112,803
Sunnyvale 3003249 2018/19 60.0 27,055 15,445 42,500 84.9% 45,256 1.276 57,760
Vacaville VACH3320 2018/19 60.0 259,634 29,560 289,194 84.9% 294,469 1.276 375,825
NCCSIF NCGA08811 2018/19 60.0 890,238 0 890,238 84.9% 890,238 1.276 1,136,195
YCPARMIA 2019127 2018/19 60.0 500,000 312,000 812,000 84.9% 867,680 1.276 1,107,404
Richmond GHC0027400 2018/19 60.0 533,244 20,970 554,214 84.9% 557,956 1.276 712,109
Livermore 2018-2019-0555 2018/19 60.0 65,757 0 65,757 84.9% 65,757 1.276 83,924
Richmond GHC0025994 2018/19 60.0 66,694 0 66,694 84.9% 66,694 1.276 85,120
Roseville 2018-2019-0483 2018/19 60.0 3,338 46,662 50,000 84.9% 58,327 1.276 74,442
Stockton 18-19-0475 2018/19 60.0 52,000 0 52,000 84.9% 52,000 1.276 66,367
San Leandro 2019-054 2018/19 60.0 25,804 0 25,804 84.9% 25,804 1.276 32,933
San Leandro 2019-057 2018/19 60.0 115,727 57,223 172,950 84.9% 183,162 1.276 233,766
Stockton 402104B2AAA 2018/19 60.0 170,086 769,914 940,000 84.9% 1,077,401 1.276 1,375,067
NCCSIF NCGA08821 2018/19 60.0 210,680 0 210,680 84.9% 210,680 1.276 268,886
NCCSIF NCGA08930 2018/19 60.0 154,931 115,069 270,000 84.9% 290,536 1.276 370,805
Stockton 18-19-0500 2018/19 60.0 4,795 45,205 50,000 84.9% 58,067 1.276 74,110
Richmond GHC0027991 2018/19 60.0 107,477 0 107,477 84.9% 107,477 1.276 137,171
Fremont 4049-P1-C1 2018/19 60.0 58,348 0 58,348 84.9% 58,348 1.276 74,469
Stockton 18-19-0480 2018/19 60.0 544,769 0 544,769 84.9% 544,769 1.276 695,278
NCCSIF NCGA08836 2018/19 60.0 197,428 0 197,428 84.9% 197,428 1.276 251,974
NCCSIF NCGA08875 2018/19 60.0 174,934 0 174,934 84.9% 174,934 1.276 223,265
San Leandro 2019-062 2018/19 60.0 142,618 5,000 147,618 84.9% 148,510 1.276 189,541
Richmond GHC0028520 2018/19 60.0 312,187 8,520 320,707 84.9% 322,228 1.276 411,253
San Leandro 2019-064A,B&C 2018/19 60.0 19,686 10,000 29,686 84.9% 31,471 1.276 40,165
Richmond GHC0027871 2018/19 60.0 35,921 0 35,921 84.9% 35,921 1.276 45,845
Sunnyvale 3003271 2018/19 60.0 91,687 0 91,687 84.9% 91,687 1.276 117,019
NCCSIF NCGA08855 2018/19 60.0 520,076 0 520,076 84.9% 520,076 1.276 663,764
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Roseville 2018-2019-0495 2018/19 60.0 $52,596 $0 $52,596 84.9% $52,596 1.276 $67,127
YCPARMIA 2019115 2018/19 60.0 61,639 0 61,639 84.9% 61,639 1.276 78,668
NCCSIF NCGA08850 2018/19 60.0 28,487 0 28,487 84.9% 28,487 1.276 36,358
San Rafael GHC0028584 2018/19 60.0 711,087 0 711,087 84.9% 711,087 1.276 907,548
YCPARMIA 2019144 2019/20 48.0 73,246 41,755 115,001 90.0% 119,651 1.216 145,436
Livermore 2019-2020-0406 2019/20 48.0 15,268 34,732 50,000 90.0% 53,868 1.216 65,476
Fairfield GHC0029101 2019/20 48.0 46,024 119,976 166,000 90.0% 179,360 1.216 218,013
Stockton 19-20-0171 2019/20 48.0 37,621 0 37,621 90.0% 37,621 1.216 45,728
Fairfield GHC0028314 2019/20 48.0 70,369 484,731 555,100 90.0% 609,076 1.216 740,336
NCCSIF NCGA08970 2019/20 48.0 58,272 0 58,272 90.0% 58,272 1.216 70,830
YCPARMIA 2019106 2019/20 48.0 32,821 0 32,821 90.0% 32,821 1.216 39,894
NCCSIF NCGA08962 2019/20 48.0 40,208 0 40,208 90.0% 40,208 1.216 48,873
Stockton 19-20-0054 2019/20 48.0 613,727 461,273 1,075,000 90.0% 1,126,364 1.216 1,369,103
Richmond GHC0026698 2019/20 48.0 1,211,511 178,548 1,390,059 90.0% 1,409,941 1.216 1,713,792
Vacaville VACI3347 2019/20 48.0 68,886 91,114 160,000 90.0% 170,146 1.216 206,813
Vacaville VACI3331 2019/20 48.0 20,118 9,893 30,011 90.0% 31,112 1.216 37,817
Stockton 19-20-0188 2019/20 48.0 56,529 3,263,471 3,320,000 90.0% 3,683,399 1.216 4,477,194
Chico GZII10426 2019/20 48.0 70,350 79,650 150,000 90.0% 158,869 1.216 193,107
LPFD Jan - 28 2019/20 48.0 60,000 80,000 140,000 90.0% 148,908 1.216 180,999
NCCSIF NCGA08963 2019/20 48.0 35,233 0 35,233 90.0% 35,233 1.216 42,826
Santa Rosa SR1326 2019/20 48.0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 90.0% 2,222,707 1.216 2,701,714
Sunnyvale 3003295 2019/20 48.0 57,608 52,392 110,000 90.0% 115,834 1.216 140,797
Sunnyvale 3003297 2019/20 48.0 53,779 0 53,779 90.0% 53,779 1.216 65,369
Fairfield GHC0032161 2019/20 48.0 68,339 681,661 750,000 90.0% 825,905 1.216 1,003,893
YCPARMIA 2019109 2019/20 48.0 149,481 30,519 180,000 90.0% 183,398 1.216 222,922
Richmond GHC0027626 2019/20 48.0 239,066 0 239,066 90.0% 239,066 1.216 290,586
NCCSIF NCGA08992 2019/20 48.0 122,843 77,157 200,000 90.0% 208,592 1.216 253,545
Fremont 4077-P1-C1 2019/20 48.0 18,401 22,501 40,902 90.0% 43,408 1.216 52,762
Vacaville VACI3357 2019/20 48.0 48,454 116,546 165,000 90.0% 177,978 1.216 216,333
Fairfield GHC0029963 2019/20 48.0 291,569 178,431 470,000 90.0% 489,869 1.216 595,439
Stockton 19-20-0058 2019/20 48.0 37,173 0 37,173 90.0% 37,173 1.216 45,184
Richmond GHC0028135 2019/20 48.0 68,095 0 68,095 90.0% 68,095 1.216 82,770
Sunnyvale 3003303 2019/20 48.0 209,595 0 209,595 90.0% 209,595 1.216 254,763
Richmond GHC0028858 2019/20 48.0 240,409 0 240,409 90.0% 240,409 1.216 292,219
Roseville 2019-2020-0126 2019/20 48.0 45,000 0 45,000 90.0% 45,000 1.216 54,698
Stockton 19-20-0226 2019/20 48.0 404,097 110,903 515,000 90.0% 527,349 1.216 640,997
Stockton 4021015G473 2019/20 48.0 376 29,624 30,000 90.0% 33,299 1.216 40,475
Roseville 2019-2020-0099 2019/20 48.0 179,996 200,000 379,996 90.0% 402,266 1.216 488,957
San Leandro 2020-009 2019/20 48.0 103,446 11,496 114,942 90.0% 116,222 1.216 141,269
San Leandro 2022-011 2019/20 48.0 446,791 1,384,209 1,831,000 90.0% 1,985,136 1.216 2,412,946
NCCSIF NCGA08905 2019/20 48.0 81,339 468,661 550,000 90.0% 602,187 1.216 731,962
Vacaville VACI3393 2019/20 48.0 28,546 26,454 55,000 90.0% 57,946 1.216 70,433
SCORE SCGA02029 2019/20 48.0 230,141 8,280,859 8,511,000 90.0% 9,433,102 1.216 11,465,994
Richmond GHC0028745 2019/20 48.0 55,208 0 55,208 90.0% 55,208 1.216 67,105
Livermore 2021-2022-0065 2019/20 48.0 35,543 14,378 49,921 90.0% 51,522 1.216 62,626
Stockton 19-20-0211 2019/20 48.0 19,764 15,236 35,000 90.0% 36,697 1.216 44,605
Roseville 2019-2020-0175 2019/20 48.0 54,585 0 54,585 90.0% 54,585 1.216 66,349
Stockton 19-20-0259 2019/20 48.0 12,272 17,728 30,000 90.0% 31,974 1.216 38,865
NCCSIF NCGA09020 2019/20 48.0 25,808 0 25,808 90.0% 25,808 1.216 31,369
Redding GHC0030436 2019/20 48.0 142,595 0 142,595 90.0% 142,595 1.216 173,325
Stockton 19-20-0133 2019/20 48.0 3,093 91,907 95,000 90.0% 105,234 1.216 127,913
Livermore 2019-2020-0275 2019/20 48.0 76,540 0 76,540 90.0% 76,540 1.216 93,034
Fairfield GHC0028040 2019/20 48.0 26,094 0 26,094 90.0% 26,094 1.216 31,718
San Leandro 2020-012A,B&C 2019/20 48.0 2,446 101,926 104,372 90.0% 115,722 1.216 140,661
Richmond GHC0028089 2019/20 48.0 48,311 15,739 64,050 90.0% 65,803 1.216 79,983
San Leandro 2020-011 2019/20 48.0 149,997 95,909 245,906 90.0% 256,586 1.216 311,882
Richmond GHC0030875 2019/20 48.0 891 51,109 52,000 90.0% 57,691 1.216 70,124
Sunnyvale 3003315 2019/20 48.0 90,779 150,221 241,000 90.0% 257,728 1.216 313,270
Richmond GHC0028808 2019/20 48.0 27,783 0 27,783 90.0% 27,783 1.216 33,771
Stockton 19-20-0151 2019/20 48.0 50,651 0 50,651 90.0% 50,651 1.216 61,567
Richmond GHC0029772 2019/20 48.0 99,053 1,011,447 1,110,500 90.0% 1,223,128 1.216 1,486,720
San Rafael GHC0029644 2019/20 48.0 103,511 0 103,511 90.0% 103,511 1.216 125,819
Fairfield GHC0030991 2019/20 48.0 56,296 0 56,296 90.0% 56,296 1.216 68,429
Richmond GHC0032049 2019/20 48.0 39,225 0 39,225 90.0% 39,225 1.216 47,678
Roseville 2019-2020-0268 2019/20 48.0 46,764 108,236 155,000 90.0% 167,052 1.216 203,053
NCCSIF 4A22031W3GD 2019/20 48.0 8,885 91,115 100,000 90.0% 110,146 1.216 133,883
Vacaville 4A21120F8C8 2019/20 48.0 20,609 64,391 85,000 90.0% 92,170 1.216 112,033
YCPARMIA 2020040 2019/20 48.0 46,942 0 46,942 90.0% 46,942 1.216 57,059
NCCSIF NCGA09043 2019/20 48.0 145,997 129,003 275,000 90.0% 289,365 1.216 351,725
Alameda GHC0029188 2019/20 48.0 202,882 0 202,882 90.0% 202,882 1.216 246,605
NCCSIF 4A210808D3D 2019/20 48.0 98,186 712,114 810,300 90.0% 889,596 1.216 1,081,310
Richmond GHC0031569 2019/20 48.0 156,376 0 156,376 90.0% 156,376 1.216 190,075
Redding GHC0029007 2019/20 48.0 88,546 211,454 300,000 90.0% 323,546 1.216 393,272
San Leandro 2020-022 2019/20 48.0 55 39,971 40,026 90.0% 44,477 1.216 54,062
Fairfield GHC0043587 2019/20 48.0 374,028 225,972 600,000 90.0% 625,163 1.216 759,889
YCPARMIA 2020053 2019/20 48.0 42,787 33,965 76,752 90.0% 80,534 1.216 97,889
Sunnyvale 3003333 2019/20 48.0 43,045 0 43,045 90.0% 43,045 1.216 52,322
San Rafael GHC0031823 2019/20 48.0 420,741 39,260 460,000 90.0% 464,372 1.216 564,447
Livermore 2019-2020-0384 2019/20 48.0 217,904 0 217,904 90.0% 217,904 1.216 264,864
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Lodi 033-0770 2019/20 48.0 $152 $35,198 $35,350 90.0% $39,269 1.216 $47,732
Fairfield GHC0031757 2019/20 48.0 35,014 0 35,014 90.0% 35,014 1.216 42,560
Vacaville VACI3373 2019/20 48.0 66,654 50,846 117,500 90.0% 123,162 1.216 149,704
NCCSIF NCGA09058 2019/20 48.0 61,733 170,767 232,500 90.0% 251,515 1.216 305,719
Roseville 2019-2020-0304 2019/20 48.0 37,500 0 37,500 90.0% 37,500 1.216 45,581
YCPARMIA 2020056 2019/20 48.0 59,055 45,945 105,000 90.0% 110,116 1.216 133,847
Fairfield GHC0032450 2019/20 48.0 49,224 10 49,234 90.0% 49,235 1.216 59,846
NCCSIF 40201133428 2019/20 48.0 41,805 0 41,805 90.0% 41,805 1.216 50,815
Chico GZII10458 2019/20 48.0 160,890 54,115 215,006 90.0% 221,031 1.216 268,665
Stockton 402008182B0 2019/20 48.0 83,321 1,231,679 1,315,000 90.0% 1,452,152 1.216 1,765,099
NCCSIF NCGA09001 2019/20 48.0 39,402 0 39,402 90.0% 39,402 1.216 47,893
YCPARMIA 2020030 2019/20 48.0 2,075,773 324,371 2,400,144 90.0% 2,436,264 1.216 2,961,294
Petaluma PETA-2019-2020-031 2019/20 48.0 105,653 1,105,347 1,211,000 90.0% 1,334,084 1.216 1,621,588
Vacaville 4A2204VF23G 2019/20 48.0 57,787 1,197,313 1,255,100 90.0% 1,388,425 1.216 1,687,639
San Leandro 2022-008 2019/20 48.0 111,953 518,548 630,500 90.0% 688,242 1.216 836,562
Stockton 40200711AEC 2019/20 48.0 2,560 57,440 60,000 90.0% 66,396 1.216 80,705
YCPARMIA 2020039 2019/20 48.0 174,160 0 174,160 90.0% 174,160 1.216 211,692
Fairfield GHC0048981 2019/20 48.0 33,731 316,269 350,000 90.0% 385,218 1.216 468,234
San Leandro 2020-025 2019/20 48.0 67,323 22,009 89,332 90.0% 91,783 1.216 111,562
Santa Rosa SR1496 2019/20 48.0 0 50,000 50,000 90.0% 55,568 1.216 67,543
San Rafael GHC0032382 2019/20 48.0 45,927 41,573 87,500 90.0% 92,129 1.216 111,984
Richmond GHC0032483 2019/20 48.0 53,207 348,293 401,500 90.0% 440,284 1.216 535,167
YCPARMIA 2020092 2019/20 48.0 53,727 0 53,727 90.0% 53,727 1.216 65,305
Richmond GHC0031673 2019/20 48.0 45,390 0 45,390 90.0% 45,390 1.216 55,171
Fairfield GHC0031137 2019/20 48.0 26,797 0 26,797 90.0% 26,797 1.216 32,572
Chico GZII10466 2019/20 48.0 205,622 54,378 260,000 90.0% 266,055 1.216 323,392
Richmond GHC0037474 2019/20 48.0 369,215 1,180,785 1,550,000 90.0% 1,681,484 1.216 2,043,855
SCORE SCGA02103 2019/20 48.0 75,008 0 75,008 90.0% 75,008 1.216 91,172
Lodi 033-0779 2019/20 48.0 176,480 0 176,480 90.0% 176,480 1.216 214,513
Stockton 4A21110RDQ8 2019/20 48.0 161 64,839 65,000 90.0% 72,220 1.216 87,784
Sunnyvale 3008618 2019/20 48.0 57,971 0 57,971 90.0% 57,971 1.216 70,464
YCPARMIA 2020116 2019/20 48.0 39,887 0 39,887 90.0% 39,887 1.216 48,483
Richmond GHC0031248 2019/20 48.0 32,286 0 32,286 90.0% 32,286 1.216 39,244
Lodi 033-0771 2019/20 48.0 151,336 0 151,336 90.0% 151,336 1.216 183,950
Lodi 033-0782 2019/20 48.0 18,863 12,387 31,250 90.0% 32,629 1.216 39,661
Petaluma PETA-2019-2020-032 2019/20 48.0 28,541 0 28,541 90.0% 28,541 1.216 34,691
Fremont 4119-P1-C1 2019/20 48.0 58,304 0 58,304 90.0% 58,304 1.216 70,869
Richmond GHC0031045 2019/20 48.0 36,235 0 36,235 90.0% 36,235 1.216 44,044
NCCSIF 40201028983 2019/20 48.0 18,196,630 0 18,196,630 90.0% 18,196,630 1.216 22,118,117
San Leandro 2020-035 2019/20 48.0 108,389 3,772,111 3,880,500 90.0% 4,300,537 1.216 5,227,330
Redding GHC0033391 2019/20 48.0 78,401 21,599 100,000 90.0% 102,405 1.216 124,474
Richmond GHC0030989 2019/20 48.0 66,622 60,378 127,000 90.0% 133,723 1.216 162,542
San Leandro 2022-007 2019/20 48.0 21,523 50,000 71,523 90.0% 77,090 1.216 93,704
Richmond GHC0031463 2019/20 48.0 14,386 70,000 84,386 90.0% 92,180 1.216 112,046
Richmond GHC0031392 2019/20 48.0 373,500 0 373,500 90.0% 373,500 1.216 453,992
YCPARMIA 2020060 2019/20 48.0 44,798 15,202 60,000 90.0% 61,693 1.216 74,988
YCPARMIA 2020088 2019/20 48.0 0 35,000 35,000 90.0% 38,897 1.216 47,280
Alameda GHC0032416 2019/20 48.0 265,840 0 265,840 90.0% 265,840 1.216 323,130
Redding GHC0033587 2019/20 48.0 60,529 539,471 600,000 90.0% 660,072 1.216 802,322
NCCSIF NCGA09060 2019/20 48.0 137,637 0 137,637 90.0% 137,637 1.216 167,298
San Rafael GHC0042407 2019/20 48.0 65,000 0 65,000 90.0% 65,000 1.216 79,008
Richmond GHC0032183 2019/20 48.0 155,233 33,767 189,000 90.0% 192,760 1.216 234,301
Richmond GHC0032737 2019/20 48.0 33,099 38,369 71,468 90.0% 75,741 1.216 92,063
NCCSIF 402007123DD 2019/20 48.0 39,600 0 39,600 90.0% 39,600 1.216 48,134
Richmond GHC0032960 2019/20 48.0 32,202 94,998 127,200 90.0% 137,778 1.216 167,470
San Leandro 2020-019A&B 2019/20 48.0 51,791 5,479 57,270 90.0% 57,880 1.216 70,353
San Leandro 2020-040 2019/20 48.0 92,096 10,000 102,096 90.0% 103,209 1.216 125,451
Redding GHC0031176 2019/20 48.0 47,500 0 47,500 90.0% 47,500 1.216 57,737
YCPARMIA 2020054 2019/20 48.0 53,318 0 53,318 90.0% 53,318 1.216 64,808
Alameda GHC0031677 2019/20 48.0 173,947 0 173,947 90.0% 173,947 1.216 211,434
Stockton 40201240A6A 2019/20 48.0 35,377 214,656 250,033 90.0% 273,936 1.216 332,971
YCPARMIA 2020119 2019/20 48.0 47,450 0 47,450 90.0% 47,450 1.216 57,676
Richmond GHC0034011 2019/20 48.0 154,575 0 154,575 90.0% 154,575 1.216 187,887
Santa Rosa SR1456 2019/20 48.0 1,912,952 187,048 2,100,000 90.0% 2,120,828 1.216 2,577,880
Santa Rosa SR1436 2019/20 48.0 200,000 0 200,000 90.0% 200,000 1.216 243,101
Santa Rosa SR1442 2019/20 48.0 2,011,498 500,000 2,511,498 90.0% 2,567,175 1.216 3,120,417
YCPARMIA 2021055 2019/20 48.0 28,390 0 28,390 90.0% 28,390 1.216 34,508
Redding GHC0033388 2019/20 48.0 6,567 143,433 150,000 90.0% 165,972 1.216 201,740
Richmond GHC0047434 2019/20 48.0 1,111 235,389 236,500 90.0% 262,711 1.216 319,327
Sunnyvale 3007088 2019/20 48.0 14,579 10,521 25,100 90.0% 26,271 1.216 31,933
Vacaville VACI3390 2019/20 48.0 63,325 36,675 100,000 90.0% 104,084 1.216 126,515
San Rafael GHC0034076 2019/20 48.0 51,045 73,955 125,000 90.0% 133,235 1.216 161,948
Livermore 2019-2020-0355 2019/20 48.0 81,383 0 81,383 90.0% 81,383 1.216 98,921
NCCSIF 40210157069 2020/21 36.0 375,462 1,035,538 1,411,000 87.4% 1,560,114 1.158 1,806,027
Alameda GHC0034124 2020/21 36.0 0 50,000 50,000 87.4% 57,200 1.158 66,216
Fremont 4139-P1-C1 2020/21 36.0 4,238 75,762 80,000 87.4% 90,909 1.158 105,239
Stockton 4020124BCD2 2020/21 36.0 183 79,817 80,000 87.4% 91,493 1.158 105,915
Fremont 4156-P1-C1 2020/21 36.0 16,868 83,132 100,000 87.4% 111,971 1.158 129,620
San Rafael GHC0034121 2020/21 36.0 4,913 70,187 75,100 87.4% 85,207 1.158 98,637
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Roseville 2020-2021-0365 2020/21 36.0 $34,250 $0 $34,250 87.4% $34,250 1.158 $39,649
Stockton 40200713771 2020/21 36.0 179,681 1,972,319 2,152,000 87.4% 2,436,007 1.158 2,819,982
Alameda GHC0034798 2020/21 36.0 379 60,122 60,500 87.4% 69,157 1.158 80,058
Fairfield GHC0035745 2020/21 36.0 1,040 748,960 750,000 87.4% 857,847 1.158 993,066
Richmond GHC0032198 2020/21 36.0 51,241 0 51,241 87.4% 51,241 1.158 59,317
YCPARMIA 2020093 2020/21 36.0 10,662 25,000 35,662 87.4% 39,262 1.158 45,450
YCPARMIA 2020094 2020/21 36.0 4,409 25,000 29,409 87.4% 33,009 1.158 38,212
Redding GHC0033784 2020/21 36.0 51,981 0 51,981 87.4% 51,981 1.158 60,175
San Leandro 2021-005 2020/21 36.0 35,000 0 35,000 87.4% 35,000 1.158 40,517
Roseville 2020-2021-0013 2020/21 36.0 57,000 0 57,000 87.4% 57,000 1.158 65,985
Redding GHC0033195 2020/21 36.0 82,502 877,998 960,500 87.4% 1,086,928 1.158 1,258,255
San Leandro 2020-046 2020/21 36.0 99,344 3,430,194 3,529,538 87.4% 4,023,473 1.158 4,657,673
Stockton 4021026A74D 2020/21 36.0 22 50,000 50,022 87.4% 57,222 1.158 66,242
Stockton 4021026BB27 2020/21 36.0 100 50,900 51,000 87.4% 58,329 1.158 67,524
NCCSIF 4A22020TNZC 2020/21 36.0 26,052 73,950 100,002 87.4% 110,651 1.158 128,092
Redding GHC0048587 2020/21 36.0 11,951 38,049 50,000 87.4% 55,479 1.158 64,224
Alameda GHC0034062 2020/21 36.0 0 100,000 100,000 87.4% 114,400 1.158 132,432
Fairfield GHC0037679 2020/21 36.0 40,842 59,158 100,000 87.4% 108,519 1.158 125,624
Redding GHC0032285 2020/21 36.0 83,111 0 83,111 87.4% 83,111 1.158 96,211
San Rafael GHC0032722 2020/21 36.0 117,736 0 117,736 87.4% 117,736 1.158 136,295
NCCSIF 4021026AAAB 2020/21 36.0 227,440 0 227,440 87.4% 227,440 1.158 263,291
Alameda GHC0032826 2020/21 36.0 0 75,000 75,000 87.4% 85,800 1.158 99,324
NCCSIF 4A210925B29 2020/21 36.0 15,854 114,146 130,000 87.4% 146,437 1.158 169,519
Stockton 4020124BCGD 2020/21 36.0 33 30,000 30,033 87.4% 34,353 1.158 39,768
Alameda GHC0035078 2020/21 36.0 31,198 4,000 35,198 87.4% 35,774 1.158 41,413
Alameda GHC0033180 2020/21 36.0 30,079 0 30,079 87.4% 30,079 1.158 34,820
NCCSIF 4A2208K5X1H 2020/21 36.0 22,680 32,320 55,000 87.4% 59,654 1.158 69,057
YCPARMIA 2020114 2020/21 36.0 516,613 0 516,613 87.4% 516,613 1.158 598,044
NCCSIF 40210271B31 2020/21 36.0 8,579 56,421 65,000 87.4% 73,124 1.158 84,651
Livermore 2020-2021-0401 2020/21 36.0 102,500 0 102,500 87.4% 102,500 1.158 118,657
Alameda GHC0034375 2020/21 36.0 112 35,088 35,200 87.4% 40,253 1.158 46,597
San Rafael GHC0033323 2020/21 36.0 95,870 859,230 955,100 87.4% 1,078,826 1.158 1,248,876
San Leandro 2020-031 2020/21 36.0 57,488 10,792 68,280 87.4% 69,834 1.158 80,841
San Leandro 2021-009 2020/21 36.0 68,154 42,645 110,799 87.4% 116,939 1.158 135,372
San Rafael GHC0033812 2020/21 36.0 25,050 0 25,050 87.4% 25,050 1.158 28,999
Petaluma PETA-2020-2021-045 2020/21 36.0 32,138 187,528 219,665 87.4% 246,668 1.158 285,550
Redding GHC0035707 2020/21 36.0 27,315 22,685 50,000 87.4% 53,267 1.158 61,663
Sunnyvale 3011299 2020/21 36.0 64,956 787,044 852,000 87.4% 965,331 1.158 1,117,492
Richmond GHC0033893 2020/21 36.0 70,074 0 70,074 87.4% 70,074 1.158 81,120
Sunnyvale 3006047 2020/21 36.0 47,793 0 47,793 87.4% 47,793 1.158 55,327
Stockton 4021049F3G5 2020/21 36.0 113,955 1,956,045 2,070,000 87.4% 2,351,663 1.158 2,722,344
Alameda GHC0035894 2020/21 36.0 75,567 0 75,567 87.4% 75,567 1.158 87,478
Fremont 4152-P1-C1 2020/21 36.0 29,888 0 29,888 87.4% 29,888 1.158 34,599
Livermore 2020-2021-0411 2020/21 36.0 32,145 0 32,145 87.4% 32,145 1.158 37,212
NCCSIF 402104A9DF9 2020/21 36.0 95,680 0 95,680 87.4% 95,680 1.158 110,762
Fairfield GHC0033748 2020/21 36.0 15,564 34,436 50,000 87.4% 54,959 1.158 63,622
Livermore 2020-2021-0464 2020/21 36.0 413,888 0 413,888 87.4% 413,888 1.158 479,127
NCCSIF 402104ADF78 2020/21 36.0 27,736 0 27,736 87.4% 27,736 1.158 32,108
San Leandro 2020-041 2020/21 36.0 8,634 16,367 25,001 87.4% 27,358 1.158 31,670
Stockton 4021038C3FG 2020/21 36.0 22 39,978 40,000 87.4% 45,757 1.158 52,969
Fairfield GHC0037451 2020/21 36.0 64,538 42,462 107,000 87.4% 113,114 1.158 130,944
YCPARMIA 2021008 2020/21 36.0 51,596 10,243 61,839 87.4% 63,314 1.158 73,294
San Leandro 2021-002 2020/21 36.0 34,615 4 34,619 87.4% 34,620 1.158 40,077
Chico GZIJ10501 2020/21 36.0 43,822 381,178 425,000 87.4% 479,888 1.158 555,531
Stockton 402104A30G7 2020/21 36.0 23,902 48,619 72,522 87.4% 79,523 1.158 92,057
Chico GZIJ10504 2020/21 36.0 46,704 18,296 65,000 87.4% 67,635 1.158 78,295
Stockton 4A22081PJ20 2020/21 36.0 0 515,000 515,000 87.4% 589,158 1.158 682,024
Fremont 4185-P1-C1 2020/21 36.0 47,613 0 47,613 87.4% 47,613 1.158 55,118
NCCSIF 40201244A82 2020/21 36.0 344,213 0 344,213 87.4% 344,213 1.158 398,470
Fremont 4187-P1-C1 2020/21 36.0 37,072 0 37,072 87.4% 37,072 1.158 42,916
Richmond GHC0035875 2020/21 36.0 43,260 46,703 89,963 87.4% 96,688 1.158 111,928
NCCSIF 4021038G699 2020/21 36.0 50,000 0 50,000 87.4% 50,000 1.158 57,881
Redding GHC0036196 2020/21 36.0 24,847 225,153 250,000 87.4% 282,421 1.158 326,938
San Leandro 2021-013A,B,C 2020/21 36.0 8,242 27,258 35,500 87.4% 39,425 1.158 45,639
SCORE SCGA02081 2020/21 36.0 31,512 0 31,512 87.4% 31,512 1.158 36,479
Richmond GHC0035416 2020/21 36.0 49,648 1,156,352 1,206,000 87.4% 1,372,510 1.158 1,588,852
Stockton 4A2302WGLG0 2020/21 36.0 0 55,000 55,000 87.4% 62,920 1.158 72,838
NCCSIF 402106DGG31 2020/21 36.0 59,378 40,622 100,000 87.4% 105,849 1.158 122,534
Alameda GHC0034990 2020/21 36.0 0 380,000 380,000 87.4% 434,719 1.158 503,241
San Rafael GHC0035095 2020/21 36.0 44,735 0 44,735 87.4% 44,735 1.158 51,786
Lodi 033-0796 2020/21 36.0 13,537 22,713 36,250 87.4% 39,521 1.158 45,750
NCCSIF 4A21063344F 2020/21 36.0 12,887 217,113 230,000 87.4% 261,263 1.158 302,445
Livermore 2020-2021-0392 2020/21 36.0 108,023 1,547,977 1,656,000 87.4% 1,878,903 1.158 2,175,065
Redding GHC0035094 2020/21 36.0 49,673 66,621 116,294 87.4% 125,887 1.158 145,730
Stockton 40210163G5G 2020/21 36.0 0 50,000 50,000 87.4% 57,200 1.158 66,216
Richmond GHC0036211 2020/21 36.0 230,073 23,329 253,401 87.4% 256,761 1.158 297,233
San Leandro 2020-024 2020/21 36.0 54,832 5,000 59,832 87.4% 60,552 1.158 70,097
Stockton 40210156358 2020/21 36.0 1,201,784 1,348,216 2,550,000 87.4% 2,744,138 1.158 3,176,683
Stockton 402106GGD4G 2020/21 36.0 88,149 546,851 635,000 87.4% 713,744 1.158 826,248
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SCORE SCGA02085 2020/21 36.0 $31,758 $0 $31,758 87.4% $31,758 1.158 $36,764
Sunnyvale 3012331 2020/21 36.0 15,437 9,663 25,100 87.4% 26,491 1.158 30,667
Fairfield GHC0034527 2020/21 36.0 118,327 0 118,327 87.4% 118,327 1.158 136,979
YCPARMIA 2021089 2020/21 36.0 41,065 47,057 88,123 87.4% 94,899 1.158 109,857
San Rafael GHC0034570 2020/21 36.0 4,275 70,725 75,000 87.4% 85,184 1.158 98,611
NCCSIF 4A2107GDBGC 2020/21 36.0 49,392 127,608 177,000 87.4% 195,375 1.158 226,171
San Rafael GHC0040611 2020/21 36.0 8,881 66,120 75,000 87.4% 84,521 1.158 97,844
Roseville 2020-2021-0439 2020/21 36.0 27,668 1,223,332 1,251,000 87.4% 1,427,155 1.158 1,652,111
NCCSIF 4A21063AD48 2020/21 36.0 8,356 41,646 50,002 87.4% 55,999 1.158 64,826
Stockton 4A2205TDDTR 2020/21 36.0 175,038 981 176,019 87.4% 176,160 1.158 203,927
Petaluma PETA-2020-2021-056 2020/21 36.0 170,296 0 170,296 87.4% 170,296 1.158 197,139
Richmond GHC0036131 2020/21 36.0 1,856 125,944 127,800 87.4% 145,935 1.158 168,938
NCCSIF C166507945 2020/21 36.0 26,282 0 26,282 87.4% 26,282 1.158 30,424
Richmond GHC0037522 2020/21 36.0 25,955 0 25,955 87.4% 25,955 1.158 30,046
Alameda GHC0036001 2020/21 36.0 147 150,025 150,172 87.4% 171,775 1.158 198,851
Livermore 2020-2021-0484 2020/21 36.0 0 200,000 200,000 87.4% 228,799 1.158 264,864
Redding GHC0035097 2020/21 36.0 59,976 1,838 61,815 87.4% 62,079 1.158 71,865
Richmond GHC0038122 2020/21 36.0 1,281 30,699 31,980 87.4% 36,401 1.158 42,138
Roseville 2020-2021-0450 2020/21 36.0 53,032 875,000 928,032 87.4% 1,054,029 1.158 1,220,170
Stockton 4A2302WG62Z 2020/21 36.0 0 100,000 100,000 87.4% 114,400 1.158 132,432
YCPARMIA 2021031 2020/21 36.0 64,017 1,725,983 1,790,000 87.4% 2,038,535 1.158 2,359,859
Fairfield GHC0059064 2020/21 36.0 0 100,000 100,000 87.4% 114,400 1.158 132,432
NCCSIF 4A2203FTVY5 2020/21 36.0 53,274 406,726 460,000 87.4% 518,567 1.158 600,306
SCORE 4A2108F29C2 2020/21 36.0 13,259 111,741 125,000 87.4% 141,090 1.158 163,330
Richmond GHC0035935 2020/21 36.0 60,919 0 60,919 87.4% 60,919 1.158 70,522
Petaluma PETA-2020-2021-054 2020/21 36.0 36,123 25,000 61,123 87.4% 64,723 1.158 74,925
Chico GZIJ10526 2020/21 36.0 22,824 211,293 234,116 87.4% 264,542 1.158 306,240
YCPARMIA 2021047 2020/21 36.0 74,579 85,458 160,037 87.4% 172,342 1.158 199,508
Richmond GHC0038331 2020/21 36.0 37,880 1,473,120 1,511,000 87.4% 1,723,124 1.158 1,994,731
Richmond GHC0036538 2020/21 36.0 38,330 10,914 49,244 87.4% 50,815 1.158 58,825
Alameda GHC0038347 2020/21 36.0 76 275,424 275,500 87.4% 315,160 1.158 364,837
Richmond GHC0036133 2020/21 36.0 203,079 0 203,079 87.4% 203,079 1.158 235,089
Chico GZIJ10525 2020/21 36.0 32,921 37,079 70,000 87.4% 75,339 1.158 87,215
Redding GHC0039062 2020/21 36.0 1,554 50,946 52,500 87.4% 59,836 1.158 69,268
Chico GZIJ10508 2020/21 36.0 31,477 28,523 60,000 87.4% 64,107 1.158 74,212
Redding GHC0036041 2020/21 36.0 6,636 143,364 150,000 87.4% 170,644 1.158 197,542
Redding GHC0037361 2020/21 36.0 19,756 30,244 50,000 87.4% 54,355 1.158 62,923
Alameda GHC0036536 2020/21 36.0 647 101,895 102,542 87.4% 117,215 1.158 135,691
Fremont 4181-P1-C1 2020/21 36.0 262,219 0 262,219 87.4% 262,219 1.158 303,551
NCCSIF 4A22067TR3N 2020/21 36.0 17,351 47,649 65,000 87.4% 71,861 1.158 83,188
San Leandro 2022-001 2020/21 36.0 49,156 100,000 149,156 87.4% 163,555 1.158 189,336
Livermore 2020-2021-0555 2020/21 36.0 58,336 39,580 97,916 87.4% 103,615 1.158 119,948
NCCSIF 4A220104NMA 2020/21 36.0 44,622 71,378 116,000 87.4% 126,278 1.158 146,183
Stockton 4A2109DB8G2 2020/21 36.0 11 79,989 80,000 87.4% 91,518 1.158 105,944
Richmond GHC0038755 2020/21 36.0 34,318 132,382 166,700 87.4% 185,762 1.158 215,043
Alameda GHC0036683 2020/21 36.0 446,205 4,258,927 4,705,132 87.4% 5,318,402 1.158 6,156,715
NCCSIF 402104A9F7G 2020/21 36.0 29,140 1,002,860 1,032,000 87.4% 1,176,408 1.158 1,361,839
NCCSIF 4A2110077D1 2020/21 36.0 6,186 23,814 30,000 87.4% 33,429 1.158 38,698
Vacaville VACJ3412 2020/21 36.0 173,250 0 173,250 87.4% 173,250 1.158 200,559
Vacaville VACJ3408 2020/21 36.0 7,734 39,766 47,500 87.4% 53,226 1.158 61,616
Fairfield GHC0039502 2020/21 36.0 15,257 34,743 50,000 87.4% 55,003 1.158 63,673
Livermore 2020-2021-0520 2020/21 36.0 221,259 0 221,259 87.4% 221,259 1.158 256,135
NCCSIF 4A1603Q9DT2 2020/21 36.0 28,448 371,552 400,000 87.4% 453,502 1.158 524,985
Fairfield GHC0039583 2020/21 36.0 29,041 25,959 55,000 87.4% 58,738 1.158 67,997
Vacaville 4A2109CB836 2020/21 36.0 1,715 23,296 25,011 87.4% 28,365 1.158 32,836
YCPARMIA 2021099 2020/21 36.0 46,214 0 46,214 87.4% 46,214 1.158 53,498
Richmond GHC0039816 2020/21 36.0 19,664 158,536 178,200 87.4% 201,029 1.158 232,716
Fremont 4186-P1-C1 2020/21 36.0 55,431 3,616 59,048 87.4% 59,569 1.158 68,958
Richmond GHC0036653 2020/21 36.0 16,022 583,978 600,000 87.4% 684,091 1.158 791,920
NCCSIF 402106DC64B 2020/21 36.0 53,506 21,494 75,000 87.4% 78,095 1.158 90,405
YCPARMIA 2021149 2020/21 36.0 0 35,000 35,000 87.4% 40,040 1.158 46,351
San Leandro 2022-010 2020/21 36.0 4,433 29,220 33,653 87.4% 37,861 1.158 43,828
NCCSIF 4A211102533 2020/21 36.0 41,717 183,283 225,000 87.4% 251,392 1.158 291,018
NCCSIF 4A2112043YD 2020/21 36.0 15,639 259,361 275,000 87.4% 312,347 1.158 361,581
NCCSIF 4A211028A16 2020/21 36.0 38,881 72,269 111,150 87.4% 121,556 1.158 140,717
Stockton 4A21110UVSA 2020/21 36.0 477 49,523 50,000 87.4% 57,131 1.158 66,136
Alameda GHC0039447 2020/21 36.0 0 150,000 150,000 87.4% 171,599 1.158 198,648
NCCSIF 4021060B82F 2020/21 36.0 132,434 17,566 150,000 87.4% 152,529 1.158 176,572
Petaluma PETA-2020-2021-057 2020/21 36.0 671 39,959 40,630 87.4% 46,384 1.158 53,695
Sunnyvale 3031198 2020/21 36.0 0 30,000 30,000 87.4% 34,320 1.158 39,730
San Leandro 2022-002 2020/21 36.0 15,000 60,500 75,500 87.4% 84,212 1.158 97,486
Sunnyvale 3031187 2020/21 36.0 9,681 115,319 125,000 87.4% 141,606 1.158 163,926
Richmond GHC0040467 2020/21 36.0 29,360 540,640 570,000 87.4% 647,850 1.158 749,968
NCCSIF 4A2110B5016 2020/21 36.0 73,817 0 73,817 87.4% 73,817 1.158 85,453
Fairfield GHC0040561 2020/21 36.0 26,514 173,486 200,000 87.4% 224,981 1.158 260,444
Roseville 2020-2021-0581 2020/21 36.0 220 99,780 100,000 87.4% 114,368 1.158 132,395
SCORE SCGA02113 2020/21 36.0 26,413 348,687 375,100 87.4% 425,310 1.158 492,349
Richmond GHC0037528 2021/22 24.0 406,139 21,186 427,325 78.9% 432,992 1.103 477,374
Alameda GHC0040382 2021/22 24.0 82,950 0 82,950 78.9% 82,950 1.103 91,452
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NCCSIF 4A22020WFMF 2021/22 24.0 $103,827 $0 $103,827 78.9% $103,827 1.103 $114,469
YCPARMIA 2022001 2021/22 24.0 156,875 6,098,820 6,255,695 78.9% 7,887,085 1.103 8,695,512
Chico GZIK10511 2021/22 24.0 27,501 58,249 85,750 78.9% 101,331 1.103 111,718
NCCSIF 4A22010X18X 2021/22 24.0 3,956 101,044 105,000 78.9% 132,028 1.103 145,561
San Rafael GHC0043995 2021/22 24.0 0 250,000 250,000 78.9% 316,873 1.103 349,353
NCCSIF 4A21076AFF9 2021/22 24.0 6,634 48,367 55,000 78.9% 67,938 1.103 74,901
NCCSIF 4A2204D1ZKT 2021/22 24.0 416 79,584 80,000 78.9% 101,288 1.103 111,670
Sunnyvale 3020770 2021/22 24.0 27,791 52,108 79,899 78.9% 93,838 1.103 103,456
Sunnyvale 3026780 2021/22 24.0 60,255 0 60,255 78.9% 60,255 1.103 66,431
YCPARMIA 2022034 2021/22 24.0 7,299 20,701 28,000 78.9% 33,537 1.103 36,975
Santa Rosa SR1547 2021/22 24.0 79,010 1,050,000 1,129,010 78.9% 1,409,878 1.103 1,554,390
Petaluma PETA-2021-2022-016 2021/22 24.0 0 60,000 60,000 78.9% 76,050 1.103 83,845
Stockton 4A22020VCRR 2021/22 24.0 586 39,414 40,000 78.9% 50,543 1.103 55,724
Roseville 2021-2022-0014 2021/22 24.0 35,000 0 35,000 78.9% 35,000 1.103 38,588
Chico GZIK10547 2021/22 24.0 13,706 97,194 110,900 78.9% 136,899 1.103 150,931
Stockton 4A22020D123 2021/22 24.0 11 174,989 175,000 78.9% 221,808 1.103 244,544
Stockton C266019508 2021/22 24.0 11 150,000 150,011 78.9% 190,135 1.103 209,624
Roseville 2021-2022-0096 2021/22 24.0 3,691 146,309 150,000 78.9% 189,137 1.103 208,523
San Leandro 2022-013 2021/22 24.0 0 45,020 45,020 78.9% 57,063 1.103 62,911
Petaluma PETA-2021-2022-006 2021/22 24.0 17,156 52,976 70,132 78.9% 84,303 1.103 92,944
NCCSIF 4A2202WV7SN 2021/22 24.0 8,850 91,150 100,000 78.9% 124,382 1.103 137,131
Richmond GHC0040200 2021/22 24.0 23,599 64,101 87,700 78.9% 104,847 1.103 115,593
Chico GZIK10550 2021/22 24.0 8,955 65,395 74,350 78.9% 91,843 1.103 101,257
Roseville 2021-2022-0083 2021/22 24.0 10,207 109,793 120,000 78.9% 149,369 1.103 164,679
Santa Rosa SR1610 2021/22 24.0 0 1,252,300 1,252,300 78.9% 1,587,281 1.103 1,749,978
Roseville 2021-2022-0109 2021/22 24.0 0 100,000 100,000 78.9% 126,749 1.103 139,741
NCCSIF C266518663 2021/22 24.0 11,682 38,320 50,002 78.9% 60,252 1.103 66,428
YCPARMIA 2022075 2021/22 24.0 51,457 13,543 65,000 78.9% 68,623 1.103 75,657
NCCSIF 4A1603P8DNJ 2021/22 24.0 18,677 41,323 60,000 78.9% 71,054 1.103 78,337
Richmond GHC0039015 2021/22 24.0 25,824 0 25,824 78.9% 25,824 1.103 28,471
San Leandro 2022-034 2021/22 24.0 5,395 50,011 55,406 78.9% 68,784 1.103 75,834
Richmond GHC0042782 2021/22 24.0 4,342 211,158 215,500 78.9% 271,983 1.103 299,862
Stockton 4A21120DNMN 2021/22 24.0 48,539 4,701,461 4,750,000 78.9% 6,007,607 1.103 6,623,387
Stockton C166088098 2021/22 24.0 34 54,977 55,011 78.9% 69,717 1.103 76,863
YCPARMIA 2022066 2021/22 24.0 0 35,000 35,000 78.9% 44,362 1.103 48,909
Alameda GHC0040311 2021/22 24.0 0 51,500 51,500 78.9% 65,276 1.103 71,967
Roseville 2021-2022-0122 2021/22 24.0 15,133 265,007 280,140 78.9% 351,028 1.103 387,008
Alameda GHC0039883 2021/22 24.0 0 300,000 300,000 78.9% 380,248 1.103 419,223
Chico GZIK10539 2021/22 24.0 6,369 58,031 64,400 78.9% 79,923 1.103 88,115
Fairfield GHC0039505 2021/22 24.0 289,107 1,124,110 1,413,217 78.9% 1,713,908 1.103 1,889,584
Fairfield GHC0039837 2021/22 24.0 184,207 290,793 475,000 78.9% 552,785 1.103 609,445
Fairfield GHC0040029 2021/22 24.0 197,153 426,847 624,000 78.9% 738,179 1.103 813,842
Fairfield GHC0040123 2021/22 24.0 164,614 250,386 415,000 78.9% 481,977 1.103 531,379
Fairfield GHC0040332 2021/22 24.0 170,605 509,395 680,000 78.9% 816,260 1.103 899,926
Fairfield GHC0040336 2021/22 24.0 166,953 673,047 840,000 78.9% 1,020,035 1.103 1,124,589
Fairfield GHC0040381 2021/22 24.0 53,620 196,380 250,000 78.9% 302,530 1.103 333,540
Fairfield GHC0040427 2021/22 24.0 151,139 153,861 305,000 78.9% 346,157 1.103 381,638
Fairfield GHC0040791 2021/22 24.0 35,819 226,181 262,000 78.9% 322,502 1.103 355,558
Petaluma PETA-2021-2022-003 2021/22 24.0 2,346,621 0 2,346,621 78.9% 2,346,621 1.103 2,587,150
Petaluma PETA-2021-2022-005 2021/22 24.0 3,023,482 0 3,023,482 78.9% 3,023,482 1.103 3,333,389
Stockton 4A2204YK3FT 2021/22 24.0 0 100,000 100,000 78.9% 126,749 1.103 139,741
Alameda GHC0041014 2021/22 24.0 0 400,000 400,000 78.9% 506,997 1.103 558,964
YCPARMIA 2022069 2021/22 24.0 34,238 265,762 300,000 78.9% 371,090 1.103 409,126
Stockton 4A1603K2YX5 2021/22 24.0 0 525,000 525,000 78.9% 665,434 1.103 733,641
Vacaville 4A2112059NZ 2021/22 24.0 58,393 21,707 80,100 78.9% 85,906 1.103 94,712
Redding GHC0042947 2021/22 24.0 15,703 122,397 138,100 78.9% 170,840 1.103 188,351
Alameda GHC0043313 2021/22 24.0 0 250,000 250,000 78.9% 316,873 1.103 349,353
Santa Rosa SR1581 2021/22 24.0 26,616 50,000 76,616 78.9% 89,991 1.103 99,215
Richmond GHC0042103 2021/22 24.0 180,370 0 180,370 78.9% 180,370 1.103 198,858
Fremont 4230-P1-C1 2021/22 24.0 55,030 0 55,030 78.9% 55,030 1.103 60,671
Richmond GHC0042484 2021/22 24.0 1,244 40,756 42,000 78.9% 52,902 1.103 58,324
Stockton 4A2210T2JQN 2021/22 24.0 8,416 161,584 170,000 78.9% 213,222 1.103 235,078
Richmond GHC0041383 2021/22 24.0 1,141 225,365 226,506 78.9% 286,789 1.103 316,185
Richmond GHC0043081 2021/22 24.0 59,695 361,805 421,500 78.9% 518,280 1.103 571,404
San Rafael GHC0043822 2021/22 24.0 0 30,000 30,000 78.9% 38,025 1.103 41,922
Alameda GHC0042440 2021/22 24.0 0 255,000 255,000 78.9% 323,211 1.103 356,340
San Leandro 2022-031 2021/22 24.0 32,318 500 32,818 78.9% 32,951 1.103 36,329
Stockton 4A2205F14WK 2021/22 24.0 68 125,489 125,557 78.9% 159,124 1.103 175,434
Richmond GHC0043361 2021/22 24.0 2,463 39,137 41,600 78.9% 52,069 1.103 57,406
Sunnyvale 3028741 2021/22 24.0 0 505,000 505,000 78.9% 640,084 1.103 705,692
Stockton 4A2201057A7 2021/22 24.0 525 39,475 40,000 78.9% 50,559 1.103 55,742
YCPARMIA 2022038 2021/22 24.0 11,072 14,928 26,000 78.9% 29,993 1.103 33,068
Alameda GHC0043861 2021/22 24.0 0 125,000 125,000 78.9% 158,437 1.103 174,676
Petaluma PETA-2021-2022-015 2021/22 24.0 35,000 0 35,000 78.9% 35,000 1.103 38,588
Stockton 4A22041NNML 2021/22 24.0 11,032 1,063,968 1,075,000 78.9% 1,359,604 1.103 1,498,963
Sunnyvale 3030753 2021/22 24.0 8,760 66,240 75,000 78.9% 92,719 1.103 102,222
NCCSIF 4A2211NSW2P 2021/22 24.0 17,509 820,666 838,175 78.9% 1,057,697 1.103 1,166,111
NCCSIF 4A2207D0FMS 2021/22 24.0 4,212 155,788 160,000 78.9% 201,672 1.103 222,343
Roseville 2021-2022-0072 2021/22 24.0 5,901 124,239 130,140 78.9% 163,373 1.103 180,119
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Redding GHC0045740 2021/22 24.0 $0 $400,000 $400,000 78.9% $506,997 1.103 $558,964
Redding GHC0041380 2021/22 24.0 10,499 39,501 50,000 78.9% 60,566 1.103 66,774
NCCSIF 4A2205SCMR0 2021/22 24.0 9,019 45,981 55,000 78.9% 67,300 1.103 74,198
Stockton 4A22081Q053 2021/22 24.0 11 100,000 100,011 78.9% 126,761 1.103 139,754
NCCSIF C266527506 2021/22 24.0 27,929 0 27,929 78.9% 27,929 1.103 30,791
Fremont 4261-P1-C1 2021/22 24.0 25,964 0 25,964 78.9% 25,964 1.103 28,626
San Leandro 2022-043 2021/22 24.0 0 25,011 25,011 78.9% 31,702 1.103 34,951
NCCSIF C266560680 2021/22 24.0 42,143 787,857 830,000 78.9% 1,040,746 1.103 1,147,422
NCCSIF 4A22075Q2XH 2021/22 24.0 41,832 0 41,832 78.9% 41,832 1.103 46,119
Stockton 4A2205M65ZJ 2021/22 24.0 6,729 3,548,271 3,555,000 78.9% 4,504,137 1.103 4,965,811
Stockton 4A2205SCFK0 2021/22 24.0 11,614 113,386 125,000 78.9% 155,330 1.103 171,251
Stockton 4A22075R2KZ 2021/22 24.0 2,930 172,071 175,000 78.9% 221,028 1.103 243,683
Stockton C266045327 2021/22 24.0 72,847 27,157 100,004 78.9% 107,268 1.103 118,263
Stockton 4A1603RB1VB 2021/22 24.0 6,751 218,249 225,000 78.9% 283,380 1.103 312,426
Stockton C266028825 2021/22 24.0 23 100,000 100,023 78.9% 126,772 1.103 139,766
Richmond GHC0045214 2021/22 24.0 900 51,300 52,200 78.9% 65,922 1.103 72,679
Roseville 2021-2022-0116 2021/22 24.0 30,200 15,000 45,200 78.9% 49,212 1.103 54,257
Richmond GHC0044113 2021/22 24.0 21,541 27,859 49,400 78.9% 56,852 1.103 62,679
NCCSIF 4A221128375 2021/22 24.0 16,307 304,373 320,680 78.9% 402,098 1.103 443,313
SCORE 4A2208H3RR5 2021/22 24.0 14,459 40,541 55,000 78.9% 65,844 1.103 72,593
NCCSIF 4A2209FZKFG 2021/22 24.0 1,783 4,498,218 4,500,000 78.9% 5,703,241 1.103 6,287,823
Richmond GHC0042807 2021/22 24.0 927 30,073 31,000 78.9% 39,044 1.103 43,046
SCORE 4A2209L1MZN 2021/22 24.0 4,284 45,716 50,000 78.9% 62,229 1.103 68,607
Roseville 2021-2022-0121 2021/22 24.0 29,887 0 29,887 78.9% 29,887 1.103 32,950
NCCSIF 4A1603TDRXW 2021/22 24.0 20,136 104,864 125,000 78.9% 153,050 1.103 168,738
YCPARMIA 2022114 2021/22 24.0 19,581 30,419 50,000 78.9% 58,137 1.103 64,096
Alameda GHC0046775 2021/22 24.0 0 30,000 30,000 78.9% 38,025 1.103 41,922
NCCSIF 4A2207P91FS 2021/22 24.0 1,227 53,773 55,000 78.9% 69,384 1.103 76,496
Richmond GHC0045757 2021/22 24.0 7,849 69,251 77,100 78.9% 95,624 1.103 105,426
Richmond GHC0044208 2021/22 24.0 100,151 1,049 101,200 78.9% 101,481 1.103 111,882
San Rafael GHC0043229 2021/22 24.0 5,811 69,289 75,100 78.9% 93,634 1.103 103,232
Richmond GHC0044153 2021/22 24.0 1,214 25,086 26,300 78.9% 33,010 1.103 36,394
Alameda GHC0059018 2021/22 24.0 0 60,000 60,000 78.9% 76,050 1.103 83,845
Stockton 4A22066SNH6 2021/22 24.0 0 28,000 28,000 78.9% 35,490 1.103 39,128
Sunnyvale 3034280 2021/22 24.0 19,477 84,023 103,500 78.9% 125,976 1.103 138,888
Lodi 033-0874 2021/22 24.0 82 42,918 43,000 78.9% 54,480 1.103 60,064
Redding GHC0048431 2021/22 24.0 0 100,000 100,000 78.9% 126,749 1.103 139,741
Stockton 4A22118FY0K 2021/22 24.0 11 102,489 102,500 78.9% 129,915 1.103 143,231
Richmond GHC0048086 2021/22 24.0 708 26,292 27,000 78.9% 34,033 1.103 37,521
Vacaville GHC0048513 2021/22 24.0 0 52,000 52,000 78.9% 65,910 1.103 72,665
Lodi 033-0872 2021/22 24.0 121 30,629 30,750 78.9% 38,943 1.103 42,935
SCORE C266551912 2021/22 24.0 0 110,000 110,000 78.9% 139,424 1.103 153,715
Richmond GHC0048588 2021/22 24.0 587 25,613 26,200 78.9% 33,051 1.103 36,439
Livermore 2021-2022-0211 2021/22 24.0 0 90,000 90,000 78.9% 114,074 1.103 125,767
NCCSIF 4A22067TTPK 2021/22 24.0 26,482 0 26,482 78.9% 26,482 1.103 29,197
NCCSIF 4A22083RGFL 2021/22 24.0 0 207,500 207,500 78.9% 263,005 1.103 289,963
NCCSIF 4A2208QBBW6 2021/22 24.0 13,327 143,674 157,000 78.9% 195,432 1.103 215,463
Richmond GHC0048501 2021/22 24.0 633 25,267 25,900 78.9% 32,659 1.103 36,006
Redding GHC0045669 2021/22 24.0 0 200,000 200,000 78.9% 253,499 1.103 279,482
Alameda GHC0048894 2021/22 24.0 0 150,000 150,000 78.9% 190,124 1.103 209,612
Alameda GHC0047390 2021/22 24.0 0 125,000 125,000 78.9% 158,437 1.103 174,676
Livermore 2021-2022-0183 2021/22 24.0 0 90,000 90,000 78.9% 114,074 1.103 125,767
Santa Rosa SR1632 2021/22 24.0 0 55,060 55,060 78.9% 69,788 1.103 76,941
YCPARMIA 2022133 2021/22 24.0 11,435 18,565 30,000 78.9% 34,966 1.103 38,550
Stockton C266068758 2021/22 24.0 11 31,082 31,093 78.9% 39,407 1.103 43,447
Petaluma PETA-2021-2022-024 2021/22 24.0 0 30,000 30,000 78.9% 38,025 1.103 41,922
Alameda GHC0049804 2021/22 24.0 0 101,000 101,000 78.9% 128,017 1.103 141,138
Richmond GHC0048378 2021/22 24.0 492 200,508 201,000 78.9% 254,634 1.103 280,734
NCCSIF 4A2212MMQ3F 2021/22 24.0 14,529 76,768 91,297 78.9% 111,832 1.103 123,295
San Rafael GHC0046535 2022/23 12.0 0 200,000 200,000 47.4% 422,090 1.050 443,194
Alameda GHC0049782 2022/23 12.0 0 75,000 75,000 47.4% 158,284 1.050 166,198
Alameda GHC0048969 2022/23 12.0 0 50,000 50,000 47.4% 105,522 1.050 110,799
NCCSIF 4A2207YL14S 2022/23 12.0 5,931 219,069 225,000 47.4% 468,265 1.050 491,678
Sunnyvale 3041265 2022/23 12.0 0 26,000 26,000 47.4% 54,872 1.050 57,615
NCCSIF 4A2301QJMLH 2022/23 12.0 2,647 22,355 25,002 47.4% 49,826 1.050 52,317
San Rafael GHC0049033 2022/23 12.0 3,738 71,262 75,000 47.4% 154,133 1.050 161,839
Chico 4A23025XJTX 2022/23 12.0 12,914 74,981 87,896 47.4% 171,158 1.050 179,716
Stockton 4A2301SKS9H 2022/23 12.0 813 29,187 30,000 47.4% 62,411 1.050 65,531
YCPARMIA 2022153 2022/23 12.0 13,167 5,001,833 5,015,000 47.4% 10,569,275 1.050 11,097,739
Stockton 4A2210JSWTW 2022/23 12.0 12,087 88,929 101,015 47.4% 199,765 1.050 209,754
Alameda GHC0050067 2022/23 12.0 0 250,000 250,000 47.4% 527,612 1.050 553,993
Fairfield GHC0052255 2022/23 12.0 3,536 446,464 450,000 47.4% 945,775 1.050 993,064
NCCSIF 4A221149LNQ 2022/23 12.0 32,735 0 32,735 47.4% 32,735 1.050 34,372
NCCSIF 4A22095QZGF 2022/23 12.0 175 54,825 55,000 47.4% 115,880 1.050 121,674

 

58



Exhibit LI-11 (page 16)CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
LIABILITY

Trended Projected Ultimate Losses for Claims Over $25,000 from 2013/14 to 2022/23 
Current Members Only

Member

Member
Claim

Number
Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

Paid
Losses
6/30/23

Case
Reserves
6/30/23

Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Case

Reserve
Adequacy
for Known

Claims

Projected
Ultimate

Loss
(5)+(6)/(8)

Severity
Trend

(2023/24
= 1.000)

Trended
Projected
Ultimate

Loss
(9)X(10)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
---------------------- ------------------------ ------------------- ------------------- --------------------- --------------------- --------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------
Richmond GHC0051544 2022/23 12.0 $75,788 $0 $75,788 47.4% $75,788 1.050 $79,578
Alameda GHC0047680 2022/23 12.0 0 55,000 55,000 47.4% 116,075 1.050 121,878
Roseville 2022-2023-0023 2022/23 12.0 8,714 1,206,286 1,215,000 47.4% 2,554,518 1.050 2,682,244
NCCSIF 4A22104GTTP 2022/23 12.0 14,485 335,515 350,000 47.4% 722,572 1.050 758,701
SCORE 4A23030GTMM 2022/23 12.0 3,739 946,262 950,000 47.4% 2,000,774 1.050 2,100,813
Stockton 4A2211KQD2M 2022/23 12.0 11 100,989 101,000 47.4% 213,143 1.050 223,800
Stockton 4A2210JSZD1 2022/23 12.0 11 29,989 30,000 47.4% 63,301 1.050 66,466
Petaluma PETA-2022-2023-007 2022/23 12.0 1,212 58,788 60,000 47.4% 125,281 1.050 131,545
NCCSIF 4A2303R1TXX 2022/23 12.0 13,066 376,734 389,800 47.4% 808,144 1.050 848,551
Vacaville GHC0050802 2022/23 12.0 161,113 16,036 177,149 47.4% 194,956 1.050 204,704
SCORE 4A22103FZN5 2022/23 12.0 11 64,989 65,000 47.4% 137,167 1.050 144,025
Alameda GHC0047953 2022/23 12.0 0 125,000 125,000 47.4% 263,806 1.050 276,996
Fairfield GHC0059101 2022/23 12.0 0 200,000 200,000 47.4% 422,090 1.050 443,194
Sunnyvale 3039270 2022/23 12.0 31,180 0 31,180 47.4% 31,180 1.050 32,739
Redding GHC0048077 2022/23 12.0 3,728 30,000 33,728 47.4% 67,042 1.050 70,394
NCCSIF 4A2210S0XHK 2022/23 12.0 0 179,925 179,925 47.4% 379,722 1.050 398,708
Fairfield GHC0049613 2022/23 12.0 5,669 94,331 100,000 47.4% 204,750 1.050 214,987
Petaluma PETA-2022-2023-007 2022/23 12.0 0 250,000 250,000 47.4% 527,612 1.050 553,993
Livermore 2022-2023-0198 2022/23 12.0 0 55,000 55,000 47.4% 116,075 1.050 121,878
Stockton 4A23022TX3R 2022/23 12.0 1,439 28,561 30,000 47.4% 61,716 1.050 64,802
Stockton 4A2303Q0XMD 2022/23 12.0 19 25,026 25,045 47.4% 52,835 1.050 55,477
Lodi 033-0896 2022/23 12.0 1,703 31,147 32,850 47.4% 67,437 1.050 70,809
Richmond GHC0057461 2022/23 12.0 184 26,316 26,500 47.4% 55,722 1.050 58,508
YCPARMIA 2023054 2022/23 12.0 528 74,472 75,000 47.4% 157,697 1.050 165,582
NCCSIF 4A2305HCPJQ 2022/23 12.0 677 147,774 148,450 47.4% 312,545 1.050 328,172
Livermore 2022-2023-0166 2022/23 12.0 0 120,000 120,000 47.4% 253,254 1.050 265,916
Vacaville GHC0051979 2022/23 12.0 0 31,500 31,500 47.4% 66,479 1.050 69,803
Richmond GHC0049435 2022/23 12.0 1,050 45,150 46,200 47.4% 96,337 1.050 101,154
Alameda GHC0057575 2022/23 12.0 0 250,000 250,000 47.4% 527,612 1.050 553,993
Redding GHC0049393 2022/23 12.0 74,480 0 74,480 47.4% 74,480 1.050 78,204
Alameda GHC0054111 2022/23 12.0 0 100,000 100,000 47.4% 211,045 1.050 221,597
Lodi 033-0881 2022/23 12.0 43,806 0 43,806 47.4% 43,806 1.050 45,996
YCPARMIA 2023001 2022/23 12.0 405 27,095 27,500 47.4% 57,588 1.050 60,467
Richmond GHC0052079 2022/23 12.0 342 45,858 46,200 47.4% 97,122 1.050 101,979
Alameda GHC0058250 2022/23 12.0 0 250,000 250,000 47.4% 527,612 1.050 553,993
Alameda GHC0058868 2022/23 12.0 0 53,000 53,000 47.4% 111,854 1.050 117,446
Lodi 033-0921 2022/23 12.0 0 504,150 504,150 47.4% 1,063,982 1.050 1,117,181
YCPARMIA 2023056 2022/23 12.0 4,323 21,677 26,000 47.4% 50,071 1.050 52,575
YCPARMIA 2023133 2022/23 12.0 0 45,000 45,000 47.4% 94,970 1.050 99,719
NCCSIF C366501366 2022/23 12.0 0 40,000 40,000 47.4% 84,418 1.050 88,639
Chico C366530045-0002-01 2022/23 12.0 0 30,000 30,000 47.4% 63,313 1.050 66,479
San Leandro 2023-046 2022/23 12.0 3,051 25,000 28,051 47.4% 55,812 1.050 58,603
Livermore 2022-2023-0157 2022/23 12.0 0 180,000 180,000 47.4% 379,881 1.050 398,875
Livermore 2022-2023-0223 2022/23 12.0 0 600,000 600,000 47.4% 1,266,269 1.050 1,329,582
SCORE 4A2301HBLW8 2022/23 12.0 56 35,281 35,338 47.4% 74,516 1.050 78,241
Alameda GHC0057242 2022/23 12.0 0 95,000 95,000 47.4% 200,493 1.050 210,517
Alameda GHC0055843 2022/23 12.0 0 38,000 38,000 47.4% 80,197 1.050 84,207
Redding GHC0051839 2022/23 12.0 11,053 238,947 250,000 47.4% 515,338 1.050 541,105
YCPARMIA 2023055 2022/23 12.0 1,393 58,607 60,000 47.4% 125,080 1.050 131,334
YCPARMIA 2023083 2022/23 12.0 0 60,000 60,000 47.4% 126,627 1.050 132,958
SCORE 4A2302RBRC5 2022/23 12.0 28,700 0 28,700 47.4% 28,700 1.050 30,135
Alameda GHC0054014 2022/23 12.0 0 102,500 102,500 47.4% 216,321 1.050 227,137
Alameda GHC0058646 2022/23 12.0 0 55,000 55,000 47.4% 116,075 1.050 121,878
Richmond GHC0058129 2022/23 12.0 107 101,093 101,200 47.4% 213,459 1.050 224,132
SCORE 4A2303DT6GD 2022/23 12.0 13,361 20,639 34,000 47.4% 56,919 1.050 59,765
YCPARMIA 2023088 2022/23 12.0 15,021 34,644 49,665 47.4% 88,135 1.050 92,542
Alameda GHC0057221 2022/23 12.0 0 35,000 35,000 47.4% 73,866 1.050 77,559
Fairfield GHC0057088 2022/23 12.0 3,803 1,161,197 1,165,000 47.4% 2,454,449 1.050 2,577,171
Alameda GHC0056928 2022/23 12.0 0 30,000 30,000 47.4% 63,313 1.050 66,479
Livermore 2022-2023-0195 2022/23 12.0 0 55,000 55,000 47.4% 116,075 1.050 121,878
NCCSIF 4A2304WZXJ5 2022/23 12.0 3,155 156,452 159,607 47.4% 333,338 1.050 350,005
YCPARMIA 2023129 2022/23 12.0 0 28,909 28,909 47.4% 61,011 1.050 64,061
San Leandro 2022-031.5 2022/23 12.0 19,637 10,000 29,637 47.4% 40,741 1.050 42,778

(1) to (7) were provided by the members.

(8) is based on the factors shown on Exhibit LI-2 (page 1).

(10) is based on a 5% trend.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-12
LIABILITY

Single Parameter Pareto Ratio to $100,000

Threshold

Trended
Projected
Ultimate
Losses

at or Above
$100,000

Actual
Ratio to

$100,000

Single
Parameter

Ratio to
$100,000

(1) (2) (3) (4)
-------------------------------- -------------------------------- -------------------------------- --------------------------------

100,000 699 100.00% 100.00%
250,000 360 51.50% 47.02%
500,000 196 28.04% 26.56%
750,000 142 20.31% 19.02%

1,000,000 111 15.88% 15.01%
1,250,000 91 13.02% 12.49%
1,500,000 77 11.02% 10.75%
2,000,000 55 7.87% 8.48%
5,000,000 15 2.15% 3.99%
7,500,000 8 1.14% 2.86%

10,000,000 6 0.86% 2.25%

(2) is based on Exhibit LI-11, column (11)

(3) is based on (2).

(4) is based on a parameter of 0.824.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-13
LIABILITY

Projected Occurrences at or above $100,000 per $1,000,000 of Payroll for 2023/24
Current Members Only

Claim
Period

Trended 
Reported

Occurrences
at or Above
$100,000

Percent
Claims

Reported

Trended 
Projected
Ultimate

Occurrences
at or Above
$100,000

(2)/(3)
Payroll
(000)

Wage
Trend

(2023/24
= 1.000)

Trended
Payroll
(000)

(5)X(6)

Occurrences
at or Above

$100,000 per
$1,000,000
of Payroll
(4)/(7)X

$1,000,000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

-------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------
2013/14 72 100.0% 72 $1,307,522 1.629 $2,129,816 0.0338
2014/15 63 100.0% 63 1,315,300 1.551 2,040,462 0.0309
2015/16 51 100.0% 51 1,375,417 1.477 2,032,118 0.0251
2016/17 73 100.0% 73 1,449,016 1.407 2,038,910 0.0358
2017/18 61 99.5% 61 1,514,088 1.340 2,029,022 0.0301
2018/19 83 98.5% 84 1,590,803 1.276 2,030,313 0.0414
2019/20 83 89.6% 93 1,648,897 1.216 2,004,244 0.0464
2020/21 83 74.6% 111 1,727,330 1.158 1,999,600 0.0555
2021/22 82 62.2% 132 1,752,695 1.103 1,932,346 0.0683
2022/23 48 20.7% 232 1,951,242 1.050 2,048,805 0.1132

-------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------
Total/Average 699 972 $15,632,310 $20,285,637 0.0479

(9) Prior projected occurrences at or above $100,000 per $1,000,000 of payroll 0.0353

(10) Selected 2023/24 occurrences at or above $100,000 per $1,000,000 of payroll 0.0374

(2) is based on Exhibit LI-11, column (11)

(3) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 1).

(5) is based on data provided by CJPRMA.

(6) is based on a 5% trend.

(9) is based on (8) and actuarial judgement.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-14
LIABILITY

Projected Loss Rate per $100 of Payroll for 2023/24 - Single Parameter Pareto

I.  By Pool

Pool Layer

2023/24
Projected

Occurrences
at or Above

$100,000 per
$1,000,000
of Payroll

Single
Parameter

Pareto
Ratio

to $100,000

Single
Parameter

Pareto
Average

Occurrence
Limited 
Severity

2023/24
Projected
Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

------------------- ------------------------------------------------ ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------
Pool A $250,000 to $500,000 0.0374 47.02% $434,324 $0.3238
Pool B $500,000 to $1,000,000 0.0374 26.56% 868,648 0.3659
Pool B1 $750,000 to $1,000,000 0.0374 19.02% 971,329 0.1573
Pool C $1,000,000 to $5,000,000 0.0374 15.01% 2,861,102 1.0438
Pool C1 $1,250,000 to $5,000,000 0.0374 12.49% 3,213,087 0.9162
Pool C2 $1,000,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 15.01% 3,419,383 1.3569
Pool C3 $1,250,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 12.49% 3,884,007 1.2293
Pool D $5,000,000 to $40,000,000 0.0374 3.99% 12,852,349 1.1699
Pool D1 $5,000,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 3.99% 7,101,574 0.3131
Pool D2 $5,000,000 to $10,000,000 0.0374 3.99% 8,686,484 0.5493

II.  By Member Deductible

Deductible Layer

2023/24
Projected

Occurrences
at or Above

$100,000 per
$1,000,000
of Payroll

Single
Parameter

Pareto
Ratio

to $100,000

Single
Parameter

Pareto
Average

Occurrence
Limited 
Severity

2023/24
Projected
Loss Rate
per $100 of

Payroll
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

------------------- ------------------------------------------------ ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------
$500,000 $500,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 26.56% $2,235,645 1.7229
750,000 $750,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 19.02% 2,880,309 1.5142

1,000,000 $1,000,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 15.01% 3,419,383 1.3569
1,250,000 $1,250,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 12.49% 3,884,007 1.2293
1,500,000 $1,500,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 10.75% 4,291,653 1.1212
2,000,000 $2,000,000 to $7,500,000 0.0374 8.48% 4,977,045 0.9434

$500,000 $500,000 to $10,000,000 0.0374 26.56% $2,473,535 1.9590
750,000 $750,000 to $10,000,000 0.0374 19.02% 3,212,516 1.7504

1,000,000 $1,000,000 to $10,000,000 0.0374 15.01% 3,840,412 1.5931
1,250,000 $1,250,000 to $10,000,000 0.0374 12.49% 4,389,983 1.4654
1,500,000 $1,500,000 to $10,000,000 0.0374 10.75% 4,879,611 1.3573
2,000,000 $2,000,000 to $10,000,000 0.0374 8.48% 5,722,205 1.1795

(3) is from Exhibit LI-13.

(4) is from Exhibit LI-12.

(5) is based on Exhibit 3, by inference.

(6) is (3)x(4)x[(5)-lower limit of layer] / [$1 million / $100].
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-15
LIABILITY

Projected Loss Rates per $100 of Payroll

I.  Increased Limits Factor
By Pool By Member Deductible

Pool A Pool B Pool B1 Pool C Pool C1 Pool C2 Pool C3 Pool D Pool D1 Pool D2 $500,000 $750,000 $1,000,000 $1,250,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000

$250,000 to 
$500,000

$500,000 to 
$1,000,000

$750,000 to 
$1,000,000

$1,000,000 
to 

$5,000,000

$1,250,000 
to 

$5,000,000

$1,000,000 
to 

$7,500,000

$1,250,000 
to 

$7,500,000

$5,000,000 
to 

$40,000,000

$5,000,000 
to 

$7,500,000

$5,000,000 
to 

$10,000,000
$500,000 to 
$7,500,000

$750,000 to 
$7,500,000

$1,000,000 to 
$7,500,000

$1,250,000 to 
$7,500,000

$1,500,000 to 
$7,500,000

$2,000,000 to 
$7,500,000

---------------- ------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------- ---------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------
(1)  Insurance statistics 0.175 0.175 0.087 0.524 0.476 0.675 0.627 0.321 0.151 0.302 0.849 0.762 0.675 0.627 0.579 0.484
(2)  Single parameter pareto 0.234 0.265 0.114 0.755 0.663 0.982 0.890 0.847 0.227 0.397 1.247 1.096 0.982 0.890 0.811 0.683
(3)  Prior selected 0.264 0.274 0.117 0.564 0.497 0.709 0.642 0.400 0.146 0.260 0.983 0.826 0.709 0.642 0.581 0.476
(4)  Selected 0.284 0.312 0.132 0.606 0.529 0.743 0.667 0.408 0.137 0.248 1.055 0.876 0.743 0.667 0.600 0.486

II.  Selected 2023/24 Loss Rate 0.392 0.431 0.183 0.837 0.732 1.027 0.921 0.564 0.190 0.343 1.458 1.210 1.027 0.921 0.829 0.671

III.  Projected Loss Rates per $100 Payroll

By Pool By Member Deductible
Pool A Pool B Pool B1 Pool C Pool C1 Pool C2 Pool C3 Pool D Pool D1 Pool D2 $500,000 $750,000 $1,000,000 $1,250,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000

Year
$250,000 to 

$500,000
$500,000 to 
$1,000,000

$750,000 to 
$1,000,000

$1,000,000 
to 

$5,000,000

$1,250,000 
to 

$5,000,000

$1,000,000 
to 

$7,500,000

$1,250,000 
to 

$7,500,000

$5,000,000 
to 

$40,000,000

$5,000,000 
to 

$7,500,000

$5,000,000 
to 

$10,000,000
$500,000 to 
$7,500,000

$750,000 to 
$7,500,000

$1,000,000 to 
$7,500,000

$1,250,000 to 
$7,500,000

$1,500,000 to 
$7,500,000

$2,000,000 to 
$7,500,000

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17)
-------------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ---------------- ---------------- -------------------- ---------------------- -------------------- --------------------

1986/87 0.189 0.070 0.030 0.115 0.100 0.119 0.107 0.054 0.023 0.040
1987/88 0.193 0.074 0.031 0.121 0.106 0.126 0.113 0.058 0.024 0.042
1988/89 0.197 0.078 0.033 0.128 0.112 0.134 0.120 0.062 0.025 0.044
1989/90 0.201 0.082 0.035 0.135 0.118 0.142 0.127 0.066 0.026 0.047
1990/91 0.205 0.086 0.037 0.142 0.125 0.151 0.135 0.070 0.028 0.050
1991/92 0.209 0.090 0.039 0.150 0.132 0.160 0.143 0.075 0.030 0.053
1992/93 0.213 0.095 0.041 0.158 0.139 0.170 0.152 0.080 0.032 0.056
1993/94 0.217 0.100 0.043 0.167 0.147 0.180 0.161 0.085 0.034 0.059
1994/95 0.221 0.105 0.045 0.176 0.155 0.191 0.171 0.091 0.036 0.063
1995/96 0.225 0.110 0.047 0.186 0.164 0.202 0.181 0.097 0.038 0.067
1996/97 0.229 0.115 0.049 0.196 0.173 0.214 0.192 0.103 0.040 0.071
1997/98 0.234 0.121 0.051 0.207 0.182 0.227 0.203 0.110 0.042 0.075
1998/99 0.239 0.127 0.054 0.218 0.192 0.241 0.215 0.117 0.044 0.080
1999/00 0.244 0.133 0.057 0.230 0.203 0.255 0.228 0.125 0.047 0.085
2000/01 0.249 0.140 0.060 0.243 0.214 0.270 0.242 0.133 0.050 0.090
2001/02 0.254 0.147 0.063 0.256 0.226 0.286 0.257 0.142 0.053 0.095
2002/03 0.259 0.154 0.066 0.270 0.238 0.303 0.272 0.151 0.056 0.101
2003/04 0.264 0.162 0.069 0.285 0.251 0.321 0.288 0.161 0.059 0.107
2004/05 0.269 0.170 0.072 0.301 0.265 0.340 0.305 0.171 0.063 0.113
2005/06 0.274 0.178 0.076 0.318 0.280 0.360 0.323 0.182 0.067 0.120
2006/07 0.279 0.187 0.080 0.336 0.295 0.382 0.342 0.194 0.071 0.127
2007/08 0.285 0.196 0.084 0.355 0.311 0.405 0.363 0.207 0.075 0.135
2008/09 0.291 0.206 0.088 0.375 0.328 0.429 0.385 0.220 0.079 0.143
2009/10 0.297 0.216 0.092 0.396 0.346 0.455 0.408 0.234 0.084 0.152
2010/11 0.303 0.227 0.097 0.418 0.365 0.482 0.432 0.249 0.089 0.161
2011/12 0.309 0.238 0.102 0.441 0.385 0.511 0.458 0.265 0.094 0.171
2012/13 0.315 0.250 0.107 0.465 0.406 0.542 0.485 0.282 0.100 0.181
2013/14 0.321 0.263 0.112 0.491 0.428 0.574 0.514 0.300 0.106 0.192
2014/15 0.327 0.276 0.118 0.518 0.452 0.608 0.545 0.320 0.112 0.204
2015/16 0.334 0.290 0.124 0.546 0.477 0.644 0.578 0.341 0.119 0.216
2016/17 0.341 0.305 0.130 0.576 0.503 0.683 0.613 0.363 0.126 0.229
2017/18 0.348 0.320 0.136 0.608 0.531 0.724 0.650 0.387 0.134 0.243
2018/19 0.355 0.336 0.143 0.641 0.560 0.767 0.689 0.412 0.142 0.258
2019/20 0.362 0.353 0.150 0.676 0.591 0.813 0.730 0.439 0.150 0.273
2020/21 0.369 0.371 0.158 0.713 0.624 0.862 0.774 0.468 0.159 0.289
2021/22 0.376 0.390 0.166 0.752 0.658 0.914 0.820 0.498 0.169 0.306
2022/23 0.384 0.410 0.174 0.793 0.694 0.969 0.869 0.530 0.179 0.324
2023/24 0.392 0.431 0.183 0.837 0.732 1.027 0.921 0.564 0.190 0.343 1.458 1.210 1.027 0.921 0.829 0.671
2024/25 0.400 0.453 0.192 0.883 0.772 1.089 0.976 0.601 0.201 0.364 1.545 1.283 1.089 0.976 0.879 0.711

IV.  Loss Rate Trend 2.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.5% 5.5% 6.0% 6.0% 6.5% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Section I, (1) is based on ISO Premises/Operations Table 2.

Section I, (2) is based on Exhibit LI-13, by inference.

Section III is based on Sections II and IV.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-16 (page 1)
LIABILITY

Projected 2024/25 Loss and Expense Rates per $100 of Payroll
$7,500,000 SIR

Loss Rate per $100 Payroll at Various Confidence Levels
Full Value Present Value

Expected 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% Expected 70% 75% 80% 85% 90%

Estimated 
2024/25 

Payroll (000)
Projected 
Amount

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ---------------------

I.  Loss Rate
Member Deductible

$750,000 $1.283 $1.475 $1.604 $1.796 $2.053 $2.374 $1.217 $1.400 $1.522 $1.704 $1.948 $2.252
1,000,000 1.089 1.252 1.361 1.525 1.742 2.015 1.033 1.188 1.292 1.447 1.653 1.912
1,250,000 0.976 1.122 1.220 1.366 1.562 1.806 0.926 1.065 1.158 1.296 1.482 1.713
1,500,000 0.879 1.011 1.099 1.231 1.406 1.626 0.834 0.959 1.043 1.168 1.334 1.543

II.  Expenses
(A) Reinsurance $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $2,181,977 $19,709,175
(B) Overhead 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 2,181,977 2,000,000
(C) Total $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $21,709,175

III.  Total
Member Deductible

$750,000 $2.278 $2.470 $2.599 $2.791 $3.048 $3.368 $2.212 $2.395 $2.517 $2.699 $2.943 $3.247
1,000,000 2.084 2.247 2.356 2.520 2.737 3.010 2.028 2.183 2.287 2.442 2.648 2.907
1,250,000 1.971 2.117 2.215 2.361 2.557 2.801 1.921 2.060 2.153 2.291 2.477 2.708
1,500,000 1.874 2.006 2.094 2.226 2.401 2.621 1.829 1.954 2.037 2.163 2.329 2.538

Section I, (1) is from Exhibit LI-15.

Section I, (2) through (6) are based on (1) and actuarial judgment.

Section I, (7) through (12) are based on (1), actuarial judgment, a 1% interest rate and the payout pattern in Exhibit LI-2.

Section II, (1) through (12) = (14)/(13)/10.

Section II, (13) and (14) were provided by CJPRMA.

Section III = Section I + Section II.

 

64



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-16 (page 2)
LIABILITY

Projected 2024/25 Loss and Expense Rates per $100 of Payroll
$10,000,000 SIR

Loss Rate per $100 Payroll at Various Confidence Levels
Full Value Present Value

Expected 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% Expected 70% 75% 80% 85% 90%

Estimated 
2024/25 

Payroll (000)
Projected 
Amount

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ---------------------

I.  Loss Rate
Member Deductible

$750,000 $1.446 $1.663 $1.808 $2.024 $2.314 $2.675 $1.372 $1.578 $1.715 $1.921 $2.195 $2.538
1,000,000 1.252 1.440 1.565 1.753 2.003 2.316 1.188 1.366 1.485 1.663 1.901 2.198
1,250,000 1.139 1.310 1.424 1.595 1.822 2.107 1.081 1.243 1.351 1.513 1.729 1.999
1,500,000 1.042 1.198 1.303 1.459 1.667 1.928 0.989 1.137 1.236 1.384 1.582 1.829

II.  Expenses
(A) Reinsurance $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $0.903 $2,181,977 $19,709,175
(B) Overhead 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 2,181,977 2,000,000
(C) Total $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $0.995 $21,709,175

III.  Total
Member Deductible

$750,000 $2.441 $2.658 $2.802 $3.019 $3.309 $3.670 $2.367 $2.573 $2.710 $2.916 $3.190 $3.533
1,000,000 2.247 2.435 2.560 2.748 2.998 3.311 2.183 2.361 2.480 2.658 2.896 3.193
1,250,000 2.134 2.305 2.419 2.590 2.817 3.102 2.076 2.238 2.346 2.508 2.724 2.994
1,500,000 2.037 2.193 2.297 2.454 2.662 2.923 1.984 2.132 2.231 2.379 2.577 2.824

Section I, (1) is from Exhibit LI-16 (page 1), plus the estimated loss rate for the layer $7,500,000 to $10,000,000, based on Exhibit LI-15 (Pool D2 - Pool D1).

Section I, (2) through (6) are based on (1) and actuarial judgment.

Section I, (7) through (12) are based on (1), actuarial judgment, a 1% interest rate and the payout pattern in Exhibit LI-2.

Section II, (1) through (12) = (14)/(13)/10.

Section II, (13) and (14) were provided by CJPRMA.

Section III = Section I + Section II.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-17 (page 1)
LIABILITY

CJPRMA Projected Ultimate Losses

I.   Pool A

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

CJPRMA
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Reported for
Occurrences

Above
$250,000

CJPRMA
Payroll
($000)

Projected
Loss Rate

per $100 of
Payroll

Bornheutter
- Ferguson

Method
(3)+

(100%-(4))
X(5)X(6)X10

CJPRMA
Projected
Ultimate
Losses

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
-------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------

1986/87 444 $394,842 100.0% $112,571 0.189 $394,842 $394,842
1987/88 432 458,001 100.0% 130,147 0.193 458,001 458,001
1988/89 420 598,771 100.0% 138,154 0.197 598,771 598,771
1989/90 408 393,272 100.0% 80,512 0.201 393,272 393,272
1990/91 396 250,000 100.0% 6,993 0.205 250,000 250,000
1991/92 384 0 100.0% 7,478 0.209 0 0
1992/93 372 0 100.0% 10,010 0.213 0 0
1993/94 360 0 100.0% 0 0.217 0 0
1994/95 348 0 100.0% 0 0.221 0 0
1995/96 336 0 100.0% 0 0.225 0 0
1996/97 324 0 100.0% 0 0.229 0 0
1997/98 312 0 100.0% 0 0.234 0 0
1998/99 300 0 100.0% 0 0.239 0 0
1999/00 288 0 100.0% 0 0.244 0 0
2000/01 276 0 100.0% 0 0.249 0 0
2001/02 264 0 100.0% 0 0.254 0 0
2002/03 252 0 100.0% 0 0.259 0 0
2003/04 240 0 100.0% 0 0.264 0 0
2004/05 228 0 100.0% 0 0.269 0 0
2005/06 216 0 100.0% 0 0.274 0 0
2006/07 204 0 100.0% 0 0.279 0 0
2007/08 192 0 100.0% 0 0.285 0 0
2008/09 180 0 100.0% 0 0.291 0 0
2009/10 168 0 99.8% 0 0.297 0 0
2010/11 156 0 99.5% 0 0.303 0 0
2011/12 144 0 99.1% 0 0.309 0 0
2012/13 132 0 98.6% 0 0.315 0 0
2013/14 120 0 98.1% 0 0.321 0 0
2014/15 108 0 97.3% 0 0.327 0 0
2015/16 96 0 96.4% 0 0.334 0 0
2016/17 84 0 95.4% 0 0.341 0 0
2017/18 72 0 94.0% 0 0.348 0 0
2018/19 60 0 91.3% 0 0.355 0 0
2019/20 48 0 81.1% 0 0.362 0 0
2020/21 36 0 70.6% 0 0.369 0 0
2021/22 24 0 44.1% 0 0.376 0 0
2022/23 12 0 17.6% 0 0.384 0 0
2023/24 0
2024/25 0

II.  Pool B

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

CJPRMA
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Reported for
Occurrences

Above
$250,000

CJPRMA
Payroll
($000)

Projected
Loss Rate

per $100 of
Payroll

Bornheutter
- Ferguson

Method
(3)+

(100%-(4))
X(5)X(6)X10

CJPRMA
Projected
Ultimate
Losses

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
-------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------

1986/87 444 $975,115 100.0% $365,291 0.070 $975,115 $975,115
1987/88 432 890,696 100.0% 353,551 0.074 890,696 890,696
1988/89 420 1,617,648 100.0% 319,007 0.078 1,617,648 1,617,648
1989/90 408 643,305 100.0% 430,312 0.082 643,305 643,305
1990/91 396 520,870 100.0% 394,001 0.086 520,870 520,870
1991/92 384 10,398 100.0% 428,223 0.090 10,398 10,398
1992/93 372 507,690 100.0% 448,598 0.095 507,690 507,690
1993/94 360 1,518,158 100.0% 511,160 0.100 1,518,158 1,518,158
1994/95 348 563,373 100.0% 542,721 0.105 563,373 563,373
1995/96 336 1,214,860 100.0% 559,146 0.110 1,214,860 1,214,860
1996/97 324 1,242,396 100.0% 589,491 0.115 1,242,396 1,242,396
1997/98 312 392,085 100.0% 620,848 0.121 392,085 392,085
1998/99 300 520,028 100.0% 656,375 0.127 520,028 520,028
1999/00 288 604,425 100.0% 714,068 0.133 604,425 604,425
2000/01 276 672,677 100.0% 778,886 0.140 672,677 672,677
2001/02 264 16,474 100.0% 888,224 0.147 16,474 16,474
2002/03 252 618,144 100.0% 964,309 0.154 618,144 618,144
2003/04 240 222,843 100.0% 1,051,293 0.162 222,843 222,843
2004/05 228 1,456,523 100.0% 1,150,857 0.170 1,456,523 1,456,523
2005/06 216 2,679,183 100.0% 1,207,264 0.178 2,679,183 2,679,183
2006/07 204 2,257,754 100.0% 1,192,558 0.187 2,257,754 2,257,754
2007/08 192 1,548,783 100.0% 1,141,362 0.196 1,548,783 1,548,783
2008/09 180 803,935 100.0% 1,167,592 0.206 803,935 803,935
2009/10 168 578,949 99.8% 1,292,939 0.216 584,523 584,523
2010/11 156 158,661 99.5% 1,250,291 0.227 172,798 172,798
2011/12 144 1,501,735 99.1% 1,206,323 0.238 1,527,417 1,527,417
2012/13 132 5,673,055 98.6% 1,229,203 0.250 5,715,696 5,715,696
2013/14 120 7,731,295 98.1% 1,351,397 0.263 7,798,050 7,798,050
2014/15 108 3,770,493 97.3% 1,361,614 0.276 3,870,342 3,870,342
2015/16 96 5,026,096 96.4% 1,401,375 0.290 5,173,242 5,173,242
2016/17 84 4,094,469 95.4% 1,484,824 0.305 4,301,657 4,301,657
2017/18 72 5,901,917 94.0% 1,547,536 0.320 6,198,311 6,198,311
2018/19 60 4,932,160 91.3% 1,561,859 0.336 5,389,956 5,389,956
2019/20 48 5,677,825 81.1% 1,626,648 0.353 6,761,085 6,247,000
2020/21 36 4,900,444 70.6% 1,462,533 0.288 6,142,569 5,864,000
2021/22 24 1,369,106 44.1% 827,741 0.291 2,717,571 2,717,571
2022/23 12 470,149 17.6% 941,227 0.174 1,819,021 1,819,021
2023/24 715,534
2024/25 751,310
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-17 (page 2)
LIABILITY

CJPRMA Projected Ultimate Losses

III. Pool C

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

CJPRMA
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Reported for
Occurrences

Above
$250,000

CJPRMA
Payroll
($000)

Projected
Loss Rate

per $100 of
Payroll

Bornheutter
- Ferguson

Method
(3)+

(100%-(4))
X(5)X(6)X10

CJPRMA
Projected
Ultimate
Losses

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
-------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------

1986/87 444 $6,163 100.0% $405,210 0.115 $6,163 $6,163
1987/88 432 1,242,297 100.0% 447,921 0.121 1,242,297 1,242,297
1988/89 420 2,612,587 100.0% 497,043 0.128 2,612,587 2,612,587
1989/90 408 1,909,583 100.0% 550,364 0.135 1,909,583 1,909,583
1990/91 396 482 100.0% 613,296 0.142 482 482
1991/92 384 1,443,119 100.0% 686,413 0.150 1,443,119 1,443,119
1992/93 372 2,492,188 100.0% 715,969 0.158 2,492,188 2,492,188
1993/94 360 2,139,071 100.0% 906,471 0.167 2,139,071 2,139,071
1994/95 348 1,053,678 100.0% 955,577 0.176 1,053,678 1,053,678
1995/96 336 2,155,721 100.0% 979,195 0.186 2,155,721 2,155,721
1996/97 324 3,278,901 100.0% 1,034,229 0.196 3,278,901 3,278,901
1997/98 312 8,322,460 100.0% 1,097,109 0.207 8,322,460 8,322,460
1998/99 300 1,900,352 100.0% 1,154,215 0.218 1,900,352 1,900,352
1999/00 288 1,202,063 100.0% 1,025,825 0.230 1,202,063 1,202,063
2000/01 276 3,819,812 100.0% 978,687 0.243 3,819,812 3,819,812
2001/02 264 176 100.0% 1,068,591 0.256 176 176
2002/03 252 1,741,476 100.0% 1,275,968 0.270 1,741,476 1,741,476
2003/04 240 2,017,498 100.0% 1,372,897 0.285 2,017,498 2,017,498
2004/05 228 9,811,337 100.0% 1,421,535 0.301 9,811,337 9,811,337
2005/06 216 3,748,119 100.0% 1,507,401 0.318 3,748,119 3,748,119
2006/07 204 6,136,576 100.0% 1,477,985 0.336 6,136,576 6,136,576
2007/08 192 4,989,029 100.0% 1,606,419 0.355 4,989,029 4,989,029
2008/09 180 105,652 100.0% 1,560,012 0.375 105,652 105,652
2009/10 168 2,467,720 99.8% 1,645,677 0.396 2,480,727 2,480,727
2010/11 156 933,767 99.5% 1,578,499 0.418 966,633 966,633
2011/12 144 2,340,358 99.1% 1,516,744 0.441 2,400,191 2,400,191
2012/13 132 16,031,837 98.6% 1,496,619 0.465 16,128,404 16,128,404
2013/14 120 15,311,047 98.1% 1,455,653 0.491 15,445,287 15,445,287
2014/15 108 6,406,905 97.3% 1,464,479 0.518 6,608,461 6,608,461
2015/16 96 12,124,980 96.4% 1,516,787 0.546 12,424,837 12,424,837
2016/17 84 21,606,066 95.4% 1,599,817 0.576 22,027,649 22,027,649
2017/18 72 12,605,885 94.0% 1,676,882 0.608 13,216,104 13,216,104
2018/19 60 8,132,090 91.3% 1,703,680 0.641 9,084,748 9,084,748
2019/20 48 21,410,404 81.1% 1,770,339 0.676 23,668,112 23,499,000
2020/21 36 14,409,670 70.6% 1,858,190 0.706 18,273,591 17,923,000
2021/22 24 16,572,832 44.1% 1,752,695 0.906 25,450,136 25,298,000
2022/23 12 4,395,000 17.6% 1,951,242 0.961 19,836,837 19,000,000
2023/24 2,078,073
2024/25 2,181,977

IV.  Pool D

Claim
Period

Months of
Development

6/30/23

CJPRMA
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Percent
Losses

Reported for
Occurrences

Above
$250,000

CJPRMA
Payroll
($000)

Projected
Loss Rate

per $100 of
Payroll

Bornheutter
- Ferguson

Method
(3)+

(100%-(4))
X(5)X(6)X10

CJPRMA
Projected
Ultimate
Losses

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
-------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------

1986/87 444 $0 100.0% $405,210 0.054 $0 $0
1987/88 432 0 100.0% 447,921 0.058 0 0
1988/89 420 0 100.0% 497,043 0.062 0 0
1989/90 408 0 100.0% 550,364 0.066 0 0
1990/91 396 0 100.0% 613,296 0.070 0 0
1991/92 384 0 100.0% 686,413 0.075 0 0
1992/93 372 0 100.0% 715,969 0.080 0 0
1993/94 360 0 100.0% 906,471 0.085 0 0
1994/95 348 0 100.0% 955,577 0.091 0 0
1995/96 336 0 100.0% 979,195 0.097 0 0
1996/97 324 0 100.0% 1,034,229 0.103 0 0
1997/98 312 1,693,239 100.0% 1,097,109 0.110 1,693,239 1,693,239
1998/99 300 0 100.0% 1,154,215 0.117 0 0
1999/00 288 0 100.0% 1,025,825 0.125 0 0
2000/01 276 0 100.0% 978,687 0.133 0 0
2001/02 264 0 100.0% 1,068,591 0.000 0 0
2002/03 252 0 100.0% 1,275,968 0.000 0 0
2003/04 240 0 100.0% 1,372,897 0.000 0 0
2004/05 228 666,789 100.0% 1,421,535 0.000 666,789 666,789
2005/06 216 0 100.0% 1,507,401 0.000 0 0
2006/07 204 0 100.0% 1,477,985 0.000 0 0
2007/08 192 0 100.0% 1,606,419 0.000 0 0
2008/09 180 0 100.0% 1,560,012 0.000 0 0
2009/10 168 0 99.8% 1,645,677 0.000 0 0
2010/11 156 0 99.5% 1,578,499 0.000 0 0
2011/12 144 0 99.1% 1,516,744 0.000 0 0
2012/13 132 0 98.6% 1,496,619 0.000 0 0
2013/14 120 0 98.1% 1,455,653 0.000 0 0
2014/15 108 0 97.3% 1,464,479 0.000 0 0
2015/16 96 0 96.4% 1,516,787 0.000 0 0
2016/17 84 0 95.4% 1,599,817 0.000 0 0
2017/18 72 0 94.0% 1,676,882 0.000 0 0
2018/19 60 0 91.3% 1,703,680 0.000 0 0
2019/20 48 0 81.1% 1,770,339 0.000 0 0
2020/21 36 0 70.6% 1,858,190 0.000 0 0
2021/22 24 0 44.1% 1,752,695 0.000 0 0
2022/23 12 0 17.6% 1,951,242 0.000 0 0
2023/24 2,078,073
2024/25
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-17 (page 3)
LIABILITY

CJPRMA Projected Ultimate Losses

Footnotes:

Sections I, II, III and IV, (3) and (5) were provided by CJPRMA.

Sections I, II, III and IV, (4) is from Exhibit LI-2 (page 2).

Sections I, II, III and IV, (6) is from Exhibit LI-15.  Amounts for 2020/21 and subsequent reflect the applicable member deductibles.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-18 (page 1)
LIABILITY

Estimated Outstanding Losses as of June 30, 2023

I.   Pool A

Claim
Period

Pooled
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Pooled
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Pooled
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Projected
Ultimate
Pooled
Losses

Estimated
IBNR

6/30/23
(5)-(4)

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(3)+(6)

Present
Value
Factor

Present
Value of

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(7)X(8)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
---------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------

1986/87 $394,842 $0 $394,842 $394,842 $0 $0 # 1.000 $0
1987/88 458,001 0 458,001 458,001 0 0 # 1.000 0
1988/89 598,771 0 598,771 598,771 0 0 # 1.000 0
1989/90 393,272 0 393,272 393,272 0 0 # 1.000 0
1990/91 250,000 0 250,000 250,000 0 0 # 1.000 0
1991/92 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1992/93 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1993/94 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1994/95 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1995/96 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1996/97 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1997/98 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1998/99 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1999/00 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2000/01 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2001/02 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2002/03 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2003/04 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2004/05 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2005/06 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2006/07 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2007/08 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.995 0
2008/09 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.990 0
2009/10 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.985 0
2010/11 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.983 0
2011/12 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.981 0
2012/13 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.979 0
2013/14 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.976 0
2014/15 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.973 0
2015/16 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.971 0
2016/17 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.969 0
2017/18 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.975 0
2018/19 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.975 0
2019/20 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.973 0
2020/21 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.973 0
2021/22 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.966 0
2022/23 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.958 0

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- # ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $2,094,885 $0 $2,094,885 $2,094,885 $0 $0 # $0

II.  Pool B

Claim
Period

Pooled
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Pooled
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Pooled
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Projected
Ultimate
Pooled
Losses

Estimated
IBNR

6/30/23
(5)-(4)

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(3)+(6)

Present
Value
Factor

Present
Value of

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(7)X(8)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
---------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------

1986/87 $975,115 $0 $975,115 $975,115 $0 $0 # 1.000 $0
1987/88 890,696 0 890,696 890,696 0 0 # 1.000 0
1988/89 1,617,648 0 1,617,648 1,617,648 0 0 # 1.000 0
1989/90 643,305 0 643,305 643,305 0 0 # 1.000 0
1990/91 520,870 0 520,870 520,870 0 0 # 1.000 0
1991/92 10,398 0 10,398 10,398 0 0 # 1.000 0
1992/93 507,690 0 507,690 507,690 0 0 # 1.000 0
1993/94 1,518,158 0 1,518,158 1,518,158 0 0 # 1.000 0
1994/95 563,373 0 563,373 563,373 0 0 # 1.000 0
1995/96 1,214,860 0 1,214,860 1,214,860 0 0 # 1.000 0
1996/97 1,242,396 0 1,242,396 1,242,396 0 0 # 1.000 0
1997/98 392,085 0 392,085 392,085 0 0 # 1.000 0
1998/99 520,028 0 520,028 520,028 0 0 # 1.000 0
1999/00 604,425 0 604,425 604,425 0 0 # 1.000 0
2000/01 672,677 0 672,677 672,677 0 0 # 1.000 0
2001/02 16,474 0 16,474 16,474 0 0 # 1.000 0
2002/03 618,144 0 618,144 618,144 0 0 # 1.000 0
2003/04 222,843 0 222,843 222,843 0 0 # 1.000 0
2004/05 1,456,523 0 1,456,523 1,456,523 0 0 # 1.000 0
2005/06 2,679,183 0 2,679,183 2,679,183 0 0 # 1.000 0
2006/07 2,257,754 0 2,257,754 2,257,754 0 0 # 1.000 0
2007/08 1,548,783 0 1,548,783 1,548,783 0 0 # 0.995 0
2008/09 803,935 0 803,935 803,935 0 0 # 0.990 0
2009/10 578,949 0 578,949 584,523 5,574 5,574 # 0.985 5,492
2010/11 158,661 0 158,661 172,798 14,137 14,137 # 0.983 13,900
2011/12 1,001,735 500,000 1,501,735 1,527,417 25,682 525,682 # 0.981 515,924
2012/13 5,673,055 0 5,673,055 5,715,696 42,641 42,641 # 0.979 41,759
2013/14 6,731,295 1,000,000 7,731,295 7,798,050 66,754 1,066,754 # 0.976 1,040,905
2014/15 3,270,493 500,000 3,770,493 3,870,342 99,849 599,849 # 0.973 583,456
2015/16 3,716,096 1,310,000 5,026,096 5,173,242 147,146 1,457,146 # 0.971 1,414,288
2016/17 2,880,293 1,214,176 4,094,469 4,301,657 207,188 1,421,364 # 0.969 1,376,788
2017/18 3,735,546 2,166,371 5,901,917 6,198,311 296,395 2,462,765 # 0.975 2,402,190
2018/19 3,025,247 1,906,913 4,932,160 5,389,956 457,796 2,364,709 # 0.975 2,305,351
2019/20 2,051,717 3,626,108 5,677,825 6,247,000 569,175 4,195,283 # 0.973 4,084,019
2020/21 236,028 4,664,416 4,900,444 5,864,000 963,556 5,627,972 # 0.973 5,476,286
2021/22 250,659 1,118,447 1,369,106 2,717,571 1,348,465 2,466,912 # 0.966 2,383,933
2022/23 149 470,000 470,149 1,819,021 1,348,872 1,818,872 # 0.958 1,742,737

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- # ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $54,807,286 $18,476,430 $73,283,716 $78,876,947 $5,593,232 $24,069,662 # $23,387,028

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-18 (page 2)
LIABILITY

Estimated Outstanding Losses as of June 30, 2023

III. Pool C

Claim
Period

Pooled
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Pooled
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Pooled
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Projected
Ultimate
Pooled
Losses

Estimated
IBNR

6/30/23
(5)-(4)

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(3)+(6)

Present
Value
Factor

Present
Value of

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(7)X(8)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
---------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------

1986/87 $6,163 $0 $6,163 $6,163 $0 $0 # 1.000 $0
1987/88 1,242,297 0 1,242,297 1,242,297 0 0 # 1.000 0
1988/89 2,612,587 0 2,612,587 2,612,587 0 0 # 1.000 0
1989/90 1,909,583 0 1,909,583 1,909,583 0 0 # 1.000 0
1990/91 482 0 482 482 0 0 # 1.000 0
1991/92 1,443,119 0 1,443,119 1,443,119 0 0 # 1.000 0
1992/93 2,492,188 0 2,492,188 2,492,188 0 0 # 1.000 0
1993/94 2,139,071 0 2,139,071 2,139,071 0 0 # 1.000 0
1994/95 1,053,678 0 1,053,678 1,053,678 0 0 # 1.000 0
1995/96 2,155,721 0 2,155,721 2,155,721 0 0 # 1.000 0
1996/97 3,278,901 0 3,278,901 3,278,901 0 0 # 1.000 0
1997/98 8,322,460 0 8,322,460 8,322,460 0 0 # 1.000 0
1998/99 1,900,352 0 1,900,352 1,900,352 0 0 # 1.000 0
1999/00 1,202,063 0 1,202,063 1,202,063 0 0 # 1.000 0
2000/01 3,819,812 0 3,819,812 3,819,812 0 0 # 1.000 0
2001/02 176 0 176 176 0 0 # 1.000 0
2002/03 1,741,476 0 1,741,476 1,741,476 0 0 # 1.000 0
2003/04 2,017,498 0 2,017,498 2,017,498 0 0 # 1.000 0
2004/05 9,811,337 0 9,811,337 9,811,337 0 0 # 1.000 0
2005/06 3,748,119 0 3,748,119 3,748,119 0 0 # 1.000 0
2006/07 6,136,576 0 6,136,576 6,136,576 0 0 # 1.000 0
2007/08 4,989,029 0 4,989,029 4,989,029 0 0 # 0.995 0
2008/09 105,652 0 105,652 105,652 0 0 # 0.990 0
2009/10 2,414,602 53,118 2,467,720 2,480,727 13,008 66,125 # 0.985 65,146
2010/11 933,767 0 933,767 966,633 32,866 32,866 # 0.983 32,314
2011/12 2,029,258 311,100 2,340,358 2,400,191 59,834 370,934 # 0.981 364,048
2012/13 15,980,717 51,121 16,031,837 16,128,404 96,566 147,687 # 0.979 144,632
2013/14 11,475,747 3,835,300 15,311,047 15,445,287 134,240 3,969,540 # 0.976 3,873,351
2014/15 6,244,905 162,000 6,406,905 6,608,461 201,556 363,556 # 0.973 353,620
2015/16 11,084,980 1,040,000 12,124,980 12,424,837 299,857 1,339,857 # 0.971 1,300,449
2016/17 19,714,090 1,891,977 21,606,066 22,027,649 421,583 2,313,559 # 0.969 2,241,003
2017/18 11,333,769 1,272,117 12,605,885 13,216,104 610,219 1,882,335 # 0.975 1,836,037
2018/19 6,531,562 1,600,528 8,132,090 9,084,748 952,658 2,553,186 # 0.975 2,489,097
2019/20 10,482,356 10,928,048 21,410,404 23,499,000 2,088,596 13,016,644 # 0.973 12,671,428
2020/21 0 14,409,670 14,409,670 17,923,000 3,513,330 17,923,000 # 0.973 17,439,938
2021/22 1,347,315 15,225,517 16,572,832 25,298,000 8,725,168 23,950,685 # 0.966 23,145,055
2022/23 0 4,395,000 4,395,000 19,000,000 14,605,000 19,000,000 # 0.958 18,204,688

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- # ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $161,701,408 $55,175,494 $216,876,901 $248,631,380 $31,754,479 $86,929,973 # $84,160,806

IV.  Pool D

Claim
Period

Pooled
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Pooled
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Pooled
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Projected
Ultimate
Pooled
Losses

Estimated
IBNR

6/30/23
(5)-(4)

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(3)+(6)

Present
Value
Factor

Present
Value of

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(7)X(8)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
---------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------

1986/87 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 # 1.000 $0
1987/88 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1988/89 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1989/90 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1990/91 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1991/92 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1992/93 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1993/94 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1994/95 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1995/96 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1996/97 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1997/98 1,693,239 0 1,693,239 1,693,239 0 0 # 1.000 0
1998/99 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
1999/00 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2000/01 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2001/02 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2002/03 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2003/04 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2004/05 666,789 0 666,789 666,789 0 0 # 1.000 0
2005/06 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2006/07 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 1.000 0
2007/08 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.995 0
2008/09 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.990 0
2009/10 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.985 0
2010/11 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.983 0
2011/12 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.981 0
2012/13 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.979 0
2013/14 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.976 0
2014/15 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.973 0
2015/16 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.971 0
2016/17 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.969 0
2017/18 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.975 0
2018/19 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.975 0
2019/20 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.973 0
2020/21 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.973 0
2021/22 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.966 0
2022/23 0 0 0 0 0 0 # 0.958 0

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- # ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $2,360,028 $0 $2,360,028 $2,360,028 $0 $0 # $0

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-18 (page 3)
LIABILITY

Estimated Outstanding Losses as of June 30, 2023

V.   All Pools

Claim
Period

Pooled
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Pooled
Case

Reserves
6/30/23

Pooled
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Projected
Ultimate
Pooled
Losses

Estimated
IBNR

6/30/23
(5)-(4)

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(3)+(6)

Present
Value
Factor

Present
Value of

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
6/30/23
(7)X(8)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
---------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------

1986/87 $1,376,119 $0 $1,376,119 $1,376,119 $0 $0 # 1.000 $0
1987/88 2,590,995 0 2,590,995 2,590,995 0 0 # 1.000 0
1988/89 4,829,006 0 4,829,006 4,829,006 0 0 # 1.000 0
1989/90 2,946,159 0 2,946,159 2,946,159 0 0 # 1.000 0
1990/91 771,352 0 771,352 771,352 0 0 # 1.000 0
1991/92 1,453,517 0 1,453,517 1,453,517 0 0 # 1.000 0
1992/93 2,999,878 0 2,999,878 2,999,878 0 0 # 1.000 0
1993/94 3,657,229 0 3,657,229 3,657,229 0 0 # 1.000 0
1994/95 1,617,051 0 1,617,051 1,617,051 0 0 # 1.000 0
1995/96 3,370,582 0 3,370,582 3,370,582 0 0 # 1.000 0
1996/97 4,521,297 0 4,521,297 4,521,297 0 0 # 1.000 0
1997/98 10,407,785 0 10,407,785 10,407,785 0 0 # 1.000 0
1998/99 2,420,379 0 2,420,379 2,420,379 0 0 # 1.000 0
1999/00 1,806,488 0 1,806,488 1,806,488 0 0 # 1.000 0
2000/01 4,492,489 0 4,492,489 4,492,489 0 0 # 1.000 0
2001/02 16,649 0 16,649 16,649 0 0 # 1.000 0
2002/03 2,359,620 0 2,359,620 2,359,620 0 0 # 1.000 0
2003/04 2,240,341 0 2,240,341 2,240,341 0 0 # 1.000 0
2004/05 11,934,648 0 11,934,648 11,934,648 0 0 # 1.000 0
2005/06 6,427,302 0 6,427,302 6,427,302 0 0 # 1.000 0
2006/07 8,394,330 0 8,394,330 8,394,330 0 0 # 1.000 0
2007/08 6,537,811 0 6,537,811 6,537,811 0 0 # 0.995 0
2008/09 909,587 0 909,587 909,587 0 0 # 0.990 0
2009/10 2,993,551 53,118 3,046,668 3,065,251 18,582 71,700 # 0.985 70,638
2010/11 1,092,428 0 1,092,428 1,139,431 47,003 47,003 # 0.983 46,214
2011/12 3,030,993 811,100 3,842,093 3,927,609 85,516 896,616 # 0.981 879,972
2012/13 21,653,772 51,121 21,704,892 21,844,099 139,207 190,328 # 0.979 186,391
2013/14 18,207,042 4,835,300 23,042,342 23,243,336 200,994 5,036,294 # 0.976 4,914,256
2014/15 9,515,398 662,000 10,177,398 10,478,803 301,405 963,405 # 0.973 937,076
2015/16 14,801,076 2,350,000 17,151,076 17,598,079 447,003 2,797,003 # 0.971 2,714,737
2016/17 22,594,383 3,106,153 25,700,536 26,329,306 628,771 3,734,924 # 0.969 3,617,791
2017/18 15,069,315 3,438,487 18,507,802 19,414,415 906,613 4,345,100 # 0.975 4,238,227
2018/19 9,556,810 3,507,441 13,064,250 14,474,704 1,410,454 4,917,895 # 0.975 4,794,448
2019/20 12,534,074 14,554,155 27,088,229 29,746,000 2,657,771 17,211,926 # 0.973 16,755,447
2020/21 236,028 19,074,086 19,310,114 23,787,000 4,476,886 23,550,972 # 0.973 22,916,224
2021/22 1,597,974 16,343,964 17,941,938 28,015,571 10,073,633 26,417,597 # 0.966 25,528,988
2022/23 149 4,865,000 4,865,149 20,819,021 15,953,872 20,818,872 # 0.958 19,947,425

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- # ----------------------- -----------------------
Total $220,963,606 $73,651,924 $294,615,530 $331,963,241 $37,347,711 $110,999,635 # $107,547,834

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-18 (page 4)
LIABILITY

Estimated Outstanding Losses as of June 30, 2023

Footnotes:

Sections I, II, III and IV, (2), (3) and (4) were provided by CJPRMA.

Sections I, II, III and IV, (5) are from Exhibit LI-17.

Sections I, II, III and IV, (8) are based on a 1% interest rate and the payout pattern in Exhibit LI-2.

Section V is the sum of Sections I, II, III and IV.

The open claims which comprise the case reserves shown in Section V, column (3) are detailed below:

Claim
Number

Claim
Period

Pooled
Paid

Losses
6/30/22

Pooled
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/22

Pooled
Paid

Losses
6/30/23

Pooled
Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

Change in
Pooled 
Paid

Losses
(5)-(3)

Change in
Pooled
Incurred
Losses
(6)-(4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
---------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
2009-2010-0034 2009/10 $907,520 $1,026,724 $907,520 $960,638 $0 -$66,086
2011-2012-0020 2011/12 0 11,100 0 11,100 0 0
2011-2012-0094 2011/12 0 800,000 0 800,000 0 0
2012-2013-0213 2012/13 7,392 69,000 7,392 58,512 0 -10,488
2013-2014-0601 2013/14 0 1,805,300 0 1,805,300 0 0
2014-2015-0718 2014/15 0 0 0 662,000 0 662,000
2015-2016-0646 2015/16 2,500 2,001,500 2,500 312,500 0 -1,689,000
2015-2016-0719 2015/16 0 0 0 1,050,000 0 1,050,000
2015-2016-0720 2015/16 0 795,000 0 990,000 0 195,000
2016-2017-0741 2016/17 0 0 1,640,136 1,652,136 1,640,136 1,652,136
2016-2017-0764 2016/17 236 2,011,000 243 2,011,000 7 0
2016-2017-0777 2016/17 0 852,000 3 852,000 3 0
2016-2017-0782 2016/17 138,803 321,429 315,578 516,977 176,775 195,548
2016-2017-0794 2016/17 0 31,100 0 30,000 0 -1,100
2017-2018-0218 2017/18 0 161,000 0 161,000 0 0
2017-2018-0594 2017/18 0 201,000 81,629 766,495 81,629 565,495
2017-2018-0608 2017/18 0 0 0 1,305,000 0 1,305,000
2017-2018-0617 2017/18 346 1,871,000 2,253,723 2,454,344 2,253,377 583,344
2017-2018-0620 2017/18 0 15,000 0 300,000 0 285,000
2017-2018-0664 2017/18 0 95,000 0 95,000 0 0
2017-2018-0671 2017/18 0 380,000 0 380,000 0 0
2017-2018-0684 2017/18 0 0 0 312,000 0 312,000
2018-2019-0109 2018/19 30,605 1,240,516 33,587 1,240,516 2,982 0
2018-2019-0288 2018/19 0 800,500 0 800,500 0 0
2018-2019-0493 2018/19 0 2,026,000 3,101,489 3,156,000 3,101,489 1,130,000
2018-2019-0513 2018/19 0 510,500 0 130,500 0 -380,000
2018-2019-0518 2018/19 0 1,005,000 0 1,005,000 0 0
2018-2019-0551 2018/19 0 0 0 290,000 0 290,000
2019-2020-0089 2019/20 38 4,500,000 3,083 4,500,000 3,045 0
2019-2020-0188 2019/20 0 0 0 2,320,000 0 2,320,000
2019-2020-0239 2019/20 0 610,500 0 610,500 0 0
2019-2020-0282 2019/20 2,500 2,030,000 4,070,714 4,075,662 4,068,214 2,045,662
2019-2020-0313 2019/20 0 711,000 0 711,000 0 0
2019-2020-0334 2019/20 0 315,000 0 315,000 0 0
2019-2020-0356 2019/20 0 0 0 55,100 0 55,100
2019-2020-0375 2019/20 0 46,000 0 46,000 0 0
2019-2020-0393 2019/20 0 0 0 250,000 0 250,000
2019-2020-0394 2019/20 0 870,500 48,209 3,380,500 48,209 2,510,000
2019-2020-0398 2019/20 0 0 0 310,300 0 310,300
2019-2020-0400 2019/20 0 0 0 1,331,000 0 1,331,000
2019-2020-0407 2019/20 0 0 0 16,000 0 16,000
2019-2020-0414 2019/20 0 0 0 755,100 0 755,100
2020-2021-0392 2020/21 0 0 0 906,000 0 906,000
2020-2021-0408 2020/21 0 0 0 1,300,000 0 1,300,000
2020-2021-0409 2020/21 0 210,500 0 210,500 0 0
2020-2021-0410 2020/21 0 55,200 0 55,200 0 0
2020-2021-0436 2020/21 0 12,000 0 902,000 0 890,000
2020-2021-0438 2020/21 0 1,290,000 0 1,290,000 0 0
2020-2021-0461 2020/21 0 20,100 0 205,100 0 185,000
2020-2021-0465 2020/21 314 911,000 314 911,000 0 0
2020-2021-0478 2020/21 0 36,000 0 36,000 0 0
2020-2021-0494 2020/21 0 0 0 820,000 0 820,000
2020-2021-0499 2020/21 0 102,000 0 102,000 0 0
2020-2021-0504 2020/21 0 706,000 0 706,000 0 0
2020-2021-0507 2020/21 0 3,205,000 205,132 4,205,132 205,132 1,000,132
2020-2021-0529 2020/21 0 0 0 130,500 0 130,500
2020-2021-0568 2020/21 0 0 0 1,011,000 0 1,011,000
2020-2021-0582 2020/21 0 532,000 0 532,000 0 0
2020-2021-0593 2020/21 0 100,000 0 100,000 0 0
2020-2021-0594 2020/21 0 0 0 25,100 0 25,100
2021-2022-0044 2021/22 653 1,205,000 653 663,217 0 -541,783
2021-2022-0088 2021/22 0 0 0 3,500,000 0 3,500,000
2021-2022-0125 2021/22 0 0 0 252,300 0 252,300
2021-2022-0153 2021/22 0 330,000 0 330,000 0 0
2013-2014-0603 2013/14 0 3,030,000 0 3,030,000
2018-2019-0559 2018/19 0 20,000 0 20,000
2020-2021-0598 2020/21 28,538 3,029,538 28,538 3,029,538
2020-2021-0439 2020/21 0 251,000 0 251,000
2020-2021-0621 2020/21 0 2,510,000 0 2,510,000
2020-2021-0604 2020/21 0 70,000 0 70,000
2021-2022-0179 2021/22 695 5,255,695 695 5,255,695
2021-2022-0229 2021/22 0 2,305,000 0 2,305,000
2021-2022-0231 2021/22 0 13,100 0 13,100
2021-2022-0213 2021/22 0 4,000,000 0 4,000,000
2021-2022-0238 2021/22 0 26,000 0 26,000
2022-2023-0064 2022/23 0 4,015,000 0 4,015,000
2022-2023-0023 2022/23 0 215,000 0 215,000
2022-2023-0212 2022/23 0 200,000 0 200,000
2022-2023-0250 2022/23 0 20,000 0 20,000
2022-2023-0211 2022/23 0 415,000 0 415,000
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-19
LIABILITY

Maximum Equity Distribution as of June 30, 2023

I. Discounted Estimated Outstanding Losses at 90% Confidence Level as of 06/30/23
Discounted Estimated Outstanding Losses 90% Contingency Margin Discounted 90%-Level Estimated Outstanding Losses

Claim
Period Pool B Pool C Total Pool B Pool C

Pool B
(2)x(5)

Pool C
(3)x(6) Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
------------------- -------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ------------------------ ---------------------

1986/87 $0 $0 $0 1.550 1.650 $0 $0 $0
1987/88 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1988/89 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1989/90 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1990/91 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1991/92 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1992/93 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1993/94 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1994/95 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1995/96 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1996/97 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1997/98 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1998/99 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
1999/00 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2000/01 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2001/02 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2002/03 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2003/04 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2004/05 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2005/06 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2006/07 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2007/08 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2008/09 0 0 0 1.550 1.650 0 0 0
2009/10 5,492 65,146 70,638 1.550 1.650 8,513 107,491 116,004
2010/11 13,900 32,314 46,214 1.550 1.650 21,545 53,318 74,863
2011/12 515,924 364,048 879,972 1.550 1.650 799,682 600,679 1,400,361
2012/13 41,759 144,632 186,391 1.550 1.650 64,726 238,643 303,369
2013/14 1,040,905 3,873,351 4,914,256 1.550 1.650 1,613,403 6,391,029 8,004,432
2014/15 583,456 353,620 937,076 1.550 1.650 904,357 583,473 1,487,830
2015/16 1,414,288 1,300,449 2,714,737 1.550 1.650 2,192,146 2,145,741 4,337,887
2016/17 1,376,788 2,241,003 3,617,791 1.550 1.650 2,134,021 3,697,655 5,831,676
2017/18 2,402,190 1,836,037 4,238,227 1.550 1.650 3,723,395 3,029,461 6,752,856
2018/19 2,305,351 2,489,097 4,794,448 1.550 1.650 3,573,294 4,107,010 7,680,304
2019/20 4,084,019 12,671,428 16,755,447 1.550 1.650 6,330,229 20,907,856 27,238,086
2020/21 5,476,286 17,439,938 22,916,224 1.550 1.650 8,488,243 28,775,898 37,264,141
2021/22 2,383,933 23,145,055 25,528,988 1.550 1.650 3,695,096 38,189,341 41,884,437
2022/23 1,742,737 18,204,688 19,947,425 1.550 1.650 2,701,242 30,037,735 32,738,978

------------------- -------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------
Total $23,387,028 $84,160,806 $107,547,834 $36,249,893 $138,865,330 $175,115,223

II. Maximum Excess Equity Distribution

Claim
Period

Estimated
Funds

Available
06/30/23

Estimated
Outstanding

Losses
06/30/23

Estimated
Equity

06/30/23
(10)-(11)

Discounted 
90%-Level 
Estimated 

Outstanding 
Losses

06/30/23

Estimated
Excess
Equity

06/30/23
(10)-(13)

Prior
Percent
Equity

Distribution

Selected
Percent
Equity

Distribution

Maximum
Excess
Equity

Distribution
(14)x(16)

(1) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17)
------------------- -------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ------------------------ ---------------------

1986/87 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 100.0% 100.0% $0
1987/88 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1988/89 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1989/90 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1990/91 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1991/92 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1992/93 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1993/94 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1994/95 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1995/96 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1996/97 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1997/98 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1998/99 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
1999/00 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
2000/01 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
2001/02 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
2002/03 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
2003/04 0 0 0 0 0 100.0% 100.0% 0
2004/05 718,867 0 718,867 0 718,867 90.0% 90.0% 646,980
2005/06 881,688 0 881,688 0 881,688 80.0% 80.0% 705,350
2006/07 1,209,230 0 1,209,230 0 1,209,230 70.0% 70.0% 846,461
2007/08 3,228,313 0 3,228,313 0 3,228,313 60.0% 60.0% 1,936,988
2008/09 2,280,323 0 2,280,323 0 2,280,323 50.0% 50.0% 1,140,162
2009/10 4,661,382 71,700 4,589,682 116,004 4,545,379 40.0% 40.0% 1,818,151
2010/11 4,932,147 47,003 4,885,144 74,863 4,857,284 30.0% 30.0% 1,457,185
2011/12 3,855,220 896,616 2,958,604 1,400,361 2,454,859 25.0% 25.0% 613,715
2012/13 (1,265,267) 190,328 (1,455,595) 303,369 (1,568,636) 20.0% 20.0% (313,727)
2013/14 (3,863,768) 5,036,294 (8,900,062) 8,004,432 (11,868,200) 15.0% 15.0% (1,780,230)
2014/15 (523,812) 963,405 (1,487,217) 1,487,830 (2,011,642) 12.5% 12.5% (251,455)
2015/16 (5,650,253) 2,797,003 (8,447,256) 4,337,887 (9,988,140) 10.0% 10.0% (998,814)
2016/17 (14,493,386) 3,734,924 (18,228,310) 5,831,676 (20,325,062) 7.5% 7.5% (1,524,380)
2017/18 (4,041,581) 4,345,100 (8,386,681) 6,752,856 (10,794,437) 5.0% 5.0% (539,722)
2018/19 (1,412,098) 4,917,895 (6,329,993) 7,680,304 (9,092,402) 0.0% 0.0% 0
2019/20 (2,227,295) 17,211,926 (19,439,221) 27,238,086 (29,465,381) 0.0% 0.0% 0
2020/21 7,517,986 23,550,972 (16,032,986) 37,264,141 (29,746,155) 0.0% 0.0% 0
2021/22 13,070,434 26,417,597 (13,347,163) 41,884,437 (28,814,003) 0.0% 0.0% 0
2022/23 25,226,733 20,818,872 4,407,861 32,738,978 (7,512,245) 0.0% 0.0% 0

------------------- -------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ------------------------ ---------------------
Total $34,104,863 $110,999,635 ($76,894,772) $175,115,223 ($141,010,360) $3,756,664

(2), (3), and (12) are from Exhibit LI-18.

(5) and (6) are based on a lognormal distribution and actuarial judgment.

(10) was provided by CJPRMA.

(13) = (9)

(14) is based on actuarial judgment and discussions with CJPRMA.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-20
LIABILITY

List of Large Claims
Reported Incurred Losses Greater Than $100,000

2013/14 to 2022/23
Current Members Only

Member
Claim

Number
Date of

Loss
Claim
Period Cap

Paid
Losses
6/30/23

Case
Reserves
6/30/23

Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
---------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

1 GHC0011515 07/01/13 2013/14 $250,000 $320,321 * $0 $320,321 *
2 20140008 07/01/13 2013/14 250,000 245,260 0 245,260
3 VACD3029 07/18/13 2013/14 250,000 1,459,258 * 0 1,459,258 *
4 2014002 07/21/13 2013/14 250,000 290,996 * 0 290,996 *
5 2014005 07/26/13 2013/14 250,000 1,691,615 * 0 1,691,615 *
6 44315 08/27/13 2013/14 250,000 650,085 * 0 650,085 *
7 69-P1-C1 09/13/13 2013/14 250,000 2,086,060 * 0 2,086,060 *
8 GZIC010073 09/22/13 2013/14 250,000 1,148,040 * 0 1,148,040 *
9 GHC0006494 09/25/13 2013/14 250,000 132,868 0 132,868

10 2013-2014-0085 10/05/13 2013/14 250,000 1,704,359 * 0 1,704,359 *
11 NCGA07657 10/18/13 2013/14 250,000 162,162 0 162,162
12 GHC0000880 10/29/13 2013/14 250,000 169,943 0 169,943
13 GHC0001111 10/30/13 2013/14 250,000 187,064 0 187,064
14 028-2107 10/31/13 2013/14 250,000 164,704 0 164,704
15 NCGA07698 11/06/13 2013/14 250,000 110,780 0 110,780
16 GHC0000992 11/12/13 2013/14 250,000 174,664 0 174,664
17 GHC0001176 11/13/13 2013/14 250,000 217,711 0 217,711
18 GHC0001651 12/11/13 2013/14 250,000 430,322 * 0 430,322 *
19 2014034 12/11/13 2013/14 250,000 230,698 0 230,698
20 SR0303 12/29/13 2013/14 250,000 661,672 * 0 661,672 *
21 GHC0006482 12/31/13 2013/14 250,000 127,039 0 127,039
22 GHC0001622 01/01/14 2013/14 250,000 120,633 0 120,633
23 GHC0000828 01/06/14 2013/14 250,000 1,036,515 * 0 1,036,515 *
24 GHC0009814 01/17/14 2013/14 250,000 307,866 * 0 307,866 *
25 NCGA07702 01/24/14 2013/14 250,000 158,334 0 158,334
26 033-0410 01/25/14 2013/14 250,000 3,703,050 * 0 3,703,050 *
27 GHC0000716 02/08/14 2013/14 250,000 253,241 * 0 253,241 *
28 GZIC010092 02/09/14 2013/14 250,000 854,549 * 0 854,549 *
29 13-14-0310 02/09/14 2013/14 250,000 258,372 * 0 258,372 *
30 GHC0006666 02/14/14 2013/14 250,000 232,318 0 232,318
31 2013-2014-0114 02/14/14 2013/14 250,000 649,661 * 0 649,661 *
32 GHC0007555 04/01/14 2013/14 250,000 131,800 0 131,800
33 GHC0007558 04/01/14 2013/14 250,000 173,246 0 173,246
34 NCGA07928 04/15/14 2013/14 250,000 168,614 0 168,614
35 GHC0001174 04/16/14 2013/14 250,000 166,643 0 166,643
36 NCGA07766 04/28/14 2013/14 250,000 529,884 * 0 529,884 *
37 GHC0007114 05/01/14 2013/14 250,000 302,796 * 0 302,796 *
38 VACD3050 05/05/14 2013/14 250,000 163,616 0 163,616
39 GHC0006659 05/19/14 2013/14 250,000 260,737 * 0 260,737 *
40 2014030 05/19/14 2013/14 250,000 291,858 * 0 291,858 *
41 NCGA07874 05/23/14 2013/14 250,000 232,403 0 232,403
42 PETA-2013-2014-0444 05/23/14 2013/14 250,000 1,761,159 * 0 1,761,159 *
43 GHC0007557 06/01/14 2013/14 250,000 139,121 0 139,121
44 GHC0009872 06/02/14 2013/14 250,000 980,550 * 0 980,550 *
45 13-14-0386 06/04/14 2013/14 250,000 622,278 * 0 622,278 *
46 13-14-0311 06/06/14 2013/14 250,000 152,349 0 152,349
47 GZIC010117 06/10/14 2013/14 250,000 327,616 * 0 327,616 *
48 PETA-2013-2014-0448 06/16/14 2013/14 250,000 261,289 * 0 261,289 *
49 GHC0008385 06/21/14 2013/14 250,000 341,670 * 0 341,670 *
50 13-14-0387 06/21/14 2013/14 250,000 114,005 0 114,005
51 2013-2014-0316 06/28/14 2013/14 250,000 602,557 * 0 602,557 *
52 GHC0009053 07/01/14 2014/15 250,000 193,715 0 193,715
53 GHC0009054 07/01/14 2014/15 250,000 253,814 * 0 253,814 *
54 GHC0009087 07/01/14 2014/15 250,000 294,908 * 0 294,908 *
55 NCGA07900 07/10/14 2014/15 250,000 141,335 0 141,335
56 14-15-0017 07/16/14 2014/15 250,000 8,152,079 * 0 8,152,079 *
57 SR0396 07/17/14 2014/15 250,000 184,698 0 184,698
58 GHC0025807 07/20/14 2014/15 250,000 790,973 * 0 790,973 *
59 GHC0008913 08/01/14 2014/15 250,000 208,750 0 208,750
60 GHC0008249 08/11/14 2014/15 250,000 158,751 0 158,751
61 GHC0015167 08/11/14 2014/15 250,000 210,244 0 210,244
62 GHC0007618 08/18/14 2014/15 250,000 146,802 0 146,802
63 GHC0010855 08/21/14 2014/15 250,000 118,504 0 118,504
64 2015062 08/27/14 2014/15 250,000 324,170 * 0 324,170 *
65 NCGA07828 08/30/14 2014/15 250,000 596,873 * 0 596,873 *
66 GHC0007755 09/14/14 2014/15 250,000 951,641 * 0 951,641 *
67 SCGA01749 09/23/14 2014/15 250,000 127,231 0 127,231
68 NCGA07951 09/25/14 2014/15 250,000 170,857 0 170,857
69 2015004 10/15/14 2014/15 250,000 293,026 * 0 293,026 *
70 NCGA07857 10/28/14 2014/15 250,000 557,258 * 0 557,258 *
71 033-0449 11/20/14 2014/15 250,000 401,071 * 0 401,071 *
72 GHC0009819 11/21/14 2014/15 250,000 585,064 * 0 585,064 *
73 14-15-0345 11/21/14 2014/15 250,000 313,000 * 0 313,000 *
74 NCGA07880 12/03/14 2014/15 250,000 463,807 * 0 463,807 *
75 GHC0009761 12/16/14 2014/15 250,000 123,616 0 123,616
76 2015015 12/30/14 2014/15 250,000 487,716 * 0 487,716 *
77 2015026 01/13/15 2014/15 250,000 291,466 * 0 291,466 *
78 NCGA08074 01/15/15 2014/15 250,000 556,022 * 0 556,022 *
79 VACE3237 01/25/15 2014/15 250,000 102,536 0 102,536
80 14-15-0509 01/28/15 2014/15 250,000 598,916 * 0 598,916 *
81 NCGA07818 01/29/15 2014/15 250,000 267,478 * 0 267,478 *
82 NCGA07975 01/30/15 2014/15 250,000 116,711 0 116,711
83 SCGA01769 02/02/15 2014/15 250,000 112,776 0 112,776
84 NCGA07931 02/08/15 2014/15 250,000 172,206 0 172,206
85 14-15-0333 02/13/15 2014/15 250,000 259,936 * 0 259,936 *
86 GZID10157 02/18/15 2014/15 250,000 150,671 0 150,671
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-20
LIABILITY

List of Large Claims
Reported Incurred Losses Greater Than $100,000

2013/14 to 2022/23
Current Members Only

Member
Claim

Number
Date of

Loss
Claim
Period Cap

Paid
Losses
6/30/23

Case
Reserves
6/30/23

Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
---------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

87 033-0461 03/06/15 2014/15 250,000 100,365 0 100,365
88 2015044 03/08/15 2014/15 250,000 460,491 * 0 460,491 *
89 VACE3101 03/12/15 2014/15 250,000 231,945 0 231,945
90 3002905 03/27/15 2014/15 250,000 150,950 0 150,950
91 2014-2015-0583 04/21/15 2014/15 250,000 353,457 * 0 353,457 *
92 2014-2015-0577 04/24/15 2014/15 250,000 359,347 * 0 359,347 *
93 3714-P1-C1 05/11/15 2014/15 250,000 1,004,978 * 0 1,004,978 *
94 14-15-0438 05/20/15 2014/15 250,000 139,554 0 139,554
95 GHC0010011 06/02/15 2014/15 250,000 588,002 * 0 588,002 *
96 14-15-0589 06/03/15 2014/15 250,000 302,583 * 0 302,583 *
97 NCGA08034 06/07/15 2014/15 250,000 163,299 0 163,299
98 NCGA07986 06/08/15 2014/15 250,000 152,406 0 152,406
99 20150828 07/20/15 2015/16 250,000 205,408 0 205,408

100 2017138 08/01/15 2015/16 250,000 300,682 * 0 300,682 *
101 GHC0011831 08/02/15 2015/16 250,000 148,227 0 148,227
102 2015-2016-0206 09/01/15 2015/16 250,000 209,220 0 209,220
103 NCGA08040 09/04/15 2015/16 250,000 287,638 * 0 287,638 *
104 SR0568 09/10/15 2015/16 250,000 214,796 0 214,796
105 2015-2016-0074 09/17/15 2015/16 250,000 126,589 0 126,589
106 NCGA08139 09/28/15 2015/16 250,000 115,807 0 115,807
107 2016013 10/08/15 2015/16 250,000 351,047 * 0 351,047 *
108 GHC0013253 10/12/15 2015/16 250,000 204,004 0 204,004
109 2015-2016-0646 11/02/15 2015/16 250,000 144,293 668,207 * 812,500 *
110 2015-2016-0179 11/05/15 2015/16 250,000 917,051 * 0 917,051 *
111 GZIE10206 11/10/15 2015/16 250,000 65,876 334,125 * 400,001 *
112 NCGA08079 11/25/15 2015/16 250,000 3,286,641 * 0 3,286,641 *
113 15-16-0241 12/31/15 2015/16 250,000 6,002,468 * 0 6,002,468 *
114 NCGA08193 01/05/16 2015/16 250,000 213,000 0 213,000
115 2015-2016-0168 01/13/16 2015/16 250,000 122,733 0 122,733
116 GHC0013414 01/14/16 2015/16 250,000 1,390,425 * 0 1,390,425 *
117 15-16-0391 01/19/16 2015/16 250,000 1,191,609 * 0 1,191,609 *
118 GHC0012793 01/25/16 2015/16 250,000 293,409 * 0 293,409 *
119 2015-2016-0361 01/29/16 2015/16 250,000 203,563 0 203,563
120 GHC0013872 02/15/16 2015/16 250,000 260,101 * 0 260,101 *
121 2015-2016-0373 02/24/16 2015/16 250,000 1,145,051 * 0 1,145,051 *
122 GHC0013602 03/01/16 2015/16 250,000 105,018 0 105,018
123 15-16-0425 03/07/16 2015/16 250,000 1,909,761 * 0 1,909,761 *
124 GHC0024074 03/14/16 2015/16 250,000 137,690 1,352,310 * 1,490,000 *
125 GHC0012888 03/23/16 2015/16 250,000 281,318 * 0 281,318 *
126 GHC0014025 03/25/16 2015/16 250,000 222,332 0 222,332
127 SR0716 03/25/16 2015/16 250,000 229,567 0 229,567
128 GHC0013481 05/03/16 2015/16 250,000 226,322 0 226,322
129 NCGA08745 05/10/16 2015/16 250,000 97,954 7,057 105,011
130 2016097 05/11/16 2015/16 250,000 146,582 0 146,582
131 2016-044 05/24/16 2015/16 250,000 723,636 * 0 723,636 *
132 15-16-0642 05/28/16 2015/16 250,000 159,707 0 159,707
133 NCGA08207 06/02/16 2015/16 250,000 2,879,743 * 0 2,879,743 *
134 VACF3160 06/02/16 2015/16 250,000 440,550 * 9,452 450,002 *
135 GHC0013554 06/09/16 2015/16 250,000 372,877 * 0 372,877 *
136 NCGA08205 07/14/16 2016/17 250,000 126,224 0 126,224
137 NCGA08245 07/24/16 2016/17 250,000 124,582 0 124,582
138 GHC0015545 08/02/16 2016/17 250,000 1,486,490 * 0 1,486,490 *
139 16-17-0215 08/16/16 2016/17 250,000 3,435,804 * 0 3,435,804 *
140 16-17-0147 08/31/16 2016/17 250,000 1,290,549 * 0 1,290,549 *
141 GHC0019649 09/06/16 2016/17 250,000 98,804 239,042 * 337,846 *
142 VACG3177 09/09/16 2016/17 250,000 195,900 0 195,900
143 16-17-0069 09/10/16 2016/17 250,000 115,966 0 115,966
144 16-17-0063 09/12/16 2016/17 250,000 221,904 0 221,904
145 PETA-2016-2017-0496 09/27/16 2016/17 250,000 340,293 * 0 340,293 *
146 NCGA08501 10/18/16 2016/17 250,000 172,485 0 172,485
147 NCGA08401 10/20/16 2016/17 250,000 311,127 * 0 311,127 *
148 GHC0025588 10/20/16 2016/17 250,000 87,102 85,098 172,200
149 NCGA08400 10/28/16 2016/17 250,000 99,102 99,898 199,000
150 GHC0015142 11/07/16 2016/17 250,000 146,943 0 146,943
151 GHC0016086 11/09/16 2016/17 250,000 138,967 0 138,967
152 2016-2017-0555 12/02/16 2016/17 250,000 234,939 * 0 234,939
153 16-17-0399 12/04/16 2016/17 250,000 3,153,907 * 0 3,153,907 *
154 3003036 12/20/16 2016/17 250,000 203,075 0 203,075
155 033-0594 01/07/17 2016/17 250,000 340,036 * 0 340,036 *
156 2016-2017-0589 01/09/17 2016/17 250,000 110,000 0 110,000
157 Rob - 22 01/09/17 2016/17 250,000 217,060 0 217,060
158 GHC0017907 01/10/17 2016/17 250,000 389,193 * 0 389,193 *
159 2019004 01/10/17 2016/17 250,000 176,588 0 176,588
160 GHC0017733 01/28/17 2016/17 250,000 114,191 0 114,191
161 GHC0017409 02/06/17 2016/17 250,000 122,467 0 122,467
162 2017052 02/08/17 2016/17 250,000 363,362 * 2,147,638 2,511,000 *
163 2016-2017-0621 02/20/17 2016/17 250,000 3,406,936 * 0 3,406,936 *
164 2016-2017-0781 02/22/17 2016/17 250,000 72,718 91,853 164,572
165 NCGA08359 02/25/17 2016/17 250,000 155,997 0 155,997
166 2016-2017-0792 02/27/17 2016/17 250,000 188,582 125,617 * 314,198 *
167 3895-P1-C1 03/14/17 2016/17 250,000 7,186,995 * 809,671 7,996,666 *
168 GHC0016537 03/16/17 2016/17 250,000 126,698 0 126,698
169 GZIF10273 03/17/17 2016/17 250,000 115,643 0 115,643
170 16-17-0746 03/23/17 2016/17 250,000 264,997 * 40,003 305,000 *
171 2017076 03/25/17 2016/17 250,000 257,470 * 0 257,470 *
172 GHC0023687 04/04/17 2016/17 250,000 159,992 69,608 * 229,600
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173 16-17-0725 04/21/17 2016/17 250,000 165,953 0 165,953
174 2017058 04/21/17 2016/17 250,000 211,230 0 211,230
175 SR0900 04/27/17 2016/17 250,000 316,852 * 0 316,852 *
176 16-17-0769 05/05/17 2016/17 250,000 229,130 545,870 * 775,000 *
177 3910-P1-C1 05/14/17 2016/17 250,000 194,273 0 194,273
178 2018-027 05/16/17 2016/17 250,000 106,529 0 106,529
179 GHC0018773 05/21/17 2016/17 250,000 241,696 * 0 241,696
180 GHC0020648 05/23/17 2016/17 250,000 101,023 0 101,023
181 2016-2017-0740 05/28/17 2016/17 250,000 174,744 0 174,744
182 GZIF10284 06/02/17 2016/17 250,000 261,366 * 0 261,366 *
183 16-17-0741 06/07/17 2016/17 250,000 2,523,804 * 128,332 2,652,136 *
184 16-17-0751 06/12/17 2016/17 250,000 323,937 * 0 323,937 *
185 16-17-0570 06/13/17 2016/17 250,000 6,968 113,032 120,000
186 NCGA08421 06/17/17 2016/17 250,000 159,259 0 159,259
187 16-17-0731 06/28/17 2016/17 250,000 12,049,687 * 0 12,049,687 *
188 NCGA08478 06/30/17 2016/17 250,000 346,753 * 0 346,753 *
189 VACH3209 07/07/17 2017/18 250,000 350,768 * 0 350,768 *
190 GHC0018428 07/12/17 2017/18 250,000 107,107 0 107,107
191 GZIG10322 07/23/17 2017/18 250,000 343,120 * 317,880 661,000 *
192 2017080 07/24/17 2017/18 250,000 431,109 * 0 431,109 *
193 GHC0018717 07/31/17 2017/18 250,000 180,988 0 180,988
194 SR0935 08/02/17 2017/18 250,000 29 109,971 110,000
195 SR0956 08/05/17 2017/18 250,000 128,018 0 128,018
196 VACH3230 08/28/17 2017/18 250,000 581,158 * 0 581,158 *
197 2017-2018-0089 09/09/17 2017/18 250,000 110,647 0 110,647
198 NCGA08481 09/24/17 2017/18 250,000 257,838 * 0 257,838 *
199 3003115 09/27/17 2017/18 250,000 171,502 0 171,502
200 2018008 10/12/17 2017/18 250,000 181,909 0 181,909
201 GZIG10328 11/01/17 2017/18 250,000 122,288 0 122,288
202 033-0627 11/10/17 2017/18 250,000 503,716 * 0 503,716 *
203 2018011 12/11/17 2017/18 250,000 231,720 * 0 231,720
204 17-18-0429 12/21/17 2017/18 250,000 76,402 38,598 115,000
205 VACH3254 12/29/17 2017/18 250,000 193,941 1,611,059 * 1,805,000 *
206 2017-2018-0677 01/01/18 2017/18 250,000 1,408,967 * 0 1,408,967 *
207 GHC0021858 01/04/18 2017/18 250,000 581,629 * 684,866 1,266,495 *
208 GHC0020694 01/10/18 2017/18 250,000 102,789 0 102,789
209 GHC0021967 01/23/18 2017/18 250,000 124,874 0 124,874
210 3973-P1-C1 02/05/18 2017/18 250,000 355,129 * 0 355,129 *
211 SR1266 02/12/18 2017/18 250,000 610,187 * 0 610,187 *
212 NCGA08618 02/18/18 2017/18 250,000 189,190 0 189,190
213 GZIG10329 02/20/18 2017/18 250,000 151,852 0 151,852
214 GHC0040142 02/26/18 2017/18 250,000 8,756 271,245 * 280,000 *
215 17-18-0587 03/01/18 2017/18 250,000 242,506 * 47,495 * 290,001 *
216 17-18-0452 03/06/18 2017/18 250,000 423,766 * 0 423,766 *
217 3979-P1-C1 03/15/18 2017/18 250,000 632,460 * 0 632,460 *
218 3983-P1-C1 03/15/18 2017/18 250,000 254,509 * 625,491 880,000 *
219 3977-P1-C1 03/20/18 2017/18 250,000 108,750 0 108,750
220 3984-P1-C1 03/22/18 2017/18 250,000 2,753,723 * 200,622 2,954,344 *
221 GHC0021152 03/23/18 2017/18 250,000 5,461,004 * 0 5,461,004 *
222 SR1120 03/24/18 2017/18 250,000 1,900 258,100 * 260,000 *
223 2018-044 03/30/18 2017/18 250,000 989,634 * 0 989,634 *
224 3003147 04/20/18 2017/18 250,000 158,066 0 158,066
225 3003150 05/02/18 2017/18 250,000 403,146 * 191,854 595,000 *
226 GHC0032435 05/05/18 2017/18 250,000 126,009 588,393 * 714,403 *
227 2017-2018-0487 05/08/18 2017/18 250,000 321,938 * 0 321,938 *
228 2018102 05/09/18 2017/18 250,000 219,445 0 219,445
229 GZIG10371 05/15/18 2017/18 250,000 143,863 0 143,863
230 2017-2018-0640 05/18/18 2017/18 250,000 100,146 0 100,146
231 SCGA02015 05/23/18 2017/18 250,000 179,498 0 179,498
232 2017-2018-0589 06/01/18 2017/18 250,000 681,364 * 0 681,364 *
233 2018075 06/11/18 2017/18 250,000 184,251 2,450 186,701
234 4A1603XJXD7 07/01/18 2018/19 250,000 38,322 151,678 * 190,000
235 2018-2019-0083 07/09/18 2018/19 250,000 203,530 0 203,530
236 2018-080A & B 07/13/18 2018/19 250,000 455,432 * 0 455,432 *
237 GHC0024756 07/23/18 2018/19 250,000 348,237 * 1,392,280 1,740,516 *
238 GHC0030000 07/23/18 2018/19 250,000 132,582 1,372,418 * 1,505,000 *
239 NCGA08753 08/13/18 2018/19 250,000 4,047,092 * 0 4,047,092 *
240 GHC0026889 08/14/18 2018/19 250,000 209,758 40,242 * 250,000 *
241 2018-2019-0138 08/14/18 2018/19 250,000 121,938 0 121,938
242 GHC0024521 08/14/18 2018/19 250,000 89,691 321,424 * 411,115 *
243 2018-2019-0084 08/18/18 2018/19 250,000 421,940 * 0 421,940 *
244 2018-2019-0081 08/24/18 2018/19 250,000 257,048 * 0 257,048 *
245 NCGA08774 08/25/18 2018/19 250,000 113,229 0 113,229
246 GHC0024402 08/27/18 2018/19 250,000 106,839 1,193,661 * 1,300,500 *
247 GZIH10401 09/04/18 2018/19 250,000 516,486 * 8,516 525,002 *
248 GHC0024301 09/07/18 2018/19 250,000 659,136 * 0 659,136 *
249 NCGA08783 09/12/18 2018/19 250,000 162,248 0 162,248
250 2018-2019-0086 09/12/18 2018/19 250,000 360,832 * 0 360,832 *
251 2018-070 09/17/18 2018/19 250,000 83,211 157,289 * 240,500 *
252 NCGA08773 09/21/18 2018/19 250,000 205,077 0 205,077
253 GZIH10368 09/25/18 2018/19 250,000 144,638 30,364 175,002
254 2019-014 10/06/18 2018/19 250,000 108,310 241,690 * 350,000 *
255 2019-015 10/08/18 2018/19 250,000 301,795 * 20,000 321,795 *
256 VACH3298 10/30/18 2018/19 250,000 103,315 17,685 121,000
257 4A2302QB9TK 11/01/18 2018/19 250,000 15,764 259,061 * 274,825 *
258 GHC0025460 11/03/18 2018/19 250,000 92,645 157,355 * 250,000 *
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259 GHC0025766 11/07/18 2018/19 250,000 107,540 0 107,540
260 GHC0023360 11/16/18 2018/19 250,000 117,560 0 117,560
261 GHC0025345 11/26/18 2018/19 250,000 49,272 106,378 155,650
262 SR1435 11/27/18 2018/19 250,000 0 800,000 * 800,000 *
263 NCGA08830 11/28/18 2018/19 250,000 189,867 0 189,867
264 GHC0023742 12/04/18 2018/19 250,000 170,726 0 170,726
265 GHC0024332 12/05/18 2018/19 250,000 329,300 * 0 329,300 *
266 NCGA08794 12/08/18 2018/19 250,000 148,857 0 148,857
267 NCGA08839 12/19/18 2018/19 250,000 150,980 0 150,980
268 GHC0023965 12/21/18 2018/19 250,000 3,601,489 * 54,511 3,656,000 *
269 2019-011 01/04/19 2018/19 250,000 132,472 32 132,504
270 2018-2019-0281 01/09/19 2018/19 250,000 0 210,000 * 210,000
271 NCGA08912 01/11/19 2018/19 250,000 146,167 18,833 165,000
272 NCGA08829 01/16/19 2018/19 250,000 193,798 0 193,798
273 GHC0035693 01/17/19 2018/19 250,000 87,729 269,845 * 357,575 *
274 GHC0028622 01/22/19 2018/19 250,000 608,876 * 78,950 687,826 *
275 GHC0026719 01/28/19 2018/19 250,000 115,813 674,187 * 790,000 *
276 VACH3337 01/31/19 2018/19 250,000 113,772 36,438 150,211
277 2019098 02/05/19 2018/19 250,000 176,239 49,956 * 226,195
278 NCGA08861 02/20/19 2018/19 250,000 34,831 78,669 113,500
279 18-19-0329 02/20/19 2018/19 250,000 68,787 32,213 101,000
280 PETA-2018-2019-0441 02/22/19 2018/19 250,000 107,354 0 107,354
281 GHC0025263 03/10/19 2018/19 250,000 126,850 413,315 * 540,165 *
282 NCGA08878 03/21/19 2018/19 250,000 38,709 148,191 * 186,900
283 GHC0025765 03/28/19 2018/19 250,000 168,101 1,087 169,189
284 GZIH10416 04/02/19 2018/19 250,000 158,699 0 158,699
285 GHC0026182 04/02/19 2018/19 250,000 412,504 * 217,996 630,500 *
286 GZIH10505 04/08/19 2018/19 250,000 1,358,095 * 67,407 1,425,502 *
287 VACH3320 04/13/19 2018/19 250,000 259,634 * 29,560 289,194 *
288 NCGA08811 04/14/19 2018/19 250,000 890,238 * 0 890,238 *
289 2019127 04/16/19 2018/19 250,000 500,000 * 312,000 812,000 *
290 GHC0027400 04/18/19 2018/19 250,000 533,244 * 20,970 554,214 *
291 2019-057 05/04/19 2018/19 250,000 115,727 57,223 172,950
292 402104B2AAA 05/04/19 2018/19 250,000 170,086 769,914 * 940,000 *
293 NCGA08821 05/05/19 2018/19 250,000 210,680 0 210,680
294 NCGA08930 05/15/19 2018/19 250,000 154,931 115,069 * 270,000 *
295 GHC0027991 05/22/19 2018/19 250,000 107,477 0 107,477
296 18-19-0480 05/25/19 2018/19 250,000 544,769 * 0 544,769 *
297 NCGA08836 06/04/19 2018/19 250,000 197,428 0 197,428
298 NCGA08875 06/05/19 2018/19 250,000 174,934 0 174,934
299 2019-062 06/07/19 2018/19 250,000 142,618 5,000 147,618
300 GHC0028520 06/11/19 2018/19 250,000 312,187 * 8,520 320,707 *
301 NCGA08855 06/18/19 2018/19 250,000 520,076 * 0 520,076 *
302 GHC0028584 06/30/19 2018/19 250,000 711,087 * 0 711,087 *
303 2019144 07/02/19 2019/20 250,000 73,246 41,755 115,001
304 GHC0029101 07/13/19 2019/20 250,000 46,024 119,976 166,000
305 GHC0028314 07/18/19 2019/20 250,000 70,369 484,731 * 555,100 *
306 19-20-0054 07/30/19 2019/20 250,000 613,727 * 461,273 1,075,000 *
307 GHC0026698 08/02/19 2019/20 250,000 1,211,511 * 178,548 1,390,059 *
308 VACI3347 08/03/19 2019/20 250,000 68,886 91,114 160,000
309 19-20-0188 08/08/19 2019/20 250,000 56,529 3,263,471 * 3,320,000 *
310 GZII10426 08/09/19 2019/20 250,000 70,350 79,650 150,000
311 Jan - 28 08/13/19 2019/20 250,000 60,000 80,000 140,000
312 SR1326 08/19/19 2019/20 250,000 0 2,000,000 * 2,000,000 *
313 3003295 08/20/19 2019/20 250,000 57,608 52,392 110,000
314 GHC0032161 08/27/19 2019/20 250,000 68,339 681,661 * 750,000 *
315 2019109 08/29/19 2019/20 250,000 149,481 30,519 180,000
316 GHC0027626 08/30/19 2019/20 250,000 239,066 * 0 239,066 *
317 NCGA08992 08/31/19 2019/20 250,000 122,843 77,157 200,000
318 VACI3357 09/05/19 2019/20 250,000 48,454 116,546 165,000
319 GHC0029963 09/07/19 2019/20 250,000 291,569 * 178,431 470,000 *
320 3003303 09/13/19 2019/20 250,000 209,595 * 0 209,595
321 GHC0028858 09/17/19 2019/20 250,000 240,409 * 0 240,409 *
322 19-20-0226 09/20/19 2019/20 250,000 404,097 * 110,903 515,000 *
323 2019-2020-0099 09/27/19 2019/20 250,000 179,996 200,000 * 379,996 *
324 2020-009 10/04/19 2019/20 250,000 103,446 11,496 114,942
325 2022-011 10/06/19 2019/20 250,000 446,791 * 1,384,209 1,831,000 *
326 NCGA08905 10/07/19 2019/20 250,000 81,339 468,661 * 550,000 *
327 SCGA02029 10/12/19 2019/20 250,000 230,141 * 8,280,859 * 8,511,000 *
328 GHC0030436 10/20/19 2019/20 250,000 142,595 0 142,595
329 2020-012A,B&C 10/25/19 2019/20 250,000 2,446 101,926 104,372
330 2020-011 10/26/19 2019/20 250,000 149,997 95,909 * 245,906 *
331 3003315 10/28/19 2019/20 250,000 90,779 150,221 * 241,000 *
332 GHC0029772 11/10/19 2019/20 250,000 99,053 1,011,447 * 1,110,500 *
333 GHC0029644 11/16/19 2019/20 250,000 103,511 0 103,511
334 2019-2020-0268 11/27/19 2019/20 250,000 46,764 108,236 155,000
335 NCGA09043 12/04/19 2019/20 250,000 145,997 129,003 * 275,000 *
336 GHC0029188 12/11/19 2019/20 250,000 202,882 * 0 202,882
337 4A210808D3D 12/15/19 2019/20 250,000 98,186 712,114 * 810,300 *
338 GHC0031569 12/15/19 2019/20 250,000 156,376 0 156,376
339 GHC0029007 12/22/19 2019/20 250,000 88,546 211,454 * 300,000 *
340 GHC0043587 01/01/20 2019/20 250,000 374,028 * 225,972 600,000 *
341 GHC0031823 01/10/20 2019/20 250,000 420,741 * 39,260 460,000 *
342 2019-2020-0384 01/13/20 2019/20 250,000 217,904 * 0 217,904
343 VACI3373 01/22/20 2019/20 250,000 66,654 50,846 117,500
344 NCGA09058 01/27/20 2019/20 250,000 61,733 170,767 * 232,500
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345 2020056 01/28/20 2019/20 250,000 59,055 45,945 105,000
346 GZII10458 02/03/20 2019/20 250,000 160,890 54,115 215,006
347 402008182B0 02/06/20 2019/20 250,000 83,321 1,231,679 * 1,315,000 *
348 2020030 02/11/20 2019/20 250,000 2,075,773 * 324,371 2,400,144 *
349 PETA-2019-2020-0313 02/12/20 2019/20 250,000 105,653 1,105,347 * 1,211,000 *
350 4A2204VF23G 02/14/20 2019/20 250,000 57,787 1,197,313 * 1,255,100 *
351 2022-008 02/17/20 2019/20 250,000 111,953 518,548 * 630,500 *
352 2020039 02/20/20 2019/20 250,000 174,160 0 174,160
353 GHC0048981 02/22/20 2019/20 250,000 33,731 316,269 * 350,000 *
354 GHC0032483 03/02/20 2019/20 250,000 53,207 348,293 * 401,500 *
355 GZII10466 03/05/20 2019/20 250,000 205,622 * 54,378 * 260,000 *
356 GHC0037474 03/06/20 2019/20 250,000 369,215 * 1,180,785 1,550,000 *
357 033-0779 03/19/20 2019/20 250,000 176,480 0 176,480
358 033-0771 03/21/20 2019/20 250,000 151,336 0 151,336
359 40201028983 04/12/20 2019/20 250,000 18,196,630 * 0 18,196,630 *
360 2020-035 04/18/20 2019/20 250,000 108,389 3,772,111 * 3,880,500 *
361 GHC0030989 04/23/20 2019/20 250,000 66,622 60,378 127,000
362 GHC0031392 04/30/20 2019/20 250,000 373,500 * 0 373,500 *
363 GHC0032416 05/02/20 2019/20 250,000 265,840 * 0 265,840 *
364 GHC0033587 05/02/20 2019/20 250,000 60,529 539,471 * 600,000 *
365 NCGA09060 05/03/20 2019/20 250,000 137,637 0 137,637
366 GHC0032183 05/07/20 2019/20 250,000 155,233 33,767 189,000
367 GHC0032960 05/17/20 2019/20 250,000 32,202 94,998 127,200
368 2020-040 05/18/20 2019/20 250,000 92,096 10,000 102,096
369 GHC0031677 05/23/20 2019/20 250,000 173,947 0 173,947
370 40201240A6A 05/27/20 2019/20 250,000 35,377 214,656 * 250,033 *
371 GHC0034011 05/30/20 2019/20 250,000 154,575 0 154,575
372 SR1456 05/30/20 2019/20 250,000 1,912,952 * 187,048 2,100,000 *
373 SR1436 05/31/20 2019/20 250,000 200,000 * 0 200,000
374 SR1442 05/31/20 2019/20 250,000 2,011,498 * 500,000 2,511,498 *
375 GHC0033388 06/02/20 2019/20 250,000 6,567 143,433 150,000
376 GHC0047434 06/02/20 2019/20 250,000 1,111 235,389 * 236,500 *
377 GHC0034076 06/22/20 2019/20 250,000 51,045 73,955 125,000
378 40210157069 07/03/20 2020/21 250,000 375,462 * 1,035,538 1,411,000 *
379 40200713771 07/16/20 2020/21 250,000 179,681 * 1,972,319 * 2,152,000 *
380 GHC0035745 07/23/20 2020/21 250,000 1,040 748,960 * 750,000 *
381 GHC0033195 08/03/20 2020/21 250,000 82,502 877,998 * 960,500 *
382 2020-046 08/05/20 2020/21 250,000 99,344 3,430,194 * 3,529,538 *
383 4A22020TNZC 08/06/20 2020/21 250,000 26,052 73,950 100,002
384 GHC0032722 08/07/20 2020/21 250,000 117,736 0 117,736
385 4021026AAAB 08/11/20 2020/21 250,000 227,440 * 0 227,440 *
386 4A210925B29 08/20/20 2020/21 250,000 15,854 114,146 130,000
387 2020114 09/03/20 2020/21 250,000 516,613 * 0 516,613 *
388 2020-2021-0401 09/09/20 2020/21 250,000 102,500 0 102,500
389 GHC0033323 09/17/20 2020/21 250,000 95,870 859,230 * 955,100 *
390 2021-009 09/19/20 2020/21 250,000 68,154 42,645 110,799
391 PETA-2020-2021-0454 09/22/20 2020/21 250,000 32,138 187,528 * 219,665
392 3011299 09/26/20 2020/21 250,000 64,956 787,044 * 852,000 *
393 4021049F3G5 10/08/20 2020/21 250,000 113,955 1,956,045 * 2,070,000 *
394 2020-2021-0464 10/24/20 2020/21 250,000 413,888 * 0 413,888 *
395 GHC0037451 10/25/20 2020/21 250,000 64,538 42,462 107,000
396 GZIJ10501 11/13/20 2020/21 250,000 43,822 381,178 * 425,000 *
397 4A22081PJ20 11/18/20 2020/21 250,000 0 515,000 * 515,000 *
398 40201244A82 11/23/20 2020/21 250,000 344,213 * 0 344,213 *
399 GHC0036196 12/02/20 2020/21 250,000 24,847 225,153 * 250,000 *
400 GHC0035416 12/04/20 2020/21 250,000 49,648 1,156,352 * 1,206,000 *
401 GHC0034990 12/17/20 2020/21 250,000 0 380,000 * 380,000 *
402 4A21063344F 12/20/20 2020/21 250,000 12,887 217,113 * 230,000 *
403 2020-2021-0392 12/21/20 2020/21 250,000 108,023 1,547,977 * 1,656,000 *
404 GHC0035094 12/21/20 2020/21 250,000 49,673 66,621 116,294
405 GHC0036211 12/30/20 2020/21 250,000 230,073 * 23,329 * 253,401 *
406 40210156358 12/30/20 2020/21 250,000 1,201,784 * 1,348,216 2,550,000 *
407 402106GGD4G 12/30/20 2020/21 250,000 88,149 546,851 * 635,000 *
408 GHC0034527 01/07/21 2020/21 250,000 118,327 0 118,327
409 4A2107GDBGC 01/17/21 2020/21 250,000 49,392 127,608 177,000
410 2020-2021-0439 01/21/21 2020/21 250,000 27,668 1,223,332 * 1,251,000 *
411 4A2205TDDTR 01/29/21 2020/21 250,000 175,038 * 981 176,019
412 PETA-2020-2021-0562 02/01/21 2020/21 250,000 170,296 * 0 170,296
413 GHC0036131 02/01/21 2020/21 250,000 1,856 125,944 127,800
414 GHC0036001 02/05/21 2020/21 250,000 147 150,025 150,172
415 2020-2021-0484 02/05/21 2020/21 250,000 0 200,000 * 200,000
416 2020-2021-0450 02/21/21 2020/21 250,000 53,032 875,000 * 928,032 *
417 2021031 02/23/21 2020/21 250,000 64,017 1,725,983 * 1,790,000 *
418 4A2203FTVY5 02/24/21 2020/21 250,000 53,274 406,726 * 460,000 *
419 4A2108F29C2 03/01/21 2020/21 250,000 13,259 111,741 125,000
420 GZIJ10526 03/06/21 2020/21 250,000 22,824 211,293 * 234,116 *
421 2021047 03/08/21 2020/21 250,000 74,579 85,458 160,037
422 GHC0038331 03/10/21 2020/21 250,000 37,880 1,473,120 * 1,511,000 *
423 GHC0038347 03/15/21 2020/21 250,000 76 275,424 * 275,500 *
424 GHC0036133 03/18/21 2020/21 250,000 203,079 * 0 203,079
425 GHC0036041 03/27/21 2020/21 250,000 6,636 143,364 150,000
426 GHC0036536 04/01/21 2020/21 250,000 647 101,895 102,542
427 4181-P1-C1 04/01/21 2020/21 250,000 262,219 * 0 262,219 *
428 2022-001 04/04/21 2020/21 250,000 49,156 100,000 149,156
429 4A220104NMA 04/12/21 2020/21 250,000 44,622 71,378 116,000
430 GHC0038755 04/18/21 2020/21 250,000 34,318 132,382 166,700

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-20
LIABILITY

List of Large Claims
Reported Incurred Losses Greater Than $100,000

2013/14 to 2022/23
Current Members Only

Member
Claim

Number
Date of

Loss
Claim
Period Cap

Paid
Losses
6/30/23

Case
Reserves
6/30/23

Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
---------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

431 GHC0036683 04/19/21 2020/21 250,000 446,205 * 4,258,927 4,705,132 *
432 402104A9F7G 04/19/21 2020/21 250,000 29,140 1,002,860 * 1,032,000 *
433 VACJ3412 04/21/21 2020/21 250,000 173,250 * 0 173,250
434 2020-2021-0520 05/01/21 2020/21 250,000 221,259 * 0 221,259
435 4A1603Q9DT2 05/03/21 2020/21 250,000 28,448 371,552 * 400,000 *
436 GHC0039816 05/13/21 2020/21 250,000 19,664 158,536 178,200
437 GHC0036653 05/16/21 2020/21 250,000 16,022 583,978 * 600,000 *
438 4A211102533 05/30/21 2020/21 250,000 41,717 183,283 * 225,000 *
439 4A2112043YD 05/30/21 2020/21 250,000 15,639 259,361 * 275,000 *
440 4A211028A16 06/02/21 2020/21 250,000 38,881 72,269 111,150
441 GHC0039447 06/04/21 2020/21 250,000 0 150,000 150,000
442 4021060B82F 06/07/21 2020/21 250,000 132,434 17,566 150,000
443 3031187 06/19/21 2020/21 250,000 9,681 115,319 125,000
444 GHC0040467 06/20/21 2020/21 250,000 29,360 540,640 * 570,000 *
445 GHC0040561 06/24/21 2020/21 250,000 26,514 173,486 * 200,000
446 SCGA02113 06/28/21 2020/21 250,000 26,413 348,687 * 375,100 *
447 GHC0037528 07/05/21 2021/22 250,000 406,139 * 21,186 427,325 *
448 4A22020WFMF 07/08/21 2021/22 250,000 103,827 * 0 103,827
449 2022001 07/08/21 2021/22 250,000 156,875 * 6,098,820 * 6,255,695 *
450 4A22010X18X 07/16/21 2021/22 250,000 3,956 101,044 105,000
451 GHC0043995 07/21/21 2021/22 250,000 0 250,000 * 250,000 *
452 SR1547 08/05/21 2021/22 250,000 79,010 * 1,050,000 * 1,129,010 *
453 GZIK10547 08/13/21 2021/22 250,000 13,706 97,194 110,900
454 4A22020D123 08/19/21 2021/22 250,000 11 174,989 * 175,000
455 C266019508 08/19/21 2021/22 250,000 11 150,000 150,011
456 2021-2022-0096 08/24/21 2021/22 250,000 3,691 146,309 150,000
457 2021-2022-0083 09/04/21 2021/22 250,000 10,207 109,793 120,000
458 SR1610 09/07/21 2021/22 250,000 0 1,252,300 * 1,252,300 *
459 GHC0042782 10/12/21 2021/22 250,000 4,342 211,158 * 215,500 *
460 4A21120DNMN 10/13/21 2021/22 250,000 48,539 4,701,461 * 4,750,000 *
461 2021-2022-0122 10/22/21 2021/22 250,000 15,133 265,007 * 280,140 *
462 GHC0039883 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 0 300,000 * 300,000 *
463 GHC0039505 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 289,107 * 1,124,110 1,413,217 *
464 GHC0039837 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 184,207 * 290,793 * 475,000 *
465 GHC0040029 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 197,153 * 426,847 * 624,000 *
466 GHC0040123 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 164,614 * 250,386 * 415,000 *
467 GHC0040332 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 170,605 * 509,395 * 680,000 *
468 GHC0040336 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 166,953 * 673,047 * 840,000 *
469 GHC0040381 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 53,620 196,380 * 250,000 *
470 GHC0040427 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 151,139 * 153,861 * 305,000 *
471 GHC0040791 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 35,819 226,181 * 262,000 *
472 PETA-2021-2022-0038 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 2,346,621 * 0 2,346,621 *
473 PETA-2021-2022-0052 10/24/21 2021/22 250,000 3,023,482 * 0 3,023,482 *
474 GHC0041014 10/26/21 2021/22 250,000 0 400,000 * 400,000 *
475 2022069 10/26/21 2021/22 250,000 34,238 265,762 * 300,000 *
476 4A1603K2YX5 10/28/21 2021/22 250,000 0 525,000 * 525,000 *
477 GHC0042947 10/29/21 2021/22 250,000 15,703 122,397 138,100
478 GHC0043313 11/03/21 2021/22 250,000 0 250,000 * 250,000 *
479 GHC0042103 11/08/21 2021/22 250,000 180,370 * 0 180,370
480 4A2210T2JQN 11/24/21 2021/22 250,000 8,416 161,584 170,000
481 GHC0041383 11/28/21 2021/22 250,000 1,141 225,365 * 226,506 *
482 GHC0043081 11/30/21 2021/22 250,000 59,695 361,805 * 421,500 *
483 GHC0042440 12/01/21 2021/22 250,000 0 255,000 * 255,000 *
484 4A2205F14WK 12/08/21 2021/22 250,000 68 125,489 125,557
485 3028741 12/15/21 2021/22 250,000 0 505,000 * 505,000 *
486 GHC0043861 01/05/22 2021/22 250,000 0 125,000 125,000
487 4A22041NNML 01/09/22 2021/22 250,000 11,032 1,063,968 * 1,075,000 *
488 4A2211NSW2P 01/11/22 2021/22 250,000 17,509 820,666 * 838,175 *
489 4A2207D0FMS 01/13/22 2021/22 250,000 4,212 155,788 160,000
490 2021-2022-0072 01/13/22 2021/22 250,000 5,901 124,239 130,140
491 GHC0045740 01/18/22 2021/22 250,000 0 400,000 * 400,000 *
492 4A22081Q053 02/10/22 2021/22 250,000 11 100,000 100,011
493 C266560680 02/15/22 2021/22 250,000 42,143 787,857 * 830,000 *
494 4A2205M65ZJ 02/21/22 2021/22 250,000 6,729 3,548,271 * 3,555,000 *
495 4A2205SCFK0 02/21/22 2021/22 250,000 11,614 113,386 125,000
496 4A22075R2KZ 02/21/22 2021/22 250,000 2,930 172,071 * 175,000
497 C266045327 02/21/22 2021/22 250,000 72,847 27,157 100,004
498 4A1603RB1VB 02/22/22 2021/22 250,000 6,751 218,249 * 225,000 *
499 C266028825 02/22/22 2021/22 250,000 23 100,000 100,023
500 4A221128375 03/04/22 2021/22 250,000 16,307 304,373 * 320,680 *
501 4A2209FZKFG 03/14/22 2021/22 250,000 1,783 4,498,218 * 4,500,000 *
502 4A1603TDRXW 03/25/22 2021/22 250,000 20,136 104,864 125,000
503 GHC0044208 04/14/22 2021/22 250,000 100,151 * 1,049 101,200
504 3034280 04/26/22 2021/22 250,000 19,477 84,023 103,500
505 4A22118FY0K 05/05/22 2021/22 250,000 11 102,489 102,500
506 C266551912 05/11/22 2021/22 250,000 0 110,000 110,000
507 4A22083RGFL 05/24/22 2021/22 250,000 0 207,500 * 207,500 *
508 4A2208QBBW6 05/24/22 2021/22 250,000 13,327 143,674 157,000
509 GHC0045669 05/29/22 2021/22 250,000 0 200,000 * 200,000 *
510 GHC0048894 05/31/22 2021/22 250,000 0 150,000 150,000
511 GHC0047390 06/01/22 2021/22 250,000 0 125,000 125,000
512 GHC0049804 06/23/22 2021/22 250,000 0 101,000 101,000
513 GHC0048378 06/24/22 2021/22 250,000 492 200,508 * 201,000 *
514 GHC0046535 07/01/22 2022/23 250,000 0 200,000 * 200,000 *
515 4A2207YL14S 07/20/22 2022/23 250,000 5,931 219,069 * 225,000 *
516 2022153 08/01/22 2022/23 250,000 13,167 5,001,833 * 5,015,000 *

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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LIABILITY

List of Large Claims
Reported Incurred Losses Greater Than $100,000

2013/14 to 2022/23
Current Members Only

Member
Claim

Number
Date of

Loss
Claim
Period Cap

Paid
Losses
6/30/23

Case
Reserves
6/30/23

Reported
Incurred
Losses
6/30/23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
---------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

517 4A2210JSWTW 08/03/22 2022/23 250,000 12,087 88,929 * 101,015 *
518 GHC0050067 08/10/22 2022/23 250,000 0 250,000 * 250,000 *
519 GHC0052255 08/12/22 2022/23 250,000 3,536 446,464 * 450,000 *
520 2022-2023-0023 08/29/22 2022/23 250,000 8,714 1,206,286 * 1,215,000 *
521 4A22104GTTP 09/01/22 2022/23 250,000 14,485 335,515 * 350,000 *
522 4A23030GTMM 09/02/22 2022/23 250,000 3,739 946,262 * 950,000 *
523 4A2211KQD2M 09/09/22 2022/23 250,000 11 100,989 * 101,000 *
524 4A2303R1TXX 09/26/22 2022/23 250,000 13,066 376,734 * 389,800 *
525 GHC0050802 09/27/22 2022/23 250,000 161,113 * 16,036 177,149 *
526 GHC0047953 10/01/22 2022/23 250,000 0 125,000 * 125,000 *
527 GHC0059101 10/01/22 2022/23 250,000 0 200,000 * 200,000 *
528 4A2210S0XHK 10/14/22 2022/23 250,000 0 179,925 * 179,925 *
529 PETA-2022-2023-0074 10/18/22 2022/23 250,000 0 250,000 * 250,000 *
530 4A2305HCPJQ 11/18/22 2022/23 250,000 677 147,774 * 148,450 *
531 2022-2023-0166 12/02/22 2022/23 250,000 0 120,000 * 120,000 *
532 GHC0057575 12/06/22 2022/23 250,000 0 250,000 * 250,000 *
533 GHC0058250 12/31/22 2022/23 250,000 0 250,000 * 250,000 *
534 033-0921 12/31/22 2022/23 250,000 0 504,150 * 504,150 *
535 2022-2023-0157 01/16/23 2022/23 250,000 0 180,000 * 180,000 *
536 2022-2023-0223 01/16/23 2022/23 250,000 0 600,000 * 600,000 *
537 GHC0051839 02/07/23 2022/23 250,000 11,053 238,947 * 250,000 *
538 GHC0054014 02/24/23 2022/23 250,000 0 102,500 * 102,500 *
539 GHC0058129 03/09/23 2022/23 250,000 107 101,093 * 101,200 *
540 GHC0057088 03/23/23 2022/23 250,000 3,803 1,161,197 * 1,165,000 *
541 4A2304WZXJ5 04/06/23 2022/23 250,000 3,155 156,452 * 159,607 *

The claim(s) indicated by a '*' have been limited in development.

Amounts are gross of excess insurance and net of other recoveries.

(1) through (7) were provided by CJPRMA.

CJPRMA_LI_063023.xlsx
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY Exhibit LI-21
LIABILITY

Comparison of Reported Incurred Losses for Pool B and Pool C

1.  Pool B

Claim
Period

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/19

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/20

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/21

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/22

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/23
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------
2006/07 $2,257,754 $2,257,754 $2,257,754 $2,257,754 $2,257,754
2007/08 1,548,783 1,548,783 1,548,783 1,548,783 1,548,783
2008/09 803,935 803,935 803,935 803,935 803,935
2009/10 578,949 578,949 578,949 578,949 578,949
2010/11 157,066 157,066 158,661 158,661 158,661
2011/12 1,001,735 1,501,735 1,501,735 1,501,735 1,501,735
2012/13 5,673,041 5,673,041 5,673,055 5,673,055 5,673,055
2013/14 6,919,247 6,731,295 7,231,295 7,231,295 7,731,295
2014/15 3,200,073 3,464,313 3,556,603 3,270,493 3,770,493
2015/16 2,782,714 3,724,350 4,213,582 4,713,582 5,026,096
2016/17 3,733,810 3,942,873 4,690,822 4,046,292 4,094,469
2017/18 2,346,991 3,744,131 3,953,043 4,491,230 5,901,917
2018/19 0 3,235,000 5,117,238 5,438,238 4,932,160
2019/20 1,438,500 4,655,500 6,037,597 5,677,825
2020/21 1,134,600 3,191,242 4,900,444
2021/22 1,685,500 1,369,106
2022/23 470,149

10 yrs excl last 3 $24,923,298 $28,126,340 $32,361,679 $37,103,530 $44,467,706
Avg excl last 3 2,492,330 2,812,634 3,236,168 3,710,353 4,446,771

Change from prior 12.9% 15.1% 14.7% 19.8%
All year avg 2,384,931 2,811,075 3,328,386 3,693,682 3,939,031

2.  Pool C

Claim
Period

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/19

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/20

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/21

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/22

Reported
Incurred
Losses

06/30/23
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------- -------------------------
2006/07 $6,136,576 $6,136,576 $6,136,576 $6,136,576 $6,136,576
2007/08 4,989,029 4,989,029 4,989,029 4,989,029 4,989,029
2008/09 105,652 105,652 105,652 105,652 105,652
2009/10 2,644,541 2,652,895 2,533,806 2,533,806 2,467,720
2010/11 2,137 764,137 764,464 933,767 933,767
2011/12 2,029,209 2,029,258 2,029,258 2,340,358 2,340,358
2012/13 15,914,254 15,973,325 16,042,325 16,042,325 16,031,837
2013/14 12,075,099 11,475,747 11,731,047 12,781,047 15,311,047
2014/15 5,519,098 6,244,905 6,244,905 6,244,905 6,406,905
2015/16 9,487,662 10,657,205 12,537,566 12,841,144 12,124,980
2016/17 10,234,759 14,122,546 17,174,995 20,197,686 21,606,066
2017/18 7,139,630 12,000,000 9,881,613 10,950,613 12,605,885
2018/19 0 474,500 5,657,000 7,084,477 8,132,090
2019/20 4,110,500 12,090,765 14,080,842 21,410,404
2020/21 944,000 4,192,000 14,409,670
2021/22 4,512,628 16,572,832
2022/23 4,395,000

10 yrs excl last 3 $58,903,256 $69,014,697 $79,045,630 $91,950,127 $116,903,340
Avg excl last 3 5,890,326 6,901,470 7,904,563 9,195,013 11,690,334

Change from prior 17.2% 14.5% 16.3% 27.1%
All year avg 5,867,511 6,584,592 7,518,261 8,825,815 11,713,911

Includes losses for all current and prior members.

(2) through (5) are from prior actuarial studies.

(6) is from Exhibit LI-17.
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Staff Report on the June 30, 2023 Actuarial Study 
 
The actuarial study as of 06/30/2023 was prepared by AON Global Risk Consulting. Staff has 
summarized pertinent information from the current and past actuarial studies for your review.  
 
Estimated Outstanding Losses 
Table A below shows the Estimated Outstanding Losses for the last five years. The Estimated 
Outstanding Losses (EOL) includes case reserves and IBNR and is stated at the expected value. EOL 
increased 25.4% from 2022 mainly due to a $17.6 million (31%) increase in case reserves.  
 

(Table A) 

As of: 06/30/19 06/30/20 06/30/21 6/30/22 6/30/23 

Case Reserves $21,741,041 $35,046,095 $45,251,380 $56,062,338 $73,651,924 

IBNR 30,077,786 28,527,228 29,571,776 32,473,125 37,347,711 

EOL $51,818,827 $63,573,323 $74,823,156 $88,535,463 $110,999,635 

 
The CJPRMA target equity policy is $22.5 million. As of June 30, 2023, the equity balance shows a 
deficit of $78.2 million. When combined with the ELF balance of $19.7 million this gives us a net equity 
deficit of $58.5 million. This falls $81 million short of the target equity. 
 
 
Rates 

 
 

PY 2022/23 
Conventional Method 
80% Confidence Level 

Discounted 1% 
$7,500,000 SIR 

The table below shows the rates in program year 2022/23 at each SIR attachment and the funding 
provided. Pool SIR remained at $7.5M in PY 2022/23 and the confidence level was increased to 80%.  A 
total of $38,126,656 was collected in premiums.  An additional $1,580,401 was collected through the 
Premium Allocation Surcharge, not reflected in the table below. 

(Table B) 

  
SIR - $750K SIR - $1M 

SIR - 
$1.25M 

SIR - $1.5M 

Losses $22,110,329 1.295 1.151 1.067 0.975 
Reinsurance  14,416,328 0.791 0.791 0.791 0.791 

Admin  1,600,000 0.088 0.088 0.088 0.088 
 Total Rate 2.174 2.030 1.946 1.854 
      

Funding $38,126,656 $18,708,944 $16,402,709 $3,015,003 $0 
      

Payroll $1.82B     
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At the December 2020 meeting the Board of Directors approved a 3-year plan for future funding to 
improve the net equity position of the organization. The steps are as follows: 

 PY 2021/22 return to the conventional method of funding. 

 PY 2021/22 decrease the discount rate from 2% to 1%, review annually. 

 PY 2021/22 increase the confidence level to 75%. 

 PY 2022/23 eliminate the $500,000 SIR. 

 PY 2022/23 increase confidence level to 80% 

 PY 2023/24 increase confidence level to 85% 

 

In current year 2023/24, the confidence level was increased to 85%.  The table below shows the rates 
in program year 2023/24 at each SIR attachment and the funding provided.  An additional $2,870,653 
was collected through the Premium Allocation Surcharge, not reflected in the table below. 

 

PY 2023/24 Rates 
Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level 

Discounted 1% 
$7,500,000 SIR 

(Table C) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.5M 

Losses $30,467,022 1.742 1.496 1.354 1.226 
Reinsurance  16,033,355 0.825 0.825 0.825 0.825 

Admin  1,700,000 0.087 0.087 0.087 0.087 
 Total Rate 2.654 2.408 2.266 2.138 
      

Funding $48,200,377 $17,676,926 $26,967,989 $3,555,461 $0 
      

Payroll $1.94B     
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The proposed rates for PY 2024/25 keep the confidence level at 85%.  Assumptions are, reinsurance is 
estimated to increase 25%, overhead reflects a 18% increase and payroll 6.5% increase. The rates are 
provided in Table D. 

PY 2024/25 Proposed Rates 
Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level 

Discounted 1% 
$7,500,000 SIR 

(Table D) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.50M 

Losses  2.278 2.084 1.971 1.874 
Reinsurance $19,709,175 0.948 0.948 0.948 0.948 

Admin 2,000,000 0.096 0.096 0.096 0.096 
 Total Rate 3.322 3.128 3.015 2.918 

Increase %  25.17% 29.90% 33.05% 36.48% 
Est. Payroll $2.08B     
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In the event that the reinsurance market makes it necessary to increase the Pool SIR to $10M, Table E 
below shows the proposed rates for a $10M Pool SIR.  

Assumptions are, reinsurance is estimated to increase 25%, overhead reflects an 18% increase and 
payroll 6.5% increase. The rates are provided in Table E. 

 

PY 2024/25 Proposed Rates 
Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level 

Discounted 1% 
$10,000,000 SIR 

(Table E) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.50M 

Losses  2.441 2.247 2.134 2.037 
Reinsurance $19,709,175 0.948 0.948 0.948 0.948 

Admin 2,000,000 0.096 0.096 0.096 0.096 
 Total Rate 3.485 3.291 3.178 3.081 
      

Est. Payroll $2.08B     
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The chart below shows the potential member premiums at the various SIRs using the rates shown in 
Table D. This is subject to change when the final reinsurance renewal figures are known. 
 

PY 2024/25 Potential Premiums 

 

 

 Member 
 Payroll Estimate

 PY 24/25 
 PY 24/25 SIR  $750K SIR  $1M SIR  $1.25M SIR  $1.5M SIR 

Alameda 82,879,304.90          $750k 2,753,251             2,592,465            2,498,811           2,418,418          

Chico 38,549,957.05          $750k 1,280,630             1,205,843            1,162,281           1,124,888          

Fairfield 78,477,415.06          $750k 2,607,020             2,454,774            2,366,094           2,289,971          

Fremont 145,883,272.62        $1M 4,846,242             4,563,229            4,398,381           4,256,874          

Livermore 59,299,095.59          $750k 1,969,916             1,854,876            1,787,868           1,730,348          

LPFD 29,982,850.15          $750k 996,030                937,864               903,983              874,900             

Lodi 47,285,173.74          $1M 1,570,813             1,479,080            1,425,648           1,379,781          

NCCSIF 239,588,255.51        $1M 7,959,122             7,494,321            7,223,586           6,991,185          
Petaluma 46,663,183.63          $750k 1,550,151             1,459,624            1,406,895           1,361,632          

Redding 98,875,528.28          $750k 3,284,645             3,092,827            2,981,097           2,885,188          

Richmond 85,369,718.66          $750k 2,835,982             2,670,365            2,573,897           2,491,088          

Roseville 157,265,374.48        $1M 5,224,356             4,919,261            4,741,551           4,589,004          

San Leandro 40,735,261.04          $750k 1,353,225             1,274,199            1,228,168           1,188,655          

San Rafael 49,737,982.11          $750k 1,652,296             1,555,804            1,499,600           1,451,354          

Santa Rosa 142,637,684.66        $1M 4,738,424             4,461,707            4,300,526           4,162,168          

SCORE 34,474,838.08          $750k 1,145,254             1,078,373            1,039,416           1,005,976          

Stockton 169,128,751.31        $1.25M 5,618,457             5,290,347            5,099,232           4,935,177          

Sunnyvale 139,213,576.40        $1M 4,624,675             4,354,601            4,197,289           4,062,252          

Vacaville 70,488,634.28          $750k 2,341,632             2,204,884            2,125,232           2,056,858          

YCPARMIA 321,537,281.41        $1M 10,681,468           10,057,686          9,694,349           9,382,458          

Total 2,078,073,138.95     69,033,590           65,002,128          62,653,905         60,638,174        

PY 24/25 Loss Rate 2.278                    2.084                   1.971                  1.874                 

85% CL Reinsurance $19,709,175 0.948                    0.948                   0.948                  0.948                 

Overhead $2,000,000 0.096                    0.096                   0.096                  0.096                 

Total Rates 3.322                    3.128                   3.015                  2.918                 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 9 TITLE: CASH ASSESSMENT FOR LIABILITY PROGRAM 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
Approve proposal for cash assessment. 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
 
Item Explanation 
 
How We Got Here 
Beginning with program year 2018/19, CJPRMA began to experience a steady decline in its net 
position in the liability program. The table below shows the net position for the program as a 
whole as of the end of program years 2017/18 through 2021/22. The net position includes the 
assets in the ELF, which is described below. 
 

Evaluation Date Net Position 
6/30/2018 $22,052,565 
6/30/2019 $4,059,956 
6/30/2020 ($5,153,964) 
6/30/2021 ($23,315,095) 
6/30/2022 ($33,351,480) 

 
There were several reasons for the decline. First, the claims environment in California changed 
significantly, with higher verdicts becoming more prevalent, which also resulted in higher 
settlements. Changing public sentiment regarding law enforcement, social inflation, and third-
party litigation funding all contributed to this. Also, CJPRMA had developed an actuarial method 
that used a ten-year rolling average of claims to determine funding rates for the liability program. 
This provided consistency and smoothing for pool members, but it was not sufficient to quickly 
adapt to a changing environment. In 2018, CJPRMA hired a new general manager and claims 
administrator. During the first year of their tenure, they discovered that many claims had 
reserves that were not adequate for the new environment. During her first year at the pool, the 
claims administrator reviewed and updated reserves on all open claims. This was an important 
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task, but it resulted in recognition of higher liabilities for the pool. Verdicts and case settlements 
subsequently reinforced these estimates. 
 
The Board of Directors recognized that it needed to take action to address the eroding equity 
position of the pool. At its December 10, 2020, meeting the Board approved a three-year program 
to address the net position. These were the items approved by the Board. 
 

• PY 2021/22 return to the conventional “ground up” method of funding. 
• PY 2021/22 decrease the discount rate from 2% to 1%, review annually. 
• PY 2021/22 increase the confidence level to 75%. 
• PY 2022/23 eliminate the $500,000 SIR. 
• PY 2022/23 increase the confidence level to 80%. 
• PY 2023/24 increase the confidence level to 85%. 
 
Prior to 2020, the Board had approved applying excess equity to program years with negative 
equity rather than issuing redistributions. Also, the pool kept investment income in the program 
rather than using it to reduce premium. As a point of reference, between 1997 and 2017, CJPRMA 
returned $79,546,506 to members in the form of redistributions.  
 
Pool staff and the Board of Directors had hoped that these efforts would be sufficient to avoid 
the need for an assessment in the liability program. The continued decrease in the net position 
indicates that these changes alone have not been enough. These changes are important, and 
they should help the pool collect adequate contributions for the liability program in the future, 
but it has not had much impact on the past. 
 
In December 2021, the Board of Directors approved a surcharge for members with a loss ratio of 
greater than 100 percent. The surcharge was first collected in July 2022, and a total of $4,451,054 
has been collected to date. In July 2024, the pool will collect $3.5 million - $5 million. 
 
At its strategic planning meetings in October 2022, the Board of Directors identified “Be in a 
positive net position by June 30, 2025” as its number-one strategic priority. On December 12, 
2022, the Board approved the strategic plan with that priority. 
 
Assessment 
The CJPRMA by-laws defines a cash assessment as “an amount determined by the Board of 
Directors to be paid by each member entity as necessary to meet the Authority's obligations.” 
The bylaws continue, “A two-thirds vote of the entire Board is required to levy a cash assessment 
for any pooled coverage program.” 
 
Article XII of the by-laws addresses assessments. 
 

“Upon a two-thirds vote of the entire Board, the Board shall have the authority to 
levy a cash assessment for any pooled coverage program.  There must be a finding 
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by the Board that there are insufficient funds available to the Authority to meet 
its legal obligations. 
 
A cash assessment shall be directed only to those member entities or former 
member entities which participated in the pooled coverage program during the 
program year in which the covered loss, causing the assessment, was incurred. 
 
Any costs, including attorney fees incurred by the Authority in collecting any cash 
assessment, shall be reimbursed in full by the member entity against which such 
collection action has been taken.” 

 
Article XVIII of the CJPRMA Joint Powers Agreement also addresses assessments. 
 

“The Board by a two-thirds vote of the entire body shall have the authority to levy 
a cash assessment upon a determination that it is necessary to meet the 
Authority's obligations. 
 
All cash assessments shall be determined and payable in accordance with the 
policy contained in the Bylaws.” 

 
The Joint Powers Agreement also discusses the effect of assessments on former members of the 
pool. Former members of the pool are still responsible to pay any cash assessment for program 
years in which they participated. 

 
“The withdrawal or expulsion of any member entity after the inception of its 
participation in the Authority or any pooled coverage program shall not terminate 
its responsibility:  
 
A. to cooperate fully with the Authority in determining the cause of losses and in 
the settlement of claims incurred during the coverage period, as defined in the 
Memorandum of Coverage;  
 
B. to pay any cash assessments or other amounts determined by the Board to be 
due and payable for each program year of each program in which it participated 
until all claims, or other unpaid liabilities, covering such periods have been finally 
resolved;” 

 
Excess Loss Fund 
The CJPRMA bylaws define an Excess Loss Fund (ELF) intended to be used to pay for deficit 
years. Here is the language from the bylaws: 
 

For Program Years 2008‐2009 and following, the Authority will establish an Excess 
Loss Fund that will be used to provide funds in the event losses, loss adjustment 



Back to Agenda  
 

 
expenses, and defense costs expended for any program year exceed the amount 
of cash contributions (and any interest earnings thereon) for loss funding for that 
program year. Payments from the Excess Loss Fund will not be charged back to 
the program year nor will the payments result in any assessment against program 
year members but will instead act as a form of “stop loss” for the loss fund for that 
program year. 

 
The pool did not use the ELF as intended, and it still has a value of $19,470,554. $89,969 
of that value is equity for the City of Pomona. Pomona is a former member that 
contributed to the ELF. However, Pomona left CJPRMA before any of the deficit years for 
which we plan to assess. That means that $19,384,585 is available for use to apply to any 
deficit years. 
 
Cash Assessment Proposal 
As shown in the table above, the deficit as of June 30, 2022, was $33,351,480. Staff selected 
program years 2012/13 through 2016/17 for the potential assessment. All of these years are 
currently in deficit, and the total amount of deficit for those program years is $33,630,917, which 
closely aligns with the current deficit. Former members City of Vallejo and REMIF participated in 
all these program years and would be subject to the assessment. The general manager has 
contacted both agencies to inform them of the likelihood of a future assessment. 
 
Following the June 2023 Board of Directors meeting, the Board President appointed an ad hoc 
committee to make recommendations for a possible assessment. The committee met several 
times since July and developed a proposal for the Executive Committee’s review. Here are the 
elements of that proposal. 
 
• Assess the deficit years 2012/13 through 2016/17. 
• Use the available funds in the Excess Loss Fund to reduce deficit in those years. 
• Approve an assessment for the amount remaining after application of the ELF. 
• After application of the ELF, the deficit in the selected years will still be approximately $14 

million, to be assessed effective July 1, 2024. 
• Allow members to pay in as many as three years in equal annual installments due July 1 of 

each year. 
• Members that pay immediately will pay a flat amount. 
• Members who pay via installments will be charged an interest rate equivalent 10 Year 

Constant Maturity Treasury Index as of July 1, 2024, consistent with Board Policy B15 
“Policy on Program Year Deficits.” The 10 Year Constant Maturity Treasury Index rate as of 
December 5, 2023, was 4.18 percent.  

• This assessment will only address these years, and CJPRMA will still have deficit years 
remaining that will mean that CJPRMA will still have a negative net position. The remaining 
negative net position will be approximately $19 million. 

• The pool will monitor the net position to evaluate improvement to the net position based 
on current funding. This evaluation period will continue until June 2025. At that time, the 
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pool will decide whether a second assessment is needed. The years for possible assessment 
are likely to be 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

The intent of handling the assessment in two phases is to ease the financial burden on members. 
From program year 2021/22 through program year 2023/24, CJPRMA has increased its 
confidence level for funding from 70% to 85%. The hope is that surplus generated from this 
period will offset some of the 2017/18 and 2018/19 deficits and minimize or eliminate the need 
for a second assessment. Along with increasing verdicts/settlements and a rise in reinsurance 
costs, members have already faced steadily increasing premiums. The recommended approach 
attempts to strike a balance between addressing the current deficit and keeping costs as 
reasonable as possible for members. 
 
Also, if an assessment is approved, CJPRMA staff will review current reserves for accuracy and 
review the values for the deficit years so that the pool assesses with the most current and 
accurate information available. 
 
It should be noted that CJPRMA is not alone in the current predicament. Other pools, such as 
ICRMA, PERMA and SELF have issued significant assessments, while other pools such as CJPIA and 
PRISM have increased rates significantly to offset past program year deficits. Ultimately, all losses 
incurred within a pooled layer of coverage must be funded, through deposit premiums, and, 
when necessary, assessments. Under our governing documents, the goal is to ultimately match 
loss experience to the years of each member's participation, and the proposed assessment plan 
is designed to accomplish this goal. 
 
The Executive Committee has reviewed this proposal and recommends that the Board of 
Directors approve it. Staff also recommends approval of the proposed assessment. Failure to 
approve the assessment means that CJPRMA will continue to operate with a negative net 
position. That has negative impacts when the pool seeks to purchase reinsurance and attract new 
members. Some bond rating agencies are looking at the pooling arrangements of municipalities, 
and a negative net position could affect members’ credit ratings. A continued deficit could lead 
to negative findings on the pool’s financial audit. 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The amount to be assessed for deficit years 2012/23 through 2016/17 will be approximately $14 
million. The actual amount will be calculated based on current reserves and net position just prior 
to the assessment. 
 
Exhibits 
1. Assessment Costs by Member 



2012/2013 2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

Alameda  $             (18,496)  $           (194,347)  $             (31,313)  $           (315,815)  $               (500,402)  $              (1,060,373)  $             704,705  $                    (355,668)  $           (169,506)  $           (209,954)  $                (735,128)

Chico  $             (20,865)  $           (124,733)  $             (17,785)  $           (166,707)  $               (314,459)  $                 (644,549)  $             421,533  $                    (223,016)  $           (106,916)  $           (127,181)  $                (457,113)

CCCMRMIA 

 CSJVRMA 

 Fairfield  $             (27,060)  $           (178,605)  $             (27,998)  $           (292,273)  $               (538,073)  $              (1,064,009)  $             634,831  $                    (429,178)  $           (183,230)  $           (230,967)  $                (843,375)

Livermore  $             (18,805)  $           (148,448)  $             (28,209)  $           (280,117)  $               (524,402)  $                 (999,981)  $             510,618  $                    (489,363)  $           (184,280)  $           (195,492)  $                (869,135)

LPFD  $               39,958  $                       39,958  $             (87,211)  $                  (47,253)

Fremont  $             (62,374)  $           (382,703)  $             (56,410)  $           (552,890)  $            (1,099,668)  $              (2,154,045)  $          1,207,648  $                    (946,397)  $           (386,412)  $           (484,456)  $             (1,817,265)

Lodi  $               (7,286)  $           (109,409)  $             (17,860)  $           (169,813)  $               (327,223)  $                 (631,591)  $             383,133  $                    (248,458)  $           (107,643)  $           (130,535)  $                (486,636)

Manteca 

 NCCSIF  $             (92,099)  $           (555,812)  $             (94,844)  $           (914,129)  $            (1,679,325)  $              (3,336,209)  $          2,010,025  $                 (1,326,184)  $           (567,710)  $           (690,104)  $             (2,583,998)

PERMA 

 Petaluma  $             (15,902)  $           (104,069)  $             (16,459)  $           (164,851)  $               (291,015)  $                 (592,296)  $             360,424  $                    (231,872)  $           (108,777)  $           (131,388)  $                (472,037)

Redding  $             (33,582)  $           (224,577)  $             (36,600)  $           (363,725)  $               (691,511)  $              (1,349,995)  $             761,529  $                    (588,466)  $           (236,518)  $           (282,744)  $             (1,107,728)

Pomona  $               89,969  $                       89,969  $                    89,969 

 REMIF  $             (66,671)  $           (382,850)  $             (60,672)  $           (590,256)  $            (1,035,865)  $              (2,136,314)  $          1,297,904  $                    (838,410)  $           (369,039)  $           (463,064)  $             (1,670,513)

Richmond  $           (736,775)  $           (752,826)  $           (154,493)  $           (624,883)  $               (916,553)  $              (3,185,530)  $          1,050,840  $                 (2,134,690)  $           (301,749)  $           (359,914)  $             (2,796,353)

Roseville  $             (80,685)  $           (358,569)  $             (58,185)  $           (598,284)  $            (1,111,157)  $              (2,206,880)  $          1,201,085  $                 (1,005,795)  $           (397,678)  $           (477,705)  $             (1,881,178)

San Leandro  $             (28,037)  $           (115,139)  $             (17,920)  $           (181,406)  $               (332,963)  $                 (675,465)  $             396,899  $                    (278,566)  $           (116,657)  $           (147,919)  $                (543,142)

San Rafael  $             (13,787)  $           (129,531)  $             (20,878)  $           (211,003)  $               (396,573)  $                 (771,772)  $             452,581  $                    (319,191)  $           (135,657)  $           (167,392)  $                (622,240)

 Santa Rosa   $             (64,618)  $           (376,579)  $             (59,737)  $           (593,114)  $            (1,101,118)  $              (2,195,166)  $          1,253,786  $                    (941,380)  $           (382,664)  $           (506,000)  $             (1,830,044)

 SCORE   $                  (815)  $             (74,041)  $             (11,838)  $           (117,464)  $               (211,909)  $                 (416,067)  $             277,752  $                    (138,315)  $             (76,536)  $             (96,126)  $                (310,977)

 SBAJPIA  

  Stockton   $             (33,569)  $           (321,452)  $               25,882  $           (447,784)  $               (941,338)  $              (1,718,261)  $          1,504,127  $                    (214,134)  $           (182,610)  $           (312,027)  $                (708,771)

 Sunnyvale   $             (43,794)  $           (336,793)  $             (53,929)  $           (543,775)  $            (1,038,209)  $              (2,016,500)  $          1,129,485  $                    (887,015)  $           (340,020)  $           (438,588)  $             (1,665,623)

 Vallejo   $             (20,470)  $           (186,290)  $             (29,591)  $           (294,424)  $               (534,018)  $              (1,064,793)  $             659,462  $                    (405,331)  $           (193,007)  $                (598,338)

 Vacaville   $             (26,666)  $           (195,146)  $             (30,994)  $           (305,640)  $               (571,175)  $              (1,129,621)  $             680,483  $                    (449,138)  $           (197,665)  $           (247,860)  $                (894,663)

 YCPARMIA   $             (95,057)  $           (690,737)  $           (110,714)  $        (1,151,229)  $            (2,233,764)  $              (4,281,501)  $          2,441,777  $                 (1,839,724)  $           (773,114)  $           (924,604)  $             (3,537,442)

 Total  $        (1,507,413)  $        (5,942,656)  $           (910,547)  $        (8,879,582)  $          (16,390,720)  $            (33,630,918)  $        19,470,554  $               (14,160,364)  $        (5,517,388)  $        (6,711,231)  $           (26,388,983)

Proposed Assessment  $                14,160,364 

Liability Program Cash Assessment Breakdown

Proposed ELF Applied Program Year Deficits by Member
Total ELF Funds Equity after Applying 

ELF

Total for years 12/13 
- 18/19 after 

applying ELF
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 10 TITLE: APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REVIEW OF MEMBERS LOSS HISTORY 
AND SURCHARGES - CORRECTIONS 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions 
The general manager recommends the Board of Directors approve the Annual Review of Members Loss 
History and Surcharges for Program Year 2024/25. This report fixes errors from the August 17, 2023 report. 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
 
Item Explanation 
Board of Directors Policy B25 (Annual Review of Members Loss History) requires an annual review of member 
loss history that utilizes an eight-year period ending June 30 of the current year. The policy evaluates all 
members and compares total contributions for the eight-year window and total CJPRMA incurred losses. If a 
member has a loss ratio that exceeds 100%, the member will be subject to a surcharge in the following 
program year. Surcharges will be applied according to the table below. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The single highest loss in the eight-year period is excluded from the calculation of the loss ratio, and A $2.5 
million cap is applied to all losses. The Member Loss Ratio report for 2015/16 – 2022/23 is attached (Exhibit 
1). 
 

Using the policy methodology, five members will be subject to surcharges in 2024/25. 
 

Member Loss Ratio with 
$2.5M Cap 

Surcharge 

Alameda 127% 15% 
NCCSIF 115% 10% 

Richmond 129% 15% 
San Leandro 249% 30% 

Stockton 259% 30% 
 

Loss Ratio Surcharge 
101-120% 10% 
121-140% 15% 
141-160% 20% 
161-180% 25% 
181+% 30% 
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The policy contains the following language: 
 
If a member is at the highest loss ratio tier (181+%) for consecutive years, the following shall apply: 

• Second year at highest tier: Surcharge increase from 30% to 35%. 
• Third year at highest tier: 

o Surcharge increase from 35% to 40%. 
o Mandatory increase to next highest retention. 
o Notice of intent sent to member that removal will be suggested the next year if the member 

continues at the highest tier. 
 
This is the third year in a row that Stockton has been at the highest tier, so Stockton’s surcharge in program 
year 2024/25 will be 40%. Also, Stockton’s retention will increase from $1,250,000 to $1,500,000. Finally, the 
general manager will send a notice of intent to Stockton to inform them that their removal from the pool will 
be recommended next year if they continue at the highest tier. 
 
The policy also contains this provision: 
 

• A member can choose to increase its SIR to the next highest retention and will only be responsible for 
50% of the surcharge.  

• A member can choose to increase its SIR two levels and avoid the surcharge completely. 
 
If any of the members subject to the surcharge choose to increase their SIR, they will be able to reduce their 
surcharge for program year 2024/25. 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve the review of member loss history and the surcharges 
for program year 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The estimated total cost of surcharges to the affected members is $3.5 million - $5 million. The low end of the 
estimate is based on all members other than Stockton increasing their retention one level to get a 50 percent 
reduction of the surcharge. Stockton is moving to a 40% surcharge and automatically moving to the next 
highest retention per the policy. The high end of the estimate is based on no members increasing retention. 
The real impact will be determined by the actual cost of contributions and reinsurance premium next program 
year. 
 
The total surcharge for program year 2023/24 was $2,870,653.44. The total surcharge for program year 
2022/23 was $1,580,401.  
 
Exhibits 
1. Member Loss History PY 15/16 – 22/23 (revised) 



Member Loss Ratios 8-Year Period PY 2015/16 - PY 2022/23

Total Funding 

Total 
Funding 

% Total Losses 
# of 

Losses 
Experience 

Rating 
Losses Capped at 

$2.5mm

Experience 
Rating with 

$2.5 Cap
Alameda 3,929,300               4% 11,698,198         3 298% 5,000,000                 127%
Chico 1,765,784               2% 161,000                 1 9% -                                        0%
Fairfield 3,332,128               4% 1,689,753            6 51% 1,026,100                 31%
Fremont 6,354,437               7% 10,331,010         3 163% 2,834,344                 45%
LPFD 1,053,826               1% -                                   1 0% -                                        0%
Livermore 2,596,241               3% 4,306,800            4 166% 1,399,864                 54%
Lodi 1,838,263               2% -                                   0 0% -                                        0%
NCCSIF 10,745,232            12% 33,236,026         10 309% 12,353,282              115%
Petaluma 1,913,376               2% 2,307,526            2 121% 711,000                      37%
Redding 4,443,292               5% 2,830,815            7 64% 1,590,298                 36%
Richmond 5,005,118               6% 7,483,610            12 150% 6,433,610                 129%
Roseville 5,995,919               7% 1,528,102            4 25% 883,051                      15%
San Leandro 1,878,546               2% 8,574,212            6 456% 4,674,770                 249%
San Rafael 2,211,237               2% 1,166,370            3 53% 416,187                      19%
Santa Rosa 6,019,869               7% 2,373,985            3 39% 362,487                      6%
SCORE 1,369,764               2% 8,309,243            5 607% 298,243                      22%
Stockton 7,963,940               9% 27,999,146         16 352% 20,631,766              259%
Sunnyvale 5,572,421               6% 243,000                 3 4% 141,000                      3%
Vacaville 3,260,904               4% 2,101,599            3 64% 796,599                      24%
YCPARMIA 12,723,629            14% 14,783,144         6 116% 8,013,144                 63%
Total 89,973,226            100% 141,123,540      98 157% 67,565,746              75%
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 11 TITLE: REVIEW AND APPROVE MODIFICATIONS TO 
BOARD POLICY B26 “CJPRMA UNDERWRITING 
POLICY” MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
Review and approve Board Policy B26 “CJPRMA Underwriting Policy.” 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
Strategic Goal #7: “Identify and assess future risks and create a plan to address those risks.”. 
 
Item Explanation 
The Board of Directors last reviewed the underwriting policy and approved modifications to the 
policy in December 2020.  
 
The policy requires that the Board of Directors review the policy at least once every three years. 
It has been three years since the Board has reviewed the policy. During the work to develop a 
plan for an assessment, the ad hoc working committee identified several issues that they would 
like to see addressed with respect to underwriting. However, those issues were tabled until the 
assessment could be resolved. The Board is evaluating the proposed assessment at its December 
14, 2023, meeting.  
 
One of the suggestions that arose was the possible formation of a standing Finance & 
Underwriting Committee and the development of a comprehensive Finance & Underwriting 
Policy that would encompass several current policies. 
 
Since the focus of the Board and staff has been to get the assessment planned and implemented, 
staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve policy B26 “CJPRMA Underwriting Policy” 
now and look at future modifications in 2024. Next steps would include discussions with the 
Executive Committee regarding a new Finance & Underwriting Committee. If that committee is 
formed, it will work on developing the new policy.  
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Elements required by the policy for review include: 
 
1. Is the process adequately measuring the risks facing the organization? 
2. Is the process adequately allocating costs? 
 
The ad hoc committee and the Executive Committee considered these issues during the 
development of the assessment. 
 
To be accredited by CAJPA, the pool must comply with its own internal policies, so it is 
important to approve this policy now even with a plan to modify it soon. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. Board Policy B26 “CJPRMA Underwriting Policy” 
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Subject:   
CJPRMA Underwriting Policy 
 

Date Adopted:    

05/30/2018 

Effective Date: 

05/30/2018 

Agenda Bill 9 Date Revised: 

12/10/2020 

Supersedes: 

05/30/2018 

 
Objective 
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority has established underwriting criteria for the 
purpose of marketing to prospective members and maintaining appropriate rates for current members. 
Underwriting information is also used for rate making/premium calculation, measuring member 
performance, and calculating reimbursements or assessments based upon equity levels. Underwriting 
standards and guidelines are outlined in various governing documents, including the JPA Agreement, 
By-Laws and CJPRMA Policies. This underwriting policy provides a summary and highlights the criteria 
utilized to complete the underwriting process. 
 
Underwriting Function/Mission 
Establishing underwriting criteria ensures that all CJPRMA coverage programs are analyzed for risk 
exposures, funding requirements, dividend and assessment calculations, risk retention levels, 
compatibility between members and serviceability by staff. Adherence to these Board approved standards 
and guidelines guarantees the continued financial viability and security of CJPRMA. 
 
New Members 
The guidelines for admittance of new members to CJPRMA are set forth in the Joint Powers 
Agreement and By-Laws. Membership eligibility requires the public entity be domiciled in the State of 
California with priority given to agencies located throughout Northern California. Approval by two-
thirds of all members of the Board is required for membership. Applicants accepted for membership 
must participate in the liability pooled coverage program and agree to participate for a minimum of 
three consecutive years. All new members may apply to the other pooled purchase programs with 
approval by two thirds vote of the participating members of those programs. 

 
Application Process 
An applicant for membership must complete CJPRMA's Application for Membership. It solicits specific 
information to assess the applicants risk exposures and compatibility with the organization. Included is 
the following financial information: 

1.  Underwriting data for the current year, including payroll, audited financial statements, budget 
and other financial data as requested; 

2.  Payrolls for the prior five years; 
3.  Loss history for the prior ten years (based on CJPRMA annual loss funding); 
4.  A copy of the most recent claims audit or actuarial study on the coverage 

programs the applicant wishes to apply. 
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In addition, the applicant may be required to complete an actuarial study in the format required by 
CJPRMA and pay an application fee as determined by the Board. 
 
Underwriting Guidelines 
Any prospective member, including existing members, not participating in a program must 
meet the following minimum underwriting guidelines: 

1. Have a loss rate calculated utilizing the CJPRMA adopted actuary methodology for 
calculating annual contributions to show whether it would have a net, or positive, 
effect to the overall annual contributions of the program year;  

2. Demonstrate a commitment to support risk management and safety programs to 
control or prevent claims; 

3. Accept one of the available self-insured retention options as approved by the 
Board of Directors. 

4. For pooled purchase programs, must have a loss experience that demonstrates a 
net or positive effect to the members of the programs at time of renewal. 

The General Manager, with the concurrence of two-thirds of the Board, may waive any of these 
guidelines if circumstances so warrant. 
 
Rate Setting/Funding Requirements  
The CJPRMA Board of Directors has established a policy for annual contributions.  The Board will 
review and approve an annual actuarial report and adopt the annual contribution funding at the 
November Board of Directors Meeting. Rates are established based upon multiple factors including: 

• Payroll exposure 
• Loss rates 
• Excess rates 
• Administrative expenses 

 

Although CJPRMA coverage programs are based upon risk sharing among its members, to encourage 
accountability for losses, CJPRMA has adopted a policy requiring an annual review of all members and 
evaluation of their overall loss history compared to contributions. Policy B25 Annual Review of Loss 
History was adopted and implemented to provide the Board of Directors with the flexibility to set self-
insured retentions for those members with loss histories that exceed the standard of acceptability set 
by the membership.    
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Dividend/Assessment 
The liability program employs a retrospective premium formula that provides for the return of 
contributions from prior program years.  CJPRMA may authorize redistributions of contributions or 
collection of assessments based upon the financial position of each program year at the close of the 
fiscal year.  
 
The annual actuarial study reviews the organization’s equity balance and confirms adequacy of 
equity. If applicable, the actuary recommends a maximum redistribution calculated with liabilities 
stated at a 90% confidence level.  Redistributions may be used to offset years with adverse loss 
development in order to minimize the potential for assessments. 
 
Periodic Review 
This Underwriting Policy is hereby established as set forth above, and will be periodically 
reviewed by the Board at least once every three years. The review of this policy will include the 
evaluation of the following criteria: 
 

1. Is the process adequately measuring the risks facing the organization? 
2. Is the process adequately allocating costs? 
 

The Board of Directors may delegate the underwriting function, as outlined in the policy, to the 
Executive Committee or may activate an Ad-Hoc Committee for the purpose of reviewing the adequacy 
of this policy. 
 
 
  

 
 

 
Authorized Signature 
Tony Giles, General Manager  
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ITEM: 12 TITLE: APPROVE PROPOSED MEMBER ENGAGEMENT 
POLICY 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
Approve proposed Member Engagement Policy. 
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.” 

 
Item Explanation 
The CJPRMA Member Engagement Committee has been meeting monthly since May 2023.  
 
The committee and staff prepared a draft Member Engagement Policy, which was approved by 
the Executive Committee on September 21, 2023. The Executive Committee is forwarding the 
draft policy to the Board of Directors with its recommendation to approve the policy. Staff also 
recommends approval of the Member Engagement Policy.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. Proposed Member Engagement Policy B30 
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Objective 
The CJPRMA mission statement states that “CJPRMA is a member-directed excess liability risk retention 
pool.” If the pool is member-directed, it will be well-served if the members are engaged. Member 
engagement means that Directors, Alternates, and member agency management staff are involved in the 
work of the pool and are willing and able to contribute to the pool’s success. Engaged members are 
enthusiastic about and committed to helping the pool achieve its goals. 
 
Measurements of Engagement 
How will the Board of Directors know when the membership of the pool is engaged? Here are some 
measurements of pool engagement. 
 

1. Attendance at meetings 
2. Participation at meetings 
3. Attendance at trainings 
4. Responses to requests from other Board members 
5. Responses to risk management issues 

 
Onboarding of New Directors and Alternates 
Directors and Alternates can only be engaged if they are provided with skills and tools to help them in 
their participation on the Board of Directors. This begins with the onboarding process for new Directors 
and Alternates. CJPRMA will provide member agencies with a description of the qualities and authority 
levels that are most likely to help a new Director/Alternate succeed. When member agencies report a 
new Director or Alternate, the General Manager will contact and offer to hold an introductory meeting 
with them to provide an overview of CJPRMA and explain the role of Director/Alternate. In between 
Board meetings (approximately quarterly), CJPRMA staff will hold an informal onboarding meeting to 
answer questions from new Directors and Alternates. All Directors and Alternates will be welcome to 
attend. The General Manager will ask an experienced Director to serve as a mentor for a new 
Director/Alternate’s first Board meeting to help them understand the process and to introduce them to 
their colleagues if it is an in-person meeting. 
 
The General Manager will also be available to respond to questions and assist Directors, Alternates and 
member agency staff. CJPRMA staff will provide a mentor from the Board of Directors to assist the new 
Director/Alternate at their first Board of Directors meeting. CJPRMA staff will also provide new 
Directors/Alternates with a basic set of FAQs to understand some of their required tasks. 
 
 



 
CJPRMA University 
The CJPRMA University Curriculum is designed to provide new Directors and Alternates with the basic 
information to help them succeed in their roles. However, the classes are also valuable for Directors and 
Alternates who would like a refresher and for other risk management and agency staff who work on risk 
management and coverage issues. Here is the list of CJPRMA University classes. They are offered 
approximately monthly from July – February. New Directors and Alternates are encouraged to attend all 
sessions. Recordings of CJPRMA University sessions will be provided to attendees and posted on the 
CJPRMA website along with other risk management and pooling resources. 
 
1. Introduction and Overview of CJPRMA 
2. Liability Program 
3. Property Program 
4. Claims process 
5. Cyber Liability and Ancillary Coverages 
6. State of the Insurance Market 
7. Introduction to Risk Financing and Pool Financing 

 
Governance Succession Planning 
In recent years, there has been significant turnover among the Directors and Alternates who serve on the 
CJPRMA Board of Directors. To ensure a smooth transition of the governance function, CJPRMA needs to 
help facilitate succession planning for Directors and Alternates. 
 
CJPRMA sends the agendas for all Board meetings to both Directors and Alternates. Even if an Alternate 
will not be attending a Board meeting, they are encouraged to review the agendas to be familiar with the 
issues facing the pool. Directors and Alternates should meet periodically to discuss pool issues, and 
Directors should review the most recent Board meeting with Alternates. Alternates are welcome to attend 
any Board meeting, even if the Director will be present. They will not be able to vote on action items, but 
they will become more familiar with the Board meeting process and issues the pool is facing. Directors and 
Alternates who are not members of the Executive Committee are welcome to attend Executive Committee 
meetings. This will keep them updated on current Board business and familiarize them with the operations 
of the Executive Committee.  
 
CJPRMA encourages Directors and Alternates to share training opportunities broadly among their agency 
employees. It helps both the member agency and the pool when more employees understand CJPRMA, 
and those employees could be future Directors or Alternates.  
 
CJPRMA will develop training and guidance for Directors and Alternates on how to prepare for and 
participate in closed sessions. Typically, each member agency can only have one person attend closed 
session. However, Alternates can be called to participate if the Director is unavailable. The training will 
include a simulated closed session. 
 
Board Policy B28 (Reimbursement for Professional Designations) states that CJPRMA will reimburse 
member agency employees for training for the Associate in Claims (AIC), Associate in Risk Management 
(ARM), and Chartered Property Casualty Underwriter (CPCU) professional designations. These designations 
are a great way for a new Director or Alternate to develop a deeper understanding of the risk 
management profession. Details can be found in the policy. 
 
 



Engagement at CJPRMA Meetings 
The Board of Directors typically has four regularly scheduled meetings each year in March, May, August, 
and December. The March and August meetings are conducted remotely. The December meeting will be 
held at the CJPRMA office in Livermore. The May meeting is CJPRMA’s annual meeting. In even-numbered 
years, the annual meeting is held at an offsite location, and in odd-numbered years, the annual meeting is 
held at the CJPRMA office. The annual meeting is held over two-three days, and networking opportunities 
among Board members are a key component of the annual meeting. All Directors and Alternates are 
encouraged to attend the annual meeting. 
 
To foster stronger relationships among the Board of Directors, CJPRMA will have introductions of all 
attendees at in-person meetings and introductions of all new members during remote Board meetings. 
Staff will develop short icebreakers for the introductions to get conversation started and encourage more 
member participation. One member agency will be asked to make a report about their risk management 
program and activities at each meeting. This will give all members a chance to better understand the 
challenges faced by their peers and how they are addressing them. 
 
The January and June Executive Committee meetings will be held at the work location of one of the 
members currently serving on the committee. This allows the members of the Executive Committee to 
gain a deeper understanding of a fellow member. The April and September Executive Committee meetings 
will be conducted remotely. 
 
CJPRMA will conduct strategic planning and update its strategic plan every three years. All Directors and 
Alternates are encouraged to attend the planning sessions. Participation in strategic planning is critical to 
member engagement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Authorized Signature 
Tony Giles, General Manager 
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AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 13 TITLE: REPORT OUT FROM CLAIMS COMMITTEE 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is for information only.  
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #6: “Evaluate the evolving needs of our members and optimize services to 

meet their needs.” 
• Strategic Goal #7: “Identify and assess future risks and create a plan to address those risks.” 
 
Item Explanation 
The Claims Committee was scheduled to meet on October 12, 2023. However, due to many 
mediations and settlement conferences impacting claims staff and the general manager in 
October, the meeting was cancelled. The Claims Committee is scheduled to meet again on 
January 11, 2024. 
 
The general manager will provide a report to the Board about the January Claims Committee 
meeting at the March 21, 2024, Board of Directors meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
None 
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AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 14 TITLE: UPDATE ON INDUSTRY AND LEGISLATIVE 
INITIATIVES 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is for information only.  
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #3: “Legislative involvement in tort reform” 
• Strategic Goal #4” “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #7: “Identify and assess future risks and create a plan to address those risks.” 
 
Item Explanation 
The CJPRMA general manager has been appointed to serve on the CAJPA Legislative Committee 
assigned to the JPA subcommittee. The state legislature just finished the first year of its two-
year legislative calendar. Many bills were signed into law, and many were vetoed. That leaves 
“two-year” bills that survive into 2024.  
 
Here are some of the bills for which CAJPA has taken a position that have an impact on 
CJPRMA. 
 

• AB 742. The bill would prohibit a police canine from being used to bite unless there is an 
imminent threat of death or serious bodily injury to the officer or another person by the 
person against whom the canine is used. The bill would attribute the death of or serious 
bodily injury to a person caused by a police canine to the canine’s handler as 
constituting deadly force. CAJPA is opposed. 

• SB 265. This bill would require Cal OES to direct Cal-CSIC to prepare, and Cal OES to 
submit to the Legislature on or before January 1, 2025, a strategic, multiyear outreach 
plan to assist critical infrastructure sectors in their efforts to improve cybersecurity and 
an evaluation of options for providing grants or alternative forms of funding to, and 
potential voluntary actions that do not require funding and that assist, that sector in 
their efforts to improve cybersecurity preparedness. The bill would make related 
findings and declarations. Establish assessments and grants through California 
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Cybersecurity Integration Center for critical infrastructure including water/wastewater 
treatment, government, healthcare. CAJPA supports. 

• SB 504. Support to local government agencies for wildfire defensible space. CAJPA 
supports. 

• AB 807. Bill requires State Prosecutor to Investigate any use of force resulting in death 
of citizen, even if armed. This creates another anti-law enforcement vehicle that could 
exposure officers to criminal and civil liability, even when civilian was armed. CAJPA 
opposes. 

• SB 838. Allows victim compensation for police officer use of force, even if the officer is 
not charged with a crime. CAJPA opposes. 

 
CAJPA’s Legislative Action Day will be held in March, but the date has not been finalized yet.  
 
CJPRMA’s claims administrator, Marinda Griese, serves as the Vice President of the CAJPA 
Board of Directors. In September 2023, the CAJPA Board established an ad hoc committee 
to work on next steps for the liability data collection project and develop an action plan for 
legislative efforts. 
 
Report from RIMS 2023 
 
Safety National reported on trends from the 2013 RIMS Conference. These will be familiar 
to CJPRMA members. 
 
Nuclear Verdicts Continue to Affect Liability Cases 
 
Large verdicts continue to become larger and more frequent in liability cases. Defined as a 
jury award that is $10 million or over, product liability, auto liability, general liability, and 
personal injury are the cases that are at the most risk of resulting in a nuclear verdict. There 
are several contributing factors to this trend. First, there are now third-party litigation 
funding organizations that stand to benefit from nuclear verdicts. Second, attorneys are 
becoming more aggressive in their advertising with the promise of large payouts. Third, 
there is a lack of tort reform to serve as a control for this issue. One strategy is to offer the 
defense a settlement number in every trial. The plaintiff will use it to figure out which jurors 
are comfortable with high awards and establish a baseline value for the case. Mock trials 
can help with the determination of that offer. Technology solutions are also emerging, 
including predictive modeling that can help identify litigation triggers and provide alerts to 
the adjuster on the possibility of a nuclear verdict. 
 
Liability Issues Become Primary Challenge for Public Entities 
 
Various liability issues are causing many challenges for public entities. 
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• The insurance market has become challenging for public entities to buy coverage. In 

some cases, they often seek unlimited liability or extremely high limits, which is hard to 
place. 

• Cities with no state tort caps, like the state of Illinois, see astronomical costs related to 
liability. Public entities seek tort reform in those states with no tort caps. 

• Now that COVID controls are lifting, trials are speeding up and schedules are extremely 
busy to address the cases going to court. 

• Some plaintiffs’ attorneys are looking for fame and do not want to negotiate 
settlements in lieu of pursuing nuclear verdicts. This makes it hard for them to be 
reasonable in accepting settlement offers. 

• School districts are experiencing a dramatic influx in claims as the statute of limitations 
for sexual misconduct claims has been extended. This is sweeping, so if it has not 
happened in your state, it is likely to come. 

• Public transit experiences “frequent flyers” that submit a regular cadence of claims. 
They are working to monitor situations with video and try to keep their approach to 
those claims decisions fact based. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
None 
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ITEM: 15 TITLE: REPORT OUT FROM MEMBER ENGAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is for information only.  
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.” 

 
Item Explanation 
The committee meets on the third Monday of each month, 10:00 – 11:00 a.m., via Zoom. 
 
The members of the Member Engagement Committee are: 
 
• Bev Jensen, City of Lodi Director and Board President 
• Erika Milton, City of Fairfield Director 
• Victoria Bolman, City of Roseville. 
• Jordan Green, City of Petaluma Alternate 
 
The Committee completed a draft Member Engagement Plan that was approved by the Executive 
Committee on September 21, 2023. The draft is on the agenda for the Board of Directors’ review 
and approval at the December 14, 2023, Board meeting. The Executive Committee and staff 
recommend approval of this new policy. 
 
The committee has been waiting for approval of the plan to recommence meetings. If the plan is 
approved, the committee will meet again starting in January 2024. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
None 
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ITEM: 16 TITLE: RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

MEETING: 12/14/2023 

GENERAL MANAGER:    

 
Recommended Actions 
None.  This item is being provided for information only. 
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #7: “Identify and assess future risks and create a plan to address those risks.” 
 
Item Explanation 
This item is reserved for the discussion of risk management issues that are of concern to the 
members and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program. 

 
1. Waiver of Subrogation – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
2. Insurance for Aquatics Programs – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
3. Liability limits above $40 million – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 

 
Exhibits 
None 
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